\ 4| & 03

PALESTINE

4 s

DRAFT ESTIMATES
1945-46

ENCLOSURE 1L

Memorandum on Revenue.

ENCLOSURE 1IL

i .
! : Memorandum on Expenditure.

ENCLOSURE 1V.

Memorandum on Railways.

ENCLOSURE V.

Memorandum on Ports.

Ppreren mv wiw (JOVERNMENT PRINTER, PALESTINE.

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



ot i s, diing Ek L
) 3 \
J A P L 3
A il -

CATAME] Y

A

. + ki g o i X e
i i s s, 4 I b g ¥y \
! .--lrf\t "'"l } ¥ ;}?‘i"’j J"l‘ﬁ'a}.'% "'.‘-:. -'.-...
Okises Fo e et s o
; q ! '.-*.‘ _
! £ LR : ol
sec  Fi
Rl e i

-
¥

....;”N,_ i e
o, e S ] Aiad

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



F

. MEMORANDUM ON THE REVENUE EST

IMATES FOR 1945/46.

ENCLOSURE II.

INDEX.

Animal Tax

- B'ma.dmsli; Licence Fees

Colonial Development Grants
Court Fees

(Customs Duties

&

. Excise Duties

-

Fees of Court, or Office, ete.

Fines and Forfeitures

Government Property, Revenue from
Grants-in-Aid from His Majesty’s Government
Interest

Land Sales

Licences

Miscellaneous Revenue

Police Mobile Force, Grant for

Posts and Telegraphs Revenue

Publicity and Augmented News Service, Grant for
Reimbursements ...

Repayments of Loans from Public Funds
Sale of Stamps :

Second Broadcast Transmitter, Grant for
Stamp Duties

Taxes

Telegraphs

Telephones

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

=T

L

w

[ ]



MEMORANDA ON THE EXPENDITURE AND THE RAILWAYS AND PORTS
ESTIMATES FOR 1945/ 48,

ENCLOSURES III to Vv

INDEX.
Page Page
Accountant-General 11 Labour %
Administrator-General ... 12 Land Registration 37
Agricultural Production ... 70 Land Settlement i3 a8
Agriculture and Fisheries 13 Legal 40
Antiguities 15 Loans — Expenditure from 80
Audit 16 Loans from Public Funds 70
Aviation, Civil .. 61 Migration &
Broadcasting 43 Miscellaneous 2
Censorship 71 Palestine Broadcasting Service 43
Civil Defence Service and Air Raid Palestine Industrial Survey 61
Precautions 87 Pensi
ensions 10
Commerce and Industry ... 61 Police
Commissioner of Income Tax ... 17 =
Ports (Enclosure V) 110
Compensatory Allowances i3 Posts and Telegraphs "
Controller of Heavy Industries ... 67 B dT 3
Controller of Light Industri 63 Ouis ang Telegraphs Kxsoriiery .
ontroller o 1 ndustries .., :
Controller of Mg P 36 T o o
‘ontroller o an Power 46 Printing and Stationery ... -
Controller of Road Transport ... .. 72 Piiadso
i bb
Controller of Salvage ... 69 Public Debg ;
8
Cooperative SBocieties 17 Public Woiks Depastrent £
Custodian of Enemy Property ... .. 18 Public Works Extraordinary %
2 L 1 Baw il
Customs, Excise and Trade 18 Public Works Racntebar
: as R s 56
District Administration ... 19 Publicity and Augmented News Sorsios 2
Education 29 Railways (Enclosure V) -
Food Controller ... 69 Secritanint o
Forests ... Social Welfare .. 62
tioni AT AT _
Fuel Rationing Supreme Moslem Council and Sharia
Grants to Local Authorities 31 Courts 65
Health 31 Statistics 64
Health War-Time Serviees ki | Surveys 6
) ; er 22 Town Planning 65
His Excellency the High Commissioner... 10 D
: Trading Account 72
: 2 )
Import Licences Trans-Jordan Frontier Force B6
il o War Economic Advisory Counecil ™
Jerusalem Water Supply 56 War Services : 86
Judicial o e e e TR W Titse Coutrols - oty SR

‘& Digitized by Birzeit University Library



PALESTINE ESTIMATES. 1945-46.

ENCLOSURE II.
MEMORANDUM ON THE REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR 1945-46.

HEAD 1 — CUSTOMS.

Approved Estimates, 19044-45 £P. 3,608,000
Revised Estimates, 1944-45 - £P. 8,590,000
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 8,825,000

£P. 217,000

or cent, of the total revenue

Inerense

In 1945-46 Customs Import duties ave estimated to produce 22 p
from local sources.

aceounted for the following percentages of local

| 9. Since 1942-43 customs import duties have .
ion of the railways and ports:—

.receipts (excluding net receipts from the operat

Tatal local

; revenwe crel, | Customs impord Percentage of
s Railway _ duties local revenue
ane Porls

o ¢1r.'000 £P.'000 %
| Actual Revenue 1942-43 H.088 2817 29
;I: Actual Revenue 1943-44 11,129 Y 55K 28
" Revigsed Estimates, 1944-45 15,074 3,590 24
: Draft Estimates, 1945-46 17.6088 §.825 22

1 The estimate of £P.3.825,000 for 1945-46 is based on the average receipts for the preceding
6 months and includes £P.75,000 for inereased vates of duty imposed under the Customs Tariff and
Exemption (Amendment of Schedule) Order in Counecil (No. 1), 1945 published in Supplement
No. 2 to Gazette No. 1400 of the 2nd April, 1945,

HEAD 11 — LICENCES, TAXES, ETC.

Approved Kstimates, 194445 £P. 6,720,300
Revised Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 6,460,000
Draft Estimeates, 1945546 £P. 8,790,400
[nerease £P. 2.070.100

4 The Revenue under this head is derived from the following sources:—

R . I :
| Actual Approved Revised Prrafi

| lievenue, Estimates, Eztimates, Estimates,

1943-44 1944-45 1944-45 1045-46

- £P. £P. 7} MR R - R
ITems 1 to 14, Licences 125,721 219,800 975.000 | 269.900
i 9,918,114 8,851,000 8,902,000 5,826,500
[tem 22, Stamp Duties | 178,249 212,000 266,000 800,000
[1eMs 25 to 290. Excise 1,486,926 2,157,500 1,767,000 2,144,000
Irem  30. Fines and forfeitures | 245,672 250,000 250,000 250,000

1,984,582 | 6,720,800 6,460,000 | 8,790,400

6. The only notable increase (£P.19,000) in the estimated rev ‘ '

4 as .19, enue from licence fees is under
item 1, Rt;a.d Transport and is based on th‘e possibility of a small increase in the import and
;:::smg of vehicles. The remaining minor increases are due to under-estimation in the current

-~

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



6. Hevenue from taxes is set out below :

Aetual

Approced Kevized Draft
Heeenue, Estimates, Estimates, | Estimates,

1943-44 1944-45 1944-45 1945-46

'F EP. £l £P. £r.
ITEm 15, Animal Tax 98 8e7 177,000 210,000 210,000
ITem 16. House and Land Tax 1,677 2,000 1,700 1,600
[tem 17 Tithes 11,000 12,000 10,800 10,000
ITem 18, Rural Property Tax 250.702 475.000 465,500 450,000
[TEM 19, Urban Property Tax 588,685 560.000 GRO,000 BED'Dﬂﬂ
[Tem 20, Income Tax 2,117,874 | 2,250,000 | 2,584,000 | 8,260,000
ITem 21. Land Sales Tax 2 )0.000 875,000
[tem 24. Sales Tax = 13 . Eﬁ{]'ﬂﬂﬂ
I'tem 23, Company Profits Tax b -y = ﬁn{]lgm
Registration Tax — | © 195000 i s
2,948,114 | 8,851,000 | 8,902,000 | 5,826,500

7. The estimated revenue from Animal Tax is caleulated at the rates imposed under the
Animal Tax (Rates of Tax) Order, 1945 published in Palestine Gazette No. 1387 of the 25th January
1945, and is placed at the yield of the tax in 1944-45. The estimated revenue from Rural Property
Tax is placed at £P.450,000, a reduction of £P.25,000 as compared with the estimate for 1944-45
owing to reduction in the amount of arrears of this Tax which are generally now limited to items
of which collection is likely to be difficult. The increase in the estimated revenue from Urban
PProperty Tax is due to increased assessments on quinguennial reassessment. The estimated revenue
from Income Tax includes the amount of £P.500,000, reported in High Commissioner’s telegram
No. 174 secret saving of the 21st February 1945, resulting from repeal of section 12 of the Income
Tax Ordinance and £P.250,000 from progressive intensification of collections. The estimated yield
of Land Sales Tax imposed under the Land Sales Tax Bill, 1945, published in Supplement No. 2
of Gazette No, 1412 of the 31st May, 1945, has been placed at £P.375,000: and proposals are being
considered by a committee for the imposition of a Sales Tax on consumers goods excluding food
and on luxury articles, which should yield £P.250,000. Under item 23 a sum of £P.600,000 has been
inserted for Company Profits Tax imposed under the War Revenue (Company Profits Tax) Bill,
1045, published in Gazette No. 1404 of the 26th April, 1945, Tt is unlikely that the proposed
registration tax will be imposed in 1945-46 and the item is consequently deleted,

8. The estimated revenue from stamp duties has been placed at £P.300,000 based on the revised
estimate of £P.266,000 for 1044-45 and allowing for an increase of £P.34,000 which it is anticipated
will result from the establishment of the Special Section of the Accountant General’s Department,
approved by Seeretary of State’s telegram No. 1588 of 2nd December 1944.

9. The Revenue from Exeise Duties is estimated as follows:—

| Actual Approved Revised | Draft

|  Revenue, Estimates, Estimates, | Estimates,

| 1943-44 194445 1944-45 1945-46

i wo
Kretse '
ITem 25. Matches | 48,969 98,000 1107000 120,000
ITEmM 26. Salt ; 10,965 29,600 84,000 84,000
ITeM 27. Tobacco . 869,698 | 1,180,000 950,000 | 1,240,000
ITem 28. Infoxicating liguors 507.309 800,000 649,000 700,000
ITem 29. Cement , = 50,000 | 84,000 | 50,000

1,486,926 | 2,157,500 | 1,767,000 | 2,144,000

The shortfall in revenue in 1944-45 from exeise duties on tobacco and intoxicating liq_uors
may be ascribed largely to the departure from Palestine of continental troops who were cqnsld_ﬂr—
able consumers of local cigarettes and wines; and possibly in some degree to over-estimation
of the effect of the increase in these duties, The estimate for 1945-46 includes the increased
rates of duty imposed under the Tobacco (Amendment) Ordinance, 1945, published in Supple-
ment No. 1; and under the Intoxicating Liquors (Manufacture 'nmd Sale) (Varia-
tion of Execise Duty) (Amendment) Order in Council, (No. 2), 1945, published in Supplement Not 2
of Gazette Extraordinary No. 1400 of 2nd April, 1945,

EL e

** Digitized by Birzeit University Library




HEAD 11l — FEES OF COURT ETC.
£P. 1,528,660
£P. 2,124,000
£P. 1,956,200

| Approved Estimates, 1944-45
Revised Estimates, 1944-45

[ Draft Estimates, 1945-46
| Tnerease £P. 442,550
10. The Revenue under this head is derived from the following sources:
4 o, Bl { | Aftuaf-- | Approved Revised Draft
Revenne, Fstimates, | Estimates, Eal'mf-:lrrn,
104344 1944-45 1944-45 | 1945-46
., | & ~EP, ‘" AP v
Iees 1,071,919 991,750 1,286,000 1,259,900
Receipts 280,767 954,100 | 259,200 317,0;_:(}
Reimbursements 251,244 277.800 578,800 3?9__2:;{]
11,568,930 | 1,523,650 | 2,124,000 | 1,956,200
11. The main items of fees are as follows : —
- .-!r-ruri.l'_ Approved Revised | Dvaft
Herenne. Flstimatis, [iatintites. Fstimiates,
CIERE L4445 1944145 140453485
£P. £P. £r. 1.
Fees: -
[rem 3. Court 142772 155,000 145,000 155,000
Item 4. Custodian of Enemy Property 28,876 13,000 35.000 37.000
Item 12. Land Settlement 17.865 65,000 20,000 65,000
[ren 16. Passport 18,315 19,000 22,000 22,000
Item 23. Registration of Companies & c. 59 299 35.000 100,000 100,000
Item 27. Registration of Land 712.216 ' 580,000 861,000 750,000
Other Items: Fees 118276 104,750 118,000 | 130,900
| |
| |
1,071.919 991.750 1,286,000 1,259,900
| The fees from the Custodian of Enemy DProperty are a wot-off to the expenditure on this
E Department. The increase in land settlement fees, which 1t was intended to bring into foree in

1944, has for administrative reasons heen postponed for introduction in 1945, There was a con-
siderable under-estimate in 1944-45 under fees for registration of companies and partnerships,
The main incentive to registration appears to have been the provisions of the Income Tax Ordin-
ance. Fees from registration of land transactions continue to maintain the high level reached in
1943-44 and there is reason to anticipate some drop in 1945-46 under the revised estimate of
£P.851.000 for 1944-45, owing to introduction of the Land Sales Tax. The estimate for 1945-46 has
accordingly been placed at £P.750,000. Other items for fees have heen somewhat increased as in-

dicated by present trends of collections.

12. The items classified as receipts under this head COMprise : —

Aectual Approved ftevised Draft
lerene, Estimales, Estimates, Estimates,

10441 1944-45 194445 1945 16

£P. £1°, | £, £P.

ITem 37. Poultry Stations | 19,174 25,000 45,000 30,000
IteM 38. Sale of Departmental Stores 71,266 87.000 545,000 150,000

Ttem 42. Sale of Water to Jerusalem | -
Municipality 66,468 58,000 73,000 76,000
Item 46. War Bupp_l;r Board | 7,862 36,000 | 41,000 10,000
Other receipts | 66,507 | BH,I_E_I(} | 5212_{}{} ] 51,050
- 280,767 254,100 | 259,200 817,050

: Revenue from poultry stations is mainly derived from the chick-hatching scheme initiated
in 1942 .a.nd continues at a high level, and has been placed at £P.30,000 in 1945-46 as compared with
the revised estimate of £P.35,000 in 1944-45. The increase under sale of departmental stores in-
cludes the estimated yield on disposal of A.R.P. stores now being liquidated. The revenue pre-
viously shown under War Supply Board is now more correctly shown under a new item as reim-
bursements resulting from the activities of the Controller of Heavy Industries as explained in the
following paragraph. Other receipts are estimated on the basis of ‘the revised estimates for 1944-45.

—_ —

'* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



13.  The revenue from reimbursements is as follows:—

Actual A pproved | Recised - Draft

Recenne, Estimates, | Estimates, Estimates,

1943-44 1944-45 { 1944-45 1945- 46

| P, £P, £P. ep.
Irem 50, Controller of Heavy [ndustries i
] - 8

Irem 51, Controller of Salvage | Lt ) A sl T.Tﬂ' ' IEE%
Ivem 54, Foreign Office visa deposits | 28,608 s 15,000 lﬁ'ﬂm
Irim 56, Medical Services (P.M.F.) : e il 17'.150
[Tem 60, Railways and Ports | 162,650 | 184,000 188,600 lﬂTiﬂﬂﬂ
ITem 62, Road Contributions ' —_ 62,000 [}Blﬂ{]{} H{}.H{lﬂ

Surcharges on Tyres & Vehicles |

Other Items:  Reimbursements — | 187,000

| 59,996 | 81,800 | 128,700 42,800

241,244 277,800 HTH.HO0 479,250

The revenue under item 50 is derived from administrative charge levied by the Controller
of Heavy Industries on Lease/Lend goods; supervisory charges under the Production of Consumer’s
Goods Scheme ; charges under the Rubber Recovery Scheme: and net receipts from the operation of
the Government chlorine plant. These receipts are estimated as follows:—

2 5 Draft
Estimates, Estimates,

1944-45 1945-46

S TR ety £P.

(1) Administrative charges on Lease/Lend . .

goods 20,000 40,000

(11) Supervisory charges, PP.C.G. scheme 11,000 11,000
(1ii) Charges on Rubber Recovery scheme 6,500 4,000
(iv) Receipts—Chlorine Plant e 22,000
87,600 | 77,000

Item 51 has been inserted in order to show clearly that the control of salvage is self-sup-
porting. ltem 54 is a new item inserted to account for visa deposits taken by Consuls in the
past from travellers to Palestine and now used for relief of British subjects. Item 56 represent
reimbursement of expenditure incurred by the Director of Medical Services in respect of the Police
Mobile Force.

The revised estimates for 1844-45 and the estimates for 1945-46 under item 60 of reimburse-
ments in respeet of expenditure incurred by other departments on railways and ports servieea
are shown below : —

~ Revised Draft
Estimatcs, Estimates,
104445 | 104546
RAatLways: . £P, £P.
(i) Interest and management charges on Rail-
way expenditure from Palestine Loan | 75.716 6R 426
(ii) Interest charges at 3% per annum on ad-
vances from Palestine Government ; 18,180 ar
(iii) Medical services, Watch and Ward and |
Audit Services 13,640 15,108
Total Railways 107,586 83,529
PorTs:
(iv) Interest charges on Ports expenditure from
Palestine Loan and Revenue ! 60,000 47,887 _
(v) Medical Services, Watch and Ward and !
Audit Services 16,064 I 16,500
| |
Total Ports 76,064 | 58,889
Total 188,600 187,866
sy £P. | 187,000
—

-’@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library ' 3




rg on the Proposoll s=pBe™.

nts from the general Accounts of this Government. Meanwhile no
arges on advances from the Palestine Government

here will be no outstanding advances in 1945-46.

The amount of £P.80,000 inserted under item 62 represents contribution by the military
authorities of one-fifth of the cost {£P.345,000) of maintenance of roads under the existing arranges
ments; and £P.11,000 on account of contributions by Jewish settlements towards the cost of con-
styuction of certain roads included in the Public Works Extraordinary estimates.

The Secretary of State is being addressed in other pape

the Railways' and Ports’ accoun :
provision is made under item (ii) for interest ch
as the General Manager, Railways considers that t

HEAD 1V — POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS.

Approved Estimates, 1954-45 £P. 1,077,800
Revised Estimates, 1944-45 £P.1.8 28 000
Draft Estimates, 1043-40 £P. 1,500,000

Inerease £P. 422,200

14. The revenue under this Head is derived from the following sources :—

s g ey SR Actual | :ippmﬂﬂ-l l| Revised | Diraft
| Revenue, | Estimates, | Estimates, dstimates,

1943-44 ©1044-45 1044-45 | 1045-46

i . gp. |- £P.
| Itesm 1. Broadeast Licence Fees 56,695 56,000 54,000 60,000
L IteM 6. Sale of Stamps 280,108 250,000 110,000 160,000
| Irem 7. Telegraphs 119,542 138,500 115,000 130,000
4 Item 8. Telephones 558,216 | 560,000 (93,000 800,000
Other Ttems GR88G | 43,800 | 53,000 50,000

1083145 I| 1.077.800 | 1,828,000 1,500,000

The estimates for 1945-46 are based on the present trends of collections in the absence of
any indication of factors likely to effect these tyends. The estimated revenue from telephones
includes a sum of £P.20,000 on account of the reduction of the calls allowed to subseribers free

of charge from 2000 to 1000.

HEAD V REVENUE FROM GOVERNMENT PROPERTY.

Approved Bstimates, 1440 £P. 111 (G
Revised Estimates, 1945-45 £P. 88,000
Draft Estimates, 114540 -£P. 87,000
Decrease £P. 24,000

15. The estimated decrease under this Head 15 due to decreased rents payable by Government
officials (£P.7,000) under the proposals approved by the Secretary of State's telegram No. 487 of
the 21st April 1944; and over-estimation (£P.20,000) in 1944-15 of the rovalties payable by the

Palestine Potash Company.

HEAD VI — INTEREST.

Approved Kstimates, 1944-45 £P. 208,000
Revised Kstimates, 1944-45 £P. 908,000
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 290,500
{nerease £P. 12.500

. 16. A new item, 3. War Loans— Bearer _Hnml:a (£P.17,500) has been inserted representing interest
at ai%fng the ];:mp;:med fioa.na to municipalities totalling £.600,000, from the proceeds of the first
issue of Bearer-bonds referred to in the correspondence ending wi 1 b g et
e g with the High Commissioner’s secret
despatch No. F/1/45 of the 3rd May, 1945. As no advances have yet been made the provision is for
10 months only. The estimate under item 4. other sources has been reduced by £P.5,000 owing to
o =

over-estimation in 1944-45.

HEAD V11 — MISCELLANEOQUS.

Approved Estimates, 194445 £P. 874,500

Revised Estimnates, 1944-45 £P. ﬁﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂ

Draft Estimates, 1945-4 £P. 531‘0{]{]

Incrense £P. 155'503
S 5 S

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



17. The increase is due to inelusion of £P.500,000 on account o itbuti '
rency board, approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 1028 of t;ﬁtgraﬁn:;:!hulgf; ; ::;h;nhur_
estimaticn of £F.6,500 in 1944-45 of the provision for overpayments recovered in ra’spect of :1:
penditure incurred in previous years. The revised estimate of £P 900,000 for 1944-45 includes an
amount of £P.450,000 representing one-half of the balance of the War Risks Insurance Fund

appropriated to Revenue under the authority of Seeretary of State’s tolegr
March, 1045, 3 : gram No. 503 of 19th

HEAD VIII — REPAYMENT OF LOANS FROM PUBLIC FUNDS.

Adpproved Kstimates, 1954-45 £P, 821,600
Revizsed Estimates, 1944-45 £P.7 841,000
Draft Estimates, 19454t £P,=uﬂ4lm}n
fnervease £P.‘ 42.400

18.  The only item to which special attention is drawn is the amount of £P.19,500 under item
14, War Loans—Bearer Bonds, which represents the sinking fund charges on the proposed loans
to municipalities referred to in paragraph 16 above. The remaining items are based on loan
agreements and in the case of item 12 on the present trend of collections.

HEAD IX — LAND SALES.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 ~ £P. 10,000
flevised Estimates, 1944-45 £1'.  28.000
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 14,000
Inerease £P. 4.000

19. An increase of £P.4,000 has been inserted under item 1 sale of Beisan lands. The revenue
under this item was under-estimated in 1944-45 by £P.16,500, but there is no means of forecasting
the sales. The estimate for 1945-46 is placed at £P.6,000, approximately the sum realized in 1943-44.

HEAD X — GRANTS-IN-AID.

Approved Estunates, 1944-45 LP. 125,858
Revised Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 2,200,000
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 809,217
[ nerease £P. 188,559

20. This head is made up as follows:—

Actual | Approved e I:'l's.':-‘d. : Draft
Revenue, | Estimates, Estimates, Estimales,
1943- 44 | 194:-4-45 1944-45 1945/ 46
| . WA
, £P. §oo &P, £P. £P.
1. Publicity and Augmented news services , 71,641 | 68,721 = 156,448
2. Second Broadcast Transmitter - - 67,187 | 25,868 162,774
3. Special Grant 1943-44 — e 1,608,000 —
4. Grant for Police Mobile Force | — — 666,000 —

ARSI S RO
|
|

71,641 | 125,858 2.199.358; 809,217 |

Say 2,200,000

The special grant under item 3 has actually been paid to this Government. As ragarda. the estim-
ates under items 1 and 2 the amounts shown are computed on the basis referred to in the cor-
respondence ending with despatch No. 133 of the 15th March, 1945, enclosing Colonial Office letter
No. 75803/2/45 of the 14th March, 1945, to the Director General, Ministry of Information. I_)etmlﬁ
of these grants are set out in Appendix I (Page 176) of the draft Eshgnu.tea. As regards item 4
there was an over-issue of £P.84,000 in 1944-45 which will be adjuata} in 1945-46. _Nn grant l}u
been provided for the Mobile Force in 1945-46 following discussions in London with the Acting
Financial Secretary in May, 1945. Moreover pending settlement of a formula no provision 13

included for a security grant.

— g —

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



HEAD XI — COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS.

Approved Estimates, 195445 £P. 8,190
Revised Estimates, 194445 £P. 14,000
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 89,190

£P. 81,000

Inerease

Nos. D. 264, 281 and 323 dealt with in the
m Accounts saving of 16th February, 1945.
an irrigation scheme now under pre-
being addressed separately ; vide also

91. Items 1, 3 and 4 refer to approved schemes
correspondence ending with Secretary of State’s telegra
Provision is made under item 5 for contribution t:uwar_ds
paration and regarding which the Secretary of State 18
Head XL, Public Works Extraordinary, items 65 and 66.

e =l

HEAD XII — RAILWAYS AND PORTS.

(see appendices C(1) and C(2)).
Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 74,502
£P. 90,000
£P. 96,979
EP. 22,477

Revised Estimates, 194 45
Draft Estimates, 11045-46
Tuerecse
92. ‘The details of the changes in the Railways and Ports estimates are explained in the se-
parate memoranda following the memorandum on the general estimates of expenditure. The net
y operation and £P.82,407 from ports.

revenue item of £P.06,979 comprises £P.14,572 from railwa
The estimates have been prepared on the lines referred to in paragraph 26 of the Memorandum

on Revenue for 1944-45.

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library -



ENCLOSURE IILI.

MEMORANDUM ON EXPENDITURE.
HEAD 1— PUBLIC DEBT.

A pproved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 207,287
H.ﬂ'r.rﬂ Estimeates, 1955-46 £P. Bﬂﬂ'ﬂﬂﬂ
! nerense £P. lﬂﬁiﬂﬁﬂ

The increased provision under this head
|:vmrntl_f{' 1ssued ;. and provision for discount of
for which provision is made are as follows:—

18 necessitated by the three series of bearer bonds
Palestine Treasury Bills, The Bearer Bond issues

Amotint
I1sT SEr1Es (vide War Loan (Bearer Bonds) Ordinance, 1944—

. ; N £P.
Palestine Gazette No. 1350 of 14th September, 1044) et B, 4

IND SERIE® {x_-idu Waor Loanu (Bearer Bonds) Ordinance, 1945—Supplement No. 1 to ki
1 1 Pn,lc-uh.ne {hi,m:tte Extraordinary No. 1400 of 2nd April, 1945) 1,000,000

3RD hr;m_[-:ﬂ (vide j“'“" Loan (Bearer Bonds) (No, 2) Ordinance, 1945—Supplement gt
No. 1 to Palestine Gazette Extraordinary No. 1400 of 13th May, 1045) 3,000,000
£P.5,000,000

The issue of Treasury Bills was pl‘ﬂvitir'(i for by the Palestine Treasury Bills O

] d rdimanc —
{;‘Supp_lement No. 1 qf the Palestine (Gazette No. 1352 of the 17th Alfgnnt, 1944), nmafljdjgﬂhy
Palestine Treasury Bills (Amendment) Ordinance, 1945, published in Supplement No. 1 to Pal-
estine Gazette Extraordinary No. 1400 of the 2nd April, 1045,

For facility of reference the new items providing for these serviees are set out below—

£P.

Item 5. Discount—Treasury Bills 10.000
Hearer Buonds
[rim 6. Management Charges 2 500
[tem 7. Commission to vendors ﬁj{]ﬂﬂ
ItTem 8. Interest ll]rﬂﬂ'ﬂ
ITem 9. Sinking Fund 34'936
Item 10.  Redemption—Quarterly Drawings 18,740
Irem 11. Premia on Redemption—Quarterly Drawings 78,260

185,466

Item 5. The p{'uvisiml is calculated at an all-round rate of 2% on an average annual total of
£P.500,000 of bills outstanding,

ITEM 6. The amount inserted represents estimate of the requirements of the Director of Bond
Issues for.the administration of the Loans.

Item 7. The provision made is for payment of commission to vendors at the rate of one ‘per
mille on the sale of the first and second Series of bonds and 0.5% on encashment of interest
coupons of the first series; and 5 mils for certificates and 10 mils per bond on the issue of the
third series of bonds.

Item 8. The provision under this item approximately covers the payment of interest coupon of
the first series, under section 7 of the War Loan (Bearer Bonds) Ordinance, 1944, due in September,
1945—i.e, interest at 1% on £P.1 million. No interest payments are due in 1945/46 on the second
and third series.

Item 9. The provision made under this item is preseribed in Bection 19(1) of the War Loan
(Bearer Bonds) Ordinance, 1944, both in respect of the first and second series. The War Loan
(Bearer Bonds) Ordinance, 1945, published in April, 1945, to cover the second series did not
provide for any amendment to Section 19(1) of the original Ordinance; and consequently the
sinking fund instalments for both series fall to be paid in the 1st July, 1945,  and thereafter in
each half-year, namely, (as far as the next instalment for the year of account under review
is concerned), on the 1st January, 1946. The first instalment of sinking fund on aecount of the
third series falls due on the 1st June, 1946, The contribution has been worked on the basis of
sinking fund earning 3% per annum over a period of 20 years to cover the amounts outstanding
at the expiry of the term of the loan. The amount ountstanding in respect of each of the first
and second series will be £P.1 million less 20 x4 x £P.1,590 (in respect of 150 bonds of £P.10 each

e

*ﬁ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




redeemnd in quarterly drawing), namely, 00
annual contribution required is £P.32,483. The provision )

tributions due for vemitlance to Colonies on the 1st July, 1945, and the
1st January, 1946, in respect of the

Item 10. The provision under this

£P.1,000,000—£P.127,200=£P.872,800, for which the
in the estimates is for the two con-

the Crown Agents for the
first and second series.

item is made up as follows:—

Redemption—Quarterly drawings.
£P.

1,690 (159 bonds of £P.10 each)
September, 1945) 1,590 (159 honds of £P.10 each)
ecember, 1945) 1,590 (159 bonds of £P.10 each)
1,590 (159 bonds of £P.10 each)

£P. 6.360

lsT SERIES (1SSUED SEPTEMEER, 1944) — £P.1,000,000

Third drawing (6th June, 1945)
Fourth drawing (First Thursday,

Fifth drawing (First Thursday, D
Sixth drawing (First Thursday, March, 1946)

9ND SERIES (1SSUED APRIL, 18945) — £P.1,000,000

First drawing (5th July, 1945) 1,590 (159 bonds of £P.10 each)

Second drawing (First Thursday, October, 1945) 1,690 (159 bonds of £P.10 each)

Third drawing (First Thursday, January, 1946) 1,690 (159 honds of £P.10 each)
£P. 4,770

3pDp SEriES (18SUED May, 1843) — £1.2,000,000

First drawing (1st August, 1945) 870 (87 bonds of £P.10 each)

Second drawing (First Wednesday, November, 1943) 870 (87 bonds of £P.10 each)
Third drawing (First Wednesday, February, 19453) #470 (87 bonds of £P.10 each)
£P. 2610
Total—Item 10 £P. 18.740

Item 11. The provision under this item is caleulated as follows:—
Premie nn ""‘""ff'-"."!_.“.ifJ'IU-’f—-f{:_inH'h‘.’J“Iy ._h,”””.-”_qs.

Section 10(2) of the War Loans (Bearer Bonds) Ordi

ion 1 e We 0ANS f ; ‘dinance, 1944, as amended by the War
Loan (Bearer Bonds) Ordinance, (No. 2), 1945, provides for the following premia ag the time
of quarterly redemption of the lIst and 2nd series:— ? z J

s

(a) 1 bond at £P.1,000 — £P.10 vide item 10 igl;t:m
(b) 1 bond at £P. 500 — £P.10 vide item 10 4190
(¢) 2 bonds at £P. 250 each — £P.10 each, vide item 10 150 )
(d) 10 bonds at £P. 100 cach — £P.10 each, vide item 10 900
(e) 20 bonds at £P. 50 each — £P.10 each, vide item 10 800
(f) 12:‘3 bonds at £P. 20 each — £P.10 each, vide item 10 1,250

18

1% . £P. 4910

Section 9(2) of the War Loan (Bear
_ _ ; er Bonds) (No. rdi rovi
following premia on quarterly redemption of the ﬂ:i}n{ ﬁZrig:g:Eldmaum' AR sl £

£P.
(a) _1 bond at £P.5,000 less £P.10 under item 10 4. 990
.{h) 1 bond at £P.1,000 less £P.10 under item 10 ‘99{}
(¢) 1 bond at £P. 500 less £1.10 under item 10 490
(d) 4 bonds at £P. 250 each less £P.10 each under item 10 960
(e) 80 bonds at £P. 100 each less £P.10 each under item 10  7.900
37 N i+ S
JER. £P. 14,680
i ) —

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



The provision of £P.78,260 is thus made up as under:—

IST SERIES £P.
Premia—June drawing 4,910
Premia—September drawing 4910
Premia—December drawing 4,910
Premia—March, 1946 drawing 4910

£P. 19,640

25D SERIES

Premia—July, 1945 drawing 4,910
Premia—October, 1945 drawing 4,910
Premia—January, 1946 drawing 4,910

P, 14,780
dnn SEH_.IEH

Premia—August, 1945 drawing 14,680
Premia—November, 1045 drawing 14,680
Premia—February, 1946 drawing 14,880

£P. 48,890
Total—item 11 £P. 78,260

— el

HEAD I1 — PENSIONS.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P.  98.250
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 274,000
fnerease £P. 175,750

2. The estimates under items 1 and 3 include provision (from 1st January, 1944, i.e. for two

years) on account of high cost of living authorised by Secretary of State's telegram 1652 con-
fidential dated 13th December, 1944 : —

£P.
Item 1. Pensions 50,000
ITem 3. Pensions to ex-Turkish Government employees 7,000

87,000

The provision under item 2 for gratuities was under-estimated by £P.15,750 in 1944-45
and the provision both under item 1 and this item has been increased to allow for anticipated
retirements in 1945-46.

Provision of £P.75,000 has been made under item 5 for Government bonus including
arrears—payable under the terms of the Provident Fund (Amendment) Ordinance, 1945, enacted
on the 1st- March, 1945, (Supplement No. 1, of the Palestine Gazette No. 1395, page 10) which
extends the benefits of the Fund to the holders-of a much wider range of posts than provided in
the earlier Ordinance. The provision of £P.20,000 under item 6 is necessitated by the.terms of
section 11 of the Widows and Orphans Pension Ordinance.

HEAD I1I — HIS EXCELLENCY THE HIGH COMMISSIONER.

Approved Kstimates, 1944-45 £P. 12,640
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 14,404
lnerease £P. . 1,764 _

3. Apart from increments, expatriation allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram
No. 1408 of 31st October, 1944, and increases due to changes in holder, t..he 1ncrease i1s due to
inclusion of provision for the Liaison Officer (Item 1(4)); the military Assistant (Item 1(5)) and
a confidential clerk (Item 1(B)) at rates of pay approximating army rates of pay of the holders,
whose salaries are met by the War Department, agains_t reimbursement by this Government through
the Crown Agents for the Colonies (vide High Commissioner’s despatch U/1330/44 of _lbth Har'nh.
1945) ; and one clerk-typist at £P.108 p.a. to replace one officer of the General Clerical Service.
On the other hand the post of Assistant Private Secretary has been suppressed. Owing to in-
crease in local prices the estimate under item 7 for uniforms has been increased by £P.105. The

provision for telephones has been reduced by £P.148,
— R

*@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library ' £




HEAD IV — ACCDUNTANT-GENERAL.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 17,884
Draft Bstimates, 1945-46 £P. 29,211
F Increase £P. 11,827
ant-General and Curreney Officer (item 1(1)) has been regraded In
L aﬂm:dnnrg w!;tnl:bﬂl:{:reﬂtﬁél:&g State's telegram No. 482 saving of 27th October, 1944.
r The draft estimates provide for the following increases in staff :—  EP.
| Item 1(2). 1 Assistant Accountant General, £P.500-1,000 800
IteM 1(5). 2 Accountants, £P.300-600 : HO1
Item 1(7). 52 Officers of the General Clerical Service G.648
5 @ £P.300-360
| 16 @ £P.200-300
| ' o7 @ £P. 60-192
4 @ £P. 60-144
Irem 1(10). 3 Messengers, £P.24-60 108
Item 1(12). 1 Cleaner @ £P.36 p.a. 36
Irex 1(13). Expatriation Allowance 150
Item 1(16). Housing Allowance 75
Item 1(18). 1 Doorkeeper 96

H,804

| The post under item 1(2) and the [11':1\‘1Hiib1] ul}clm- items 1(13) ;mnl’l{iﬁ) relate to Ehi:
appointment referred to in the correspondence ending with Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1735
Confidential of 28th December, 1944. One post of Accountant under item 1(5) has been approved
by Seeretary of State's telepram No. 238 saving of the 15th April, 1945. Of the provision under this
item a sum of £P.430 is 1n respect of the payvment to a former accountant, approved by Secretary
' of State’s Staff telegram No. 106 of the Tth May, 1945
The following provision relates to the special section to administer the Stamp Duty Ordi-
nance approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1588 of the 2nd December, 1944 —

Iten 1(7). 14 officers of the (Gieneral Clerical Service : — £P.
\ 1 @ £P.300-260 360
5w £P.200-300 1,000
6 @ L£P. 60-192 600
2 @ £P. 60-144 200
Lrem 1(10). 2 Messengers £1.24-72 72

£P. 2,232

Owiag to the inception of the Widows and Orphans Pensions Fund, the increase in 1915 in
the contributors to the Provident Fund; the issue of three series of bearer bonds; and the vast
increase in volume and complexity of the work of the Department generally, provision has also
been made for the following unavoidable increases, of which three posts in grade £P.60-192 for
Provident Fund and ome post in grade £P.300-360; one post in grade £P.200-300; and two posts
in grade £P.¢c-192 for the W. and O.I.F. have been approved by Secretary of State’s telegram
No. 864 of the 23rd May, 1915: —

_ | 5 ; flems L{10)
C Ttem 1(5) | Ttem 1(7) Officers of the Gen. Clerical Sertice & 1{1D)

| dccountant : .‘)’uhm:.‘;uufr
T Th | = \ sta
| £T.300-600 | £p 500-360 | £1.200-300 | £1.60-192 L";ﬂl{:;“ﬁl . l«"wm"’;m
oo il K, S | rleaners) ete.
Bearer Bonds | 1 ; e . ] ‘ 9 '
Provident Fund . \ ] , 1 - 5
W. and O.P.F. b : ] i A | _ =
Pay Office . x s ! 5 ! : T —
Personal Emoluments and ' i T 570
examination Section Ly Lo Y- Il g 2
Revenue Section £ e i ; pe ;1' = —
Government Trading Account | g | " . " : == [ _—
Compilation Section i il 5 s -
General Office 1 a0 - -
Eohan g T i s 1
SR O e 1 2 \ 1

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Provision is also made under item 1(7) for eleven posts of Officers of i
Service for the ultlmat-e_ absorption into the permanent establishment of Gﬁ:rt?nf::?lu?l:;;:::
!‘!I‘I‘I]ﬂﬂ}"pﬂ by the Custodian of Enemy Property. These posts are shown under thiu‘Hud fo
convenience, but the ultimate distribution may be otherwise. The necessity for this prneudur:
has arisen from the resignation of a considerable number of clerks of the Custodian of Enemy

[’.:n;wrj;_v in whose Depa_rtment all appointments are provided on a temporary basis. The proposal
will discourage promising young men from transferring to more permarent branches of the

service and will thus maintain the required standard of effici it i Office
: N : s ency in the g
The provision made for this purpose is as follows : — B .

£p,
1 in grade £P.300-380 300
3 1in grade £P.200-300 600
7 in grade £P. 60-192 500

£p. 1,400

The deduction in respect of seconded Officers under this Head has been increased by £P.1,400

accordingly ; and the posts are shown in Appendix B as seconded to the Custodian of Enemy

Property.

Apart from the increase of £P.850 for other charges and £P.800 for office equipment
approved for the special section by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1588 of 2nd December, 1944
it has been necessary to increase nther charges by £P.500 consequently on the increase n‘f st.aﬂ.'
set out above and to provide £P.500 for equipment for the additional staff.

HEAD V — ADMINISTRATOR-GENERAL.

Approved Estimates, 1044-45 £P. 7.100
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 . £P. 9,285
Inerease 2,185

5. _The new post of Deputy Administrator-General under item 1(2) with resultant provision
under items 1(14) and 1(15) was approved by Secretary of State’s Telegram No. 406 saving of
23rd September, 1944. The remainder of the increase of expatriation allowances (Item 1(14)) and
the provision for housing allowances (Item 1(15)) arise from the proposals approved by Secretary
of State telegram No. 1408 of 31st October, 1944 and No. 487 of 21st April, 1944 fespectiveh:.
The increase of £P.105 under item 1(6) results from the promotion of the holder of the post of
Assistant Registrar of Companies to the approved grade of the post. This approved regrading
was inadvertently overlooked until the end of 1944-45; vide Special Warrant No. 560. The ad-
ditional post of guard under item 1(11) was necessary for security ; and was provided by Special
Warrant No. 127 in 1944-45. &

The following new appointments have been provided in the draft estimates:—

*

£P,
[TeM 1(9). 3 officers of the general clerieal service 559
1 @ £P.300-360
1 grade N
1 @ £P.60-144
[tem 1(10). 1 Telephone operator £P.60-112 80
ITem 1(12). 1 Messenger £P.24-72 86"
ITem 1(13). 2 Subordinate Staff @ £P.36 p.a. 79
ITem 1(16). Stenography allowance 36
P66

The posts under item 1(9) and the provision under item 1(16) are required to enable
the Administrator-General to cope with the increased volume of work generally; and with the
work entailed by the forthcoming enactment of the Administrator General’s Ordinance in part-
icular. The post in the grade £P.60-144 is required for a stenographer to supply members of
the public, against reimbursement, with copies of patent specifications, records ete. The reim-
bursements will cover the salary and allowances of the post.

The cost of the remaining posts is at present defrayed from liquidation funds. The posts
(items 1(10), 1(11) and 1{12) are necessary for the offices of the Administ-r_a.t-nr (General in Jeru-
salem and Tel Aviv. In view of the forthcoming completion of the liquidations from the proceeds
of which these emoluments were defrayed in the past, it has become necessary to insert the
provision in the departmental estimates. Under other charges the provision for umfun:ps (item B)
has been increased to meet the additional cost of uniforms of messengers and to provide for the
new messenger; and provision has been made under item © for technical books and periodicals
required by the Registrar of Patents and Trademarks.

N T

-’?{&- Digitized by Birzeit University Library




- RHEAD V1 -~ AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.
4 pﬁrﬁwd Estimates, 194445 £P. 244,748
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 257,524
Increase EP. 18,761
| 6. The provision under this Head is summarized below : — A
o8 d Drafjt
gxf?r:::tf:ﬁ, E-‘ift'm;‘ftﬂ- Inercase Dcerease
1944-45 1945-46 i
£P. S R R | 3 £P.
(i) Agriculture and Fisheries 216,275 | 241,407 | 25.182 L0
ii) Kadoorie Agricultural i | B
E iy School, Mt. Tabor 15,916 16,117 201 |
| iii) Kadoorie Agricultural .
i 2 School, Tulkarm ' 12,562 '. .- ! — 12,652
} (fransferred to Head XIV, | |
| Department of Education ; i
: items 32 to 44.) ' - |
: 244,748 257,524 25,883 | 12,552

Net increase

12,781

The increase of £P.25,132 under (i) is made up as follows:—

i £P.
A. Personal Emoluments 7.192
B. Other Charges 12,390
(. Special Expenditure 5,650
£P. 25,132

7 Provision has been made for the following increases in establishment : —

Administration. L£P. £,

e 1(6). 10 officers of the General Clerical Service 976
9 @ £P.200-300
8 @ £P. 60-192
Item 1(9). 1 Storeman £I.60-112 a9
Item 1(12). 1 Messenger £1.24-72 36 1,108
Horicultural Service. -
Ttem 1(59). 1 Station Superinfendent £.200-300 200
Item 1(61). 7 Gardeners @ £P.68 p.m. 504 704
Fisheries Service, '
Item 1(79). 1 Chief Fisheries Officer GO0 GO0
2,412

8. These increases are essential for the continuation of existing services except for the in
crease under item 1(59) and 1(61), to which further reference is made below. Additional elerks
are required for the following purposes :-

1 @ £P.200-300: A responsible store-keeper 1s necessary for the Government Farm, Acre
where valuable machinery, plant, fuel and produce require an adequately remunerated
permanent member of the staff, for proper supervision and control.

1 @ £P.200-300: An experienced and responsible officer is required to take charge of the
veterinary statistical branch.

8 @ £P. 60-192: Two clerks are required to assist in the veterinary H.Q. accounts branch
and registry respectively: one clerk is needed for each of the Distriet Veterinary Offices
at Jerusalem, Haifa, Jaffa and Tiberias where the present staff of one grade O clerk is
unable to cope with the variety and volume of work; an additional clerk for the Govern-
ment Farm, ﬁ.cr_e i8 required to cope with the increasing volume of office work and one for
the newly appointed Agricultural Officer, Samaria, whose appointment was approved in
1944-45 and who is expected to arrive shortly from the U.S.A.

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



r The post of Storeman under item 1(9) is required for the veterinary Laboratory at
Fel Aviv where there are 1200 items of laboratory apparatus, glassware and chemicals, many of
which are most valuable and necessitate maintenance of inventories of the stores in use by sixteen

laboratory workers and other personnel. The additional post of messenger is required for the
new Samaria office.

The posts under items 1(59) and 1(61) are required in connection with a scheme to increase
the annual horticultural nursery output from 50,000 to 150,000 olive and vine seedlings. The
n.dditinnal superintendent is needed to supervise this additional nursery work at the different
stations and the seven additional posts of gardeners are necessary to carry out the proposed
extension  The work is ot importance in fostering local food production. -

The post of Chief Fisheries officer has been reinserted in the estimates in anticipation

of the possibility that a suitable candidate may become available in 1045-46, possibly for joint
supervision of fisheries in Palestine and Cyprus.

9. Provision has been made for regrading or grndihg (where formerly unclassified) and/or
changes in designation of the following subordinate posts :

ITem 1(8). Storemen to £P.60-112 from unclassified at £P.104 p.a.
Item 1(21). 6 Stock Inspectors £P.60-152 from unclassified at £P.7—¢ p.m.
Item 1(20). Laboratory Attendants £P.60-112 from Laboratory Labourers £P.5—8 p.m.

The regrading under item 1(8) is necessary to attract and retain suitable candidates.

The change under item 1(21) is to provide for the promotion of quarantine guards to Stock
Inspectors. Many of these guards are men of very long service and two are, in fact, acting as stock
inspectors; the establishment now proposed provides for the grading of these two posts and for
four additional graded posts. The total establishment of Stock Inspectors remains unchanged.

The change in grade and designation under item 1(29) is justified by the skilled work
performed by the holders of these posts, which includes assistance in preparation and sterilization
of glassware, instruments and equipment; preparation of solutions and reagents; assistance in
the performance of agglutination tests for contagious abortion; and management and feeding of
experimental animals, The holders of the posts are permanent employees.

10. Part of the increase in the provision for personal emoluments is due to inclusion for a
full year of the following administrative posts, provided in 1944-45 by special warrant and which
continue to be necessary for so long as suitable candidates for the posts of Assistant Manager,
of the Government Farm and the Chief Fisheries Officer are not forthcoming:—

Government Farm, Acre. %

ITEM 1(32) Administrative Assistant 480 (vide 8. W. No. 276)

Fisheries Service,

Item 1(81) Administrative Assistant 480 (vide S. W. No. 232)

Item 1(85) Expatriation Allowances 200 (Approved by B. of B. tel,

No. 1408 of 31.10,44)

ITEM 1(88) Housing Allowances 144 (Approved by S. of S. tel.

m No. 487 of 21.4.44).

The remainder of the increase under personal emoluments is for increments ; and allowances
approved by Secretary of State’s telegrams Nos. 487 of 21st April, 1944, and 1408 of 3lst
October, 1944, '

1I. One of the main increases under Other Charges is £P.6,150 for transport and travelling
for which provision has been placed at P.33,650 the appropriation approved in 1944-45 by Sec-
retary of State’s telegram No. 161 of 26th January, 1945, The provision under item 9 for upkeep
of laboratories and stations has been kept at the figure of £P.25,000 as compared with the pro-
vision of £P.25,150 approved under Special Warrant No. 234 in 1944-45. An increase of £P.550
has been made under item 12, Upkeep of Vete_rinary la.hm'a:tury for the replacement uf.the water
distilling apparatus and bacteriological drying oven which are absolete and unreliable; and
for the acquisition of an electrically haa._t-ed drying oven capable of adjustment at any temper-
ature; an egg-incubator and a photo-electri¢ calorimeter and nephelometer. The approved provision
under this item, including supplementary provision in 1944-45 approved by BSpecial Warrants
Nos. 118, 356, 436 and 552 was £P.2,326. T!la ast_lma.t.ad expenditure a:_rf‘ £P.1,850 in 104546 is thl.!ﬁ
£P.476 less than the total approved expenditure in 1944-45. The provision under ltemsl? for frm;
inspection has been increased by £P.3,000 to £P.8,000, the provision approved by earet.ary. o

. P

‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




|

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

[ Heserved pending consideration of proposais for regrading,
I ‘ -

State i ici i ill be less
's telegram No. 2 of 1st January, 194b. It is not mt-:e:pat:ed t:hat exports of Citrus wil

in luzﬂaﬂun in 1944-45. The innre;.a& under item 25, Grant-in-aid to the people’s dispensary for
sick animals of the poor was approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 234 of 4th August, 1944.

The remaining minor increases under Other Charges are required owing to under-estima-
tion in 1944-45 and to increase in prices of materials.

intained at the figure provided in 1944-45

12. Under special expenditure provision has been ma g
tion of the provision under : —

for unavoidable services and replacements with the excep

Item 30 — Purchase of fumigation tents  £P. 500
Item 36 — Scholarships £P. 5,050

ceable tents for fumigation of citrus for export is essential. Owing
to the fact that such tents were unlikely to be procurable in 1944-45 provision for replacement,
the necessity for which has been obvious for the past two years, was deferred. This is, however,
no longer practicable. The provision for scholarships is in respect of items (d) and (f) of High
Commissioner’s telegram No. 403 of 13th March, 1945.

The replacement of unservi

13. Provision for the Kadoorie Agricultural School, Tulkarm, was transferred in 1944-45 to
Head XV, now XIV, Education; vide Special Warrant No. 175.

14. The only points of note in respect of the provision for the Mt. Tabor Agricultural School
are that under item 37(3) provision is made for an additional :lerk in the grade £P.60-192; and
the post of the matren has keen deleted and provision of £P.240 added to item 42 to cover the appoint-
ment of unclassified personnel. The additional clerk is necessary owing to the amount of clerical
work which exceeds the eapacity of the one clerk at present employed and which takes up the time
of the Principal which could be devoted more profitably to his technical, administrative and

pedagogical duties.

An increase of £P.200 under other charges is required to cover the increased cost of
transport and for additional tuitional and library books.

The provision of £P.600 under item 49 is to cover revote of the cost of a sprayer (£P.300)
ordered in 1944-45; and for the purchase of a reaper (£P.100) to reduce hire costs and for

demunstra:tinn purposes; and to replace an unserviceable tractor drill (£P.100); and to meet the
balance of the cost of an Oliver Combine Model 2, (5) purchased during 1944 /45.

HEAD VII — ANTIQUITIES.

Approved Fstomates, 1944-45 £P. 20,312
Draft Estimates, 1955-46 £P. 924 751
Increase £P. 1,489

15. Provision has been made in the estimates for the following new posts:—

£P.

ITem 1(2). Assistant Director £P.800-1,000 800 ~
Item 1(12). 2 Guards 49
ITeM 1(14). 1 Assistant Keeper £P.300-600 300
Item 1(22). 1 Caretaker GO
ITem 1(23). 1 Assistant Fm'nmt{‘n'v LP.60-192 112
IteM 1(35). 1 Junior Assistant Librarian £1.60-192 172
£P. 1,486

Un the other hand the following posts have been suppressed:—
P
Departmental Assistant £P.600-800 748
IteM 1(3). T Officer of the General Clerical Service Grade O. 79
Junior Assistant Keeper £P.200-300

Apprentice Formatore ?:}1
(1]
£P. 1,196

-



The ‘Departmental Assistant’ performed the functions of the rector when
latter post was abolished in 1938, The musenm was opened in the same y?u.grp::;:'é E:nia rupl-‘nnnihﬂit%h;
of the post have increased. A post of Assistant Director has been provided in a grade compatible
with the responsibilities of the post, the holder of which would be required to deputize for the
Director in case of leave, sickness ete., in conformity with the approved proposals in paragraph

-

77 of the Sandford regrading report.

_ The two additional guards are required for Tell el Dweir an
torieal sites in Hebron sub-distriet which have lately
(Government houndaries. 3

d a group of important his-
suffered despoliation including removal of

.. The additional post of Assistant Keeper is required to assist the keeper in the selection
classification and study of museum collections. The duties ecan only be performed by a fl.l"_':'

qualified archaeological officer for whom the grade now proposed is appropri
junior assistant keeper has heen deleted. ’ ST/, 000, Dot o1

An additional post of caretaker is provided to regularize the position of a labourer, em-
ployed as a caretaker. ;

Provision is made under 1(25) for an additional post of Assistant Formatore. The post

of apprentice fm:mﬁtm-n 18 being abolished as owing to the long service of the holder the designa-
tion of ‘Apprentice’ is inappropriate. 7

_ ~ Provision has been made under item 1(35) for an additional post of junior assistant
librarian, and one grade ‘Dt clerical post has been abolished. The holder should qualify in due
course for promotion as assistant librarian rather than as a clerical officer.

16. _P'rc_n'lisim: for regrading the following posts are being considered having regard to increased
responsibilities and the specialised nature of the work of the department : —

ITEM 1(16). Chief Attendant £P.200-300 from £P.60-192.
ITEM 1(17). 17 Museum Attendants and guards £P.60-152 from £P.60.84.
ITEM 1(26). 1 carpenter at £P.240 p.a. from £P.184-240,
Item 1(28). 1 lahoratory attendant £P.60-152 from £P.60-120.
ITEM 1(29). 2 arranging room attendants £P.60-152 from £P.60-120.
ITEM 1(32). 1 photographic attendant £P.60-152 from £P.60-120.
ITem 1(36). 3 library attendants £P.60-152 from £P.60-120.
Pending considerations of these proposals the present grades have been inserted in the Estimates.

17. Other changes in the provision for personal emoluments are reduction of £P.1,126 in the
deduction for seconded officers owing to the retirement of the departmental assistant; increased
provision for expatriation and housing allowances under the terms of Secretary of State’s tele-
grams Nos. 487 of 21.4.44 and 1408 of 31.10.44; increments, changes in holders and provision at
prevailing market rates for artizans.

Under other charges additional provision totalling £P.500 is necessary on account of
approved increases in travelling allowances and increased prices of materials.

18, Provision of £P.2,000 has been inserted under item 18 for compensation to squatters at
Athlit Castle, whose eviction, it is hoped, will be completed in 1945.

HEAD VIII — AUDIT.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 28,548
Draft Estimates, 1945-406 £P. 99702
Increase £P. 6,159

19. Provision is made in the estimates for the following appointments:—
ITeM 1(G6). 3 =enior examiners of accounts, £P.300-600 £P.1,080

following the correspondence ending with the Director of Colonial Audit’s letter No. 4341/20 of
the 4th August, 1944, to the Auditor.

Provision is made under item 1(7) for two appointments of translators in the grade
£P.200-300 for translation into Hebrew and Arabic of municipal audit reports, queries and the
like. It was intended to cover the cost of these appointments in 1944-46 from the supplementary
appropriation of £P.1,000 approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1010 of the 11th August,
1944: but owing to unavoidable delays in obtaining Arabic and Hebrew typewriters and in
selection of candidates with an adequate knowledge of languages, accounts and typing it was
only possible to make the appointments as from the 1st April, 1946, The posts are needed as
part of the permanent staff of the Audit Department. The increase of £P.1,200 under item 1(8)
is required to provide for a full year for the extra clerical assistance approved by Secretary of
State’s telegram No. 1010 above quoted. '

The increases in expatriation and housing allowances were aipprnvad by Ee_cretn.ry of
State’s telegrams Nos. 1408 of 31st October, 1944 and 487 of 2ist April, 1944 respectively.

—_ 18 —

‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




remaini anges ; 1 ts, changes 111 IGHIUELS
ining ck under personal emoluments relate to increments, 1
IF and nlh'f::ion inuil:;msu.rrnngmanta ra_gn.rdinlg cll_luty nllo::.nuez eléﬁt;eddhgh :Eﬁtlirtll;ﬁ;;?;z iﬂfrﬂe
- t to the Auditor and Deputy Auditor. It has now been i _

: :1:;:1 to th:aa officers directly by the Trans-Jordan Government instead of through the Palestine
' (Government. ¢ 1 + i
| : 181 "ANs 1 n increase y

harges the provision for 1 ansport and travelling has been 1 :
£P SEDOUEI?: I;.n‘:utﬁ?lrt f‘eq;f:ad for a full year following the supplementary appropriation approved

in 1044-45 by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 503 of the ‘3rd November, 1944.

isi 1 i ted as set out in the enclosure
Provision for the share of home expenditure has been inser
to the Secretary of State’s cireular despatch 1517/45 of the 28th March, 1945.

HEAD IX — COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX.

Approved Estimates, 194445 £P. 134,472
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 E£P. 144.860
Increase £P. 9,888
90. The estimates provide for the following increases in eatahlishment:—:g .
Item 1(7). 2 Inspectors, grade [I, £P.300-500 8600
Item 1(9). 50 officers of the general clevical service 4,880
10 at £P.200-300
37 at £P. 60-192
3 at £P. 60-144
Item 1(10). 5 messengers and cleaners £P.24-72 180

£P. 5,660

The two posts of inspector are required for office superintendents at Tel Aviv and Jeru-
salem. The posts will relieve assessing officers of a great deal of administrative work and 1in
Jerusalem the office superintendent will supervise assessments of all Government officers, as well
as of a large number of salaried employees. The requirements set out above are the minimum
necessary to ensure the smooth and efficient working of the machinery of assessment and collection
of income tax. They will, it is anticipated, result in an increased vield of tax exceeding by
many times the additional cost. The estimates for 1944-45 were based on an estimate of 30,000—
35,000 liable assessees. This was considerably under-estimated and the increase of work has thrown
a severe strain on the department, calling for a thorough review and reorganisation by which
the technical staff of inspectors and assistant inspectors will be enabled to devote their time to
the assessment of trades, businesses and professions; leaving assessments of salaried assessees,
which are normally simple and straightforward, to be performed by elerks under proper super-
vision. The additional messengers are required for the Jerusalem, Tel Aviv and Haifa offices to
relieve clerks who, otherwise, have to undertake delivery of letters and other duties which may

be performed by lower-paid employees.

Apart from provision for increments and appointments approved by the Secretary of
State in 1944/45 the only other increase of note under personal emoluments is the provision for
10 watchmen under item 1(13) for security purposes. This provision arises from the appropriation
approved by the Secretary of State’s telegram No. 271 saving of the 20th June, 1944, in part;
and the remainder was appropriated under special warrant No. 448. '

‘Consequential additional provision of £P.820 under other charges and £P.850 under special
;:xpendltuée has also been made, including provision of £P.100 under incidental expenses (item 13)
or rewards.

HEAD X — CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 9,676
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 11,676
Inerease £P. 2.100

21. The changes mainly relate to the changes in the holder of the istrar .
addlt_mua,] staft approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1571 of DE?: g{fﬂ'}{e}%:}itulrzlbeimiﬂﬂi:
and increase in housing allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 487 of 2lst
April, 1944. Under item 1(8) provision has been made for part-time cleaners for éyﬂ'ices at E'1_-
stations; and an increase of £P.800 has been provided under item 2, transport and travell'uu
consequently on the supplementary appropriation approved in 1944/45 under special war.u,;if'
Nos. 461 and 620. An increase of £P.80 is necessary for incidental expenses owing to the i o
in staff and in prices of materials. ing to the increase

= 17 —

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



HEAD XI — CUSTODIAN OF ENEMY PROPERTY.

Approved Estimates, 194445 £P. 35,574
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 86,760
Inerease £P. lilﬁﬂ

22.  The principal changes relate to the absorpti ini i i
_ 1 : ption, for administrative convenience, of the ‘Trad-
ing with the Enemy’ and ‘Registration of Enemy Debts’ sections i tabli ¢
ri 3 s s in th
the department. The following items are affected : — i

From ; From
T.N.E. | R E. D. Total
Section Section Incroass

Personal Emolwmenta. ' s o B R e i HI_—éP'.
ITeEM 1(4). Hll]]r‘l"q.‘iﬂﬂl'ﬁ EP.400-500 | 1 400 1 48 |
: 4 B
[Tem 1(5). Legal Assistants £P,300-396 "L sama't "V 872 ? aﬁé
[Tem 1(%). 4 clerical officers L8 567! 1 llﬂi 4 685
2 grade 1T £P.184-240 i :
2 grade 111 £P.72-180

Item 1(11). Messengers and cleaners | EEI b 3 82
ITem 1(14). Compensatory Allowances 500 150 650
1,549 1,074| 2,628

Other Charges ; ‘— e —
|
1

5 Rent 250 — 250

6 Telephones, Telegrams and postage 50 | — a0

9 Heat, light and water 15| e | 15

13 Supervision and inspection of businesses | 500 | -—i 500
| |

Total l 2,364 ‘ 1,074 I 8,488

The decreases consequent on the transfer of these sections amount to £P.3,490,

Under item 1(11) provision is made for two additional grade I clerical posts to provide for
a personal assistant to the Custodian and for an officer in charge of the clerical staff of the Trading
with the Enemy Section; and the upgrading of two posts from grade II to grade I and three
posts from grade III to grade II. The proposed grading is compatible with the responsibilities
of the holders of these posts,

The provision under item 1(3) represents the salaries payable to the Assistant Custodians
in 1945-46 under the terms of their contracts.

Provision is made under item 1(9) for a telephone operator. The duties were formerly
performed by a messenger. The increases for expatriation and housing allowances were approved
by Secretary of State’s telegrams Nos. 1408 of 31st October, 1944 and 487 of 21st April, 1944 res-
pectively. Provision of £P.500 has been inserted under item 8 for passages to the United Kingdom
for eligible expatriate officers.

HEAD XII — CUSTOMS AND EXCISE. |
Approved Estimates, 1954-45 £P. 887278

Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 847,071
Decrease £P. 40,202

23. The decrease is due to reduction, by £P.50,000, of the provision for drawbacks and rebates
on account of the cancellation of refunds of duty in respect of local purchases made by the Royal
Engineers and reduction of the index figure for local purchases made by the Royal Army

Ordinance Corps.

Provision is made under items 1(14), 1(15) and 1(22) for the grading, in the scale £P.300-360,
of two posts of preventive inspector held by expatriate officers whose permanent retention in the
department on preventive duties is necessary.

The remaining changes under personal emoluments are on account of increments, changes
in holders; and housing allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 487 of 2lst
April, 1944

Under other charges the provision for transport and travelling has been increased by

£P.1,300 as a result of the supplementary appropriation in 1944-45 under special warrant No. 316;
the provision for horse allowances has been increased by £P.3,900 to provide for the increased

*@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




rates approved by 3
refu evenue collected in p
f:;rthn p;d:isggnrnppmad in 1944-45 by Secretary of State’s telegram

July, 1944 . 1
The provision for uniforms (item 8) has been increased by £P.1,600 on account of increase

prices of materials.

t 1944' ANa Lie piey 1alL588

Emmhl'{ of State’s telegram No. 975 of the 4Fh August, g e B
1018 ncreased to £P.5,000 on the basis

rovions yeess ol e saving Nc:. 308 of the 24th

HEAD XIII — DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION.
(see Appendix E).

Approved Estimates, 1754-45 £P. 244,836
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 290,809
Inecrease £P. 45,478

94, The provision under this Head is allocated to Districts (see Appendix E) as follows: —

Approved | Draft

Estimates, Estimalres, Increase
1944-45 1 1945-46
_ S B R

r Jerusalem District . 55,215 55,449 284
Haifa District 28,010 93 848 5,838
i Samaria District 85,469 47,807 | 11,838
(salilee District ' 47,986 54,0256 6,039
! Lydda District 49,082 52,842 | 8,310
(Gaza District 28,2406 85,888 7.6092
Unallocated | 878 | 11,500 | 10,622
£P. | 244,836 | 290,309 | 45,473

JErUsALEM DISTRICT.

95. The increase of £P.234 in the allocations to Jerusalem District is summarized below:—

| |

_ Increase
Approved | Draft +
Estimates, | Estimates, {or)
1944-45 | 1945-46 Decrease
. P £7, Y o
Personal Emoluments 97970 | 29,624 | + 1,654
Other Charges . 924,095 | 21,015 & — 3,080
Special Expenditure 3,150 ! 4,810 | 4+ 1,660
£P 55,215 \ 55,449 l + 234

The increase under Personal emoluments comprises increments, inereased expatriation allowances
approved by the Secretary of State’s telegram No, 1408 of 31st October, 1944; increased housing
allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No, 487 of 21st April, 1944; and increase
of four tax-collectors (£P.432) of whom two are required to expedite collections in Jerusalem
and two are for the supervision of lime-kilns; provision of £P.196 for regrading of tax-collectors
in the grade £P.60-192 as a result of the recommendations of a departmental committee; and

provision of £P.108 for a Kawass; i.e. Head messenger and escort of the District Commissioner
on official occasions.

The decrease of £P.3,080 under other charges is due to the reduction by £P.3,200 of the provision
for relief (transferred to Head XXXII), and of £P.1,500 in the provision for refunds of revenue
collected in previous years. On the other hand the provision for transport and travelling has
been increased by £P.1,300 to £P.6.800 as compared with the appropriation of £P.8,000 authprized
by Special Warrant No. 494 in 1944-45: and other minor inereases have been provided for
telephones, telegrams and postage; incidental expenses; and remuneration of mukhtars.

Under Special expenditure the allocation for village works has been increased from £P.3,000
to £P.4,600 to enable the programme of works, which was drastically curtailed in 1944-45, to be

resumed on an adequate scale. A sum of £P.10 has been provided for payment of ex-gratia
compensation.

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Hatra Districr.
26. The increase of £P.5,838 in the allocations to Haifa District is as follows:—

|  Approved Draft
Estimates, Estimates, Increase

1944-45 1045-48

e Il R S

Personal Emoluments ! 16,980 = 18,2638 1,288
Other Charges | 9080 | 10,985 1,855
Special Expenditure 1,950 | 4,850 2,700
28,010 | 88,848 | 5.888

The increase under personal emoluments comprises increments: j iati

approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1408 of the 31st. Dul:ﬁﬁtu'liﬁix'p?;1?::;’:3:;1?:??:::
officers of t.hc-. General Clerical Service, of whom one is provided in ;',ra.de ’£P.mam and three
in grade .;E.P.ﬁﬂ-iﬂﬂi an increase of one Tax-Collector for the supervision of lime-kilns - £P.76
increase for regrading of tax-collectors; provision of £P.90 for a kawass and provision of £P 240
for ghaffirs employed In 194445 for security. The clerical post in grade £P.200-300 is necessitated
by the heavy increase in the work of the Sub-Accountant’s office at Haifa. where it is essential
to employ one icashier exclusively for receipts and one exclusively for payments. The three
additional posts in grade £P.60-192 are necessary to improve the working of the Revenue office
and are consequent upon the recommendations of a departmental committee,

The increase under other charges is due to increase of the isi i

; provision for travelling and transport
fmm_ £P.2,300 to £P.4,200 as compared with approved provision in 1944-45 of g.EP.:]Gm- Eide
Special warrant No. 363, o

Under special expenditure the provision for village works has been increased fr
) ) C om £P.1,500
to £P.4,000. The reduction in 1944-45 under this vote resulted in the curtailment of essential
village works which are valuable in keeping villagers on the land and as an incentive in expediting
collection of taxes. ;

SaMaria DisTtrICT.
27. The increase of £P.11,838 for Samaria District is set out below : —

h_;;pmﬁa.d . Dﬂ; ft
Estimates, Estimates, Increase
1944-45 1945-46
e R T e R
Personal Emoluments ! 16,784 | 20,465 8,781
Other Charges 15,965 | 921,480 5,465
Special Expenditure | 2,770 | 5412 2,642
| 85,4069 | 47,807 11,888

Ihe increase under personal emoluments comprises increments, increased expatriation allowances
approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 1408 of 3lst Oectober, 1944, increased housing
allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 487 of 21st April, 1944: increase of
one post of Assistant District Commissioner to supplement the British establishment of the dis-
trict; increase of four posts of officers of the Gemeral Clerical Service, of which one is provided,
for a District chief clerk, in grade £P.300-360, and three in grade £P.60-192 for an additional
clerk in each of the sub-district offices of Nablus, Tulkarm and Nathanya; increase of three posts
of tax-collector, i.e. one for each sub-district required, interalia, for the control of lime-kilns:
£P.96 for regrading of tax-collectors; provision for an additional telephone operator owing to
the separation of the District Commissioner’s office from the general district office; one post
of Kawass; two additional messengers and a cleaner for the new District Headquarter’s office;
and the appointment of watchmen (£P.504) for security reasons for departmental sub-district offices
at Tulkarm, Jenin and Nathanya owing to recent recrudescence of terrorist activities, accompanied

ny sabotage of Government property.

Under other charges the provision for transport and travelling has been increased from
£P.4,200 to £P.8,600 as compared with the approved appropriation ef £P.'_?,Rm (8.W. No. 368)
in 1944-45. The increased rates of allowances and cost of transport were in foree for part of
the year only in 1944-45 and the further increase is partly required for the additional appointments
set out above. Other appreciable increases are required for telephones, telegrams g-nd postage
(£P.400) and uniforms (£P.500). The former inerease is baged on the charges notified by the
Postmaster General and the latter is required for clothing 'the additional tax-collectors and
subordinate staff; and for overcoats and raincoats for that staff. . :

-

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




g Sy T Tae——

: i ote for village works has been increased from £P.2,750 to
P mﬂuﬁ“ﬂ:mr‘::mml eﬂgiiuiffngtta w:u.tar supplies and vil.la.ga roads; .pa.rtmqla.rly for vlllng;a

£l£’ted for the l:iuvnlnpmant of local autonomy under the Village Uounp:ls ‘Ordinance. All works

- rtaken from this vote will be on the basis of at least 50% contribution from the villagers

n‘:-l;i:rned = Provision of £P.362 has been provided for the purchase of a departmental car, which

is essential for supervision of the District. &

GALILEE DIBTRICT.

98. An increase of £P.6,039 is provided in the allocations to the Galilee District as under:—

Approved Draft
Estimales, Estimates, Inerease

1944 -45 1945-46
e e N N
. Personal Emoluments 24,5696 27,245 | 2,649
Other Charges 19,140 22,530 8,390
Special Expenditure | 4,950 | 4250 —
47,986 54,0256 | 6,039

The main increase under personal emoluments is £P.2,592 (item 1(14)) for the employment of

18 doorkeepers and night watchmen for security purposes at the sub-district offices at Acre, Safad,

Tiberias and Beisan. The necessity for these posts is the recent recrudescence of terrorism and sabo-

tage of Government property. Other increases under personal emoluments include £P.432 for the
employment of four additional tax-collectors for the supervision of lime-kilns; £P.108 for regrading
of tax-collectors; £P.72 for a Kawass; and £P 450 for increased expatriation allowances approved
by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1408 of the 31st October, 1944. On the other hand there are
minor decreases under a number of items due to changes in holders of posts.

The main increase under other charges is £P.2,200 under transport and travelling, making the
provision for the year £P.7,200 as compared with £P.7,900 approved In 1944-45 by Special Warrants
Nos. 408 and 603. The remainder of the increase under other charges is required under various
items due to increased prices and charges and under-estimation in 1944-45.

Lyppa DisTrICT.
99. The increase of £P.3,310 in the allocations to Lydda District is summarized helow : —

Approved | Draft
Estimates, | Estimates, Increase

194445 | 1945-46

£P. ! £P. £P.

Personal Emoluments ' 29,442 31,082 1,640
Other Charges 15,490 17410 | . 1,620
Special Expenditure 4,100 4,150 | 50
ot L |_ _____ :
49,082 52,842 | - 3,810

The increase under personal emoluments is required for increments; increases in expatriation
allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1408 of 31st October, 1944; £P.72 for
the employment of a Kawass; £P.352 for regrading of tax-collectors; £P.216 for two additional
tax-collectors for the supervision of lime-kilns; £P.72 for a typist and £P.36 for an additional
messenger for the district offices at Lydda.

The il_mrea.ae under other charges includes an increase of £P.1,500 under transport and travelling
bringing the total allocation to £P.8,500, the appropriation for 1944-456 approved by special warrant
No. 408; and an increase of £P.100 for incidental expenses owing to the increase in prices of

materials.
Gaza DisTRICT,

30. The increase of £P.7,592 in the allocations to Gaza District is made up as follows:—

: Approved i Draft
Estimales, Estimates, Increase
1944-45 1945-46

T B £P. 2P,
Personal Emoluments | 12.856 12,490 154
Other Charges i 10,880 | 16.888 5,958
Special Expenditure | 15,010 . 6,510 1,600

a ! : el o) | LT i s

| 28.246 . 35,898 7,592

—_2 —

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Provision has been made in the estimates for an additional tax-collector at £P.60 per annum:
three temporary tax-collectors for two months for collections of animal Tax in Beersheba Sul.

District ; increase in expatriation allowances approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 1408
of the 31st October, 1944; and £P.72 for a Kawass,

Under other charges the provision for transport and travelling has been increased by £P.a500
to £P.6,500: as compared with the appropriation of £P.6.100 approved in 1944-45 by Secretary
of State’s telegram No. 1661 of the 14th December, 1944. The increased rates of allowances were
only effective for part of the year in 1944-45. Under item 19 provision of £P.500 is made for
maintaining works undertaken by the Conservator of Forests to protect the road to Egypt from
sand-drift.  Under item 20 the provision of £P.463 for fees to Sheikhs attending tribal courts
has been transferred from Head XVIII, Judicial. The only other appreciable increase is £P.900
under remuneration to Mukhtars which is payable at varving rates according to village popula-
tion.  Other minor increases are required under various sub-heads owing to increases in prices
or under-estimation in 1944-45.

The increase of £P.1,500 um!nr_ﬁpacial m‘cnenditure is to provide for the Wadi Araba track which
was excluded from the allocation for village works in 1944-45, but which is essential this year,
mainly to absorhb labour no longer required for army works.

UNALLOCATED,

31. Under item 24 of special expenditure provision of £P.8.,000 has been inserted, on the
recommendation of a District Commissioners’ conference to provide prizes for competitions in
hill-terracing. These competitions, if the provision is approved, will be open to all comers includ-
ing schools and the scheme will be widely publicized. The amount provided will enable £P.500
to be made available for prizes in each sub-district, subject to the condition that no prize shall
exceed £P.100. In Gaza and Beersheba the prize money will be used at the diseretion of the
Distriect Commissioner, for encouraging soil conservation by other means than terracing. Pro-
visional allocations have already been applied for from this provision as follows:—

Jerusalem Disfriet £P. 2,400
Gaza District £P. 1,000

£P. 8400

Under item 25 provision of £P.3,000 has been inserted to cover expenditure incurred in connection
with the V.E. day celebrations throughout Palestine.

HEAD XIV — EDUCATION.

Approved FEstimates, 1944-45 £P. 586,007
Draft Estimates, 1945-56 . £P. 762,208
Increase £P. 926,201

32. The increase of £P.226,101 is made up as follows:—

Approved Draft
Estimates, Estimates, Increase Decrease
194445 1945-46
R S el £P. | £P.
E i
Personal Emoluments ' 277,217 | 818,878 89,615 ' 2,954
Other Charges | 185,690 | 287,795 52,105 | o
Special Expenditure | 73,100 | 194,280 | 123,180 | 2,000
586,007 | 745,958 214,900 | 4,954
Kadoorie Agricultural ' |
School, Tulkarm . :r
(transferred from Head VI, ’
Agriculture and Fisheries) -4 16,266 = 16,255 —
—
586,007 762,208 = 281,155 4,954
Increase £P. . 226,201

4& Digitized by Birzeit University Library




33. The division of expenditure between the Arab and Jewish system of education 1s approxi-
mately as follows:—
: nes TTppmvf-d & _Dr_-:{fﬁ_
1.
|
1

Estimates, Estimates, I'ncrease
(. 1944-45 1945-46
Direct grants to Jewish £P. | £P. | £P.

Education Authorities.
Item 18 Recurrent
Item 24 Special

100,000 | 117,000 | 17,000
50,000 | 120,000 | 70,000

150,000 | 287,000 | 87.000
Arab Education | 886,007 | 525,208 | 159,201

I 586,007 762,208 226,201

to Jewish education includes £P.20,000 withheld in 1944-45 as the Vaad

The special grant : !
tain conditions pre-requisite to payment of the increased grant.

Leumi failed to fulfil cer
provision for the Tulkarm Agricultural School amounting to £P.14,385,
and the remanet charge for the grant to Jewish education services, the
personal emoluments for normal increments:
of State’s telegram No. 1408 of

34, Apart from the
excluding new services;
estimates include an inerease of £P.14,725 under
revised rates of expatriation allowances approved by Secretary
a1st October, 1944 ; revised rates of housing allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram
No. 487 of the 21st April, 1944: provision for a full vear for appointments provided for six and
a half months in the approved estimates for 1944-45; and for changes in holders. Under other
charges additional provision of some £P.14,000 was necessary under various items owing to rise
in prices and rates of allowances; and to under-estimation in 1944-45, Ercluding new services,
increases of £P.6,000 under yecurrent expenditure and of £P.15,000 under Special Expenditure
are payable to the Vaad Leumi for Jewish education grants under the approved formula. Further-
more a revote of £1.1,300 has been inserted under item 24 of Special Expenditure, for school
furniture which could not be supplied in 1944-45 owing to shortage of timber. The contracts are,

however, in hand and payment will be made in 1945-46.
35. As a background to the following provision for new services, attention is invited to para-
graphs 32 fo 34 of the Financial Secretary’s memorandum forwarded to the Secretary of State

under cover of the High Commissioner’s secret (No. C.S5. 712) despatch of the 16th February, 1945
and paragraph 5 of the Secretary of State’s telegram No, 588 secret of the 28th Mm'cﬁ, lﬂfkﬂi

36. The following is a summary of the provision for expansion of services:—

Other | Spﬁ:ia{

Personal

\ ' Emoluments i (Charges |E.rpcud:‘ture | v Lol
L BP. i &R £P. ‘ £P.
| .
gﬁizi ];51 New Posrs, PROMOTIONS ETC. L 9,228 . 600 250 | 10,078
Smm]}):glapment of Urban Eduecation 8.823 | 2,900 5,600 ‘ 11,728
Sm[':;“{:l Education 5,027 8,000 17,500 25,5627
Smmiagl School | 2,616 8,050 8,200 II 18,766
: School gardens | — — 2,660 | 2,660
ectioN F. :
Grants-in-aid to Local Educaticm_ ﬁ}lthnrnties
Smf::;qﬂé?lml sites and school buildings ! - e 23,000 | 28,000
Emlilillanmua | | 1,610 7,860 8,650 | 17,420
Emm{':‘iflts-m-md to non Government Schools = 17.000 31,000 48.000
Kadoorie Agricultural School Tulkarm 150 560 1,160 1.870
4 oal Total 22,;5-4 38,870 | 9'7,.920 159,044
ol L SRR T T

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



_ _ SecrioN A. NEWw posTs, PROMOTIONS ETC.
Technical Educeation,

37. One of the most urgent developments required is the establishment of alternative pre-
vocational courses in higher classes of boys' schools. The post of Supervisor of Technical Eduecation

was down-graded from Grade F to £P.600-800 in the Sandford Salary Scheme. It is intended to
create a post of Assistant Director to superintend technical education,

The cost of this proposal will be as follows : —

Inerease Decrease

£P. - &P,
1 Assistant Director (Technical Education),
Grade £P.800-1,000 800
Supervisor of Technical Education,
Grade £P.600-800

Increase £P. : 77

Sentor Arab Kstablishment.

38. Of the six posts of Senior Education Officer requested in 1943, only two were granted.
A further three are now required, leaving two posts (not one) for a subsequent year, a total of
seven. The increase of one arises from the transfer of the Kadoorie Agricultural School, Tulkarm,

to this Department and the appointment of a Senior Education Officer from Headquarters to
the post of Principal.

The cost of these proposals will be as follows : —

Increase Decrease
N i e A T
3 Senior Education Officers (Arab),
£P.600-800 1,800 -~
Education Officers, Grade 1 £P.300-600 i 1,461
1,800 1,461
Net increase 3 339_'_ 3

Sentor Headguarters Inspector.

39. The holder of this post was seconded to the District Administration’from December, 1943,
to November, 1944, and on his return to the Department the District Commissioner warmly com-
mended his work. The incumbent is required to perform responsible executive duties in the
Department of Education, including those of Building and Siting Officer whose work is now
much increased by the development of the activities of local education authorities.

The cost of this proposal is as follows:—

Increase Decrease
£P. £P.
1 Senior Education Officer,

Grade £P.600-800 600 _
Education Officers, Grade I, £P.300-600 — 600
Expatriation Allowance i 150 PR ...

50 00
650

Chief Storekeeper.

40. This is a very responsible post requiring the highest qualities of efficiency and integrity.
The total value of stores is not less than £P.100,000. Over 1,000 ledgers are maintained and over
400 officers of the Department have charge of stores and ledgers throughout Palestine.

The Chief Storekeeper has to inspect not only school stores but stores maintained by the
Principals of the various colleges and boarding hostels. This year the annual approved provision
for materials amounts to £P.40,800.

In cases of defalcation or misappropriation of stores, the Chief Storekeeper is required
to serve on the Committee of Enquiry. \

—aR

*& Digitized by Birzeit University Library




Thenmto!th:qlprupml is as follows:—

Increase Decrease
13 - TR Lyl .
1 Chief Btorekeeper,
Grade £P.300-600 . 400 —
Officers of the General Clerical Service,
Grade M, £P.288-360 — Eii
Cost of Living Allowance s e 8
400 o 869
3 Net increase 81

41. Other clerical posts which it is proposed to provide are as follows:—

(a) Confidential Stenographer-Typists.

Two women confidential clerks are required in the Grade £P.184-240, one to act as :-:.m-
fidential secretary to the Director, the other to undertake 13he typing and stencilling of exa.mmal. 1?:9
papers as well as the correspondence of the Examination Section. In both cases these clerks

must be women of proved discretion and great accuracy.

Two such women already exist in the Headquarters of the Depa?tment of Education, with
15 and 12 years experience respectively. Both are at the top of their grade.

(b) Chief Clerk, District Headguarters.

49. 1In three districts out of four the Chief Clerk is in Grade N. One post in Grade N, is
now required for the fourth district.

(¢) Statistics Clerks.

43. One post in Grade N is required for the Statistics Section in the Headquarters of the
Department. The work of maintaining and compiling education statistics for Palestine requires
considerable experience and special qualifieations apart from meticulous care and accuracy.

The cost of the above proposals will be as follows : —

Increase Decrease
£P. £P.
4 Clerks
3 @ 184 x 8—240
2 @ 180x8-—-276 768
Clerks Grade £P.60-8-172 628
Cost of Living Allowance 72 48
840 676
Net increase 164

Teaching posts.

44, Out of a total of 1,168 teachers in Grade E.3 (now Grade IV), 288 will have been one
year or more at the top of the grade in 1945. It is expected that some 20 of these 288 teachers
will qualify for promotion in 1945 by passing the requisite examinations.

In addition it is proposed that some indulgence be shown to teachers with good records
who have reached the age of 45. Government has decided that officers aged 45 and over are
to be exempted from all the requirements of the language examinations on the grounds of age
Similarly it is now proposed that teachers be exempted from promotion examinations on a.tta.inin;;;
the age of 45 and be thenceforth eligible for selection on merit and past services for promotion
as if they had passed the necessary promotion bar.

Of the 288 teachers who have been a year or more at the top of Grade E.3, togeth ith

_ 2 ! : .3, 7
teachers barred at £P.180 in Grade E.2, there will be 124 who have reached the iiga e;f “:11!? in
1845. Provision has been made for 40 of these to be promoted to Grade E.2

Replacement of unclassified teachers by classified.

45. In continuation of the scheme to classify 200 unclassified posts withi g
proposed that a second batch of 40 posts be classified next year, maﬂr'mg :;1 irlna.lii‘j’ir iy o

— 85—

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



The financial effect of this proposal is as under : —

Increase Decrease
ZP. £P.
50 Ecluca.tjan Officers, Grade E. 2, £P.180-8-276,
: Education Officers, Grade E. 3, £P.60-8-172 9,000 8,610
Cost of Living Allowance 1.080 . |TID
40 Education Officers, Grade 1V, £P.60-192,
at £P.104
Unclassified Teachers at £P.60 p.a. 4160 2 400
' '
14,240 11,780
Net increase 2,610

Education of Girls.

46. The post of Assistant Director (Female Education) is now urgently required. The Sec-

retary of State is being addressed separately with a request that he may gi i
3 . X . ‘ ve his advance
and advertise the post in the United Kingdom with the minimum of dilfy. e iy

The cost of this proposal will be as follows : —

£P.

1 Assistant Director (Female Education) 800
Expatriation Allowance 160
Housing Allowance 70
£P. 1,020

Senior British Assistant and English Language 1 napector.

47. Secondary schools and colleges are in urgent need of a qualified Inspector of Secondary
English studies. This Inspector should also perform a certain number of administrative and
pedagogic duties in the Headquarters office, in particular during the absence of the Director or
Deputy Director.

The cost of this proposal will be as follows : —

£P.

1 Senior Educafion Officer £P.6800-1,000 (average) 800
Expatriation Allowance 150
Housing Allowance 70
1,020

Personal Assistant.
48, This post is required to relieve the Director of considerable labour of a routine nature.

The cost will be : —

£P.

1 Personal Assistant, Grade £P.300-600 500
Expatriation Allowance 100
Housing Allowance ' 72

£P. @72

Additions to Headguarters Inspectorate.

(a) Arab Education.

49. Two additional Haadciuart:ers Inspectors are required in Grade I, ome for Arabic and
the other for Mathematics and Science, at £P.360 each, a total of P.720.

(b) Jewish Education. ok
50. Two additional Headquarters Inspectors are required in Grade I, one for Eng
Language, which is considerably neglected in Jewish schools, and the other for Agricultural and

Technical Education. The additional cost of these two inspeotorg will be P.'ﬂﬂ._

¢} Ezaminations Section. : g i R .

I[15}1. The work of this section has grown enprmpusly in recent years a.ml is absorbing far too
much of the Jewish Inspectorate’s time and energy. fity ey datud Boooss s

L

‘ii% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




i roposed to reorganize this section. This necessitates the appointment of one
officer i;[li alrg Iptn take over the major responsibilities of the section and one assistant In

Grade IIL. .
The cost of this proposal will be as follows:— p

1 Education Officer, Grade £P.300-600 300
1 Education Officer, Grade £P.200-300 200

£P, 500

School Gardens.

52. Increasing atte

{ime has now come for the ap : ]
of the four districts under the control of the Supervisor and his Deputy.

in Grade III are therefore required.

The cost of this proposal will be as follows : —
9 Rducation Officers (Arab Assistant Supervisors

! of School Gardens) Grade IIT, £P.200-300 £P. 400

ntion is being given to this important aspect of rural education and the

pointment of an Assistant Supervisor of School Gardens in each
Two additional officers

) L R W ——"

Additional Clerks.
53. The following clerks are required:—

(1) A clerk in the Jewish Inspectorate, Grade £P.200-300. There is no Jewish clerk in the
Department above Grade O and the Inspectorate needs the services of a reliable man.

(2) Five clerks in Grade £P.60-192 are required as follows:i—

f (a) For a storekeeper at the Haifa Trade School, where the work of clerk-storekeeper has been
found to be far beyond the capacity of a single man. An experienced clerk will be
t required at £P.144 p.a. approximately.

(b) For the newly opened District office in Tel Aviv.

(¢) For the Headquarters Stores.

(d) For the Nablus District office.
(e) For Gaza sub-district. The Assistant District Inspector, Southern District, will establish

an office and store in Gaza.
E—,) Two additional typists are required to fill the posts proposed for upgrading in paragraph
41 above.

(4) Two clerks under Extra Clerical Assistance are required to act as doorkeepers for security
reasons. The rate proposed is P.15 p.m., fixed, for experienced men. The cost of this proposal

will be £P.360 p.a.
The cost of these proposals will then be as follows:—

£P.
(1) 1 Clerk (Jewish), Grade £P.200-300 200
;: (2) 5 Clerks, Grade £P.60-192 452
(3) 2 Clerks, Grade £P.60-144 144
(4) 2 Clerks at £P.15 p.m, fixed 860

£P. 1,186

Section B DeveLopMeENT oF UrBaN Epvcariow.

54. These proposals fall into two parts,, (i) develo isti >
) ropo _ i pment of existing Government
(ii) the absorption in the public system of Al Wadad Boys’ School of thﬂg Moslem Socie:;h:;’ liin.??;l

(i) Development implies the addition of posts for:

(a) maintaining a steady, approved, annual rate of 1581
_ Y, : admission to the lowest class;
(b) the separation of classes on account of the normal i i ;
] al 1increase :
E:El}} thei completion of cycles; and » e
relieving teachers wh ir in relati
inadaquEte. s ere their number in relation to the number of classes has become

To satisfy these requirements provision is made for 40 posts and the
# re i

Eff ‘fl!le:.ﬁapnstﬂ I[liﬂ are required for the lower elementary Fr::yﬂle, 13 for thelagi‘;?lirﬂ?;::n::ai‘];d::l:iz
o se;'..lnn ary ]cyclea, one for the Government Trade School, and 6 for relief. The nuliba’
g2l gﬂe rp slw 0 t.?mp ete the lower elementary cycle is now so large that the development of t-hr
. 33 emen ryf n_v,;:le has become unavoidable. The same applies to the secondary cyel |
: equacy o the provision for secondary education can be realized when the h":f g
gures are considered. In November, 1943, Government schools had 65,200 pupils in the alem:n‘::.r:-g

— o —

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



cycles and only 1,000 pupils in the secondar i nmen
: y cycles, The need of th i
and the country as a whole urgently requires the development :yf“:::::dfr{;r“:duut?n:"m

intention is that adequate provision be made f i igi i
higher elementary classes and the secondary ulnm:r T N T N o

The increase under this part amount i 1 isi ‘
rent under Head XXX, Public Works Recurrens el (PR FR O Y ¥

55. (i1) Under this part it is proposed that Al Wadad B
_ 1 oys’ Bchool of the Mosl i
?IE-#?Tfai be t_::.lken ]-::ve]r_ by f{}nvernment. This school was opened by the Moslem Eocie:; ?:;I ﬂ?&ﬁi}itry
2, 10 provide schooling for a portion of the boys who could not find places i is
Department has provided a part of the staff and pays 60 per cent nfpthe a;;e::g; i:hTI: IThm
of a grant-in-aid under the community grants. R

The need for education in Haifa is extreme. It is estimated t i
in t-he_ town are in the age groups 5-15 years, while the school places ut:r:til:g‘]ﬁnbtliﬂaa?;’ %::;S
and girls were 7,100 of which some are secondary places occupied by pupils in higher a r .
Only 1,000 of these places were in Government schools. The intention of the Moslem Bgzeief m:l: .
it 18 relieved of this school is to continue the expansion of their educational activities iy~

The increase under this part amounts to £P.2,390, including provisi
T % ovision of
of buildings and playgrounds under Head XXX, P,ublir.-, Works ngcurrent:. 5 b

SecrioN C DEVELOPMENT AND EXPANSION OF RURAL Epucation.,

56. The immediate public demand for the development of existing sch ing
of new schools necessitates the addition of 320 pocal;u (of which 1423 a.rem:ll:*: n]?a.i?rfge l;};rmll:::;l{
authorities) and the construction of 190 new rooms (including the replacement of 40 unsuitable
rooms). For obvious reasons the whole of this demand cannot be satisfied in one year, nor is it
intended that all the teachers paid for by local authorities should be taken over by G-,:wernment
The scheme shown in Section C is however feasible and necessary and it is proposed that prmriaim:l
should be made for it. Both parts of the scheme are tabulated below.

A dditional New
Claasified Hooms
(1) Development of Existing Schools. Teachers
For the completion of the lower " ]
elementary eycle 20 20
For the complefion of the higher
elementary cycle 20 20
For taking over posts paid for -
by villagers 20 S
Unsatisfactory rooms requiring replace-
ment i 16
(11) New Schools.
For villages which have already construc-
ted buildings for new boy’s schools 14 e,
For villages desirous of having
a girls’ school 6 6
Total 80 62

The provision for the completion of cycles is unavoidable. Of 142 posts now paid for
by villages in Government schools, it is intended to take over one post, if possible, in each school,
where more than one teacher is paid by the villagers or where the villagers are poor. The pro-
vision for 20 subordinate employees is required for the appointment of cleaners in large schools
which so far have had none., The sum of £P.16,000 for grants under this part of the scheme is
intended to cover half the cost of 56 new rooms (P.14,000) and latrines (£P.2,000). The other
half of the cost of the rooms will be met by the wvillagers. :

Eighteen villages, the male population of which is above 300, have constructed buildings
unaided by Government for the opening of new boys’ schools and 6 more such villages constructed
buildings in 1944-45, Moreover 9 private schools have been opened in tribal areas in the Beersheba
sub-district under the joint supervision of the Distriet Administration and the Department of
Education and with financial assistance in the form of grants. It is proposed that boys’ schools
be opened or taken over in 14 out of these 33 villages and tribal centres. No building grants
are required. : ; M, LAa

The demand for female education in villages is increasing and should be encouraged. It is
proposed to open 6 girls’ schools and issue grants amounting to. £P.1,500 to cover half the cost
ﬂ'f‘ﬁ Iew rooms. 1 . } r L | prad nli Fyas-pmgn

*ﬁ?ﬁ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




Sgorion D A FarM SCHOOL.
Kompo

iahmanl i ir : for
L ls has been included in the Department’s scheme

- if!:lm‘iht:.:’‘B%;.Io!n}a'il«:m-l:'ri{alit' n?ft- fi;r?unﬁgfoﬂnader the Colonial Development vote become &?ﬁll&hli:;
Th Distriet Commissioner Samaria District, has recommended however that a farm school ;
it uhadl in his district w’ithout. delay. The school is to have 100 boarding pupils. The recurren
oo mfor a full year is estimated at £P.10,566 and this amount has been provided in the

B LA RAT1

expenditure
Estimates as follows:—
A | = . .'E-[J'1 £P-
IteM Recurrent Expenditure. : -
Personal Emoluments :
1(11) 1 Education Officer, Grade ITI,
£P.200-300 @ £P.248 248
1(12) 3 Eduecation Officers, Grade 1V,
¢ £P.60-192, at various rates 496
1(12) 1 Education Officer (Steward),
Grade IV, £P.60-192 104
1(14) 1 Clerk and Storeekeper,
Grade 1V, £P.60-192 144
1(16) 16 Subordinate Employees 1,524
Total Personal Emoluments 2.516
Other Charges :
9 Transport and Travelling 600
3 Railway Fares and Freight 100
4 Telephones 100
7 Lighting, Heating, water and Conservancy 150
8 Labour 500
11 Incidental Expenses 50
12 Books, Materials and Equpiment 1,000
14 Rations for Boarders 8,500
15 Cleaning Maferials 50
23 Rations for Livestock 2,000
Total Other Charges 8,050
Total Recurrent Expenditure 10,566

Non-recurrent expenditure is also necessary and the following provision has been inserted
in the estimates :—

’ £P. £P.
Non-Recurrent. Bl el R SNy
Special

Seeds and Seedlings 500
Equipment and Live-Stock 7.700

Total non-Recurrent 8,200

Total Recurrent and non- L
Recurrent Expenditure is, therefore, 18,766

A part of the recurrent expenditure is on rations for boarders. This sum should be reduced
considerably when, after the first year, the farm hecomes productive.

The item, Subordinate Employees, includes provision for a farm manager, a head cowman,
a poultryman, a farm mechanic and labourers as well as for domestic staff.

The proposed non-recurrent expenditure will be required only during the first year for
the purchase of seeds and seedlings which in subsequent years might be produced by the school;
and installation of school equipment and purchase of live-stock. The necessary provision for
land and buildings has been made under the relevant items of Public Works Extraordinary.

SecrioN E. DeVELOPMENT OF SCHOOL (GARDENS.

o 88 It is proposed that £P.2,660 be provided under special expenditure as grants for the
improvement of school gardens in order to extend the scheme initiated in 1943-44 to a larger
number of schools. This provision will be used for terracing and subsoiling gardens, for the
construction of chicken houses and cisterns and for the purchase of pumps and pipes. ,Villa.gers
have appreciated the development of school gardens and have materially contributed to it.

T

]
‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



SECTION F (GRANTS-IN-AID 10 Locar Epvearion AUTHORITIES FOR ScrooL SiTEs AND BuiLpinags,

59. The need for additional school accommodation in towns is great. Local EducationAuthor-

ities feel the need and are prepared to cooperate. £P.23,000 has been provided as grants to Local

Education Authc-rit-iea_ in various towns for the purchase of school si
new hulldmgs or additional rooms. Of this sum it is intended that
towards the improvement of existing school buildings,

tes, and the construetion of
£P.1,500 be given as grants

Secrion Q. M18CELLANEOUS,

. .80. The proposed increase of £P.1,450 under Duty Pay is intended to complete the scheme
mitiated in 1944-45 for the regrading of large schools and the revision of the duty pay of inspecting
1Jfﬁﬂﬂl:ﬁ. Thg Increase approved in 1944-45 was adequate to provide allowances for many schools
especially village schools, which have recently developed in size and efficiency. A comprehensive
reorgamisation compatible with the general development of the system during the_last ten years
and the recent developments in post-matriculation work is now necessary and must be brought
into relation with the new salary scales.

61. Of the increased provision of £P.5,300 for scholarships, a sum of £P.4,000 is intended to
cover new scholars at various rates to study in the United Kingdom, £P.300 for two new scholars
to study in Egypt or the Lebanon, and £P.1,000 for local scholarships and maintenance allowances.
The United Kingdom scholarships are a prerequisite to the improvement and development of
secondary education so urgently needed, and therefore to any later expansion of the facilities for
teacher training. The present situation is that there are no reserves and that a single casualty
in the higher teaching staff might throw the training of teachers even at the present rate of
recruitment out of gear for several years. The supply of trained teachers has been for many
years inadequate and the teaching establishment is already diluted by the enlistment of untrained
secondary school boys. Even of these the supply is inadequate.

Means to expand teacher supply cannot be improvised and it is essential to take measures
for the inevitable development after the war.

The increase in the local scholarships and maintenance allowances is necessitated mainly
by the increase in the cost of living and the consequent inerease in the boarding fees payable to
the Headmasters of the schools to which private hostels are attached.

62. The proposed increase of £P.1,740 under Rations is required :

(a) for the admission of about 30 additional boarding pupils to the hostel attached to the
Beersheba Boys’ School owing to the insistent demand of momads for schooling, and

(b) for the admission of 12 additional boarding pupils to the Rural Women Teachers’ Train-
ing Centre, Ramallah.

The enlargement of the training centre is necessary so that rural girls'’ schools may be supplied
with trained teachers.

63. The provision, £P.220, under Telephones is intended for 12 telephone sets to be installed
in hostels and large town schools. Apart from the need of these telephones for local emergencies,
much time, transport and money will be saved by inspectors when they require to consult
Headteachers.

64. The provision of £P.100 under Uniforms is for supplying doorkeepers at Colleges and
large secondary schools with proper uniforms.

65. The provision, £P.60, under Housing Allowances is intended for 1.:he ﬂﬂicer_in cha.l_-ge
of the training class at the Kadoorie Agricultural School, Tulkarm. This officer is married
and is not provided with quarters at the school.

66. The provision, £P.650 and £P.900, under School Furniture and Equipment respectively
are required for the proposed additional boarders at Beersheba and the Ramallah Training
Centre and for the day girls who are to take their midday meal at the Women’'s Training

College.

67. Of the increased provision under Grants-in-Aid to non-Go_vernmant schools a sum of
£P.9.200 i3 intended to be an addition to the grants for Community an_d Awgaf Schools and
£P.1,000 for Latin (French and Italian) schools. It is required for extending the grants to more
Community schools and for increasing the rates on account of increased costs and the inadequacy
of the pay of the teaching staff at the present high cost of living. Many of these teachers are
now almost below the level of bare subsistence and the community authorities are almost IJI'IB!J]E'
to continue their schools. If the schools are closed there is no other accommodation for the pupils.

Secrion H. GRANTS-IN-AID To NON-GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS.

i i : i ill be
68. The proposed increases of £P.14,000 under item ‘18 and £P.31,ﬂ?ﬂ under item 26 wil
the share of the Jewish schools, according to the a.ppl:uved formula (30.02%), in respect of reeurrent
expenditure and non-recurrent expenditure respectively, on Arab schools.

=

*@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

Sgorion 1. KADOORIE AGRIOULTURAL SCHOOL, TULKARM.

g9. It is proposed that the Kadoorie Agicultural School, Tulkarm, be enlarged to take 30
he quality both

additional students for the formation of a third year class, thereby improving t
of rural teachers and of junior agricultural officers. The present two years course does not enable

the student to aequire sufficient theoretical and practical knowledge.

Provision for one lecturer and relevant other expenditure has been made. A sum of
£P.3,600 required for the construction of a new durqlibnry by the Public Works Department has
been provided under Head XL, Public Works Extraordinary.

HEAD XV — FORESTS.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 51,916
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 EPOYS 118
Inerease £P. 20,196

#0. In 1944-45 it was necessary, owing to the difficulty of recruiting trained personnel and
the consequent heavy burden of administration thrown upon the technical officers, to employ a
Secretary (item 1(3) ) and an Ecologist (item 1(4) ). The estimates now submitted for personal
emoluments under item 1(6), 1(8) and 1(9) provide for adjustment in establishment. Under
item 1(2) provision is made for 6 months only for three vacant posts of Assistant Conservator
as it is unlikely that suitable candidates will be available in the first half-year.

71. A strenuous campaign of reafforestation and anti-erosion measures is essential and ad-
ditional provision has been inserted in the estimates for the following purposes:—

(i) A training scheme for local officers also comprising the afforestation of demonstration areas
of 50 acres near Jericho and of 750 acres in the (Gaza dunes area at an estimated cost of

£P.7,000.

(ii) afforestation to offset excessive war fellings;: additional personnel for the protection of
new forest reserves and new closed forest areas and (iii) a larger nursery programme
to produce plants for Government and public requirements at an estimated additional
cost of £P.5,000.

As part of this programme additional provision of £P.1,150 has been made for the construction
(item 19) and maintenance (item 18) of a forest station in the Samaria District; for soil con-
servation measures (£P.800); propaganda and education in combatting soil erosion (£P.400);
and demarcation and survey (£P.1,000). Provision of £P.750 has also been made for two scholar-
ships at British Universities inder the scheme referred to in the High Commissioner’s telegram

No. 403 of 13th March, 1945.

no. With regard to the training scheme, one of the factors which has slowed down forestry
work has been the shortage of trained staff and as 1t appears doubtful whether trained staff
will soon be available from the United Kingdom it has been agreed that the most suitable course
will be to make the best use of local recruits. 1t is intended to set up small training camps
as a first stage to train a number of selected Palestinians for, say, two years, in the basic
principles of forestry including layout of an area to be afforested and the planting of the trees;
t.erram;gi;ﬂ nusery wcak a.nddnther lalfmura t;sﬁef;t-ial to forestry. The persons selected would thBI‘:
procee a more advanced centre for a further -ear’s training before e e !
ordinate staff in the department. X B, faiare, belng, Bmploye). .as suy

HEAD XVI — GRANTS TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 295,500
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 860,500
Inerease £P. 65,000

¥3  Of the increase of £P.65,000 an amount of £P i e
Inerea .65, .10,000 is on account of the statutory sh
gi Eﬂﬂ&lﬁ;uthorltlea in the revenue from road transport licence fees; and £P.5,000 is on iﬂnnz:;i
a.uthnriﬁya;:ea :f igv:rn:m:intthm_the mnst;ugtiﬂn and maintenance of arterial roads in local
1 egards the increase of £P.50,000 in the provision for nts-in-aid i
cipal and local councils attention is invited t ‘ g et o Lt
_ o paragraph 12 of th 18] 2

despatch (Ref No. C.8.712) of the 16th February, 1945. s vl

HEAD XVII — HEALTH.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 480,710

Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. (628,022

I 'rlzr:rfaac £P." 142812 '
eagl] -



74. The increase of £P,142,312 is made up as follows : —

IR T Approved |  Drajt - i
Estimates, Estimates, Inerease
1944-45 1945.46
A. Personal Emoluments i £P. £p £p
(1) Administration 32,409 86,950 4,641
(11) Hospitals and dispensaries 101,089 106,918 5:324
(ii1) Sanitary and epidemic 34,924 86,177 258
(iv) Quarantine 9,101 9,860 259
{t:} Laboratories 11 808 12,442 689
(vi) Weights and Measures — 1,710 1,710
(vii) Replacement of seconded officers | |
and general allowances 10,559 18,911 8,852
199,885 216,468 16,678
Less provision for seconded officers 892 8565 687
Total Personal Emoluments lﬂﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ_ 216,108 17,115
B. Other Charges 244,007 | 811,854 | 67,757
C. Special Expenditure 36,892 | 60200 28,808
479,982 588,162 108,180
D. Immigrants Clerance Camps ! 728 798| . 4 . —
E. Railway Medical Services —_ 4,687 4,687
F. Kiriat Arabiech Mental Hospital - 29,446 20,445
480,710 628,022 142,812

7. Of the inerease of £P.17,115 under personal emoluments a sum of £P.7,776 represents
increments, increased expatriation allowances approved by the Secretary of State’s telegram
No. 1408 of 31st Oectober, 1944, housing allowances approved by Secretary of State's telegram
No. 487 of 21st April, 1944, increases due to changes in holders; £P.1,900 provision for watchmen
and messengers for security purposes (provided in 1944-45 by special warrant No. 475) and
provision for a full year of the increases in establishment approved by Secrefary of State's
telegram No. 565 of 6th May, 1944; No, 608 of 15th May, 1044; No. 415 saving of 28th September,

1944; and No. 1349 of 17th October, 1944. The remaining increases are on account of new Services
explained in paragraphs 78 et seq.

76. Of the increase of £P.62,507 under other charges the sum of £P.36,636 is provided on
account of increased rates of travelling allowances (£P.10,000) ; increases in wages and increased
prices of material contingent upon the increased provision approved by Secretary of State’s

telegram No. 565 of 6th May, 1944, No. 415 savings of 28th September, 1944: and wnnumbered
of 1st January, 1945,

The increase under special expenditure is due to inclusion of a sum of £P.29,000 under
item 40 on account of outstanding indents submitted to the Crown Agents for medical supplies
and equipment for hospitals, clinics ete. -

77. The expenditure for Railway Medical Services under items 43 to 47 is set-off by a corres-
ponding sum under Revenue Head III, item 60. Of the provision of £P.20,445 for the Kiryat
Arabich meatal hospital under items 48 to 56, a sum of £P.21,369 represents a transfer from other
items under this head; and the increase of £P.8,076 is due to increments, increased prices of
materials and rise in wages. An item of £P.18,000 has been included as a free grant from the
Colonial Development vote under revenue (Head XI, itemd4) towards the cost of maintenance of
the hospital (scheme No. D.323); vide para. 21 of the memorandum on Revenue.

77a. In addition to the foregoing provision: the following provision has been made in con-

nection with the arrangements for the Hijaz pilgrimage in 1945 : — . 2P,
Item 1(9). Officers of the General Clerical Bervice 500
1 @ £P.300-380
1 @ £P.200-300
Other charges:
Item 30. Hijaz Pilgrimage 5,250
£P.5,750

As result of a report by the Medical Officer who accompanied the 1944-45 pilgrimage, consideration
has,slhaen given to the possibility of more efficient management of ihe.Pal&atmn contingent of :c.he
pilgrimage, both in the preliminary arrangements in Palaa:‘.tne and in the care of the pilgrims
in Hijaz. The provision for one clerk in grade £P.300-360 is for an officer to take charge of the

‘& Digitized by Birzeit University Library




~ Pilgrimage section of the Department of Health under the guidance and_nupgrvminn of the Senior
Medical Officer. This officer will assist in organizing the work of registering the pllgrlms_and
will supervise these activities in the seventeen registration centres to be established at out-stations.
His duties ‘will also comprise all correspondence relating to shipping, railway transport, pass-
ports and visas. Arrangements for the pilgrimage begin long before the pilgrimage atnd require
attention throughout the year. It is, therefore, necessary that the post be included in the per-
manent establishment. The second clerical post (£P.200-300) is for an officer with accounting
knowledge, whose duties will be collection of fees and deposits and keeping the accounts of the
pilgrimage. This post is also required throughout the year and must be on a permanent hasis.

The provision of £P.5,250 consists of :— -

(i) Temporary clerks and Quarantine guards for preparation

of and during the pilgrimage 1,870
(i1) Cost of unit to accompany pilgrimage to Hijaz 3,380
£P.5,250

. 7The temporary staff for employment in Palestine will consist of a .J‘-ihm-tha,nd-typist—-required for
six months—at a fixed salary of £P.18 per mensem; three temporary clerks at Headquarters for
six months for registration of pilgrims and for checking of booklets and accounts—at £P.15 per
mensem each; and three messengers at £P.5 per mensem for 4 months; twenty-two clerks for
four months at a salary of £P.10 per mensem each—for registration of pilgrims at the seventeen
out-stations, and ten quarantine guards at £P.10 per mensem each—for checking and controlling

the pilgrims on the outward and return journies at Kantara,

As regards the Hijaz unit, it has been the practise to cenidl with fhe pilgrims a departmental
delegation comprising the medical officer and two junior clerks, whose main responsibility con-
sisted in the protection of the general health of the pilgrims and the treatment of those who
fell sick. The delegation also operates as manager, arbitrator, spokesman and banker for the
pilgrims. The medical officer who undertook the pilgrimage in 1944-45 represented that the
delegation had not been adequately equipped in the past, to carry out its manifold duties
efficiently; and he suggested that a motor travelling unit similar to those provided by the
Egyptian, Iraqi and Sudan Governments for their pilgrims should be available for the Palestine
pilgrims; and the provision now made is for cuch a unit consisting of one medical officer, two
clerks, one assistant dispenser, two tamurgis, two drivers, and one cook-equipped with one lorry,
one light car and four tents. This will greatly add to the value of the delegation. It is intended
to levy a fee of 750 mils per pilgrim on issue of the pilgrims’ booklet, instead of the previous
fee of 260 mils which was charged for the booklet, to cover part of the cost of these increased
facilities. It would be impolitic to levy a heavier fee than that now proposed.

8. Provision has also been included for the following increase of establishments; and assistance
t.l;_IWILI‘(].H the services provided by the municipality of Tel Aviv and other vnlunt-nr;,r’ health imtitu-.
tions on the lines envisaged in paras. 35 to 40 of the Financial Secretary’s memorandum enclosed
in the High Commissioner’s secret (No, (5. 712) despateh of the 16th February, 1945, as fniluwat:'—

Administration P
Irex 1 (9). 2 officers of the General (Clerical Service it
ITem 1(12). 2 motor drivers 144

202

Hospitals and Dispensaries :

Item 1(18). 4 Medical officers, grade I, £P.600-800 2 400
Ites 1(19). 8 Medical officers, grade 11, £P.300-600 |

3,168
—2,400 768 (net increase)

ItEM 1(24). 2 hospital stewards, £P.300-360 600
Item 1(25). 1 Matron-in-chief at £P.550 p.a. 550
Item 1(26). 2 matrons and nursing sisters £P.300-360 600
Item 1(30). 1graduate nurse £P.96-144 96
[TEM 1(31). 17 probationer nurses £P.30-42 510
Itex 1(41). 32 hospitals attendants and servants (net)— 254
Item 1(39). 7 Senior Medical Orderlies £P.112-152 1,064
Item 1(40). 18 Medical Orderlies £P.60-112 1'112
Sanitary and Epidemic .
ITem 1(48). 4 Medical officers, grade I, £P.600-800 ——
QYuarantine;
ITEM 1(60). 2 Senior Quarantine Inspectors

£P.152-192 (net) 164

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



e :'_r;fh'v el .Hr:auu?“! :

£P.

Item 1(78). 1 Deputy Keeper of the Standards 860
IteM 1(79). 1 Inspectors £P.200-300 200
ITEM 1(80). ¢ Inspectors £P.60-109 204
ITem 1(81). 4 Orderlies £P.48-96 192

Total Personal Emoluments 9,480
Other (Charges - e ok
ITEM 2 Transport and Travelling 2.000
ITEM 17 Grant — Jewish Health Services . gu'mu
ITEM 18 Grant to Voluntary Hospitals .ﬁﬂﬂ

Total Other Charges 22,500

Special Expenditire :
ITeEm 35 Birket Ata Drainage Scheme

ITem 36 Weights and Measures — Equipment ;'ggg
ITeEM 37 Motor Vehicles EIODU

Total Special Expenﬂiture 18,5600
Total £P. ;;4;]

7. It must be emphasised that this additional
the health services and that proposals for further
are under review and will he submitted to the Seer

provision is made to fill obvious lecunae in
comprehensive development of these services
etary of State in due course.

~ 80. Provision has been made for eight new posts of medical officer in grade I (£P.600-800) under
items 1(18) and 1(48) in order to adjust the establishment to conform more closely to the respon-
H;hlll;lga of the posts and to alleviate the present stagnation of efficient officers of very long service,
Provision of £P.2,376 has been made under item 1(19) for six new posts of medieal officer, grade IT
{£P.30{l-ﬁﬂt}}! for health offices i Samaria, Beersheba, Gaza, Galilee, Jaffa and Beisan for improving
and extending health services in Arab areas. Provision of £P.799 has been made under the same
item for two medical officers for supervising school medical services,

Bl. Urder items 1(25) and 1(83) provision of £P.550 with expatriation allowance of £P.100
per annum has been made for a matron-in-chief following discussions in London between
the Medical Adviser at the Colonial Office and the Director of Medical Serviees, The appointment
is essential for improvement of the nursing service. The salary proposed conforms to the Rush-
broke rates of pay and is subject to deduction of £P.204 in respect of board, ledging and other
services. Provision is made under item 1(26) for two nursing sisters, to provide for night super-
intendents for the Government Hospitals at Jerusalem and Haifa. One matron and one nursing

sister formerly provided under this item have heen transferred to item 48(2) for the Kirint
Arabieh Mental Hospital.

82, Under item 1(24) provision of £P.800 has been made for two hospital stewards for Jaffa
and Nablus hospitals. The provision of stewards at the main hospitals has resulted in greater
efficiency in administration and economy. One post has been transferred from this item to ifem
48(5) for the Arabieh Mental hospital.

83. Under item 1(9) provision has been made for two additional officers in the grade £P.60-192
to provide an additional clerk for the Yarkon hospital and for one clerk required in connection
with the administration of the Weights and Measures Ordinance. Under item 1(12) an inerease
of two motor drivers has been provided; one of whom is for an ambulance station at Hebron
and one for an extra driver required for night duties at Haifa,

84. Under item 1(30) provision is made for an additional graduate nurse (£P.96-144) and
under item 1(31) provision is made for an inerease of 15 probationer nurses. There is considerable |
wastage during the training period of three years and consequently the number of nurses com- |
pleting their training has proved inadequate to fill tl'm_ required number of posts as special and |
graduate nurses. It is hoped that the additional provision will enable a pool to be formed to I|
afford more discriminate appointment to the higher posts and to attract a type of recruit who is
anxious to make a career as a nurse. Hight posts have been provided in the scale £P.4E-B_B‘n.a
approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 125 saving of 28th Fahrua:ry, 1945. The provision
under item 1(39) 7 senior medical orderlies (£P.112-152) and 1(40) 18 medical orderlies (£P.60-112)
18 required to remeve the present anomalous position where the posts of a.nt1~mu.]n.rm.l sub-inspectors
and quarantine sub-inspectors are graded and the posts of attendants and servants in hospitals and
dispensaries, whose duties are as responsible as those of the former, are unclassified. Under item
1(41) the provision includes 32 new posts of servants and attendants required for hospitals, prisons

T

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



and ,%inmsﬁ of cpﬁthnlniin {reatment centres in rural areas. Under item 1(60) provision
is made for two new posts of quarantine inspector to be stationed at the airports at Lydda and at

the Dead Sea to deal with air passengers. It is considered that the grade proposed will attract a

more suitable type of officer for the purpose than has been found possible in the lower grade.
Provision has heen made under items 1(78) to 1(81) for the

 administer the Weights and Measures Ordinance.

minimum staff necessary to

85. The foruguing additional posts have entailed increase of the appropriation under item 2

for Transport and Travelling by £P.2,000.
services had been increased by some £P.20,000

on the lines indicated in the memorandum of the Financial Secretary referred to in paragraph
78. Item 18, grant to voluntary hospitals, includes the approved grant of £P.700 to the Leper
hospital at Jerusalem and additional provision of £P.300 for grants to non-Jewish voluntary

health institutions.

Under item 17 the grant to Jewish health

g6. Under special expenditure provision has been made for essential replacements of motor
ambulances (item 81) a disinfecting lorry (item 32), motor vehicles (item 37) and medical supplies,
equipment and furniture (item 38) in a total amount of £P.9,000. Under item 34 owing to
increased prices, provision for Government convalescent hostels and camps has been increased
by £P.4,328 to £P.12,200. Under item 40 a revote of £P.29,000 has been provided to meet indents
outstanding at the end of the year 1944-15 for medical supplies equipment and furniture for
hospitals. It has proved necessary to provide a sum of £P.2,000 under item 39 for completion

of escential anti-malarial work at Ain Feshka.

86a. Provision is made under item 35 for the drainage of Birket Ata swamp, at a cost of
£P.7,000, towards which the Local Council of Hadera are making a contribution of £P.2,000 and
other Jewish bodies are contributing a further £P.1,500. The military authorities during the
year 1944-45 undertook the construction of a drainage channel in this area, which remains one
of the worst malarial districts in the country; and the present scheme was approved in order to take
advantage of the plant which was available: and to effect a more permanent improvement than
the temporary palliative measuves of the milifary authorities. The scheme involved deepening
the channel made by the military authorities a further iwo metres and laying pipes extending
from the swamp to the channel, constructed by the military authorities, which leads off to the
cen. It must be emphasized fhat had the military plant been removed and the channel left
unattended, it would have been liable to silt up in the first strong wind and such an opportunity
for a permanent solution of the Birket Ata malarial problem might never have occurred again.

HEAD XVIII — JUDICIAL.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 180,408
(excluding Supreme Moslem
Clouncil and Sharia Courts)
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 ; £P. 144,362
Inerease &P 18.956

87. The increase of £P.13,956 comprises an increase of £P.5,426 under Peréonal Emoluments ;
£P.8,369 under Other Charges and £P.161 under Special Expenditure. The increase under
Pers?nal Emoluments includes provision for an increase of five posts in the establishment of
Magistrates, item 1(9), which were approved by the Secretary of State’s telegrams No, 514 of
the 26th April, 1944; No. 1455 of the 9th November, 1944, and No. 261 of the 9th February, 1945.
The clerieal establishment under item 1(16) has been increased by thirteen posts including three
in grade £P.60-192 approved by the Secretary of State's telegram No, 1455 of the 9th November,
1944; and eight additional clerks in that grade and two typists (£P.60-144). Three of the ad-
~ ditional clerks are required as translators for the Supreme Court and three as translators for
\ the District Court at Tel Aviv to avoid the present serious delays in the translation of Court
records. Twp of the additional clerks are required for the Registrar’s office at Tel Aviv and
for the Magistrate’s Court at Hebron. The two additional typists are required for the Supreme
Court and for the Office of the Registrar at Tel Aviv. Tt will be appreciated that the tri-lingual
problem of Palestine is a factor in estimating the requirements of subordinate staff. The absence
of udl_aqunte staff for translation and typing causes inordinate delays and is uneconomical Tﬁu
untnh.lmhment of process servers under item 1(21) has been increased by six, of whom tw.;; were
provided for by special warrant No. 480 in 1944-45; and four are re uiriad for the S
Court and District Court, Jerusal for th \ g i : il o e

; t, alem, for the more efficient working of the daily routine of
E;p%z;:ﬁ.ﬂl]’hidar lta?l }(m) provision is made for an additional telephone operator for the
Allowances {EP.;%; a.;d Hﬂ::l?;alen:&llw}{mh hmfg fifty lines. The increases for Expatriation
- telegrams Nos. 1408 and 47 “}g owances (£P.632) were approved by the Secretary of State's
_ . and 471 of the 31st October, 1944, and the 21st April, 1944, respectively.

r s

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library




SR, The increases for other charges vesult from the inereased appropriation for tranapoit
and travelling approved by the Seeretary of State's telegram No, 472 saving of the 21st Ocfober
1044; increase of £P.1,500 in the provision for witness allowances, for which supplamentarl
appropriations of £P.1,500 were approved in 1944-45 by Special Warrants Nos, 377 and hﬁbl-r
imerease of £P.1,000 in the provision for refunds of Revenye collected in previous .yenm' innrea.m;
of prices of materials; and additional provision of £P.250 under item 8 for the puh]'icaf.inn of
Mstrict Court Law Reports, which contain much valuable material for Judicial Officers,

59, I_’rm-_i‘ﬁinn of £P.161 i« made under item 20 for the acquisition of published law reports
of District Court Judgments, of which a valuable publication has recently been issued.

80.  The provision for the Supreme Moslem Couneil and the Sharia Courts which was
previoasly iecluded under this Head has heen transferred to a separate Head (Head XXXIV)

HEAD XIX — LABOUR.

Approved Kstimates, 1944-45 £P. 19,751
Draft Estimates, 1945-40 £P. 181 518
.-’nr'r‘('r’f.ﬂ'.l"f £P+ lﬁl.ﬁﬂﬂ

91. For facility of veference the provision in the estimates is summarized as follows ; —

Approved I Draft
Estimates, | Estimates. Inerease
194445 ‘ 1945-46 '
£P. J £P. .| &P,
Personal Emolumenis 15,881 | 21,696 | 56,765
f)t.hn!- Charges ‘ 3,170 6,605 | 8,485
Special Expendituye : —
Item 12 Employment
. E?n_:ha.rfgeﬂ - 50,000 50,000
Item 13 Demobilization — 100,000 | 100,000
Other ' - 750 1,250 500
Total 19,751 = 179,451 159,700
Control of Manpower — 1,862 1,862
= — -— ..I— — —— e
Total 19,751 | 181,318 |

161,662

The provision for Employment Exchanges and Demobilization have been inserted in ac.

cordance with paragraph 8 of High Commissioner’s seeret despatch (reference No. C.8. 712) of the
16th February, 1945,

‘ The provision for the Control of Manpower has been transferred to this Head from Head
NXXVITI War Services pending liquidation of the control.

The increased provision under item 1(2) in the salary of the Deputy Director and the
appointment of chief inspector item 1(3) have been provided in accordance with the proposals
m paragraph 4 of High Commissioner's despatch No. 48 of the 16th March, 1945,

92 Of the increase of £P.5,765 under Personal Emoluments the provision under item 1(p)
boiler inspector (£P,650) was transferred in 1944-45 from Head XXIX Public Works Department
under special warrant No. 437; the provision under items 1(16) and 1(17) (£P.408) was approp-
riated in 1944-45 by special warrants Nos, 48, 124, 263 and 350; the increase for expatriation
allowances and housing allowances were approved by Secretary of State’s telegrams Nos, 1408 of
the 81st October, 1944 and 487 of the 21st April, 1944

93. Of the increases totalling £P.3,435 under Other Charges additional provision of £P.1,450
under item 2 Transport and Travelling was approved by the Secretary of State's telegram No,
633 saving of the 28th December, 1944, and provision of £P.600 for remunerations under item 9
is to provide for remuneration to members of arbitration boards for which provision of £P.600
was made in 1944-45 by special warrants Nos. 95 and 390,

94. The estimates provide for the following new appointments : £P.
ITEM 1 (6). 4 assistant inspectors (£P.300-360) 860

., ITEM 1(10). 13 officers of the general clerical service 1,192

ITEm 1(12). 3 telephone operators (£P.60-112) 180

IreM 1(13). 1 messenger (£P.24-72) ; 86

ITem 1(14). 1 caretaker 48

ITem 1(15). 3 cleaners : 108

' £P. 2,424

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library '




' isi osts of assistant inspector under item 1(6) has been made for eighi
n:uu:%&g:hﬁ umﬁhrsz:il;;p!of%aﬂy shown for I;.aaiata.lit inspectors {fe:pale} has been included
under this hﬂi These posts are urgently required to deal with the ?xpandmg_mluma of work and
the e:m:-nﬁ, in the near future, of egislation for the notification of accidents, occupational

d the employment of women. Other

diseases, employment of children and young persons an ! )
5 ¥ f" d inupegtion are the Trade Boards Ordinance which has been

hich will entail increase s Tr as been
m‘l:;fi‘;ﬁ?l:m a draft: a Trades Unions Ordinance which is well advan::ed towards puhhqatmg.
En Industrial Courts Ordinance which is now before the Secretary :}f State; an f&pprentmenhlp
Ordinance which 1is almost completed ; and a draft Factories Ordinance which is under con-

sideration. g by il e
clerieal posts in grade £P.200-300 are required for important translation wor an
ningﬁposTt:ﬂﬂf ‘:rhich pfuur are gprovided in the grade £P.60-192 and five for typists 1n the grade
£P.60-144, are required to cope with the incrgnsed work resulting from the expansion of the
department. These officers will be distributed in the four offices of the depgrtmunt, the central
office, the Jerusalem region office, Northern region office and Southern region office. Moreover
when the function of boiler ingpection was transferred to this department In 1944, no provisionl
was made for clerical assistance for the appreciable amount of clerical work in connection with
these duties. The additional posts of telephone operators under item 1(12) are necessary in each

of the three regional offices. The remaining subordinate posts are r:zquired for the daily rnﬂtiqa
and cleaning of the offices of the department. The additional appointments set out above entail
increase in the provision for travelling and transport allowance and an additional sum of £P.1,000
has been provided on this account; and to cover the tramsport and travelling expenses of the

boiler inspector. ;

97. Under Other Charges an increase of £P.250 has been provided under item 7, publications,
to cover subscription fees for local newspapers and for the purchase of books and publications
locally and through the Crown Agents in order to continue the building up of a reference library
in the department., Part of this provision will also be required to meet the cost of outstanding
indents placed with the Crown Agents in the previous year.

98. The provision under Special Expenditure for equipment and furniture is required in
connection with the new appointments and extended services set out above, and the provision
of £P.370 for furniture is to cover the cost of furniture ‘ordered during the year 1944-45 but not
delivered in that year. A sum of £P.600 has been provided to cover the cost of a labour department
exhibition for one week in each of the large towns for the display of safety posters, literature on
labour questions, defective tools, guards on machines and diagrams. Films would be exhibited
and talks given in the three official languages.

HEAD XX — LAND REGISTRATION.

Approved Estimates, 195445 £P. 385,475
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 43,403
Increase £P. 7.928

99. The increase comprises an increase of £P.6,518 under Personal Emoluments and £P.1,340
under Other Charges.

The following provision has been made for increase in establishment:—

£P.

Item 1 (8). 4 Senior Registrars, £P.300-360 (net) 97
Item 1(11). 4 Land Clerks, grade 1, £P.200-300 800
ITem 1(12). 10 officers of the General Clerical Service 1.804
ITeM 1(14). Extra Clerical Assistance 3‘[}7{}
Item 1(15). 4 Subordinate Staff IBTE
5,648

The four posts of Senior Registrar are set off h:j,r- the abolition of four posts of Regi r

shown ul}der ifem 1(9) of the 1944-45 estimates. Grade ‘N’ was a.ppfnpriu.te f:flitl::se’ i::;ﬁﬂ;i

the opening of land registries in 1920, when transactions were few, fees low and both knowledge

and experience were lacking. With the rapid growth of work in the land registries "and the

inception of lnpd Fettlement, the old grade is no longer appropriate. A Registrar has complete

charge of a District Land Registry and its staff and must possess such specialized knowledge

snd axpf:lenm as will enable him to investigate involved titles and scrutinize intricate legal

WTﬁam?ﬁEi:iﬂTlni ;:{11:&&]15.11:3 _thuuaatilds Iﬂf pounds, without reference to any superior

officer. T : erks in grade ‘I" are required for the increasi

E'orll: at the Gaza, Jerusaléem, Nathanya and Tiberias Registries. The Registrar :.Bt:nTgihZ?'liEz.I:af

eals with registration in the Safad sub-district. Provision is made under item 1(13) for i

:ifx t.il: ;::Ehl:gn;;nltﬁ oftunﬂ?r‘ﬁ of the gene:iﬂ,l clerical service by four in grade £P m&ﬁr?ﬁ

e £P.60-192, to administer the land sales tax in so far as istri :

Two declarations, one from the transferor and one from the ;':ns}::ei ma.?:tt:sh:m mnwl;lnﬂsi'

respect ef. :Il:lﬂa,_ excha.n_gea. and one in the case of renunciations; and tI;e&a decla.rntigzp;r:ﬁ ﬁ

wrﬁw wi _t.he past history of tl'fe land affected. The ten posts will be distributed in accor
requirements ﬂ:l'ou,ghmt the sixteen land registries. - dahae

T

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



| ndey e 1(14) it has been necessary to provide for an increase of some £P.3,000 for additional
clerical assistance to cope with the very large increase in land transfers which has recently
manifested itself; and for continuing the reconstruction of Jerusalem land registry records which
were desiroyed in the sahotaged building. The additional subordinate staff provided under item
1(15) were appointed as door-keepers in 1944 for security purposes. Their retention is considered
necessary. The inerease for expatriation and housing allowances was approved hy Secretary of
State’s telegrams Nos, 1408 of the 31st October, 1044 and No. 487 of the 21st April, 1944, respect-
ively.  The increased provision under refunds of revenue collected in previous Years (item 11) has
been inserted on the basis of the provision approved in 1044-45 by Secretary of St

( N . State's telegram
No. 417 saving of the 21st October, 1944, The remaining increases under Other Charges mi on

account of approved inerease in travelling allowances (£P.200) and increased prices of materials

HEAD XXI — LAND SETTLEMENT.,

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 95949
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 129,040
Inerease £P. 33,791
100. The provision under this head is made up as under : —
' Approved Draft |
| Estimates, | Estimates, | Inecrease
194445 [ 1945-46
&P, A e SR
Land Settlement | 66,101 | 79.245 18,144
Irrigation Service | 20,148 | 49,795 20,647
‘ 95,249 | 129,040 | 88,791

LAND SETTLEMENT.

101. Apart from approved increases for increments and increased expatriation and housing
allowances, the estimates include provision for the following increases in establishment : —

£P.
ITem 1 (5). 1 Temporary Land Valuer, £P.480 per annum 480
[TeM 1 (6). 5 Inspectors of Valuation £P.300-500 1,600
IteM 1 (7). 1 Assistant Land Valuer £P.300-500 800
ITEM 1 (8). 1 Land Officer, grade I, £P.300-800 300
ITeM 1 (9). 1 Land Officer, grade IT, £P.300-360 . 300
ITEM 1(11). 6 Surveyor-Valuers £P.200-300 1,200
ITEM 1(13). 10 Officers of the general clerical service 1,592
ITeM 1(14). 1 Technical Assistant £P.200-300 200 .
Item 1(16). 1 Telephone operator £P.60-112 78
[TEM 1(25). Labour 480

6,430

102, The additional posts under items 1(5), 1(6), 1(7) and 1(11) are required a& a nucleus for
the establishment of a special land valuation section to co-ordinate valuation throughout the
country. This Section is necessary both for taxation and development proposals, The establish-
ment of a separate valuation department has been under consideration but the project has not
yet reached the stage for inclusion in the estimates. The present proposals provide for more
effective supervision of valuation on the present basis. The provision of six additional posts of
Surveyor-valuers under item 1(11) is necessary to improve official representation on valuation
commiftees appointed under the Urban Property Tax Ordinance.

Under item 1(8) provision is made for an additional Land Officer, grade I, to deal with State
Domain; and under item 1(9) provision has been made for an additional Land Officer, grade II,
to deal with claims under the Land (Aecquisition for Publie Purposes) Drdinnnua: The m_lm!uer
of expropriations under the Ordinance is continually increasing. At present 74 sites, consisting
of scores of parcels, frequently owned by many shareholders, are under expropriation. Their
value is no less than £P.800,000, '

Under item 1(18) officers of the general clerical service prmrisiun_ has been made for increase in
the Eﬂmh]ighm{mz by ten posts, two in grade £P.300-360, three in grade £P.mo-aun_ and five in
grade £P.60-192. One grade M post was omifted from the estimates for 1044-45 by inadvertence.
[t provides for the officer in charge of the Survey Section of which the responsibilities have much
increased. Two posts of clerk in grade £P.200-300 and two additional posts in grade £P.60-192
are required for the Valuation section. Provision has also been made for one additional post in

— 38 —

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library ' .




.300-360 iti i £P.60-192 for
rade ; i ade £P.200-300 and three additional posts 1n gmde

Ehe B‘Ifif‘])dmﬁﬁ gﬁ:ﬁ. E’;h:wurk of this Section has also increased considerably and a:GBEI':i
ration of land settlement will further increase the work. This increase has also necessitate
provision under item 1(14) for a technical assistant to carry out survey work.

Under item 1(16) pruﬁaiun has been made for a telephone operator whose emoluments were pre-
viously mef from the provision for subordinate staff.

The increase of £P.480 for labour is required in connection with the survey work of the six ad-

ditional Surveyor-valuers provided under item 1(11).
ts necessitate increased provision m'gfler item 2, ’Er;%ml:-% ?111:1
i i i 1 se 0 1, as
i £P.1.000) uniforms (£P.260); and other minor increases., An 1ncrease :
Eﬂr:: Billiﬁftéd un}dar) item 11 for assessment expenses, Urban Property Tax, owing to uxtensm.n
. of the programm? for quinquennial reassessment. An increas_e_nf £P.2,000 under item 2, i_:m;lsgplt;
 and travelling has been provided to conform to the provision approved in 1944-45, including

the supplementary appropriation under Special Warrant No. 496.

103. The additional appointmen

IRRIGATION SERVICE.

104, The increased provision of £P.20,647 ander this serviee is summarized below:—

Draft i

J-I'.Ippmrrd l
Estimalcs, Estimaltes, Increase
1944-45 1945-46 ‘
“gp. | &P £P.
Personal Emoluments _ H.098 9,195 | 1,097
Other Charges | 7160 | 18,700 6,560
Special Expenditure 18,900 26,900 18,000

. 29,148 | 49,795 20,647

The estimates provide for the following increase in establishment : —

ZP.
ITem 1 (4). 1 Irrigation engineer £P.300-500 300
IteM 1 (5). 1 Designing engineer £P.300-500 300
IteEm 1 (8). 1 foreman of works £P.200-300 200
Item 1 (9). 1 technical assistant £P.200-300 200
ItTemM 1(10). 2 clerieal officers £P.60-192 180

1,180

This increase of staff is necessary to form a construction section. During the past two years
the newly formed Irrigation Service has been engaged, inter alia, in the design of new irrigation
works, which have been constructed by the Health Department, or the Public Works Department
but none by the irrigation Service. The reason for this is that the Irrigation Service lacked
the construction equipment and organization although its technical staff is fully qualified to
construct and maintain irrigation schemes. Under the present arrangement, which is unsatis-
factory from both the point of view of the irrigation service and the departments carrying out
the work, the divided responsibility and the frequent discussions have resulted in loss of efficiency.

he post of Designing Engineer under item 1(5) is similar to that in other technical departments
and the technical assistants, item 1(9) are increased from ten to eleven and officers of the general
clerical service are increased by two, one being a typist. The subordinate staff was formerly
employed on, and their emoluments met from the funds provided for individual schemes. The
increase of £P.4,750 under item 18, transport and travelling allowances in part reflects the increase
(£P.2,250) for which supplementary provision was made by special warrant No. 357 in 1044-45
and in part additional provision for the construction section: the remainder being additional
provision to make the service more mobile both for construction and maintenance works. A sum
of £P.1,500 has been inserted to provide for maintenance of irrigation and drainage works under
item 29. This provision was formerly included under Head XXX, Public works recurrent. The
provision for railway fares and freights and for publications has been increased to cover the
cost of the additional services to be performed by the Irrigation Service. .

105. Under Special Expenditure provision of £P.500 has been inserted for furniture for the
increased establishment, The increase of £P.2,500 under item 31, miscellaneous irrigation and
drainage works is to provide funds for the development of areas to which it may be decided to
apply the Defence (Water Distribution) Regulations, 1944, Under item 33 prowvision is made
(£P.1,000) with the object of beginning a series of research experiments into methods of preventing
percolation and seepage of water through porous soils. The question of water losses through

— 3% —

‘;* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



this cause is-one of the foremost problems of water storage in Palestine. The increased provision
of £P.2,600 for measurement of discharge of springs and rivers is included for the purpose of
establishing permanent conerete and steel measurement weirs on some of the chief springs through-
out the country, particularly in the Beisan, Wadi Fari’a and Huleh areas. The provision of
£P.3,000 under item 36, investigation info storm-water run-off and establishment of gauging
stations is really a decrease taking into account the provision approved by special warrant No
283 for £P.4,600 in 1944-45, which increased the provision for that year to £P.5,100. The ad-
ditional provision of £P.1,000 under item 38 for surveys and investigations for irrigation and
drainage schemes is required for addifional survey work consequent on enactment of the Defence
(Water Distribution) Regulations, 1944, The provision of £P.1,000 under item 40 for research
into the duty of irrigation water supercedes the provision formerly made under the item—insti-
tation of stations in the Huleh for research into duty of irrigation water, Tt is now intended
to undertake measurement of water throughout Palestine insead of in the Huleh area only.

106.  The provision of £P.4,000 for plant and tools under item 34 is
lishment of the construction section, It provides for the purchase of a
portable pumps, tents and smaller plant for construction works,

Il'equimd for the estab-
lorry, concrete mixers,

107. The provision in these estimates is for essential preliminaries to major schemes in pre-
paration ; on which separate memoranda are being drafted,

HEAD XXII — LEGAL DEPARTMENT,

Approved Kstimates, 1944-45 £P. 20,898
(Ercluding Town Planning)

Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 28,028

[nerease £P. 2,680

108. The post of Legal Assistant, item 1(5), was approved by Secrefary of State’s telegram
No. 417 of the 3rd April, 1944. Part (£P.100) of the increase under item 1(13) represents expa-
triation allowance payable to the holder of this post. Three posts of Assistant Government
Advocate are provided under item 1(7) on a temporary basis. The increase is set off by savings
uuder item 1(3) due to vacancies in establishment. The provision for one post was made by
special warrant No, 387 in 1944-45. Under item 1(8) provision is made for a clerical officer
appointed in 1944-45 as supervisor of the Office of the Attorney General. The establishment of
Officers of the General Clerical Service has been increased by one post in grade £P.200-300 to |
provide for an assistant to the Secretary of the Law Classes. The clerical work in connection

with the Law Classes has increased very considerably and is more than the Secretary can perform
without qualified assistance.

The provision for two telephone operators under item 1(11) represents a transfer and
grading of posts previously shown as messengers in respect of which provision of £P.234 has been
deleted. The increases for expatriation and housing allowances, apart from provision of £P.200
in respect of the appointments under items 1(5) and 1(8), were approved by Secretary of State's |
telegrams Nos, 1408 of the 31st October, 1944, and 487 of the 21st April, 1944, respectively. The

increased provision for other charges is in respect of rise in the cost of materials; and under- |
estimation in 1944-45.

HEAD XXIIT — MIGRATION.

Approved Estimmates, 1944-45 £P. 929,511
Diraft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 81,5699
Increase £P. 9,088

109. The changes in the establishment under items 1(4), 1(5) a.nd_ I{B)' are consequent on _tl:e
new post of temporary supernumerary Assistant Commissioner of Migration against suppression
of one post of Inspector approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 126 saving of the 28th
February, 19465.

Provision has been made under item 1(7) for the post of chief clerk and establishment
officer in the grade £P.300-500 and for eight posts of officers of the general clerical service, item
1(8) to provide for reorganization of the department to enable it to carry out its I.'ll]ltmﬂ with
the maximum efficiency. The volume of work in the department has increased appreciably guntig
the last year; and continues to increase, especially in the passport section, considered by t
Commissioner to be due to improvement in economic conditions arising from war conditions, in-
crease in the population and ‘improved hal:tits’ (the fellah finds 1t _easier nu;:!:: z;pply Iorr :
passport and visa rather than avoid frontier controls). The clerical establ ent now p
vided is:—

'Y,

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




(a) 1 chief clerk and establishment officer, grade &I.d0U-0UU;

0 and
3 Provident el et
in Grades N Fund ypists 0
o | i salary scale
£P.60-192
Headquarters P 4 11 3 ; ;3
Passport and Nationality Branch  } b 15 4"
Tel Aviv Immigration Office 1 8 7 ? .
Haifa Immigration Office 1 8 7 : .
Jerusalem Immigration Office 1 8 7 X -
Jaffa Immigration Office — 1 A 3
Total 6 | 19 50 9 84

i ization i The net increase in the pro-
his reorganization increases the number of posts by five. ' _
vision fn:Tu:- :;ﬁs eatg.hlishmant as compared with the provision 1n the 1944-45 estimates is £P.663 only.

1 due to increased travelling
. Increases totalling £P.705 are necessary under other charges ¢
a.llulvlrﬂa.nces (£P.150) and iflcl'eH.EEd cost of materials and services provided by the Department of

Posts and Telegraphs.
HEAD XXIV — MISCELLANEOUS.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 264,082

Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 808,899

Inerease £P. 89,317

111. The increase of £P.39,317 under this head is made up as follows:—
&= B o R Approved | Draft
_ Estimates, Exg:zaig&-, Increase
Ordinary Exzpenditure: 194445 | 194546 | B
Increases £P. I £P. £P.

Item 2. Commission to stamp vendors . 9500 5,000 2,500
[tem 4. Compensation under the Workmen's !

Compensation Ordinance | 8,000 5,000 2,000
Ttem 13. Payment in lieu of tithes, formerly !

assigned to private waqfs . 4,608 | 18,768 | 9,150
Item 14. Trans-Jordan share— |

contributions from currency board | 20,000 | 82,600 12,600
Item 15. Refunds of revenue collected in

previous years | 500 | 5,000 4,500
Item 18. Awgaf Finance Commission — 1,000 1,000
Item 19. Tuition expenses and language ,
examinations | 2,000 2,500 | 500
Item 22. Subscription to Reuter’s Rugby |
World News Service ‘ — | 1,000 1,000
Total increases ordinary expenditure ; 88,150
Special Expenditure : .
Item 23. Palestine Government Agent Cairo | 5,500 | 7,000 1,600
Item 24. Palestine Government Agent Beirut | — 5,000 65,000
Item 25. Interest on deposits, Custodian of
Enemy Poperty | 85,000 88,000 | 8,000
Item 26. Interest—Joint Colonial Fund | 50,000 | 80,000 80,000
Item 29. Compensation—Collective
Punishments Ordinance 500 2,600 2,000
Item 31. Cifrus Control Board | 7,000 | 12,000 5,000
Item 32. Insurance of officers’ effects | — 1,000 1,000
Item 33. OQOutfit Allowances ! — 1,000 1 1,000
| AR S WA
Total inereases Special Expenditure [ gl 48,500
’ |
Total increases | 81,650
5 bar - 1 ra - ..I... A
i

_ I i ERAR®
* Digitized by Birzeit University Lib'r'arj.r'sn A



| Approved | Draft
Estimales, Estimates,) Decrease
1944/45 | 1945/46

Decreases:  Ordinanry Karpenditure ; £P. £P. £P.
Item 5. Cost of Remittances | 1,000 6500 500
Item 6. Crown Agents Expenses 24'{]{){] 20,000 | 4,000
Provident Fund 15‘0{]{} : — 15'000
¥ | ¥
Total Decreases Ordinary Expenditure | 19,600

Npectal Erpenditure - | —
I I 1

Item 30. Damage by fire, Benyamina Station | 8,808 | 8,000 808

[nterest, War Risks Insurance fund | 18,000 — | 18,000
Investigations of local building \ .
materials ' 900 —_— 800
Compensation—Anti-plague ' '
measures | 8,680 — | B,680
|
Total Decreases Special Expenditure | 22,888
Total Decreases : | 412,388
Net inerease | | 89,817

112 The increase under item 2, commission to stamp vendors is required owing to under-
estimation 1n 1944-45 when the provision was increased to £P.5,000 by special warrants Nos. 230
and 366. Under item 4, Compensation under the Workmen’s Compensation Act, an increase of

£1’.2,0[H3 is provided fnr_ the same reason. Supplementary provision of this amount was made by
special warrant No. 94 in 1944-45.

13, The increase of £P.9,150 under item 13, Payment in lieu of tithes formerly assigned to
private waqfs, represents payment to the mutawallis of the private waqfs of Abdur Rahman
Sodun and Fatma Khatun of the inerease under the agreement approved by the Secretary of
State in 1935, The agreement provides that, starting from the 1st April, 1935, and thereafter,
every seven years, the mutawalli shall be entitled to require a review of the rate of the annual
payment mentioned in the agreement, in respect of subsequent annual payments, upon it being
established by the mutawalli that the average annual value of the taxable lands, to which the
agreement applies, has substantially increased in the interval; and also that the Government shall
be entitled to require a review upon it being established by Government that the average annual
value of the produce of the lands has substantially diminished. The amount now provided repre-
sents the payment in respect of the four years from 1st April, 1942, up to the 31st March, 1948,
to the Mutawallis of the two wagfs mentioned above, of the increased amounts established under
the agreements. The increase in the amount payable arises from the abnormal conditions which
have prevailed as regards the value of agrieultural produce during the war.

114. The increase in the share of the Trans-Jordan Government in the Palestine Currency
Board’s Contribution to Palestine Revenues is due to the increase in the Board’s contribution.
The payment is based on the proportion which the estimated circulation of Palestine Currency in
Trans-Jordan bears to the total circulation of Palestine currency in the previous full year of
account (1944-45). The Trans-Jordan Government receives this fraction of the contribution re-
ceived from the Currency Board by the Palestine Government.

115. An increase of £P.4,500 has been provided for refunds of revenue in respect of previous
vears'in view of the considerable underestimation under this item in 1944-45.

116. The provision for the Awgaf Finance Commission under item 18 has been transferred
from head XVII, Judicial as the vote is not controlled by the Chief Registrar of the Supreme
Court.

117. Under item 19 an increase of £P.250 has been provided for anticipated increased pay-
ments to successful candidates for the Government language examinations: and a sum of £P.250
has heen inserted under this item for courses of instruction for ecandidates for posts of translators
in Government. The question of improving the standard of translators in Government Depart-
ments has been under active consideration during this year and the provision now made is for
one important factor in attaining the standard desired.

118. Part of the provision under item 22 constitutes a transfer of £P.450 from Head XXXI
Secretariat for the payment to Reuters for the daily bulletins supplied to Government depart-
ments; the remainder being a contra item to the credit under Posts and Telegraphs revenue for
reception charges normally payable by Reuters. In view of the fact, however, that payment of
these charges would necessitate increase of Reuters press rates, possibly resulting in a number

i

-’m Digitized by Birzeit University Library




ontributi i ' he Public Information
ir contributions or seeking (a) subsidy from ¢
Officer or (b) in Reuterﬂ;et::ting down their wordage, it has been decided that Government shall
bear Eh: charges, but that post office revenue shall not be prejudiced by the decision.
]

119. The provision for the Office of the Palestine Government Agent in Cairo (item 23) has

19 : ¢ an increase in clerical staff to replace casualties on account
been increased by £I°.1,500 to proﬂ;i 'E,f:re:m in the cost of all materials, maintenance of the motor

of newspapers ceasing

' girle::ihﬂéni;:iﬁ?erﬁh ?:Sr::sﬁeinst of postal and telegraphic service. .
120. The provision (£P.5,000) under item 24 for the Palestine Government Agent at Beirul
is made up as follows:— i .
Personal Emoluments:
1 Agent at £P.1,000 per annum 1,000
1 Assistant Agent G417
: 1 Secretary 484
1 1 clerk 171
9 messengers and watchmen 300
expatriation allowance to Agent 150
[ entertainment allowance to Agent 200 2952
Other Chages:
Transport and Travelling 750
Telegrams, Telephones and postage 500
Incidental expenses 250
.l Printing and stationery 100
Office equipment 200
Rent 150 1,950
4,902

say £P, 5,000

The office was established in 1944-45 as approved by the Secretary of State's telegram No. 595
of the 12th May, 1944,

121. The inecrease in provision for interest under items 25 and 26 is hazed on interest at
prevailing rates on the average balance which it is anticipated will be outstanding on the deposit
account of the Custodian of Enemy Property; and on the Joint Colonial Account during the
year. The estimate in the case of the Joint Colonial Fund is made on the supposition that invest-
ments of this Government will not be disposed of during the year 1945-16.

An increase of £P.2,000 has been provided under item 29 to meet statutory awards by Distriet
Commissioners,

122. The provision for the deficit on the working of the eitrus control board (item 31) was
under-estimated in 1944-45 by £P.4,208; vide Secretary of State's telegram No. 117 saving of
24th February, 1945. The provision for 1945-46 has, therefore, been increased by £P.5,000.

123. Provision of £P.1,000 has been made under item 32 for insurance of officers’ effects against
Marine risks under the proposals approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 402 saving of
the 20th September, 1944,

124. The provisions under item 33 for outfit allowances has been inserted in consequence of
the proposals in the Secretary of State’s circular saving telegram of the 14th September, 1944.

125. Under item 30, Damage by fire, Benyamina station the provision of £P,8,000 represents
a revote of the provision of £P.8,303 approved in the estimates for 1944-45 but not expended
during the year. The decreases under this head totalling £P.42,333 are set out in paragraph 111
above. The provision for Government bonus payable to beneficiaries under the Provident Fund
is now made under Head II, Pensions, and the balance of the war risks insurance fund has been
liquidated in the accounts for 1944-45 and consequently no interest will acerue. The other decreases
represent reduced estimates; and special expenditure in 1944-45 not required in 1945-46.

HEAD XXV — PALESTINE BROADCASTING SERVICE.

b Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 49,260
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 70,187
Increase £P. 20,877

126. This Service was included under the appropriation for Posts and Telegraphs i
The estimates for 1945/46 are framed on the lines of the proposals approved h:g rt.lgl%;:rﬁiiﬁf‘l:f.
State’s telegram No. 633 confidential of the 12th April, 1945. '

e

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



The f?]]_o_wing summary will facilitate consideration of

the estimates as now framed ; —

| Approved Draft
Estimates, Estimates, Increase
1944-45 1945-48
Personal emoluments £P. £P. £P. £P.
Provision in 1944-45 84,508
Less sum retained under Head XXVII 19,908 14,697 18,272 8,675
Other charges ot R
Provision in 1944-45 . 61,776
Less sum retained under Head XXVII 17,112 34,668 41,808 6,640
49,260 69,676 10,8156
Second transmitter — 10,662 10,5662
B Total 49,260 | 70,187 | 20877

The engineering and accountancy
ancy services are retained under the provisi

ant Director (with the allowances for wi
certain minor additions to subordinate

charges on account of increased prices the
to enable the director to effect improvement in both
ditions of engagement of artists and lecturers.

The provision for the second

establishment provided in the 1943/44 estimates.

127. On the basis of present arrangements (vide co
State’s despatch No. 133 of the 15th March, 1945, enclosin
of the 14th March,

ment provide a grant towards the expenditure under

four-tenths of expenditure on present
mitter (£P.59,575)

total expenditure on second transmitter

In addition His Majesty’s Government makes a grant of the cap
installing the second transmitter and a share similar to that set
continue to be borne on the votes of the Department of Posts and
attention is invited to paragraph 20 of the memorandum on revenue.

broadecasting transmitter is b

staff and ancillary charges for
on for posts and telegraph servi
The increases under personal emoluments relate to the provision for the
iich, as expatriate officers,
clerical staff, Apart from

provision for programmes h

1045, to the Director General, Ministry of Information

trans-

engineering and account-
ces.

84,892

HEAD XXVI — POLICE.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45
(excluding Prisons)
Draft Estimates, 1945-46

£P.

2,489,887

£P. 4,244,985

Increase £P. 1,755,598
128.  The increase of £P.1,755,598 is made up as follows : —
: Approved Draft
Estimates, Estimates, Increase
194445 1945-46
Police (excluding Mobile Force) £P. £P. £P.
Personal Emoluments 1,476,811 | 1,800,897 | 824,086
Other Charges 968,826 | 1,161,460 | 197,634
Special Expenditure 49,260 | 128,794 79,544
£P. | 2,489,887 | 8,090,651 | 601,264
Mobile Force WIS
Personal Emoluments — 526,682 526,632
Other Charges — 420,652 420,652
Special Expenditure - 207,050 207,060
£P. —_ 1,154,884 | 1,154,884
£P. | 2,489,887 | 4,244,985 | 1,756,698
=l =

-’ﬁ Digitized by Birzeit University Library

Director, Assist-
they are eligible); and to
minor increases under other
as been increased by £P.5,850
the standard of the programmes and the con-

ased at existing costs on the

rrespondence ending with Secretary of
g Colonial Office letter No. 75803/2/45
) His Majesty's Govern-
this head as follows:—

£P.

28,880

ital cost and the cost of .
out above of the charges which
Telegraphs. In this connection




The provision for Prisons has been transferred to a separate Head (XXVIII); as approved by
Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1586 of the 2nd December 1944.

in-aid in respect of the estimated expenditure on the Police Mobile Forece l}as
been imﬁlﬁ::t&-:f'%wal:ue inpviaw of the discussions between Colonial Office pﬁcia]s and the Acting
Financial Secretary in London during the month of May. It must be emphasised that f‘.he estimates
summarised above exclude expenditure on wartime compensatory allowances amou nting to some
£P.1,3560,000 and included under Head XXXVIII, War Services, item 12.

120. The main items of which the increase is composed are summarised below :—
£P.
(i) Improvement of conditions of service (approved by Sec-
retary of State’s Telegram No. 1544 of 24th November,
1944) 218,000
(ii) Appointments of two additional Superintendents of Police
(Ttem 1(4) (approved by Secretary of State’s Telegram
No. 55 of 10th April, 1944) 1,700
(1ii) Increase in supervisory establishment of motor transport
section (approved by Secretary of State’s Telegram No.
" 246 of gth February, 1945) 8,100
(iv) Increase in establishment of C.1.D. branch (vide para. 3
of High Commissioner’s Telegram No. 1591 secret of 30th
November, 1945) 8.000
(v) Increase of 520 in establishment of British Police (approved
by Secretary of State's Secret Telegram No. 332 of the

99nd February 1945) 165,000
(vi) Maintenance of Jewish Detainees in Sudan _ 41,000
(vii) Police Mobile I'orce (ineluding improvement of conditions

of service) 1,154,000
(viii) Other increases and decreases (net) 174,798

£P. 1,756,598

130. The items affected by the improved conditions of service as approved by the Secretary of
State are as follows: —

Increase
£P.
Item 1(16) British Inspectors 1,224
Item 1(39) Palestinian Inspectors 860
Ttem 1(40) Palestinian Regular Sergeants 2.786
Item 1(42) Palestinian Regular Corporals 4,844
Item 1(456) Palestinian Regular Constables 45,442
Item 1(50) Palestinian Proficiency Pay 5,925
Item 1(51) Palestinian Housing Allowances 80,000
Item 1(52) Palestinian Water, fuel and light allowances 5.600
Item 1(63) British First Sergeants 5,572
Item 1(64) British Second Sergeants : 7.5612
Item 1(85) British Constables 97,457
Item 1(87) British Proficiency Pay 7.416
214,588
Less decreases £P. T i
Item 1(29) Cost of Living Allowances 1,224 :
Item 1(47) Personal Allowances 406 1,630
Net increase 212,953

say £P. 218,000

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



131. The following increases are due to the increase in the & i ishmen
1 uperviso
motor transport section approved by the Secretary of State : — 4 i e

&P.
Item 1 (9) 1 Deputy Superintendent 600
Ifem 1(14) 1 Assistant Superintendent 860
Item 1(16) 2 British Inspecors 600
Item 1(20 1 Clerical Officer 800
Item 1(25) Expatriation Allowances 550
Item 1(26) Housing Allowances 195 °
Item 1(27) Uniform Allowances 80

2,685
Other Charges:
Item 2 Transport and Travelling ~ 400

8,085

say £P. 8,100

132, Following cnnmdf_\mtmn of the increase in establishment of the Criminal Investigation
Department z'efcyred to in paragraph 3 of High Commissioner’s telegram No. 1501 dated the 30th
November, 1044 in reply to Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1552, the following posts have been
found necessary to deal with additional commitments : —

£pP,
ltem 1(14) 2 Assistant Superintendents 720
Item 1(16) 2 British Inspectors 600
Item 1(39) 3 Palestinian Inspectors 540
Item 1(25) Expatriation allowances 400
Item 1(26) Housing allowances 180
Item 1(27) TUniform allowances 86
2,426
Item 2 Transport and Tra.velling_ 460
2,886
say £P. 8,000

The activities of the political branch of the department have inereased to such an extent that
officers have no time to follow up political reports. Two British Inspectors and three Palestinian
Inspectors are required for officers trained in political affairs on the headquarters staff for visiting
distriets. One post of Assistant Superintendent is required to relieve the H,Q. Superintendent
of administrative duties to enable him to attend to major matters; and to assist the Assistant
Inspector General in control of the branch. At present an Assistant Superintendent from the
frontier control is performing the duties for which the new post is required, but this officer is
required for his substantive duties. The second post of Assistant Superintendent is required for
an officer to maintain relations with the press through the Public Information Officer on police
matters of publie interest; to prepare frank and detailed statements of facts comcerning incidents
affecting the police and publie, to which prominence is given in the press for subversive or other
reasons ; censorship and other duties, including the preparation of morning and evening bulletins
for issue to the press, through the Public Information Officer.

133. The following provision is required for the incréa&u of 520 other ranks in the establishment
of British Police approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 332 secret of the 22nd February,
1945:

£P.
Item 1(63) 10 First Sergeants 2,040
-Item 1(64) 16 Second Sergeants : 2880
Item 1(65) 494 Constables : 68,064
Item 1(66) Separation Allowances 12,840
Item 1(67) Proficiency Pay 1,276
Item 1(68) Plain Clothes Allowances 1,980
Item 1(76) 60 Cooks, Kitchen and Mess boys 8,060

£P. 92,140

— A6 — ; r

*& Digitized by Birzeit University Library




C0 L1 Other Charges: ; :P;ED

 Item ¢ Transport and Travelling R

e 5 ilt: :Lightil::.g, Heatin gand Cooking 4,160
Item 7 Water and Conservancy 1,560
Item 12 Passages 10,400
Item 13 Rations and Ration allowances 928,470
Item 14 Recruiting expenses 2,600
Item 18 Clothing necessaries and accoutrements 17,563
Item 19 Miscellaneous stores - : 1,040
Ttem 20 Furniture and equipment 2.080
Item 40 Casual Labour 1,260

£P. 72,258
Total 164,393

say £F. 165,000

isi i i 1 intenance of the detainees
133a. The provision of £P.41,000 under item 56 18 required for the main ce 1
deported to Izhe Sudan. The estimate is based on the charges levied by the Military Authorities.

134. The following summary shows the provision approved in 1944-45 for the Police Mobile Force
by the Secretary of State and the provision in 1945-46 : —

— ————

Approved
Estimatles
Draft
194 1."15 Esti :i-l:]i{ s, Imcrease Decrease
provided | 1945-46
| by Special
| Warrant e SR e TRy
I £P. | £P. £P. £P.
Personal emoluments | 484,174 526,632 92,458 —
Other Charges _ 898,212 | 420,652 22,440 -
Special expenditure 450,780 | 207,050 . 243,680
1,288,116 | 1,154,384 114,898 948,680

The inerease under personal emoluments is due to improvement of terms of service approved
by the Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1544 quoted above, which accounts for £P.43,580; increase
of rates of separation and childrens’ allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No.
1187 of the 16th September, 1944 (increase of £P.6,208), increase of £P.2,350 in provision for language
allowances and an increase of £P.40,000 in the provision for compensatory (high cost of living)
allowances. The provision for other charges shows an increase of £P.22,440. Under water and
conservancy an increase of £P.2,500 has been provided owing to the high cost of water in certain
camps where the water supply is supplied by municipalities and water supply companies. In
addition the conservancy system is the expensive bucket system in areas where no flush system
exists. There is an increase of £P.57,000 for rations and ration allowances due to the necessity of
making provision for the full establishment at present contract rates. An increase of £P.2,000
has been made under the provision for signal and wireless equipment based on the fully equipped
W.T. section which will be serviced with accumulators and batteries, spare component parts and
valves. The provision for maintenance of mechanical transporf has been increased by £P.64,100
to £P.99.100 of which the main item of expenditure is for benzine, the estimated expenditure for
which alone is £P.65,500. The fifty armoured cars consume a great quantity of benzine and in addi-
tion, the fleet of the police mobile force carries out frequent and long distance patrols. Further-
more provision had to be made for tyres and tubes (£P.12,500) not provided previously; and for
spare parts (£P.8,500). The balance of the provision is required for oils, accessories and civilian
labour. Provision for £P.7,000 is required for the maintenance of camps. Separate provision was

not required in the first year of establishment of the force when it was met from votes for initial
expenditure.

135. The votes for special expenditure of the mobile force include £P.177,230 for revotes of
expenditure approved in 1944-45. In addifion a sum of £P.29,820 is required for further initial
_expenditure. For the purchase of disinfectors a sum of £P.2,870 has been provided for installation
in Poliee Mobile Force stations at Jenin, Ramallah, Sarona, Kfar Vitkin and Shefa Amr. A sum
of £P.4,000 has been provided for the purchase and installation of twenty refrigerators at £P.200
each. Four have been supplied and the remainder are necessary to provide one for each officers’
mess, -non-commissioned officers and constables mess in eight companies, i.e. 24 in all. A sum of
£P.2,000 has been provided for the Headquarters second line workshops to be established at Jenin
to effect heavy repairs for all P.M.F. Companies, except complete overhauls, heavy accident
damages etc., which will be carried out at the Motor Transport Depot at Haifa. A sum of £P.3,500

Sk

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



has |]||r'r‘!l f]lrﬁ\-'il‘.i{‘{l for the establishment of company headquarter ga
regular force district garages. They will effect first line (light) repairs. The existi istri

- - w r n
garag:s ar: unable to cope. with such additional work. The provision under item 101 ffmrd:;ilril;f
ment for medical services is set off by an equivalent item under Revenue Head II1.

rages on the analogy of existing

136. Turning now to the other increases under general police
120 :'a,ln'n'p, the main item is an increase in the establish
The items affected are the following: —

services referred to in paragraph
ments of the regular Palestinian Police.

£P.
Item 1(39) 2 Palestinian Inspectors 480
Item 1(40) 3 Palestinian Regular Sergeants 482
Item 1(45) 16 Palestinian Regular Constables 1,920
Item 1(45) 120 Palestinian Regular Constables 8,640
Item 1(50) Palestinian Proficiency Pay 540
ltem 1(54) Palestinian Plain Clothes Allowances 878
12,890

Other Charges: - 3
Item 2 Transport and Travelling 705
Item 6 Lighting, Heating and Cooking 282
Item 7 Water and Consrevancy 282
Item 18 Clothing, Necessaries and Accoutrements 4,776
[tem 19 Miscellaneous Stores ’232
Item 20 Furniture and Equipment 212
6,589
18,929

The additional posts of Inspector are required for Tarshiha where the police post is being turned
into a police station; and for Qalgiliah police station which was reopened in 1940 and where,
owing to the increasing importance of the area, which is situated on the boundary of an Arab-
Jewish area, the appointment of an additional inspector is essential. The remaining posts of
other ranks are required for Tel Aviv, Nathanya, Haifa and Jerusalem for C.LD. (political sec
tion) and the maintenance section of the W.T. branch. In Tel Aviv the growth of the town and
increase of population necessitate increase of patrols and beats. In Nathanya the present small
establishment is insufficient to cover in full the beats and patrols required owing to the industrial
development of the town. In both Haifa and Jerusalem urbanization of suburbs formerly of rural
character, is proceeding apace, necessitating increase in station establishments. As already explained
above, increase in the political section of C.1.D. is necessary and this increase includes inecrease
in the establishment of local other ranks. The inbrease required in the W.T. branch is necessitated
by the increase of mobile stations, for which additional maintenance services are required.

137.  Increases re provided for additional plain clothes allowances under item 1(54) (£P.378) and
item 1(68), (£P.1,820) for allowances to two British Inspectors and 52 British other ranks and to
one Palestinian sergeant and 40 Palestinian other ranks (against withdrawal of these allowances
from seven Palestinian Inspectors). The increases are cssential to bring the plain clothes establish-
ment into [ine with the revised establishment of C.1.D, and District “I’’ Branches where the nature

of duties makes the wearing of plain clothes essential. At present a number of personnel on plain

clothes duty are not in receipt of the allowance which causes undue hardship and dissatisfaction.
It is also desired to detail for plain clothes duty, one British Constable on the establishment of
Police stations in urban areas. This constable will work under the order of the station officer and
will have no direct connection with District “I’’ Branch. Under existing arrangements if a plain
clothes man is required by a Police Station, application must be made to the Distriet *“I"” Branch.
This is most unsatisfactory and often leads to delay in the follow-up of important information.
Provision for 20 allowances is required for this purpose,

135, U'nder itsmi 1(21) provision is made for the following additional establishment of officers
of the general clerical service :—°

Grade £P.300-500 ...... ...... 1
Grade £P.300-360 ...... ...... 5
Grade £P.200-300 ...... ...... 13 minus 6 upgraded
Grade £P. 60-192 ...... ...... 13 minus 13 upgraded

resulting in a net increase of seven posts. The post in grade £P.300-&ﬂﬂ‘iu required for the chief
clerk, C.I.D. The posts in grade £P.300-360 are required for the clerk in charge of records, the
clerks in charge of two stores groups (Nos. 1 and 3) one officer in charge of t_he Local Pay Section,
and one highly qualified Hebrew translator for the C.I.D. In the latter casé the highest qualifica-
tions of reliability, efficiency and speed are essential. The posts under grade £P.200-300 are for an
engineering storeman and for the upgrading of grade O posts, which is long overdue, and has been
awaiting the result of a systematic enquiry being undertaken by the Director of Education. The
proposals are being examined separately. ;

g T

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




!H-*'Ifﬁﬂéi' item 1(23) provision is made for four additional posts of clerical assistants for the

accounts branch at eadquarters which are necessary to cope with the increasing routine work,
| factors which have

arising out of the grant of high cost of living allowances, taxation and other ha
increased the work, particularly seasonal work, e.g. at the quarterly change of the cost of living
index on which the cost of living allowances are based.

140, Under item 1(74) the salaries of teachers have now been placed in the ‘gra.de £P.60-192 and
provision is made at incremental steps appropriate to the holders’ qualifications and experience,

as recommended by the Director of Education.

141. Under items 1(58) and 1(72) increases of £P.568 and £P.1,832 vespectively have been made
for increase in the trade pay of mechanical personnel and artisans. At present all personnel of
the motor section, British and Palestinian, whether drivers, garage-foremen or mechanics are paid at
the rate of £F.18 per annum. In order to improve running maintenance, it is essential that
trained personnel shall be available at all Police posts to offect essential repairs which while not
sufficiently heavy to justify the journey to the Motor Transport Depot at Haifa must be carried out
at once. It is proposed, therefore, to train British Police personnel now at police garages through-
out the country, by means of theoretical and practical courses at the M.T. Depot, Haifa. Such
personnel will be carefully selected for the grade which they are to occupy; and when passed out as
mechanies or driver-mechanies, will actually undertake those duties. It is recognised that artisans,
ie. fitters, turners, ete, should receive monetary recognition of their trade and that they should,
in addition, be graded according to their experience and skill. This arrangement is in force
throughout the War Departments, the M.A.F. and the Royal Navy and is very successful. The
scheme now proposed is a modified version, adapted to suit the present requirements of the large
and expanding police motor transport fleet. The following rates of pay have been provided for

in the estimatesd :—

30 mechanics, class 1 at £P.3 per mensem
25 mechanics, class 11 at £P.2.500 per mensem
40 driver mechanics at £P.2 per mensen.

Furthermore the approved establishment of posts attracting Trade Pay in the estimates for 1944-45
was $14 of whom there are 909 drivers and 15 armourers in the British Section and 196 drivers and
4 armourers in the Palestinian Section. In view of the revised seeurity dispositions certain Forece
vehicles are in use by day and night, which necessitates the employment of two drivers for each
of the vehicles. The drivers are paid from existing establishments but an increase in trade pay is
necessary for 35 British and 31 Palestinian drivers to meet this commitment and to provide a small
margin for relief drivers.

142. Provision has been made under item 1(31) for grading the post of photographer in the grade
£P.200-30). This officer is at present on a consolidated salary of £P.200 per annum. He has been
mspoqaihle for the training of the force photographers since 1923 and is responsible for the Photo-
graphic section of the C.I.D. He is an expert in all branches of photography and there is justi-
fication for his post to be graded as are posts of other specialists. Under item 1(32) provision is
made for grading of the post of Assistant Armourer in the technical grade (£P.112-152) which is
appropriate to the posts of skilled artisans of the qualifications required. The salary for this post
was formerly met from the labour vote.

143. Other increases under this head, apart from increases for normal increments, provision
for a full year for services provided in 1944-45 for part of the year only, increases of expatriation
allowances approved by Becretary of State’s telegram No. 1408 of the 31st October, 1944 and of
houging allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 487 of the 21st April 1944 are

set out below :—

Other Charges: £P.
Item 1(69). Language allowances 4.800
ItTem 2. Transport and Travelling B:D{}U
ItTem 3. Railway Fares and Freight 5,500
ITeEM 4. Telephones 10,000
ITEM 6. Lighting, Heating and cooking 3:000
IteM 8. Maintenance of Water and Electric light plant 2,000
ITeEM 13. Rations and Ration Allowances 10.000
ITEM 14. Recruiting Expenses 2 4.{}.{10
ITeEM 15. Leave Allowances to British Police 2‘0{}9
Item 17. Forage and Forage Allowances : Tlnuu
ITem 18. Clothing, necessaries and accoutrements EB‘EHB
IteEM 19. Miscellaneous stores 5‘51}0
ITEM 20. Furniture and equipment 21:113
Itex 25.  Saddlery and Stable requisites 2.000
Item 27. Upkeep of Plant 1‘900
ITEm 33. Medical treatment 1'300
 Tmem 35, Gratuities 8. 100
Irem 42.  Village ghaffirs 4.500
£P. 185,626

il

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Under 1tem 1(689) an increase of £P.4,800 is provided for language allowances to British police.
Thr-r amount of £1I".4,200 in the 1944-45 estimates provided only for a limited number of British
Police who, it was thought, would qualify for this allowance. The amount of £P.9,000 provided

in 1945-46 has been based on the assumption that half the establishment will qualify for the allow-
ance for one language only.,

The increase of £P.10,000 under the provision for telephones is required to cover higher
telephone rentals and trunk call flat rates. The increased provision for lighting, heating and
cooking is required for replacement and renewals and heavier demands for the full British Police
establishment.  The increase of £P.2,000 in the provision for the maintenance of water and electric
light plant is based on the estimate of the Director of Public Works. The increase of £P.10,000
in the provision for rations and ration allowances is mainly due to the fact that it is anticipated
that in 1945-46 the establishment of British Police will be up to full strength ; and additional funds
are required to cover the increase of supplementary precentages from 5% and 10% to 10% and 20%,
based on the army scales approved for the M.E.F. in respect of messes of 50 and 100. The increase of
£P.4,000 for recruiting expenses is due to under estimation in 1044-45. The same applies to the
increase in the vote for leave allowances to British Police. An increase of £P.7,000 has been pro-
vided for Forage and Forage Allowances owing to higher controlled prices of barley.

An increase of £P.8608 has heen made in the provision for clothing, necessaries and ac-
coutrements. During the last two or three years considerable difficulty has been experienced in
obtaining supplies and the force has been maintained by utilizing the emergency reserve of stores
which was accumulated prior to the cessation of supplies from the Crown Agents. This reserve is
now practically exhausted and such stores as it has been possible to obtain are mainly of non-stand-
ard pattern and inferior quality. It is anticipated that, during the current year, the supply posi-
tion will be considerably eased and the Crown Agents will again become the source of supply for
the Force. The amount provided is, therefore, intended to cover the actual requirements for the
year 1045-46 which will entail replacements on an abnormal scale in view of the inferior quality
of the articles now in use; and also to enable the Inspector General to begin again to assemble the
essential emergency reserve stock. The inerease of £P.3,500 under item 19 for miscellaneous stores
is required owing to under-estimation by this amount in 1944-45. The increase of £P.21,418 ine the
provision for furniture and equipment is required for the same reason as the increase for clothing,
necessaries and accoutrements. Furthermore a considerable percentage of the stores provided under
this item consist of articles of furniture which are obtained from local sources and of which the
cost has increased fourfold. To quote an instance, a set of furniture for entitled British married
personnel which cost £P.24 four years ago now costs nearly £P.100. Moreover it is anticipated that
a large number of wives of British personnel will arrive from the United Kingdom during the cur-
rent year. The increase of £P.2,300 for saddlery and stable requisites is due to the necessity to
replace more than 50% of the camel saddlery now in use by the Force. Moreover, since the outbreak
of the war the requirements of the Force of saddles for mounted personnel and stable requisites
have been supplied from army sources. The greater part of this saddlery was part-worn when
received and must therefore be replaced much sooner than new articles would have been. It has
been impossible to obtain camel saddlery from any source whatsoever and it is now hoped to obtain
such saddlery from the Crown Agents. -

The increase of £P.1,900 shown under the provision for upkeep of plant is required for
the needs of the expanded Force; and for the maintenance of sirens which are now used for pur-
poses of security in the main urban areas in cases of terrorism. An increase of £P.1,300 has been
provided for medical treatment of the Force as the provision in the approved estimates for 1944-45
was under-estimated by this amount. This under-estimate was mainly due to unforeseen demands
for U.K. specialists’ fees and loeal dental treatment.

The vote for gratuities has bheen increased by £P.5,100, the amount underaestimfnted in
1944-45. An increase of £P.4,500 was approved in 1944-45 for village ghaffirs ‘Whose appointment
are ordered by District Commissioners according to security requirements in villages and an
equivalent increase has been provided in the estimates for 1945-486,

144, Apart from revotes amnuntﬁng to £P.17,844 the provision for Special Expenditure under
the General Police Vote amounts to £P.69,950 as follows : — - .

EP.

Item 49. Replacement of Motor Transport Vehicles 59,700
ITeEm 50. Wireless Telegraph sets and equipment 1,750
Item 51. Office Equipment 900
ITEm 52. Steel Shelving—Headquarters Stores 1,200
ITem 53. Weighing Machines 200
Item 54. Purchase and Instllation of Refrigerators 1,200
ITem 55. Conversion of Burners - 5,000

£P. 69,950

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




replacement; many of the vehicles having

One-half of the Force fleet of motor vehicles requixes ded to obtain the following cars

long passed the stage of normal and economical repair. It is inten

in the replacement prgramme for 1045-46 : — 2
6 Chevrolet Master Saloons @ £P.700 each 4,200
15 Austin Utilities 10 H.P. @ £P.400 each 6,000
20 Dodge 3-ton T110L5 trucks @ £P.750 each 15,000
95 Light Armoured Scout Cars (white) @ £P.800 each 20,000
15 G.M.C. Recce Cars (Otter) @ £P.ﬁﬂﬂ’aa¢h 12,000
5 Dodge 15 cwt, Water Cisterns @ £P.500 each 2,500

Total £P. 59,700

The 6 saloons will replace 1938-39 models in service, The 15 Austins will replace the ha.lfmce of 1939
Ford 10’s in service. The 20 Dodge Trucks will replace 50% of 1937-39 trucks in service. The 25
Light Armoured cars will replace 50% of the armoured pick-ups and armoured trucks of 1936-37
in service. The 15 armoured cars (Recce) will replace 50% of the heavy armoured cars of 1936 1n
service. The 5 Dodge water tanks will replace 5 locally adapted types of 1936.

Provision of £P.1,750 has been inserted under item 50 to equip seven police posts with
proper T.V. 5 transreceive equipment, including mast gears and accumulators instead of temporary
arrangements made when the posts were fivst established. The provision of £P.900 under item 51
has been inserted to provide for the purchase of four additional adding machines and one type-
writer for the accounts branch which now employs fifty personnel on clerical duties. It is more-
over intended to replace the present system of bulky and expensive pay registers by the up-to-date
and more economical Roneo Dex Card System. It is considered that for this purpose 25 Index
cabinets will be required. Expansion of stores arrangements in the Quartermaster’s branch neces-
sitates the provision of extra steel shelving to subdivide a stores group (No. 3) into two separate
cections. A sum of £P.1,200 has been provided under item 52 for the purpose. Under item 53 a
sum of £P.200 has been provided to purchase four weighing machines for weighing stores and four
for weighing rations. The provision of £P.1,200 under item 54 is for the purchase and installation
of six refrigerafors required as ‘stand by’ units in replacement of unserviceable refrigerators or
any which may require extensive repairs. The provision of £P.5,000 was made by special warrant
in 1944-45 for the conversion of wood and coal burning apparatus to oil burning, as a measure of
economy in shipping and for the conservation of timber and coal, The provision was unspent in

1944-45 and has been revoted.

145. Reduction of establishment of temporary additional police has resulted in the following
reduction of expendifure:

£P.

Item 1(41). 25 Temporary Additional Sergeants 3,000
Item 1(43). 137 Temporary Additional Corporals 18,152
ItEM 1(46). 439 Temporary Additional Constables 31,628
Other Charges:
ITeEM 18. Clothing, necessaries and acecoutrements 9.787
ITeEM 20. Furniture and Equipment 987
ITEM 40. Casual Labour 108

£P. 58,612

These reductions result from the abolition of the coast watch and the reduction of other establish-
ments. The gross reduction on this account comprises 25 temporary additional sergeants, 150 tem-
porary additional corporals and 1085 temporary additional constables. Owing, however, to the
additional a._ppruvﬁd establishment for static posts and for the Beersheba patrol and other tem-
porary requirements the net reduction in establishment of temporary police reflected above is 25
sergeants, 137 corporals and 439 constables, The possibility of further reducing these establish-
ments, as opportunity offers,. is kept continuously in view.

HEAD XXVII — POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 » EP. $84,119
(excluding broadcasting, (programme
and direction) (See Head XXV).
oo ' Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 804,609
Increase £P. 120,490
FIC oy el

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



116, The provision under this head is made up as follows: —

; Approved - Draft '
Estimates, | Estimates, Increase Decrease
1044-45 1045-46

Posts and telegraphs £P. -‘1--__£P' e 7 £p
Personal Emoluments 438916 615,846 81,980 —
Other Charges 202,885 = 217,780 14,845 | i
Special Expenditure 10,800 18,810 8,510 —
647,101 | 752,386 105,285 i
Broadeasting (accounts and engineering) . | ¥
Personal emoluments 19,906 20,887 981 —
Other Charges 17,112 14,667 - 2,645
Special Expenditure — 5,250 H,260 | —

Erras ___..._| — __..___i. U ——
| 87,018 40,704 6,281 2,646
Necond Broadeast Transmitter (accounts and EUIREY 1 Preaieiige : o -
engineering) |
Personal Emoluments _ EIEH-L-] 5,898 e
Other Charges — | 5,121 5,121 e
Special Expenditure “ide, 1,000 1,000 —
1

Total 684,119 804,609 4| 120,490 -_
147. Provision for the Palestine Broadcasting Service has been made under a separate head

(Head XXV). It has been decided, however that it will be
for the accounting and engineering work of this service unde
at present,

148. The expenditure summarized above incl

udes the following amounts,
votes for the Ministry of Information :

Four-tenths of the expenditure on the
present transmitter, i.e. of £P.40,704
The total expenditure on the second transmitter

Attention is invited to paragraph 127 above with reference to Broadcasting.

more convenienf to maintain provision
r the control of the Postmaster General

recoverable from the

£P

16,288
11,519

27,802

149. Provision is made in the estimates for the following increases in establishment : —
Administration : £P.
Item 1 (6). Personnel Officer £P.300-600 500
ITEM 1 (8). Deputy Chief Accountant £P.600-800 600
ITem 1(16). 3 Postal Clerks, Telegraphists and Telephonists

' £P.300-360 900
ITem 1(17). 20 Postal Clerks, Telegraphists and Telephonists

£P.200-300 4,000

Item 1(18). 125 Postal Clerks, Telegraphists and Telephonists
£P. 60-102 7,600

ITEmM 1(19). 121 Postal Clerks, Telegraphists and Telephonists
£P. 60-152 7,260
Item 1(21). 3 Inspectors of Postmen £P.152-192 608
Item 1(23). 40 Postmen £P.60-112 2,400
Item 1(24). 20 Messengers £P.42-48 840
ITem 1(25). 40 Watchmen and Porfers 2,400
£P. 27,008

L]

*?& Digitized by Birzeit University Library




£P.

Engineering :
Item 1(32). 2 Assistant Engineers £P.300-600 1,000
Trex 1(38).  Inspector £P.300-500 800
Iem 1(34). 4 Assistant Inspectors 300-360 1,200
Ttem 1(36). 3 Foremen £P.200-300 800
Irex 1(37). 42 Skilled Workmen 9.520
Irem 1(41). 2 Motor Drivers 860
ITem 1(42). 1 Scholar in Training : 895
6,876
88,883
Less reduetion item 7, Labour 5,000

£P. 28,883

150. Advance approval for a number of these additional posts was given in the Secretary of
State’s telegram No. 766 secret of the 10th May, 1945, but for facility of reference the necessity for
these posts is summarised below : —

The personnel officer is required to devote his whole time to staff work. At present other
and more senior officers have to devote time to staff matters which should be available for more
important administrative and technical work. As regards the additional posts under items 1(16),
1(17), 1(18) and 1(19) apart from new posts, ninety two posts are required permanently and their
inclusion under the vote for labour has become anomalous. The postmen are required for rapidly
expanding delivery services which, with the liberation of Europe, have become far too heavy for
the existing establishment. The messengers are needed for extended express delivery services,
the charges for which have been increased. The additional engineering staff for which provision
is made under items 1(32), 1(33), 1(34), 1(36), 1(37), 1(41) and 1(42) is required for the mainten-
ance of the growing telephone and telegraph system; and to enable the department to carry out
further development.

151. The provision for the post of Deputy Chief Accountant, item 1(8), is necessitated by the
growth of business in the accounts branch which has included in the past few years the introduc-
tion of savings business by means of the post office savings bank, war savings certificates and defence
bonds. Not only is the department on a completely self-accounting basis, but also the international
business provides a variety of complex accounting problems. While the post office carries the
largest subordinate accounts staff, the supervisory staff is inadequate and it is unsatisfactory that
the Chief Accountant should not have an officer of adequate status to take over control in his
absence and to relieve him of part of his heavy responsibilities. The provision for an additional
scholar-in-training, item 1(42), is in conformity with the policy of inereasing scholarships for
technical departments.

152. Other appreciable increases are the following : — £P..-
Item 1(43). Expatriation Allowances 1,159
ITeM 1(47). Housing Allowances 847
ITem 1(48). Overtime Allowances 1,675
Item 1(51). Compenzatory Allowances 85,000

£P. 38,581

Other Charges : - -

ItTem 2.  Transport and Travelling 2,800
ITeEm 3. Railway Fares and Freight 1,450
Item 5. Uniforms and Clothing 776
Item &. Maintenance Stores 7.000
Itex 27. Renewals Fund 2,500
Item 28. Training of personnel and examinations 13.11‘]4‘,}'II

17,626

£P. 56,206

The present financial year has opened with extensive increases in all d 1vitl

: : s epartmental act

with the complete reopening of .Eumpe to communication facilities, a.ddfjtiﬁnaf tr:ﬂi?l:; Iiﬁﬁk?:g;
fdw' be anticipated. Provision is made under the vote for labour, item 7, for the employment of
; dllhonal personnel on a temporary basis. .The increases for expatriation and housing allowances
;-;:: t; :ﬁ thia ??mgmt;iu ;lpfr;vu}lhy the S;{:I'ata.r}? of State’s telegram No. 1408 of the 31st October

: o. o  21st April 1944. As regards the increase for overtim i

eidence of sick u.bunm_m abnormally high and the increase is made to meet ‘:-a:ﬂiur::::}na:a 1;:111:61:(;

—_ 3 —

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



absence of ‘-1_.'[|T and inl.fl.lri]il_‘g.' At times to recruit personnel required to fill establishments. These
factors entail the available staff having to work overtime accordingly, The increase for
pensatory allowances is required on the basis of the present level of the cost of living index

_ 1563. The increased provision for transport and travelling is due mainly to approved increases
i rates of subsistence allowances and to increased cost of travelling. It is also partly due to
the expansion of departmental activities. The increase in the provision for uniforms and clothing
1s required to cover the cost of uniforms for the additional uniformed staff namely postmen and
messengers,  With regard to the inerease in the provision for maintenance sjturea it is pointed out
that in recent years restricted shipping space and similar factors have restricted the supply of
stores and the financial provision made in earlier years has not been fully utilised. With the
easing of the supply position it is anticipated that much ground will be made up in the current
and future years. The increase in the provision for the annual contribution to the renewals funds
15 due to additional assets acquired during the past vear. With regards to the provision for
training of personnel and examinations under item 28, departmental services have grown to pro-
portions necessitating preparatory courses for personnel before they can be placed on operating
telephone exchanges, taking charge of counter stock and similar duties. Courses for the training
of telegraphists and wireless operators and also the improvement of serviee is provided for under
this item. The elimination of errors and the improvements of service to the publie are well worth
the expenditure.

154, Items of special expenditure requiring explanation are the following : —

£P.
l1Em 31. Mechanieal Transport 12,700
ITem 33. Workshops tools and appliances 2,760
ITEM 25, Testing Instruments 2,160
I"eM 36, Survey of Telephone Service 1,000

The additional provision for the purchase of transport vehicles is required for extensive replace-
ment of worn out vehicles and for the purchase of additional vehicles to carry out expansion of
services. The vehicles to be replaced have run for various periods from five to twelve years and
their running is uneconomical; and in many cases repair impracticable. It is therefore intended
to replace sixteen vehicles by 15 cwt. Ford tenders during 1945-48; and to acquire three additional
16 ewt. Ford tenders for postal services; and one two-ton lorry for the Headquarters stores. The
increased provision for workshop tools and appliances is required for new equipment for the work-
shops which have expanded very considerably during the war and have realized very consider-
able economies. The articles which it is intended to purchase are a horizontal milling machine,
three screw cutting lathes, a tool grinding machine, a tinman’s hending roll and a welding machine.
The estimate allows for a 509 increase in the last known prices. The testing instruments are
required owing to the great expansion of automatic plant,

155. The provision under item 36 for a surevy of the telephone service is required for the appoint-
ment of a woman telephone superintendent whom it is desired to obtain from the United Kingdom
to undertake a survey of the present service and to devote her attention to the training of telephone
operators with the aim of raising operative standards to a higher level. This officer would be
required to undertake extensive travelling; and the sum provided covers both honorarium and
travelling expenses. The advantages fo be derived from this appointment are considerable and
will be reflected not only in a higher standard of efficiency but also in increased revenue as a result
of improved operation.

156. Attention is invited to the regrading effected in the appointments provided under items
1(18), 1(19), 1(37) and 1(38). These items replace the former grades O(a), O(b) and O(c), which
caused a great deal of dissatisfaction, In determining the numbers of each of the new scales O(I)
and O(IT) educational and fechnical standards have been taken into consideration, the first being
deemed suitable for officers who have either obtained London Matriculation or Palestine Matricula.
tion or equivalent educational standards or technical qualifications entitling them to qualify to
enter scale I. Scale II is for the remaining officers in the old grades O(b) and O(c) and new
candidates who have not attained the sfandards required for scale I. In determining the numbers
in each of the new categories it has been necessary to bear in mind.

(a) officers already in sub-divisions (b) and (c) of the old grade O who have attained tl}e neces-
sary standards and who should now be translated to the new scale at their existing rate
of pay; and

(b) to divide the anticipated vacancies during the year so as to permit duly qualified candidates
to enter at the bottom of or at an appropriate point in the new scale I. The posts have
therefore been divided approximately on the basis of 30% entrants into scale I and the
remaining 70% into scale II but this arrangement is tentative and subsequent experience
will show whether such apportionment will afford the correct balance.

156a. The provision for broadcasting includes only engineering staff and the staff employed whole-
time in dealing with the accounts of the broadecasting-service, checking up unlicensed sets ete. The
provision for the second broadcast transmitter is based on the cost for part of the year. The
expenditure under these additional sub-heads will therefore depend on ﬁhe'-da.t_ua of the arrival
of the equipment. Under present advice it seems unlikely that the transmitter will be brought

— BT —

-*“3%{ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




but a certain amount of the expenditure unt_ler some of the
Additional engineering personnel is being engaged in
The only item calling for comment under p:erannnel
ding proposals described 1n para-
cles and special testing

into use before the end of October, 1845
sub-heads will be required before that date,
readiness for bringing the equipment into use.
is the adjustment under item 37(9) which gives effect to the regra )
graph 156. Provision of £P.6,250 has been made for necessary motor vehi

squipment under items 48, 49 and 59.
HEAD XXVIII — PRISONS.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 228,497
3 (included under Head XXVI,

Police and Prisons)

Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 267,596
Inerease £P. 44,099
157. The increase of £P.44,009 is made up as follows : —
| : * | Appmé}r..?d ] Draft
Estimates, Estimales, Inerease
1944-45 1045-46 I
: “EP. | &P | &5
' Personal Emoluments 66,606 105,719 89,114
; Other Charges 165,692 160,254 4,562
: Special Expenditure 1.200 1.628 4128
E £P. 228,497 267,596 44,099
£ The reorganization of the prisons department and separation from the police department

was approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 1586 of the 2nd December, 1944.

The increase under personal emoluments comprises the increase of £P.8,500 set out in the
fourth enclosure to Sir Harold MacMichael’s despatch No, 98 of the 17th July, 1944; £P.24,238 on
account of the improved conditions of service approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 212
secret of the 3rd February, 1945; and increase on account of the additional staff for Nablus Fort
approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 156 saving of the 19th March, 1944, The increase
for other charges includes £P.4,204 on account of the approved reorganization reported in the
despatch above-quoted; the rvemainder being in respeet of the increased staff for Nablus Fort.
Under Special Expenditure £P.1,148 is provided for the purchase and installation of disinfectors
for the Hebron lock-up and the Tiberias lock-up. Provision is made under item 25 for the purchase
of three sewing machines for the tailor’s shop which is being established at the new Nablus (fort)
prison. Under item 28 provision is made for the installation of wireless receiving sets and loud-
speakers in the central prisons at Jerusalem, Acre and Bethlehem and at Jail Labour Companies
Nos. 1 and 2.

HEAD XXIX — PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

Approved Fstimates, 1944-45 £P. 184,806
Draft Estimates, 194346 £P. 209,840
Tnerease £P. 24,584

158. The provision in the estimates under this head is summarized below:—

Approved Draft
Estimates, | Estimates, Tncrease

1944-45 | 1945-46

Public Works - £P. £p. | £P.

Je_ruﬂalem Water Supply 106,415 116,807 10,892
Ain Farah Water Supply 64,661 75,688 | 11,022
Reconstruetion (from 5,780 7,860 | 2,120
Colonial Development Vote) 8,000 B:I}ﬂ{) | 11ﬂﬂ0
LP. 184,806 209,840 | 24,584

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

159. Apart from provision for inerements, chan 181

{ _ ) ; ge of holders, provision for a full year for
Earvézzs [Ercfwdn;dﬁla 19:44 /45 for part of the year only, increases of expatriation allowances Epproved
{ov dri f"”% o .te 8 talegra:m No. 1408 of the 31st October, 1944 and of housing allowances ap-
proved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 487 of the 21st April 1944, subordinate personnel

_ﬁﬁ"- r



(£P.2,100) employed for security purposes, and com

{ loyed | : pensatory allowances (£P.4,730) due to increase
in the cost of living index, provision has been mad

e for the following increases in establishment : —

£P.
ITEM 1 (B). 2 Assistant Engineers, £P.300-600 : 960
ITem 1(31). 1 Electrical-Mechanical Engineer, £P.600-800 600
ITeEM 1(39). 2 Techniecal Assistants, £P.300-360 6800
ITem 1(51). Expatriafion Allowances 850
£P. 9510

The two additional posts of Assistant Engineers are
Engineer and an Assistant Structural Engineer.
development in recent yvears and this work has
men, with insufficient experience. This has
the detriment of their more important dutie
increase and it is nece

necessary to provide for a Drainage
Sewage works have undergone considerable
been entrusted to engineers, sometimes to draughts-
resulted in an unnecessary burden on senior staff to
8. The number of drainage schemes shows a marked
ssary to employ a special officer for the purpose. The additional assistant
structural engineer is required to deal with urgent structural problems which are constantly oe-
curring and which require a specialized knowledge of structural engineering. The Structural
Engineer has not the time to devote to all the individual problems which arise and which require
the full-time attention of a qualified engineer thoroughly experienced in this class of work. The
post of Electrical-Mechanical Engineer is required to provide for a competent officer to be avail-
able during the absence from duty of the Chief Electrical and Mechanical Engineer. This officer
must be a thoroughly frained electrical and mechanical engineer, have sound administrative
experience and be able to deal with all matters relating to the Electricity Ordinance and Regula-
tions, C'oncession and Corporation tariffs and other similar matters, Approval for this post has
been sought in High Commissioner’s telegram No. 407 saving of the 27th April, 1945. Two technical
assistants are required to provide for (a) an assistant experienced in the installation, operation
and maintenance of water supply plant, who is also competent to assist in the preparation of
drawings, estimates, quotations and contract documents in connection with plant for water supply
and sewerage schemes, and (b) the second assistant is required for the preparation of electrical
schemes, estimates, specifications and bills of quantities. This work has previously been carried
out by a draughtsman but the responsibilities are greater than such an officer should carry, and
in any case the officer is required for draughting work.

160. Under other charges the provision under item 2 shows an increase of £P.3,600 for transport

and travelling. This increase is necessitated by the increase in the rates of subsistence allowances
approved in 1944-45 and increased rates of hire of transport.

Under special expenditure provision is made for two technical scholarships in accordance
with the proposals referred to in the High Commissioner’s telegram No. 403 of the 13th March,
1945. The workshops suspense account provided under item 14 is to give effect to instructions con.
tained in Secrefary of State’s circular despatch of the 25th November, 1937. Under item 16 pro-

vision is made for the payment of ex-gratia compensation in a case of loss of life in a road accident
in which a publie works vehicle was involved.

161. The only items calling for comment under the provision for the Jerusalem and Ain Farah
Water supplies are the provision for contributions to the respective renewals funds. The increases

arise from re-assessment of the probable life of certain plant which has been reduced from 20 to
15 years.

HEAD XXX — PUBLIC WORKS RECURRENT.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 568,550
Draft Kstimates, 1945-46 £P. 648,500
Inerease £P. 79,950
162. The increase is made up as follows:— B oh e
G s l Approved Draft
Estimates, Estimates, Increase Decrease
‘ 1944-45 1945-46
[ R el HE7 Fara B £P.
ITem 6. Rent of Offices and quarters - 128,000 180,000 : 57,000 | it
ITem 8. Maintenance of roads and bridges 290,000 845,000 55,000 =
Other items 155,550 128,600 | 15,450 : ..jﬁiﬁ_ﬂi
568,550 648,500 126,450 46,500

R 1 i 18] P.25,000 on
163. The increase under item 6, rent of offices and quarters includes provision of £P.25, _
account of the excess of the cost c:f Police hirings over the cost of such hirings in 1935-36. This
excess cost was in former years described as emergency expenditure and under the former :Enr&:ﬂu}:.
for security grant-in-aid was one of the items for which a grant was made. _.!La the present dra

e B —

*\?%K Digitized by Birzeit University Library




account there is no object in sepa.'mting the
nerease under this item 18 to meet
meet the cost of additional accom-

estimates include no provision for a grant on this acco :
provision from the general vote for rents. The remaining 1
increase of rents which owners may demand statutorily and to
modation required by departments. _

164. The increase under item 8, maintenance of roads and bridges includes £P.25,000 trans-
ferred from emergency expenditure in the circumstances r;le‘scrihed above and the remalning
increase is required to cover arrears of maintenance. The provision has been apprqv:ed by Secretary
of State’s telegram No. 818 Secret of the 17th May, 1945. The military authorities have a.g_reed
to contribute 20% of the cost and this eontribution has been included under the appropriate item

of the revenue estimates. o
165. Other appreciable increases have proved necessary under the following 1items:—

£P.
Item 2. Upkeep of Mechanical Transport 5,000
IteM 3. Maintenance of buildings 4,000

[rems 10. Maintenance of Plant and Machinery 1,000

The increase under item 2 is required to maintain an increase of 12 vehicles on charge to 1_:he
department at the beginning of the year. The increase covers not only the cost of maintaining
and running these additional vehicles but also the increased cost of benzine, tyres and tubes.
The increase for the maintenance of buildings is required partly on account of the five new police
buildings completed during 1944-15 and partly for a higher maintenance standard which has been
neglected in all occupied buildings due to war conditions. The increase for the maintenance of
plant and machinery has been provided for inereased overhaul of plant which has been over-
worked and, to a certain extent, neglected during the war. Two new items have been instroduced
into the estimates (item 14) for the maintenance of the Church of the Holy Sepulchre for repairs
of a minor nature which cannot longer be deferred; and for the maintenance of Government
garages, in which the fleet of the Government transport agents is accommodated. The vote for
the maintenance of Lydda Airport and Haifa Ianding ground has been reduced by £P.6,000 as
this amount should be sufficient if the airport at Lydda is handed back by the R.A.F. during

the year.
166. The other minor changes are due to inereased cost of materials and labour and under-

estimation in 1944-45.

HEAD XXXI — SECRETARIAT.

Approved Estimates, 1954-45 £P. 250,148
Draft Estimates, 1955-46 £P. 847,635
Increase £P. 97,492
167. The provision under this head comprises the following services:—
Approved Draft Gl v_-i__
| Estimates, Estimates, Increase | Decrease
1944-45 1045-46 [
A. Chief Secretary’s Office (including Press £ I*, 2 5 | B
Bureau and Translation Bureau) L 69,091 74,928 5,882 —
B. Publicity and Augmented News Services | 79,401 | 108,636 | 24,235 24,
C. Pr_‘il:lting and Stationery | 72,850 72,560 — 290
E. Civil Aviation | 26,681 40,973 14,292 —
F. Palestine Industrial Survey 1,743 2645 | 900 =
G. ] ¥ -

Commerce and Industry — 652,628 52,528 —

Economic Adviser ‘ 377 377
|
|

£Pp. 250,143 | 347685 97,782 290

Net Increase | £F. 097.492

168. Of the expenditure on publicity i 1

; e y and augmented news services six-sevenths of the -

diture on publicity and the whole of the ex 1 i s i
ub] :» expenditure on foreign lan i

met from Ministry of Information votes as follows:— 5 Silhkn (TR hrosfostly %

Six-sevenths of expenditure excluding expenditure on foreign £P.
language news broadecasts
6/7ths of £P,103,636—5,968 = £P.97,668 88,716
Less 6/7ths of the estimated Revenue from £P.12,920 11ll]75
. 'T !
Expenditure—Foreign language news broadcasts g 341351;
78,609

In this connecti ion i e g e
ot on attention is drawn to paragraph 20 of the memorandum on the Revenue

L

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



A. CHigr SecreTARY’s OFFICE.

169,  This expenditure shows an increase of £P.5,082 as under:—
- ) _ o i Approved Draft
\ Estimales, Estimates, Increase Decrease
| 194445 1945.46
Personal Emoluments ! i £ £P. et
Chief Secretary’s Office | 44,868 50,068 5,690 —
Press Burean \ 8,281 5,756 e 9,475
Translation Burean 4,184 8,888 —_ 251
Replacement of Seconded Officers | 1,256 1,180 — 76
57,984 | 60,872 | 5690 | 9802
l.ess .
Provision for seconded officers 4,248 8,712 — 581
Total : - 68,741 57,160 | 5,680 2,271
Other Charges 13,160 11,668 : - 1' 1,687
Special Expenditure 2,200 6,200 | 4,000 | —
| 69091 | 74928 | 0690 | 5,858

The increase of one appointment of Assistant Secretary under item 1(8) is for an addi-
tional post to replace the officer seconded to the War Supply Board (now included in the pro-
posed establishment of the Commerce and Industry Section under item 82(2)). The increase under
item 1(9) is due to the appointment of one officer transferred from the Department of Migration
at a salary exceeding the minimum of the grade. Under item 1(13) it is necessary to provide for
an increase of three posts in the clerical establishment. It was necessary also to appoint an addi-
tional Cypher Officer, under item 1(18). In 1944.45 the telephone system in the Secretariat was
changed over from separate lines to the Private Branch Exchange system, which resulted in the
releasge of lines for revenue-producing public use, but entailed the employment of two telephone
operators; vide item 1(18). Provision is made under items 1(20) and 1(21) for the continued
employment in 1945-46 of subordinate personnel employed for security reasons in 1944-45. Under
items 1(22) and 1(23) it is necessary to provide for additional messengers and cleaners owing to
the lay-out of the offices. Provision is made under items 1(25) and 1(29) for increased Expatria-
tion and Housing Allowances approved by the Secretary of State's telegram No. 1408 of 31st
October, 1944 and No. 487 of the 2Ist April, 1944. Under item 1(24) provision is made for the pay-
ment of Acting Allowances to entitled officers.

The reduction under the expenditure on the Press Bureau results from the transfer of
press censorship to the Palestine Censorship vote under head XXXVIII, War Services.

Under item 14 the sum of £P.3,000 has been provided for scholarships as reported in the
High Commissioner’s telegram No. 403 of the 13th March 1945, and under item 14(a) provision
of £P.1,000 has been made for acquisition of cars for use by Secretariat Officers.

B. PusrLicity AND AUGMENTED NEWS SERVICES.

170. The Provision for these services is as follows : —

Draft

Approved
Estimates, Estimales, Increase
1944 /45 1945/46 l
£P. £FP. £P.
Personal Emoluments 15,580 80,218 14,688
Other Charges
Publications 28,800 29.100 5,800
Other 85,420 88,850 2,980
74,760 97,668 22,918
Foreign Language
News broadcasts 4,651 5,968 1,817
79,401 108,686 24,2385

Of the increase under personal emoluments a sum of £P.7,000 is on account of compensatory n.llgw-
ances owing to under-estimation in 1944-45; and a sum of £P.1,600 under the provision for fot:ﬂlgn
language news broadcast is required for compensation allowanees for which provision was omitted
by inadvertance in 1944-45.

-*33‘?1- Digitized by Birzeit University Library




S ho dha o ] il e o

T

g

171. The estimates include the following provision for new appointments ete:—

£P.
Irem 16 (5). 3 Information Officers, Class I, £P.300-500 900
Item 156 (8). 1 Information Officer, Class 11, £P.300-360 300
Trent 15 (9). 1 Information Officer, Class I1I, £P.200-300 200
Item 16(10), 8 Information Officers, Class IV, £P.180-240 1,440
Item 15(11). 4 Information Officers, Class V, £P.60-192 480
Trem 15(12). 9 Clerks, £P.60-192 1,276
Item 15(13). 1 Typist, £P.60-144 60
IteM 15(15). 3 Wireless Operators, £P.60-192 472
Item 15(18). 5 Caretakers @ £P.108 per annum 540
Item 15(21). Expatriation Allowances 800

£P. 5968

The increase under item 15(22) is 1n respect of Housing allowances approved by Secretary of
State’s telegram No, 487 of the 21st April, 1944,

=9 One of the appointments under item 15(5) was made in 1944-45 to pr{{vide additional assist-
ance in the News and Broadcasting section, Two further posts are required for the sub-office
which it is intended to open at Haifa. The additional class 11 officer is to assist the officer respon-
gible for organizing exhibitions throughout Palestine, The class III' officer is required to assist
the Accounting and Personnel Offier. The eight additional class 1V officers are to provide for
additional assistance in the news room for the new teleprinter service, to provide for an officer
in charge of the reference section, a manageress for the reading centre at Tel Aviv and for a tele-
printer operator at the Public Information Office at Jaffa. Four posts are required for reading
centres which it is intended to establish at Haifa, Jaffa and Jerusalem, The four additional posts
of information officers, class V are also required for these reading centres. The additional clerical
posts are required for the complex variety of duties falling upon the Public Information Officer’s
organization. They include three posts for the proposed reading centre and for the new subpost
at Haifa. The posts of wireless operators are required for reading centres at Tel Aviv and Haifa.
The five posts of caretaker are required for reading centres at Tel Aviv, Haifa, Jaffa and Jerusalem.
Provision is also made for thirteen new posts of messengers and cleaners, of whom seven are
required for the Jerusalem office, two for the Haifa office, four for the proposed reading centres

at Jaffa, Jerusalem and Haifa.

173. An increase of £P.900 has been provided under item 186, Travelling. In 1944-45 this sum
was distributed under various ifems. The provision of £P.1,400 under item 19 for incidentals 15
required for office stationery and books, cleaning materials ete. (£P.1,080) and uniforms for mes-
sengers (£P.320). All requirements of stationery are obtained through the Government Printer
and the provision for 1945-46 shows an 1ncrease of £P.580 over the provision for 1944-45 owing to
expansion. The cost of clothing for messengers is fixed under Government contract. No provision
for clothing of messengers was made in 1944-45.

174. The provision for publications is allocated as follows: —

L1,
(a) Al Muntada magazine 6,900
(b) Hagalgal Magazine 11,500
(¢) Forum Magazine 7.000
(d) Press Review 900
(e) Arabic Wekly News Summary 350
(f) Miscellaneous pamphlets 850
(g) P.B.8S. quarterly ‘listen and learn’ 600

(h) V-day special issues of (a), (b) and (c) 1,500

29,100

Almuntada is.an Arab monthly magazine first issued on 1st April 1943. The general features
are by Palestinian Arab writers with emphasis on social progress under British administration
It includes many articles by leading Arabic literary figures in other Middle East countries and
renderings of n?ta.hle English and American writings; pictorial reports of Arab and Engiiﬁl; life :
war commentaries and photographs; and Arabic broadcast notes., Its circulation is about 11 mn
copies and it is distributed through agents at a sale price of 20 mils per copy. The estima!t,ed
annual revenue from na:lera and advertisements is £P.1,660. (b) is a monthly I-iehrew magazine
published on the same lines but of Jewish, instead of Arab interest, with a cireulation ufgahou;:
10,000 copies, which sell at 30 mils a copy and yield an estimated revenue of £P.9,360. The difference
in cost of production is mainly due to the higher cost of Hebrew printing blocks and higher fees

=i == .

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



to Hebrew contributors. (¢) is an English magazine of a topical and publicity nature and is
suitable for both communities. The estimated revenue from this source is £P.1,000. The Press
review 1s a daily extract from the local press issued for official use. The weeltly, news summar
is a weekly Arabic summary of the news of the week for free circulation to Arab Legion and Trani
Jordan Frontier Force posts in Trans-Jordan and Palestine. Its circulation is about 250 copies
The miscellaneous pamphlets eonsist of reprints in English, Arabic and Hebrew of speeches by
allied leaders, the High Commissioner and other Government officials: and pamphlets on mntt,eri
eceptions, show cards,

coneerning British war effort ete., invitations for Public Information Office r
a pamphlet issued in Hebrew on behalf of the

hand-bills ete. The quarterly ‘listen and learn’ is

Palestine Broadeasting Service in connection with broadeasts for schools. The contents are articles
on educational subjects with illustrations relating to specific broadeasts to school children. The
pamphlet consists of 31 pages and first issued in October 1943. The provision under (h) is for the
issue on V-day of a special number of each of the magazines (a), (b) and (c) emphasizing the total

x-intr_:-r:l;, tho British war effort, the parts played by the allies and the Empire and the need for the
continuation of efforts until the Pacific war is won.

175. The provision for displays and exhibitions (item 27) has been increased by £P.1,200. The
allocation of £P.3,000 is as follows:— (a) payments to publicity agents (£P.1,100), (b) :!natéria]s
fees and labour for construection of exhibition units (£P.1,300), (¢) V-day exhibitions {.EP.EIIID}:
(d) maintenanee of 650 show cases and construction and maintenance of display screens (£P.200)
and (e) maintenance of screenoscopes and cost of slides (£P.200). With regard to (a) there are
at present nineteen agents covering most of the important towns in Palestine. Their fees range
from £1’.1 to £P.12 per month. They receive publicity material and are responsible for the prupér
display at selected locations in their areas. They are also required to report regularly on local
reactions to visual propaganda ete. The sum of £P.1,300 under (b) provided*for materials ete. for
exhibition units includes the fees of the expert of whom mention is made in paragraph 172 above,

176. The inerease under other publicity expenditure (£1°.6,800) is required for the opening of
four reading centres at Haifa (one in the Arab area and one in the Jewish area), Jaffa and Jeru-
salem. The centre now in operafion at Tel Aviv has proved a great success and is frequented by an
average of 500 persons daily. Facilities are available to the public for radio news, all the daily
newspapers, periodicals, English and local, literature and photographs featuring the British war
effort etc.,and a library of English and Hebrew books. Suitable desplay units are also exhibited.
The centres at Haifa, Jaffa and Jerusalem are intended to be on the same lines. The cost of the
Tel Aviv reading centres is estimated at £P.2,670 as follows:—

£P,

(1) Rent and Additional Furniture 1,080

(ii) Maintenance of Exhibits 450

(i11) Heating, Lighting and Water 170

(1v) Maintenance of premises 200
(v) Library books, Reuters bulletins, advertising,

printing and contributions to newspapers, ete. 500

(vi) Transport 150

(viil) Incidentals 120

2,670

Lhe rent and furniture for the new centres are likely to be slightly less expensive than at Tel Aviv,

177. The increase of £P.850 for rent and furniture under item 29 is required to provide for
additional provision for the Haifa sub-office, additional premises at Jerusalem for the publica-
tion section and for additional furniture for the additional premises and staff.

C. PRINTING AND STATIONERY.

178. The provision under this section is made up as follows:—

Approved | Draft
| Estimates, | Estimates, Increase Decrease
| 194445 1945/46
el £P, £P.
Personal Emoluments . 17,850 19,210 1,860 . —
Other Charges 54,000 51,860 —— 2,150
Special Expenditure 1,600 1,600 (. — =
| 72,850 | 72,660 | 1860 | 2,150

Provision is made for the appointment of a Deputy Government Printer and for a print-
ing assistant in the grades £P.600-800 and £P.200-300 respectively. The appointment of a deputy
is essential to relieve the Government Printer of the vast number of departmental and other

)

4?’1%' Digitized by Birzeit University Library




: ’ hich i ite i i intment of a printing assistant
iri i made his task quite impossible. The appoin ;
;ﬂummga; for tlifgike purpoge at n.qlowar level. The hnlde]: ofbthe pnsi; 0{1 Guvﬁnazﬁzi;ﬁu;tgﬁ

reak i i the absence of adequa
own entirely through overwork, owing to the abs : :
h:]’;nwtan?im againt.l;nca 1:|l.r:,1,:it:uh!.rl_v,.r during the war. Provision 18 also made for mf:re?,smgp thi
" mﬁlrﬂ ;f apprentices to mine. The training of apprentices in the Government Printing Pres:
?ﬂuof great importance for disciplinary reasons as well as for efficiency.

i i -eviously provided at market

. s io also made for the grading of all appointments previousiy i I ;

ates. I]E!:H;Es!:m;fliht long service of this personnel it 1s considered more ap_pmprlate, as 1}1 thif

:.n.se of other technical departments, to absorb this staff in grades approximating the rates of pay
which they were drawing at the time of regrading.

L]

isi i ' rertime. The conditions
i 47 provision has been inserted for the payment of over . tis
of pa.ymtgll::f E:r:t:l?; suh?ect of enquiry and will be assimilated to conditions and rates prevailing

in other departments.

D. CiviL AVIATION.

179, The provision for this service is made up as under:—

.'!ppr::urm.f: Draft
Estimates, Estimates, Increase
| 1944 /45 1945/46
| £P. | £P. ' £P,
Personal Emoluments 14,719 20,040 | 5,821
Other Charges 11,211 11,662 851
Special expenditure 761 9,871 8,620

26,681 40,973

14,292

The following provision has been made for increases in establishment, ete.

£P,

ITEM 49 (6). 4 Senior Watchkeepers, £P.200-300 800
ITEM 49(15). 22 Subordinate staff 800
IteEM 49(18). 2 Scientific Officers, £P.300-500 720
ITEM 49(19). 1 Technical Assistant Grade I, £P.300-360 300
Item 49(20). 6 Technical Assistants Grade 11, £P.200-300 1,200
IteM 49(21). 12 Technical Assistants Grade I1I, £P.60-192 720
4,640

Of this increase the two posts of scientific officer, the post of technical assistant, grade I, four
posts of technical assistant, grade II and six posts of technical assistant, grade IIT were approved
by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 223 of the 5th February, 1945, The increase of four posts
of senior watchkeeper are necessitated by the increase in the volume of work. If this is to be
discharged efficiently it will be necessary to obtain the services of better qualified and more de-
pendable men than the salary of £P.60-192 would attract. The further increase of technical assist-
ants is required to record and co-ordinate vast accumulations of valuable meteorological data
which is far in excess of the capacity of the already overworked existing staff. The increase for
gsubordinate personnel is to cover requirements for ghaffirs, gardeners, messengers, etc., at the
airports and allowances to part-time meteorological pbservers throughout the country.

Provision of £P.8,500 15 made under item 68 for the installation of a power cable between
Lydda and Ramleh which is indispensable for the airport.

F. PALESTINE INDUSTRIAL SURVEY.

180. The provision for this survey has been increased by £P.900 to provide for the approved
increase in the emoluments of the officer-in-charge and to provide for an assistant who will conduct
investigations on behalf of the Reconstruction Commissioner. The figure of £P.900 includes an
increase of £P.140 for transport and travelling owing to approved increase in the rates of sub-
sistence allowances and to provide for the travelling of the investigator.

G. CoMMERCE AND INDUSTRY.

181. Provision has been made under items 52 to 96 for the transformation of the War Supply
Board into a Department of Commerce and Industry and its reorganization on the lines referred to

in paragraph 8 of the High Commissioner’s secret despatch (reference No. 712) of the 16th Feb-
_ ruary, 1945.

i -

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library




The following statement shows the existing establishment of the War Su Boa
) : rd an
the establishment now proposed for the Tradé and Industry Department:— Y 2

Present Proposed
Administration Administration
1 HP{'_!‘FtHI'}' @ £P.1,272 per annum 1 Commissioner @ £P.1,800 P.&.
3 Assistant Seeretaries at various rats 1 Deputy Commissioner @ £P.1,200 p.a.
1 Personal Assitant @ £P.240 p.a. 1 Benior Assistant Commissioner £P.800-1,000
1 Textile Adviser @ £P.1,100 p.Aa. 2 Assistant Commissioners £P.600-800
26 Clerical Officers (at varying rates) 2 Inspectors £P.300-500
3 Messengers 1 Personal Assistant £P.240-300
' 30 Clerical Officers (at varying rates)
3 messengers
Cost Aecounting C'ost Aecounting

1 Cost Accountant @ £P.950 p.a.

6 Section heads £P.300-396
10 Senior Costing Assistants £P.240-300

5 Costing Assistants £P.184-240 As at present.
10 Clerieal Officers

2 messengers and cleaners

Pransport Tdaison Transport Liaison Officer
3 Transport Liaison Officers at various
salaries. Adat ¢
9 Clerical Officers Yo EE ORI,

3 messengers and cleaners ete.

The cost of the proposed establishment is £P.26,193 as compared with the present‘ cost of £P.20,021.
Other charges and Special expenditure remain unchanged.

HEAD XXXII — SOCIAL WELFARE.

Approved FEstimates, 1944-45 £P. 220,608
Diraft Estimates, 19§5-46 ZP. 284,420
Inerease £P. 68,817
182. The increase of £P.63,817 under this head is made up as follows:—
SwCE— el E “Approved Draft
FEstimates, Estimates, |  Imerease
194445 1945 /46 |_
Social Welfare s S il
Personal Emoluments 18,480 18,452 4972
Other Charges:
Grants to Local Welfare Schemes 115,000 150,000 85,000
Other 78,850 | 95,765 21,905

———

202,830 | 264,207 | 61,877

Reformatory Schools and Remand Homes

Personal Emoluments 8,688 4.8568 1,866
Other Charges 14,685 15,260 6756
18,278 20,218 1,940

Total | 220,608 | 284,420 | 68,817

183. Provision has been made in the estimates for the following increase of establishment:—

Socral Welfare . £P.
ITeM 1 (5). 2 Senior Probation Officers, £P.300-500 720
Imem 1 (7). 1 Welfare Officer, £P.300-360 800
Item 1(10). 3 Assistant Welfare Officers, Grade I, £P.200-300 . 600
Item 1(11). 11 Officers of the General Clerical Service 1,224
1 @ £P.300-360
1 @ £P.200-300
9 @ £P. 60-192 .
Item 1(13). 1 Messenger 60
ITEM 1(19). 1 Telephone Operator, £P.60-112 75
ITEM 1(20). 8 Assistant Welfare Officers, Grade II. £P.60-182 817
ITem 1(21). 1 Secretary, Committee for Disabled Ex-servicemen :
@ £P.300 per annum : Vel Tl ad) % BO0
: - 4,096
— 82 —

-*ii%’ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




Reformatories and Remand Homes £P.

Irex 18 (2). 2 Education Officers, Grade 111, £P.200-300 400
Itex 18 (3). 2 Education Officers, Grade IV, £P.60-192 120 _
Item 18 (5). 2 Wardens, Remand Homes, £P.60-162 240
Itexm 18 (8). 3 Matrons, £P.60-192 800
Item 18 (9). 2 Caretakers, Remand Homes, @ £P.72 per annum 144
Item 18(10). 3 Cooks @ £P.72 per annum 216
ITex 18(11). 2 School Servants 835 144
1,664
Less Subordinate Employees 4_3{;
1,104

Total : £P. | 5,200

The recent establishment of the department of Social Welfare, its rapid expansion and the type
of duties necessitate the provision for senior supervisory posts for Palestinian officers. There is
at present no senior post in the department to whlich Palestinian Officers can be appointed while
there are highly trained and capable officers carrying out respnn_mble_dutles without t'l,w. status or
possibility of promotion to posts commensurate with their qualifications and responsibilities. Iif
is proposed, therefore, that the post of Senior Probation Officer, now 1n abeyance and 1)rev15111_51}
held by British officers, should be re-established and one additional post created for Palestinian
officers to take over supervisory duties in the main towns. The f!.(!{]'ltlﬂﬂﬂl post of Welfare Officer
in grade £P.300-360 is for a woman-officer to supervise welfare activities and to train further women
officers. The three Assistant Welfare Officers, grade 1, are required to undertake the greatly in-
creased welfare work and to assist in the training of further women officers. The a_tlditicunal
clerical officers are required to cope with the very large increase in clerical work falling upon
this new department. The post in grade £P.300-360 is required for the appaointment of an ex-
i perienced accounts officer for dealing with the heavy burden of accounting work 1in cpnpeutm_n with
f the payment of direct relief and the work of the Government Committee for assisting disabled
ex-servicemen. The additional clerk in grade £P.200-300 is also required for the accounts branch.
It must be emphasized that if is essential that completely trustworthy, efficient and well-paid
officers are employed for dealing with the manifold relief payments and with the accounts for
such payments. The remaining appointments in the scale £1'.60-192 are required to strengthen the
over-burdened clerical staff of the department. The provision under item 1(20) 1s required for
four existing and four additional home visitors in connection with distribution of relief. Frequent
homevisiting is an essential factor in the proper administration of relief measures and the present
small staff is unable to cope with the pressure of work., The increases under items 1(13), 1(19) and
1(21) refer to transfers of provision from other items of the estimates. The two posts of Education
Officer, grade I1I, are required for a deputy to the Headmaster of the Arab Reformatory school;
and for a responsible man fo act as steward to the school. Tt is proposed to abolish the system by
which foodstuffs are supplied by contract and to purchase rations on the local market. It is
considered that by this method considerable saving will result and that the quality of the food
will be improved.

Jalh . o ok olanagy

i i i L

T T L e

Two additional matrons are required for the adolescents’ camp at Acre and for the Jewish
section of the school.

Provision has also been made in the estimates for the transfer of the present remand home
at Jerusalem to this department, on separation of the prisons department from the Police and
additional provision is made for the staff of an additional remand for 25 boys for the Haifa Dis-

| trict. There is a very urgent need for a remand home for young offenders in that district. The
only remand home is now situated in Jeruszalem and the Police do not, very naturally, bring cases
for remand from the northern area to Jerusalem. As a result young offenders remanded in cus-
tody in Haifa and the surrounding districts are kept in poilce lock-ups, which is not only undesir-
able but also contrary to the law.

184. The main increases under other charges are as follows: —

g £P.
Item 14 Grants to local social welfare schemes 35,000
ITeM 16 Scholarships lzﬂﬂﬂ
Item 17 Relief for disabled personnel discharged from H.M.'s Forces 20,000
56,000

During the present period of social change and adjustment it is difficult to estimate even essential
requirements and almost imposible to forecast the financial demands of abnormal social contin-
gencies. The ahﬁ now provided does no more than form a nucleus for future expansion and the
additional provision for grants to local welfare schemes in fact only touches the fringe of the
problem both amongst Arabs and Jews. The question of under-nutrition is still to the fore and
only a modest expansion of the existing degree of assistance is provided for. The provision for

.

% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Scholarships was approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 55 of the 10th January, 1945
3

and the provision for relief for disabled 1 Hi j
i personnel discharged from
approved by Secretary of State's telegram No, 1176 of the 14%]1 Beptembj:e[,:' ll'e"l[-l?anfa R

The remaining increases under othe

J r charges are due i i ' "
are contingent on the proposals set out above, e Ly ROREERS or

HEAD XXXIII — STATISTICS.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 14,009
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P, 191523
Increase £P. 5:514

185. The increase of £P.5,514 is made up as follows: —

Approved Draft
|| Estimates, Estimates, Increase
1944 [45 1945 /46
AP £P. | £P,
Personal Emoluments 10,299 12,808 2,600
Dther Charges 1,660 2,810 650
Special Expenditure 2.050 4,405 2,855
14,009 | 19,528 si514

The estimates provide for the following increase in establishment : —

£F.
Item 1(6). 15 Officers of the General Clerical Service 1,478
ITem 1(7). 2 Supervisors £P.152-192 804
ITem 1(8). 3 Key Punch Clerks £P.60-144 216
1,998

':l‘ha:- increase in establishment under item 1(6) comprises two clerks in grade £P.300-360, twelve
in grade £P.60-192, and one in grade £P.60-144; and an increase of £P.52 in respect of the upgrad-
ing of one post to a Secretary-Stenographer (£P.180-240). One of the grade £P.300-360 posts is
set off by the abolition of one post of Assistant Statistician and was approved by Secretary of
State’s telegram No, 203 saving of the 5th April, 1945: the second additional post in this grade
was .a.ppnwed. by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 629 of the 19th May, 1944, but the post was
not inserted in the 1944-45 estimates. The post is required partly for preliminary work in con-
nection with a Census of population. Four of the additional posts in grade £P.60-192 and onc
additional post of Key Punch clerk are required to cope with the steady growth of the activities
of the department especially in the prices, employment, mechanical, census of industry and trade
sections. The remaining additional posts arc provided to absorb into the classified establishment
a number of unclassified clerks and compilers who have gained considerable experience in statis-
tical work and are thus suitable for retention in the service. These clerks are at present, in part,
paid out of open votes under special expenditure, and, in part, from the provision for extra
clerical assistance. Provision of £P.500 has been retained under the latter item (item 1(9)) for
casual assistance required from time to time. The increases under other charges are necessitated
by increased rates of subsistence allowances approved in 1944-45, higher prices of services and sup-
plies, and under-estimation in 1944-45.

186. Under Special Expenditure, provision of £P.35 is made (item 10) for the purchase of equip-
ment such as stoves, leather portfolios ete.; for census of Industry (£P.550); for census of the
population (£P.1,000); for census of wages (£P.200); a Food stocks enquiry (£P.1,000), purchase
of an automatic key-puncher and verifier (£P.920) and for a Village Economic enquiry (£P.700).

187. The provision under item 11 is required for continuation of the census of industry. It
will be appreciated that such a census must be kept up-to-date. . The provision for the census of
population is for necessary preliminaries. The expenditure is, of course, dependent on whether
such a census 1s possible in the near future. The provision for the census of wages includes pro-
vision for the services of casual enumerators as compilers for short periods. The provision under
item 14 is for continuation in 1945-46 of the essential foodstocks enquiry. The purchase of auto-
matic key punches and verifier is required in order to improve mechanical tabulation in the
department The machines will improve considerably the present system of verifying cards punched
by hand verifiers or by hand punching. The provision for a village economic enquiry is required
to bring up to date the information compiled in 1930 on the economic situation of the fellahin.
The Assistant Nutrition Officer formerly employed in the Department of Health has been delegated
to undertake the enquiry and the provision is to cover her emoluments and travelling expenses.

-’33%- Digitized by Birzeit University Library




- HEAD XXXIV — SUPREME MOSLEM COUNCIL AND SHARIA COURTS.
. : EP o1
Approved Estunates, 1944-45 21,676
(shown under Head XIX,
Judicial in 1944/45 estimates)
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 28,296
Increase 1,620

_ The provision for the SBupreme Moslem Council and the Sharia Courts 1s shown as a
sa;ﬁate hnaea.n:liJ of expenditure as Eha Chief Registrar of the Supreme Court 1s 1n f:mé_ not ;hp
officer controlling the vote, and has_no means of doing so. The 1ncrease of three Q?, lBlul’] el
item 1(8) and three clerical posts under item 1(14) were approved by Eecretary of lﬂtatﬁ§ i:; egr:ﬁn
No. 1279 of the 4th October, 1944. Provision has heen made under item 1{1.‘2] for upgrading r1~
post of Accountant of the Sharia Courts. The office of the Inspector of Sharia {?uurts is the centra
office for sixteen Sharia courts throughout the country and requires regulation of 1ts financial
dealings, owing to their wide scope. The grade now proposed will give the accountant the proper
status to deal with these matters, which, with the grant of cost of living allowances, deductions
for income tax; revenue questions ete., have become very complex. Provision has also been inserted
in the estimates, item 1(16), for two additional cleaners required for two of the 1&1.1‘5_!,?1- cmu‘ts,’for
which the establishment of process servers is inadequate. It has been necessary to provide for minor
inereases totalling £P.248 under other charges owing to under-estimation in 1944-45 and inerease

R ——

in prices of materials.

W — .

HEAD XXXV — SURVEYS.

t Approved Kstimates, 1944-45 £P. 101,612
: Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 108,391
Inerease £P. 6,779

180. The provision under this Head iz as follows :—

Draft

Approved
Estimates | Estimates,| Increase
104445 ] 1945 /46 |
£P. | £P. ' £P.
Personal Emoluments 75,887 178,506 8,119
Other Charges 26.225 928,885 2,660
Special Expenditure — | 1,000 1,000

101,612 108,891 6,779

The only new appointment provided in these estimates is one post of Assistant Storekeeper
(£P.60-192) under item 1(6). The post is necessitated by the large increase in the issue and sale
of maps. The publication of several new series during the war and the removal of restrictions
as regards issue and sale has vresulted in considerable expansion in the activities of this section.
The work was previously carried out hy a technical officer lent to the stores sectiom, but the post
will be required permanently.

New provision under Special Expenditure is made for the purchase of a second-hand Army
printing machine at the cost of £P.1,000. It is essential to purchase a modern machine as the
whole of the department’s negative and printing plates for small-scale topographical maps are now
in a form which is suitable only for use with this type of machine.

The remaining increases under personal emoluments are due to increments, the transfer
of four clerks from the provision for subordinate personnel, under which their emoluments were
formerly erroneously shown, to item 1(11); increase in expatriation, housing and field allowances
approved in 1944-45. The increases under other charges are due to approved increases in subsis-
tence, car and animal allowances; under-estimation in 1944-45 and increased prices for materials
and services.

HEAD XXXVI — TOWN PLANNING.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 7.172
(formerly shown under Head XXIII
Legal Department) ‘
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 18,799

Increase EP. 6.827

190. These estimates reflect the effect of the proposals approved by 8 i
No. 1576 Secret of the 30 th November, 1944. e R ey dr ey Mg

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



The estimates have

been treated as a separate head in
the Attorney General who

pointed out that the town planni

‘hich justify its removal fro

HEAD XXXVII — TRANS-JORDAN FRONTIER FORCE.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P,

£P.

42,797

Draft Estimates, 1945-46 42,797

101. Provision is inserted in a
No. 278 of the 25th February, 1041.

HEAD XXXVIII — WAR SERVICES.

Approved Estimates, I.‘u.f.,{..‘;

£P. 7,788,898
Draft Estimeates, 1945-46

£P' E‘|922|5?1
£P. 861,527

192. The provision under this head in the printed estimates for
Appropriation Ordinance for 1944-45 included

the appropriation for subsidization from £P.3 million
of State’s telegram No. 943 Seeret of the 20th July, 1944,

¥

Deereage

accordance with the suggestion of
ng branch was originally constituted

-planning was uncertain. The size and

m the control

ccordance with the directions in Secretary of Btate's telegram

d 104445 is £P.5,783,808, but the
provision of £P.7,783,808 owing to the inecrease in
to £P.5 million, approved by Secretary

The following statement summarizes the main sub-héads of expenditure under this head :—

Approved

Draft
“:“"{'mf I Estimates, [ Estimates, Estimates,
1943-44 | 1044/45 1944 /45 1945/46
~ EP. | Y R 2 R
I'em 3. Civil Defence and A R.P. 245,991 | 280,650 | 158,000 20,564
Item 4. Compensation for War .
Damages 1,068 10,000 5,000 ' 155,000
War-time Control Departments. |
[tem 5. Heavy Industries and pro- _ |
duction 76,876 89,426 = 82,000 71,866
Item 6. Light Industries 86,614 | 92,405 | 102,500 100,524
ITEM 7. Salvage 6,079 12,125 10,000 10,982
ItTeMm 9 Food Control 201,864 | 259,244 @ 260,000 | 288,861 |
ITeM 11 Agricultural production 47.761 65,000 58,000 | 55,000
ITem 13. Price Control 10,742 12,6565 18,000 i 12,805
ITem 14. Censorship 49,079 | 51,951 | 56,500 . 62,790
I1eM 15. Fuel Rationing 8,618 | 12,000 12,000 2,000
ITem 16. Drug Control ete. | 7.627 12,107 12,000 11,228
IteM 17. Import licences | 4,807 4,920 | 4,500 _ 4,698
ITem 18. Road Transport | sl 14,900 14,600 | 17,841
Item 21. Distriet Liason Officers , S —_ -— 89,019
Controller of man-power ! 29,076 | 7.860 6,000 o
War Supply Board : 41,679 | 42,596 85,000 —
] 1
Manufacture of chemicals 50,000 | 50,000 75,000 —_
Total War-time control depart- | . Bas
ments 619,722 726,988 741,000 622,609
ale
Item 10. Government Trading a/c 8,858,625 | 5,000,000 | 5,008,000 | 8,500,000
ITEm 12. Compensatory Allowances | 1,810,528 | 1,750,000 | 2,157,000 | 2,600,000
Other 1tems 26,224 16,260 388,000 15,298
Total 6,057,048 | 7,788,898 | 8,402;000 | 6,922,871
T e

*Ii% Digitized by Birzeit University Library

Appendix
(K)

1

Appendix
(K)

=L B -

-] &

s
9
10
(i
{now XIX—
Labour)
(now head
XXXI-—
Seetion :
Commerce
and
Industry)




to the. heads shown in the
andum on the Department of
Item 21 is new and comprises

Decrease

considerable amount of valuable vehicles

with local government authorities
staff and equipment, the cost of

I nerease

say,

and £P.155,000 in 1945-46.

Decrease

1856,

been met at the close of the year 1944-45.
expenditure for demolition of protective works.

he riations for control of manpower and for t 1
o e e margin above and as explained in
Labour and on the Commerce and ln
the control sections of Samaria, Galilee

ed under an Assistant Liaison Officer in each distriet.

which was met

Approved Estimates, 1944-45
Draft Estimates, 19456-46

for taking over fire-

Approved Estimates, 194445
Draft Estimates, 1945-46

Approved Kstimates, 1944-45
Draft Estimates, 1945-46

193. The provision under this head represents the cost of
and equipment of all kinds,
maintaining the vehicles and equipment until they are disposed of. ] .
the cost of staff which has had to be retained pending the outcome of negotiations now proceeding
fighting services in their areas; including
originally from this vote, Certain of the expenditure
(item 10—&£P.5,000) represents the cost of vehicles on charge of this department which had not
A sum of £P.10,000 has been provided under special

IteM 3 — Civil Defence and A.R.P.

£P. 280,660

£P.

29,664

251,086

the war supply board have been transferred
the relevant sections of this memor-
Industry section of the Secretariat.
and Gaza districts coordinat-

See Appendix K(1).

the staff required to liquidate the
and the charges (£P.5,000) for

The expenditure also includes

lreM 4 — Cowmepensation fur War Damages.

£P. 10,000
£P. 156,000
145,000

400 awards (for injury) @ £P.100 each =

194. The provision under this item is made for payment of the awards made by the Compensa-
tion Officer, whose appointment was approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 811 of the Ist
July, 1944, under the terms of the Personal Injury (Emergency Provisions) Ordinance, 1942

The estimate is based on adjudication of some 900 claims of which it is estimated that one-
half will be for compensation in respect of injuries, as under :—

400 awards (for death) @ £P.300 each =

£P. 120,000
£P. 40,000

£P. 160,000

£P. 89,495
£P. 71,866
17,669

- s ooty x X
The provision under this item is summarized as follows : —

and 100 claims rejected. Of this amount it is estimated that £P.5,000 will fall to heﬂpaid in 1944-45

IteM 5 — Controller of Heavy [ndustries and Divector of War Production. (see Appendir K(2)).

** Digitized by Birzeit University Library

Approved Draft | !
Estimates, Estimates, Inerease | Decrease
194445 1945 /46 i
Personal emoluments - - £P. i gl
Office of Controller and Director 1,762 2,169 407
Administration 7,885 7,366 81 | al
Controller of Heavy Industries 22 074 2[}‘6{}5 st o 1 46_5_}
Import & Exl_mrt- Licensing Section 4,078 6:193 2,118 | ges
g&ar Pll'uduutmn 85,209 21,241 — | 18,968
nera 8,117 8,314 197 | e
Total Personal Emoluments 78,675 60 391 o 2753 b 16 43'7_
S S WO S : | !
Other Charges I o -
: 18,600 — | b
Special Expenditure 2.850 Elhﬁgg i 412;3
—_— : B t
£P.| 89,425 71,866 2,768 1 20,812
B



196. These estimates reflect the decrease in military orders supervised artmen
the one hand; and on the other hand the considerable iimrea.ue in i.E:port mﬁraﬂth;rtdall':unﬁngtuuﬁ
the expansion of activities of the department in connection with the Production of Ummrn'-‘
(Goods Scheme; and the forthcoming Emergency Building Scheme. Apart from provision for
increments ; changes of holders and allowances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram Nos. 1408

of the 31st October, 1944 and 487 of the 21st April, 1944 the estimates provide for the following
changes in establishment : — .

OFF1CE oF CONTROLLER AND DIRECTOR,
ITEM 1(2) Technical Assistant @ £P.400 per annum.

. The necessity for this post has been felt for some time, but the urgency has become par-
ticularly acute in connection with the forthcoming Emergency Building Scheme, and the Produc-
tion of Consumers’ Goods Scheme, entailing compilation of estimates, bills of materials, statistics

a]r;dl_gﬁhgr technical data. As a set-off to this post one post of deputy assistant director has been
abolished.

ConNTrOL OoF HRAVY INDUSTRIES.
ITeM 1(15) 2 Inspeciors, £P.240-300. i

As from the Ist April, 1944 the confrol section has taken over from the Director of Public
Works the collection and storage of and accounting for old tyres and tubes in Jerusalem, Jaffa,
Tel Aviv and Haifa and their issue for reclaiming, retreading and other purposes. In addition,
the activities of the control section have increased owing to the section having taken over from the
Controller of Light Industries the control of electrie bulbes, sanitary earthenware, electric fittings,
roofing felt and certain other articles; in addition to the increase in release of materials for build- |
ing purposes. For so long as certain materials continue to be in short supply and subject to con- |
trol the present establishment of this section must be retained. It has been necessary to increase i
the number of inspectors by two, set off by the suppression of two supervisory posts.

IMPORT AND EXPORT LICENSING SECTION. '

Item 1(21) 1 Deputy Assistant Controller, £1°.300-396,
Item 1(22) 15 Clerical Officers.

The work of this section has more than doubled during the Yyear 1944 as compared with the -
previous year and it was consequently necessary during the financial year 1944-45 to strengthen the
staff by utilizing staff from the administrative and war production sections. These posts are now |
shown under this section and the following new posts are also provided :— one additional post
of deputy assistant controller to sub-divide the work between import-licensing and export licensing ; f
and three clerks — of whom one is a secretary-typist for taking records of meetings, interviews
and to deal with the head of section’s correspondence generally; and two clerks to deal with the
increased clerieal work.

War ProbpUCTION,

The decline in military contracts has enabled the Controller to effect appreciable reductions
in this section., The activities have, however, largely increased in other directions in connection
with the production of consumers goods entailing, inter alia, technical advice to manufacturers
regarding new methods of production, substitution of materials, improvements in design and adap-
tation of production technique to permit reduction of cost; the granting of licenses under the
Scheme and the inspection of the goods produced under the Scheme. Considerable additional
work will fall on this section when the Emergency Building Scheme comes info operation, but it
is anticipated that the personnel required will be found from the personnel released from the
supervision of military orders, b

In conclusion it must be noted that the income from the various activities of this depart-
ment almost cover the cost. Directives as regards shipping and supplies do not indicate the pos-
sibility of reducing the control measures of the department in the near future.

IteEM 6 — Controllier of Light Industries
(See Appendiz K(3)). .

Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 02,405
Approved Estimates, 1954-45 £P. 100,524
Increase R, T o R TED

*ﬁ Digitized by Birzeit University Library



|
o

197. The provision under this item is made up as follows :—

G, ' b A ed Draft
A ' shnn EMM. Estimates, Increase | Decrease
g o) T | 1944 /45 1045/46 - ]

s T £P, £P. ‘ £P.
Personal Emoluments: s 3
Headguarters 4,865 5,869 —
Paper control 4,872 4,882 10 | Lo
Textile Bection ? 27,6656 80,888 2,728 | —
Leather Section 4,989 5,162 218 | —
Army Contracts 2,820 2,661 841 | o
Import and Export Control 4,862 6,864 1,612 | —
Sundry Control 8,972 8,756 — | 216
Diamond Control 960 2,188 1,178 —
Legal Section ) 588 851 263 —
Jerusalem Office | 7,418 6,958 — 456
Tel Aviv Office . 2,065 2,291 286 | =
Haifa Office | 704 704 e g
General 4,100 8,660 —_ 540

68,805 75,064 7,470 1,211
Other charges 20,700 23,260 2,660 | _—
Special Expenditure 2. 900 2,200 ke 700
Total ' 92,405 | 100,524 10,080 | 1,911
T ) T
® Net Increase - 8,119 |

The increase is mainly due to increased expatriation allowances approved by Secretary of
State’s telegram No. 1408 of the 31st October, 1944; housing allowances approved by Secrefary of
State’s telegram No. 487 of the 21st April, 1944; regrading of deputy controllers; appointment of
an additional deputy eontroller (item 1(2)) for the import and export licensing section; regrading
of post of assistant controller (item 1(50)), Tel Aviv; appointment of additional staff for the con-
trol of diamonds (£P.1,238); increase of licensing staff (£P.780); additional subordinate staff
employed for security purposes (£P.732); and appointment of staff for the tailoring scheme (£P.728).
There was also under estimation under several items in 1944-45 in respect of appointments required
for the full year for which provision was made in the estimates for part of the year only. The
increase under other charges is mainly accounted for by provision required for utility labels, print-
ing and stationery, under-estimated in 1944-45, and passage allowances. In considering these
estimates it must be borne in mind that an additional sum of £P.3,600 will acerue from diamond
licences and that profits on trading accounts, for which the department is responsible, yield no less
than £P.400,000 annually. There is no reason in the light of recent directives to anticipate that
this department will not be required on the present basis during the whole of 1945-46. The pos-

sibility of reduction of establishment as on all other controls is, however, kept continually under
review,

Item 7 — Controller of Salvage.—(see Appendiz K(4)).

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 19,125
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 10,982
Decreage £P. 1,148
) 1 B ¥

198. The decrease is due fo the elimination of all but essential incr i
| ; ' g posts. The only increases in the
estimates of this control relate to increments and approved increases in expatriation and housing

allowances. This control covers its cost and the provision also includes the provisi -
. ovision fo o
ture on the secretarial work of the subsidization committee. o I SRpendl

ITEM & — Food Control.—(see Appendiz K(5)).

R ey Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 269,244

.. Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 288,861

"1 Decrease: v £P. 925,888
S

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



199, The provision under this head is made up as follows :—

‘ Approved Draft
Estimates, Estimates, Increase Decrease
! 1944 /45 1945/48

Personal Emolumenta: ‘ - 31 | i £P.
Food Control H.Q. 51,7456 88,994 —_ 12,761
Jerusalem District 19,624 21,968 2,889 —
Lydda Distriet 82,988 82,704 — 299
Haifa District . 17,884 18,686 861 -
General | 88,854 44,015 5,661 —
(Falilee District 8,811 — — 8,811
Samaria District 4,998 - — 4,998
Transport Liaison 5,041 — — 5,041
Gaza Distriet 5,298 — | — 5,298
Quarantine Veterinary Stations 8,746 — — 8,746
Palestine Restaurants 8,865 T - 8,865
Total | 191,744 | 156,861 = 8,851 | 44,284
Other Charges 61,100 69,900 8,800 _
Specia Expenditure 6,400 7.600 | 1,200 _
—_——
Total 259,244 288 861 18,851 44 284

200. The changes in establishment of the Headquarters Food Control office result in a reduc-
tion of expenditure of £P.12,751, and include redesignation of certain posts, e.g. Control Officers ,
are in certain instances now described as divisional controllers; which deseribes their functions .
more precisely and the posts formerly described as technical advisers are now described as control
officers. The post of Publicity Adviser under item 1(7) was formerly one of the posts of technical
adviser, now abolished. The provision for veterinary quarantine stations at Haifa, Lydda and
Samakh has now been transferred to the Headquarters section of the estimates, The reductions
in establishment are due to the transfer of posts on reorganization as reflected under the provision
for the Jerusalem and Haifa district offices. The increase of £P.5,661 under the ‘general’ section
of personal emoluments provides for increased expatriation allowances approved by Secretary of
State’s telegram No. 1408 of the 31st October, 1944, increased housing allowances approved by the

. Secretary of State’s telegram No. 487 of the 21st April, 1944; and increased provision for extra
clerical assistance, required seasonally, for which provision of £P.25,000 was provided in 1944-45
(vide Special Warrant No. 394) ; on the other hand the provision for assessment of crops for cereal
control has been reduced by £P.5,560 to £P.16,750. Provision for the Samaria, Galilee and Gaza
Distriet food control staff has been transferred to item 21 of head XXXVIII for better co-ordination
of conirols und consequent economy. The provision for the transport liaison officers, Palestine and
Egypt has been transferred to the Commerce and Industry section of the Secretariat vote; and the
provision for Palestine Restaurants is now provided under Special Expenditure.

201, The estimates for food control have been based on continuation of existing controls but
much depends on the development of food distribution. If the situation develops favourably it
may be possible to adopt some system other than the point system. In that case there will be con-
siderable savings under the provision for extra clerical assistance and items of other charges such
as materials for ration cards, printing and stationery and other items. The extent of such savings
cannot at present be gauged with precision. The question of the possibility of such reductions
is, however, kept continually under review,

IteM 11 — Agricultural Production.

App!‘ﬂ‘.t!fd Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 65,000
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 55,000
Decrense £P. 10,000

9202. The provision under this item has been reduced by £P.10,000. The schemes provided for
under this item are part of the vegetable seed production sources on which increase of local vege-
table production depends. In the most recent directives on supplies, the necessity of fostering
local food production was emphasized. The reductions made have, however, been of such a nature
as reabsorption of posts in substantive cadres of departments from which the holders were seconded ;
and reduction of the provision for purchase of machinery, tools, plant and accommodation which

will not interfere with the operation of existing schemes of seed production.

— 70 —

*@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Item 13 — Price Controller. (see Appendiz K(8)).

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 12,655
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £LP. 12,805
Increase £P. 150

903. The establishment has been reduced by one Distriet Price Controller .-EP.am-ﬂg‘ﬁf,HlIlqapech;ir
£P.240-300; 1 Inspector £P.184-240; and two clerical officers transferred to head XXX : : T:mt ;
war-time controls-distriet liaison officers; and the emoluments _of the pﬂntroller_ have been i: jus :
so as to provide under this item only the difference between his pension and his total emo %T‘en 8.
Increases have been made for extra clerical assistance (£P.2ﬂﬂ}_tra.r_mpnrt and travelling { a&qn}
and furniture (£P..50). The increase for transport and travelling is necessitated by app1 nTe‘ 1n:
creases in rates of subsistance allowances and increased cost of hire of transport and for fui n;tui:'q,
by increased prices of materials. Under item 1(3) provision is made for the actual salary of the
holder of the post, appointed in 1944-45.

Provision of £P.557 has been made under item 8 for payment for the departmental car

acquired in 1944-45.
IteM 14 — Censorship. (see Appendiz K(7)).

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 51,951
Draft Estimates, 194546 £P. 62,790
Increase £P. 10,889

904, The increase is due to transfer to this head of provision for press censorship _{£P.4,338}
previously borne on the vote for the Secretariat,—Press Bureau; increase of one reporting D_iﬁcer
(£P.240-300), one chief examiner, (£P.180-240), five senior examiners (£P.156-180); and :-a}ﬂmrdmate
staff appointed in 1944/45 for security reasons (£P.1,008). ‘The above appointments with the ex-
ception of the five senior examiners were approved by Special Warrants in 1944/45. The five
additional posts of senior examiner are required to provide for appropriate grading of supervisory
officers of each section of the censorship. Apart from these inereases, the provision for expatria-
tion and housing allowances have been increased, by £P.600 and £P.323 respectively as approved
by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1408 of 31st October, 1944 and No. 487 of the 21st April, 1944,
The increases under other charges are mainly consequent on the transfer to this department of the
press censorship ; and include £P.500 for passage for entitled expatriate officers.

In the light of recent developments, the possibility of reducing these estimates is under
sxamination, but precise figures are not yet available.

ITEM 15 — Fuel Rationing.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 12,000
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 2,000
Decrease £P. 10,000

205. The whole system of fuel rationing is now under examination and provision of £P.2,000
has been inserted to meet commitments on account of salaries etc. during the first three months of
the year. Provision in respect of (Galilee, Samaria and Gaza Districts is now made under item 21
of this head.

IteM 16 — Health War-T'ime Services.  (see Appendiz (K.8)).

Approved Estimates, 1244-45 £P. 12,107
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 11,228
Decrease £P. 879

206. The provision under this item comprises the following services: —

_ ;fppn-:wed Draft .
Estimates, Estimates, Increase Decrease
1944 /45 1945 /46
Controller of Medical Supplies | | o 1 i - -
Drug Control 2,906 2,665 —
Purchase & Distribution 5,040 | 4‘764 —_ g:é
Othisy' Chargos 2.445 2075 | — 870
1&391 1*' et
Latrun Internee Camp 966 | B:Eg: 8 el
Enemy Internees Camps 750 | 7560 =,
I R e
Total 12,107 11,228 8 887
) — T — v

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library ~



The entire cost of this control is met from departmental charges levied under the purchase
and distribution scheme. The remaining items under this appendix include provision for the
hospital section and out-patients clinies at the Latroun Internee Camp. Provision of £P.750 is
also included for medical equipment and services in enemy interence perimeters,

ITeM 17 — Import Licences. Appendiz (K.9)).

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P.o ; 4,020
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P.20 4,508
Decrease £P.»: 9527

207. It has proved possible to reduce the number of temporary officers employed for the issue

of customs import and export licences under defence regulations, As long as supplies are 1estricted,
the maintenance of this control is essential.

Item 18 — Controller of Road Transport. Appendiz K(10).

Approved Estimates, 1954-45 £P. 14,900
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 17,841
Inerease £P. 2,941

208. The increase under this head comprises increments; increase of expatriation allowances
approved by Secrctary of State's telegram No, 1408 of the 31st October, 1944 : housing allowances
approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 487 of 21st April; increase of subordinate staff
approved in 1944/45 for security reasons; inerease of extra clerical assistance to cope with the
issue of licences etc.; and increase of the clerical establishment by four officers to deal with the
additional work placed upon the eontrol on taking over from the police the responsibility for the
collection of fees payable for motor vehicle and Spare-Parts dealers and tyre dealers licences and
to deal with the collection of surcharges levied on vehicles and tyres. The department has expan-
ded fivefold during the past year and the revenue collected has exceeded £P.150,000 necessitating
the employment of responsible and well paid officers. One of the additional posts of clerk, grade I,
is to replace one post of deputy controller which has been abolished. The increases under other |
charges are due to increase in rates of allowances for subsistence; increases in prices of materials;
and increase in the provision for rent for additional premises occupied by the department in 1944. '

Complete reorganization of the department is under consideration, including amalgamation I
into the Controller’s organization of the licensing funections now performed by the police under |
the Road Transport Ordinance; but the proposals are not sufficiently advanced for inclusion in
the estimates.

IteEM 21 — War-Time Controls—District Liaison Officers.
Appendiz K (12).

209. The provision under this item is made up as follows : —

-

LSl _F_F"_r'__P;unuI Other I B8 Special
Emoluments Charges Erpenditure Total
ik b BB i cheinaE s o £P,
Galileee District 11,688 5,800 | 70 17,508
Samaria District 7.841 8,150 50 11,041
Gaza District 6490 | 8965 | = 20 10,475 '
£P. 25,964 12,915 140 89,019

These controls consist of staff transferred from food mnlzrnl, controller of heavy indqatriu.
controller of light industries, fuel control and price control. The advantages of the reorganization
are that controls become centralized in the district administration and closer and more effective
supervision of staff can be maintained. Greater use will be made of local knowledge which the
officers of the District Administration possess and which cannot be available in control offices cent-
red on Jerusalem. This is a necessary step in the devolution from wartime to peacetime administra-
tion. The assistant liaison officers are members of the District Commissioner’s staff responsible
for handling all control matters and for dealing with visiting control representatives. They will
receive the complaints of the local population and any matters requiring reference to higher au-
thority will be referred to the District Commissioners. The organization -has made it possible
to effect appreciable reductions in inspectorate and local staff at headquarters of the wvarious
controls.

IteM 10. Government T'rading Account. :
Approved Estimates, 194445 £P. 5,000,000

Draft Estimates, 1945-46 . £P. 8,600,000
Decrease : £P. 1,500,000
Sy TRl

-’ii% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



It of present price
provision unde :s item has been reduced to £P.3,600,000 as a re‘uu f :
tr::?i.s ;ﬂerecﬁﬁaide:ntion :iﬁ:ﬁ:-;uﬂtiﬂn of subsidization of meat and is referrved to in the covering

despatch.
. Itex 12. Compensatory Allowances.
Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 1,750,000
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 ; £P. 2,600,000
Increase £P. 850,000

21 @ provisi 15 1 sis of the revised estimate for 1944-45

Th on under this item has been made on the basis o € : : :

nn.mi-ly £P.2,157 E;]ﬂ and pm‘i’isiﬂn of £P.450,000 has been made for i1mplementing Mr. Macleod's
¥ EvE ¥

proposals, ! . kgl
Itex 19. War Economic Advisory € ouncil.—(see Appendiz K(11)).

Approved Estimates, 1944-43 £_P_ 5.760
Draft Estimates, 1955-46 £P. 5.198
Decrease £P. 562

212. The decrease is due to over-estimation in 1944 /45, when the first estimates for the Couneil
were prepared and there was insufficient information to gauge the requirements.

213. The remaining increases under this head are due to m_‘mdm'—e:?tima.!;iﬂn in 1944/45 of the re-
quirements under item 1 administrative expenses in connection with citrus atl}‘{tllces, £P.3,000;
item 2 allowances to officers released for military service (£P.1,000) and publicity for controls

(£P.600).
HEAD XXXIX — POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS EXTRAORDINARY.
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 100,097

213. The provision of £P.100,097 is made up as follows:—

Revotes and further votes on account of works in hand in 1945/46:—

£P. £P,
Revotes 7.447
Further votes on account 18,850 26,297
New Works ' 75,800
£P. 100.097

214, Of the revotes and further votes on account of works in hand in 1945/46 a sum oif
£P.19,089 has been included for the estimated outstanding cost of purchase and installation of
the second broadecasting transmitter, the arrival of which is expected during the year. This ex-

penditure is recoverable from the Minisiry of Information and the amount has been included
under revenue head X as a grant-in-aid.

215. The following summary shows the provision for new works and the expenditure already

approved by the Secretary of State’s telegram No. 650 of the 17th April, 1945 in advance of approval
of the estimates:— . ;

| Approved
| by Secretary Total
of State’s | Provision
| Tel. No. 650 | -
, |
Y n P
Item 1. Additional Exchange Switchboards ‘ 2,000 ] 3,000
IteM 2. Additional Subseribers’ Circuits I 15,000 | 85,000
Irem 3. Additional Distribution Cables _ 3,000 ‘ 5,000
Item 4. Development of main underground Cables and Duets | 5000 | 9500
[Tem 5. Subscribers’ Cables, Rural Areas 2,500 | 5*[]{)1]
Itex 6. Additional Trunk Lines . 5,000 | 10000
Itkm 7. Equipment for float charging of Tel Aviv : :
Exchange Batteries | e 1.500
I'tem 9. Refrigerators for Tel Aviv dehyrating plant | ST 1500
Item 12. Purchase of teleprinter equipment == 4.800

s r. ST £P. | 82500 | 78,800

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



ITEM 1. P:-nvi_ninn is made for extensions to the principle exchanges in the smaller towns. The
work is essential to provide for expansion to meet known requirements.

ITem 2. The provision is calculated on the basis of the number of installations which it is ex-
pected can be completed within the financial year. If, however, the supply position of telephone
equipment improved, a considerably larger programme might be undertaken. To meet requirements
of development which can bhe estimated definitely, provision of £P.70,000 wounld be necessary. The
limits of development, however, are also largely determined by the capacity of the engineering
staff to deal with the work, even though stores might become available in excess of the quantity
estimated. This expenditure is covered many times over by way of increased revenue.

ITeM 3. The estimated expenditure under this item is required for additional distribution cables
in Haifa, Jerusalem, Tel Aviv and Jaffa, at a total estimated cost of £P.14,100; of which £P.5,000
is required in 1945/ 48,

ITeM 4. The cable distribution works need considerable extension as the existing system has
reached the limits of its capacity. No new cable extensions have been undertaken during the
past three years and, in view of the fact that main cables can only be laid economically if at
least five years requirements are provided at the outset, heavy expenditure is unavoidable. This
programme 18 estimated to cost £P.57,200 of which £P.10.000 is required in 1945/46 to deal with
the more urgent arteries.

IteM 5. The circumstances necessitating this provision are identical with those noted above. The
total cost of the programme of works is £P.16.140 of which £P.5,000 are required in 1945/ 46.

ItTem 6. This provision is required for a number of additional trunk lines in rural (small town)
areas and for the purchase of single channel carrier equipment from His Majesty’s Forces. The
programme is limited by the fact that no additional trunks may be suspended on the main trunk
routes without extensive rebuilding of the routes. Certain carrier plant has recently been re-
ceived from the United Kingdom and other similar plant has been hired, against the payment
of rental, from His Majesty’s Forces. This equipment will enable the following much needed

trunks to be put into service in addition to those referred to above:— Jerusalem—Haifa 2:
Jerusalem—Jaffa—Tel Aviv 2; Jaffa—Tel Aviv—Haifa 2; Haifa—Tiberias 1; and Ramleh—
Haifa 1.

Item 7. This expenditure will obviate the necessity of increasing the capacity of the hattpriﬂa at
the Tel Aviv Automatic exchange. Float charging is now an up-to-date accepted practice and
the equipment will avoid expenditure on increasing battery eapacity, which would otherwise be
necessary.

Item 9. Titherto the air propelled into the automatic apparatus room at Tel Aviv by means of
dehydrating plant has not been subject to temperature control. This has had ill effects on the
health of the staff. The room in which the apparatus is installed is extensively glazed and, with
all the windows necessarily shut continuously, there ia'n_u movement of air except that caused by
the dehydrating plant which cannot be felt by the individuals working in the room. This expen-
diture will enable refrigeration of the air to be effected with consequent improvement in the
health and comfort of the staff.

Item 12. The provision under this item is to acquire teleprinter equipment from the Army at
a cost of £P.1,300 and for 10 additional machines for the transmission of Arabiec telegrams. The
system has been successfully introduced for the transmission of Hebrew telegrams. Teleprinter
working is twice as speedy as hand transmission and where duplex working can be introduced
by means of additional equipment the gain is even greater. The proposal will not only improve
the transmission of telegrams but will relieve trunks now used for transmission and thus facilitate

trunk working, resulting in a gain of revenue.

HEAD XL — PUBLIC WORKS EXTRAORDINARY.
Draft FEstimates, 1945-46 £P. 1,088,944

-

216. The provision of £P.1,038,944 under this head is made up as follows:—

F 4 o £P.
Revotes on account of works in hand at 31st March, 1945 466,171
Further votes on account of works in hand on 31st March, 1945 21&,5_99_ 384.?70
New Works 1945/ 46 : et
f land BE,UNI
(P]r;:ram g . 819,174 854,174
_EP. 1,088,944
==

*@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




217, mmhmmhyh further summarized as follows:— <

Works in hand 1945 /46 J
. ' Further New Works | Total
Department et. Revotes potes on !
~ account _!_‘_h_

L A R ARy T R, £P.
Accountant General t —_ — 1,000 1| l,Dgg
Agriculture & Fisheries 10,959 160 4,070 | _‘15.1
Customs 1,750 — | 22.000 23,750
District Administration . 2 800 ekl — 2 800
Education | 9,421 PR 18,621
Forests | 500 ! — | 2.5660 | 8,050
Government Printer j 5,458 ! ok 8OO | 4,268
Health 2.640 | _— 4,800 | 7.440
Judicial = 1,090 — — 1,090
Police and Prisons ! 65,6566 17,1456 3,820 | 86,121
Public Works ' 8,791 — 12,824 16,1156
Surveys — —_ | 6,500 6,500 -
Roads and Bridges 18,785 | 2400 | 97,000 118,185
Miscellaneous :
Purchase of land . 215,660 | 64,682 85,000 515,842
Irrigation . 28,676 —- 25,000 53,676
Other 76,955 19,812 123,610 220,877

Works on repayment 36,180 | 114,400 e 150,680

I | |
£P. | 466,171 | 218,599 | 854,174 1,038,944

ACCOUNTANT (GENERAL.

918. The provision of £P.1,000 under item 1 for the extension of the offices of the Accountant
General is required to carry out major repairs to the accommodation allocated to the Department
when the hirings were vacated by the War Department. With the introduction of the Provident
Fund:; Widows and Orphans Pensions Fund; as well as considerable increase of the department’s

work generally, the accommodation in which the Department was housed in the past year became
inadequate.

AGRICULTURE AXD FI1SHERIES.

219. The provision under item 2 for animal quarantine accommodation is required for com-
pletion of the work provided under item 1 of this Head in 1944/45. Under item 3 a revote of
£P.4,274 has been provided for completion of the water supply improvements at Mount Tabor
Agricultural School for which a special warrant (No. 256) was issued in 1944/45. Under item 4
provision of £P.3,200 has been made to ensure an adequate water supply at the citrus demon-
stration station at Sarafand, where the water supply has proved insufficient in recent years for
maintenance of the fruit tree plots and nurseries used for demonstration and experimental pur-
poses. Of this provision, £P.1,700 is required for a new bore-hole and £P.1,500 for new pumping

plant. The provision of £P.870 under item 5 is required for the construction of three shelters
for stock in new paddocks.

CusToMs.

220. The provision under item 7 is required for the housing of the stores and archives of the
Customs Department which must be removed from the Harbour Area at Haifa. The question of
a suitable site has been under consideration for a considerable time and a decision has now been
taken, The provision is for the construction of the building. The estimate is tentative as detailed
plans have not yet been worked out,

DisTRICT ADMINISTRATION,

221. The provision under item 8 is a revote. The work for which provision was made in 1944/45
could not be carried out as the present occupants of the building, the Forests Department, were
unable to find alternative accommodation and could not, therefore, vacate the building which is
required for accommodating the Assistant Distriet Commissioner. Provision is now made under

item 14 for the construction of a Forest Station at Tiberias and it is anticipated that the building
will be vacated during the year.

Epuvcariox.

222. The provision under item 9 is a revote of the outstanding balance of

£P.9,000 approved by Secretary of State’ the appropriation of

s telegram No. 366 saving of 31st August, 1944 for repairs

-' — -
| | ,

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library NIVEBSITY LIBRAF




to the Trade School at Haifa on vacation by the military authorities. Under item 10, provision
of £P.600 is made for the construction of one class-room on the top floor of the present ’ulgmenta.r'
secondary school at Hebron, which is state domain; to replace a class-room which has been fuunil
very unsatisfactory. The provision for a new dormitory at the Kadoorie Agricultural School at
Tulkarm is necessary in connection with the proposal to enlarge the school to take 30 additional
students for a th:rd_ year class. Under item 12 provision of £P.12,000 is made for acquiring from
the military authorities, erecting and arranging army huts for implementing as early as possible
thf, proposals for the establishment of a farm school in the Samaria district. The question l;f con-
tributions by the inhabitants is under examination but as no precise figures are available, no pro-
vision has been made in the revenue estimates for such contributions. * §

Forests,

223. Provision is made” under item 13 for revote of the provision made in the estimates for
1944 /45 for the protection of the Balad esh Sheikh forest reserve. This work has been postponed
fnr various reasons but it is hoped that it may be possible for the Conservator of Forests to carry
it out in the current year. The provision under item 14 (£P.2,550) is required for the construction
nf a new building to house the forest department at Tiberias. The present gtate domain building
is, as stated above, required for housing the Assistant District Commissioner and as it has proved
Ilm_];gs_mih!e to find any other suitable accommodation the only alternative is to construct a new
building,

(GOVERNMENT PRINTER.

' 224. The provision under item 15 is a revote of the appropriation for the extension of Govern-
ment Printing Press, approved by the Secretary of State’s telegram of the 11th August, 1944. The
provision is to cover the retention money that will be payable to the contractor at the end of the
maintenance period. Further expenditure of £P.800 is required for essential security measures.

HeavrTh.

2256. The provision under item 16 has been revoted as the work was held up owing to delay in
acquisition of the site. It is hoped that negotiations will be completed in the current year.

The provision under item 17 is revoted for the construction of an approach road to the Kiriat
Arabieh mental hospital. The expenditure is subject to an equivalent grant from the Colonial
Development vote. Provision of £P.800 is made under item 18 for essential sewage works at the
Hayarkon hospital opened in 1944 at Tel Aviv. Under item 19 provision is made for a hutted
extension of 30 beds for maternity cases at the same hospital to relieve congestion in both the Tel
Aviv Municipal and settlement hospitals.

JUDICIAL.

296, The provision of £P.1,080 under item 20 for additional accommodation for the Magistrate's
and District Courts at Tel Aviv is a revote of expenditure approved by special warrant (No. 550)
in 1944 /45,

Porice axp PRISONS,

997. The provision inserted under item 21 for the Ras en Naqura Police post is a revote and
is required to cover the retention money due to the contractor at the end of the maintenance period.
With regard to the provision under item 223 for the yard for eriminal lunatics at Acre, the work
has been held up on account of delay in the acquisition of the site which has only recently been made
available. The provision under item 23 is for completion of the work on Nablus fort a.;_:lprm'ed
by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 10 saving of 4th January, 1945. Provision of £P.873 is made
under item 24 for a revote on account of the Sidna Ali coastguard water supply, for which a sum
of £P.2,050 was provided under special warrants Nos. 169 and 386 in 1944/45. Provision of £P.700
is made under item 25 for water works at Wadi Fallah for relaying the water supply main to the
Athlit Clearance camp owing to deterioration in the existing main. Under item 26 provision is
made for additional accommodation to accommodate eight men at Tel el Milh Police post. The
accommodation at this post is inadequate and is supplemented by tents pitched on extremely rough
ground within the compound. It is proposed to build an additional barrack room.

A sum of £P.1.502 is revoted under item 27 for Police guard accommodation at Ramallah,
for which an additional sum of £P.1,702 was provided by special warrant (No. 44) in 1944/45.

The revote provided under item 26 for construction of police buildings is required to cover
outstanding claims for eost of land, on account of the main building programme. Undpr item 30
provision of £P.42,665 is made, of which £P.27,785 is a revote for the cost of outstanding claims
for sites, to meet outstanding commitments on the part of ?he_Postma.nter General, and for the
payment of retention money due to the contractors. All buildings under this scheme have been
finished and the revised estimate of cost is £P.418,000. S8 |

A sum of £P.921 has been revoted under item 29 for completion of the explosives store at

Mount Seopus. ;
Under item 31 provision of £P.800 has bheen made for essential sewage works at Affule
Police post where the insanitary state of the post is a menace to the health of the personnel.

e

*& Digitized by Birzeit University Library




i rovision is 1 te of £P.455 and for a further arppropriatinn
et ma B “mPaﬂm Station, for which provision of £P.750

E i f sewage works at Gaza ] 3 r
fn:i:.gg if:rlzﬁlr?ﬂazﬁl;p{;nial warrant No. 420. The revised cost of this work is £P.850.

isi i isi £P.4.056 for the exterior
: i rovision is made for revote of the provision of ] :
light.ingtﬁd;r-;l;:?maﬂd?ngs, approved by Secretary (;lf State's }:eigsr:drg ﬁr'tiﬁez;ﬁégﬁl :B{i t}*;:r 2;21

i cessa i ther sum o s : ; .
April, B, R 7 to provice & ?:.:m BI-M for accommodation of the coast watch to

i " Provision has been made under : da ;
:;g npll:t:ﬁrging army claims on this account. Under item 35 provision of £P.650 has been In-
serted to improve conditions in the annexe to the women’s prison at Bethlehem.

PusLic WoRKS.

998. Provision is made under item 36 for revote of £P.2,701 required for the purchase of service

vehicles for the department,

i 1 7 i 1 f cost of the pur-
ssion of £P.1,090 is made under item 37 for the outstanding claim o
chigaz.ofp: I;::;r;:;:“fur whicl; provision of £P.1,350 was made in 1944-45 by special warrant No. 203.

Under item 38 provision of £P.12,324 has been inserted for the purchase of 13 motor lorries,

ick- 90 motor cycles. The motor lorries will be required to replace trucks,
;ﬁlr‘iﬂt& Il:;?t]:ru‘g}s 13;‘: Whi[‘-hﬂﬂ.rﬂ a:h now in poor condition. Besidles being uneconomical to run
it has been found practically impossible to keep them on the road owing to shortage of spare paut:T.
This results in considerable uneconomical expenditure on labour and plant. Of the ten pl.ciic{-upb,
seven are required to replace unserviceable vehicles and the remaining three are required for I i.:a,{:-
quarters, for Jerusalem Water Supply and the Jerusalem District Office which has no suitable
gervice car of its own. With regard to the motor-cycles, a total of 46 were required for the depart-
ment; of which 26 have been made available from second-hand motor-cycles purchased from the
Army in 1942-43. The original requirements of these machines were placed at forty-three; and
three additional machines are now required to provide for increase in mechanical and electrical
branches: and for servicing the refrigerators throughout the country in use by the Police and other

departments.
SURVEYS.

930. Provision of £P.6,500 has been made under item 39 to provide accommodation for 30 Ni
ditional officers and for the large increase in plan and map records, resulting frnm_n.nuel&ratmn
of settlement-survey and production of new maps. The present congestion _m_ﬂ.!m&s it extremely
difficult to organize the work in the Survey department and there is no possibility of arranging
storage of records for urgent series of maps required for security purposes. Bince the outbreak
of the war the department has taken the place of a military survey reproduction unit and there 15
no indication that this work will decrease.

Roaps AND BRIDGES.

931. Apart from the provision for revote for works in progress and the third annual instalment
of the approved contribution of £P.2,400 to the Nazareth Municipality for widening the arterial
road through the town, the following provision has been made for road works:—

Item 44. £P.6,000. The provision is required to bring this road up to all weather standard,
throughout its length . Since 1940 more than £P.8,000 has been spent from Government and village
funds on the improvement of this road but even now there are sections which are impassable during
wet weather. The new police post at Deir Qaddis has been completed and its utility will depend
very largely on the condition of this road. The villages of Na‘alin, Qibiya, Shugba, Budros, Beit
Nabala, Quleh, Rantis and Luban, which it is intended shall fall within the area of this police
post, will not be accessible by car unless these improvements are carried out. The project is con-
sidered as desireable by the Central Committee.

Item 45, £P.20,000. Provision has been made for this item wnder reseree for the construetion of
roads linking up the settlements of Moledeth, Kfar Rupin and Kfar Baruch with existing arferial
roads in the Galilee district. The produce of these settlements available for urban consumption
could be very considerably increased if proper means of communication could be ensured. It is
possible that the road could be so aligned as also to serve a number of Arab villages in the area.
The settlements are prepared to contribute one-half of the cost and the contribution has been in-
cluded in the Revenue estimates under Head 111, item 62.

Item 46, £P.500. This provision is required for the construction of roads to various Government
properties throughout the country.

Item 47, £P.16,000. The Jaffa-Ramleh section of the Jerusalem-Jaffa road is at present very con-
gested and there has been a large number of accidents within the section. It is assumed that with
the resumption of normal traffic, the position will become worse and it is, therefore, proposed that
this section should be widened to six metres to conform to the width of the Jerusalem-Ramleh section.
Item 48, £P.25,000. This proposal arises from the fact that Wadi Sarar, in recent vears, has formed
8 new water course and the area of the waterway now provided under the road has ];I'GW’E{] insuf-
ficient; with the result that there has been considerable flooding at kilo 21 of the Beit Dajan-]ﬁaq-
miya road during recent winters. It is, therefore, proposed that new bridges be erected at this

-

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



point. The expenditure incurred will be more than set-off by the savings in expenditure annually
incurred in repairing the flood damage.

ItEmM 48, £P.4,500, Provision is made under this item for the portion of the Bethlehem-Beit Sahur

road lying outside the limits of Bethlehem Municipality and the Beit Sahur Iocal Council ATeas,
The District Commissioner recommends construction of this road.

ITEM 50, £P.25,000 There are many desirable projects, all of which have been long delayed, for
widening main roads and removing dangerous corners. This provision has been inserted for car-

rying out some of the more urgent projects in areas seriously affected by unemployment. It is
intended that fthe provision should be reserved for release only against requisition.

MisCELLANEOUS.

232, ITEm 53. The provision under this item (£P.889) is a revote of the unexpended balance of

approved provision in the 1944-45 estimates. The work is an anti-malarial measure, constructed
under the supervision of the Director of Medical Services,

ITem 54. This provision is a revote of the
of the Acre Town Walls., The work was
Government Architect. This scheme is

H.ppl'ﬂpl’iﬂ-f:iﬂn approved in 1944-45 for the preservation
held up pending submission of the complete scheme by the
now under examination by Government.

ITEm 55. This item is a revote of part of the provision for the Fawar Irrigation scheme, which is
being carried out under the supervision of the Water Commissioner.

ITeM 56, The provision under this item is a revote of the additional provision made in 1944-45
under special warrant No. 631 for repair to the Church of the Holy Sepulchre.

ITEM 57. The provision under this item is a revote required to cover the construction of new head
works on the Qant el Amr and Qant el Balad in the Huleh area, in connection with food production
schemes. The revote is under the control of the Water Commissioner.

Item 58. This provision is a revote of the provision made in 1944-45 under Special Warrant No.

99 for continuation of the Wadi Fari‘a arrigation scheme. The work is being carried out under
the supervision of the Director of Medical Services.

ITem 59. This provision is a revote of the approved provision for the Na‘amein drainage scheme
which is being completed by the Department of Health.

Item 60. Provision is made under this item for a temporary scheme pending decision to carry

out the main Haifa water-supply scheme. A separate despatch on the subject will be submitted
in the near future.

Item 61. The scheme for the removal of certain obstructions and making good certain properties
under a seven years’ programme for the repair and maintenance of the City Walls of Jerusalem
was submitted in Sir Harold MacMichael’s despatch No. 9 of the 13th January, 1944. The revote
of £P.2,706 is required to meet expenditure to be incurred by the Municipal Engineer in removing
obstructions and making good certain properties; and the additional vote of £P.4,010 is provided
tor the repairs and maintenance of the walls as envisaged in the seven years’ programme.

ITem 62. Provision of £P.21,600 is made under this item for the supply of furniture to officers

of the Administration in certain cases as reported in the correspondence ending with the High
Commissioner’s telegram No. 468 saving of 14th May, 1845.

ITeM 63. The provision under this item consists of : —
£F

Revotes ' . 215,660
Further votes on account”™ = (4,682
New provision 36,000

Total 810,342

The major schemes, for which revotes and further votes on account are provil:’fed! have
been approved by the Secretary of Btate. While details of provision for the expropriation of
sites cannot be recorded in this memorandum, the main purposes for which provision 1is mm_:le
may be briefly outlined as follows:— harbour extension and railway deviation _a.t.mefg., still
under negotiation; playing fields at Mount Scopus; District Commissioner, Haifa’s residence;
two school sites at Haifa; site for the Post Office workshops, Jerusalem; grain stores, Jerusalem;
Police station, Tel Aviv; Extension of agricultural station, Acre; Garden Tomb Area, Jerusalem;
Na'‘amein Basin; Post Office and Broadecasting Offices, ete.; and a large number of minor sites
under negotiation. The approved provision for the site for the Central Government offices, and
provision made for such schemes as public works workshops is being made separately in the
schedule of loan expenditure from the proceeds of issues of bearer bonds. Pruv}smn fqr new items
include land for farm schools; site for mental hospital; and for tuberculosis hospital; and a
number of other schemes for which the early aequisition of sites is advisable for reasons of which
the Secretary of State has been recently informed. :

] —'fﬂ—

-’f@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library



' ' i i buildings damaged
s provisi 31.812 for restoration of and improvements to !

I’wmmihﬁlr:;:um&fiﬁ rer'mta and £P.19,812 further vote on account of works in progress

:Ed mmpﬁ::su.tion nnﬂar'négbtintiun. Owing to delay in coming Eﬂldn th%?m? :.]:m:;gt"ege:;

i i ildings was held up. e further

with the owners, the actual repair of the damaged bui R el up., The e S0 PY

account is prinei s respect of the damage done to the building in which the Jeru

H.egi‘;?:yl:rs: 1}?3:1!;:111{}' }Il'llh:e agprnved' arrangement was not effected until after the close of the year

1944/ 45. _
Item 65. This project is a scheme to provide for the regular control and equitable dmtnbut}:an
of the waters of the ‘Asi, the largest spring in thfz Beisan area. T.he _drm_nage ?f some mt;’lra eg.
now badly infested with malaria, is included in this project. In pnnm;::le it is _mmll_a.r to the &d-
jacent Jauzaq and Mad'ua schemes now nearing completion. An application is being prepare
for assistance from the Colonial Development vote and provision has been made in the revenue

sstimates for a grant for the purpose.

Itex 66. Provision of £P.4,000 has also been made for irrigation and drainage works in the Beisan
sub-district, for which an application to the Colonial Development Advisory Committee 1s also
in train. These works form part of a comprehensive scheme for the irrigation of the Beisan area.
Item 67. The provision of £P.13,000 under this item is for extension of canalization into the Jift-
lik area and also for lining in stone masonry some 1,700 metres of the present (Wadi Fﬂr:‘a}
irrigation channel above Bab ed Dayika and for construction of cr-::-ﬂis-dra.inage_works which are
necessary to prevent the recurrence of damage, such as occurred during the rains of November,
1944, from wadis discharging flood-water into the channel from the left bank.

ITem 68. The provision for minor works includes £P.5,576 on account of revotes of sums of less
than £P.500 on account of provision approved in 1944/45 in the estimates or by special warrant.
A further sum of £P.20,000 has been provided for carrying out works, of which the estimated cost
in any one case is less than £P.500, urgently required for unavoidable security, hygienic or other
essential reasons. The figure of £P.10,000 provided for this purpose in 1944/45 had to be supple-
mented by £P.12,000. For this reason it was considered advisable to provide a larger amount in

the current estimates.

Item 69. Preliminary investigations. In previous years the amount of £P.250 was provided for
this purpose but it was considered that additional provision should be made this year to cover
the cost of a series of tests on the effect of cotton-soil on buildings. These tests will be of great
value in connection with reconstruction schemes. In addition, a sum of £P.1,000 has been pro-
vided to undertake investigations into steps for counteracting the effects of flooding on the Jericho—
Amman road in the vieinity of the Allenby Bridge. Surveys must be undertaken and investigations
carried out to determine the depths to which bridge foundations may have ts be carried; and
to make an estimate of the cost of raising the road, constructing a new bridge and flood channels.
The Palestine side of the Allenby bridge and the road have been flooded ten times, for periods
varying from six to ninety hours at a time, since 1939.

Item 70. Provision of £P.8,500 has been revoted from the appropriation for £07.27,000 approved
by Secretary of State's telegram No. 10 saving of the 4th January, 1945 for security measures and
a further sum of £P.6,000 has been provided to meet expenditure on similar measures in 1945/46.
Recent recurrence of acts of sabotage necessitates this provision,

ITeM 1. Provision of £P.16,385 has been revoted from the sum of £P.50,301 for the construction
of parking grounds and garages for the Government transport Agency approved by Secretary of
Eita‘.t.a’a telegram No. 923 of the 12th August, 1942, The revote is required to meet outstanding
clalims.

Item 72. Provision of £P.987 has been inserted for a revote on account of an arbitration award
against Government in connection with the clearing of the site for the grain stores at Jerusalem
for which provision was made under item 55 of the 1943/44 estimates.

WORKS ON REPAYMENT.
233. Item 73. Provision of £P.580 is made under this item to cover the cost of further investiga-

tions in connection with sewage disposal works of the Jerusalem Main Drainage system: and for
payment of wages of watehmen at the pipe yard, Be 55 0 o

ITem 74, The provision under this item is for the plant referred to in corres i i

1 pondence, ending with
the Secretary of State’s telegram No. 689 of the 26th April, 1945. The revised estimate of cost is
£P.150,000 and not £P.100,000 as approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1587 of the 2nd
December, 1944, .

HEAD XLI — LOANS FROM PUBLIC FUNDS.

Approved Estimates, 1944-45 £P. 1,000,000
Draft Estimates, 1945-46 £P. 890,000
Decrease £P. 110,000

Item 1. Provision of £P.100,000 is made under this item for loans to 1 tiion
1 ! .100, : ocal authorities f I
Enur schemes mainly water supply, drainage and other schemes for improvement of hygei??ntﬂll
certain cases, for funding of the debts of these councils, i

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



ITEM 2 10 4. The [’_:rm‘iﬂinn made in 1944 /45 for agricultural loans, long term hill loans and water
r]evelupme_nt, loans in rural areas has been repeated in full for carrying out food development pro-
grammes 1n rural areas, which could not in some cases otherwise be implemented.

ITeM 5. Provision for assistance to the citrus industry has been inserted at approximately the

figure actually paid to the Banks in settlement of Government liabilities in respect of the 1944-45
advances to cultivators.

The pfﬂ‘fiﬁicm for capital expenditure on Ports is fully explained in page 117 of the General
?‘[u.nalp:er, Em:!iwn,ya’ memorandum in Enclosure V, and is included in the Schedule of Expenditure
rom loan funds.

The provision for capital expenditure on Railways is full lai i

: ! y explained in pages 101 et
of the General Manager's memorandum.on the Railways in enclosure IV, and inpim:luded innﬁ:
Schedule of expenditure from loan funds,

EXPENDITURE FROM LOANS.
Vioe Aprexpix D I pAGE 170 oF THE EsTiMATES.

234. It is intended to meet the following Expenditure from the proceeds of recent issues of
Bearer Bonds: —

£P.
ITeM 1 of Schedule, Estimated Deficit at 31st March, 1945, 444,000
ITexn 2 of Schedule. Allocations to Municipalities 600,000
ITeM 3 of Schedule. Purchase of land for Government buildings 265,000
ITeEM 4 of Schedule. Construction of Public Works Department 68,000
Workshops
[teM 5 of Schedule. Capital Works—Railways 225,000
ITEM 6 of Schedule, Capital Works—Ports 41,000
ITeEM 7 of Schedule, Black Scale Survey-Citrus 150,000

|
|
Unallocated 207.000 |
i

£P. 2,000,000

The inclusion of items 3 to 7 will entail certain amendments to the War loans (Bearer Bonds) Or- |
dinances, 1944 ancd 1945 relating to the first and second series and, pending these amendments, it
is intended to defray this expenditure from advances in anticipation of loans as the expenditure
is approved and becomes necessary. Item 2 refers to the allocation dealt with in the correspondence |
ending with the High Commissioner’s Secret Despatch No. F. 1/45 of the 3rd May, 1945. {

Item 3 covers the cost of the acquisition of site for central Government Offices, which has |
been approved by the Secretary of State; and the cost of a site for new workshops for the Depart-
ment of Public Works, for which separate approval is being sought, Item 4, covers the cost of con-
struction of new workshops for the Public Works Department regarding which a separate com-
munication is being addressed to the Secretary of State. ;

Item 5 covers the cost of the works described in the General Manager’s memorandum on !
the Railway Estimates under Abstract ‘F’ Extraordinary Expenditure (vide pages 101 to 109 of
Enclosure 1V); and item 5 covers the cost of the works described in the general Manager’s memo-
randum on the Ports Estimates under Abstract ‘F’, Extraordinary Expenditure (vide pages 117
and 118 of Enclosure V).

Itern 7 has been approved by the Secretary of State.

*?% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



|
-

GENERAL MANAGE

the financial year. This is &P,
and £P.92,5650 less than the revise

ENCLOSURE 1V,

FOR 1945/46.

The draft Railway Estimates for 1945/ 46 provide for a surplus of £
£P.13,546 less than the corresponding
d surplus for the current year,

surplus bu

R‘S. MEMORANDUM ON DRAFT ESTIMATES (RAILWAYS)

P.14,5672 at the close of
dgetted for in 1944/45
as indicated hereunder:—

- _19_4516 Draft Estimates paﬂml_'f:_l_w_iti;

65,985 30,685

1044/45 | 1944745 1945.*_45_ il siilccinla okt s :
| EG:EH’“?I H.gp{‘,:'gd Draﬂ- 1044 /45 Gﬂlﬂiﬂﬂz. | 1944/45 Revised. )
:! f’rii:?ti';.& | et maces. g i Inerease | Decrease | Inerease | Deurc_rl_sE_
A i i £P, £P, T ER P RE: | | &R ER
Gross Receipts. | 2,481,000 2,718,000 2,220,000 — 211,000 —-—iiﬁ_ﬁ_.ﬂ_ﬂﬂ
Ordinary Working [ ' | | .
Expenditure. ‘ 2,049,817 2,252,818 1916917  — 132400  — 385,896
Contribution to '
—Renewals
Palestine Railway
Renewals Fund 137,300 137,300 188,700 1,400 — 1,400 —
Kantara-Rafa Railway )
Special Fund. 15,885 15,885 15,885 — — — =
- 152,685 152,685 154,085 1,400,  — 1,400
Total Working 18 |
Expenditure. 2,202,002 | 2,404,998 2,071,002 —|181,000 ~  — 333,996
Balance Net Earnings. 998,998 808,002 118998 —| 80,000  — 159,004
Debt Charges: ,
Interest on Loans :
and Advances. 93,896 93,896 68,126 —| 25,470 — | 25,470
H.M. Government share ! |
of surplus on Kan- . |
> | | | |
tara Rafa Railway. 106,984 106,984 66,000 | | 10,984 —| 40,984
s il e R e | e
200,650 200,850 184,426,  —| 66,454 | 66,454
Surplus. 98,118 107,122 14,572 —| 18,516 — | 92.560
Expenditure on ' |
Capital Account. 66,168 (8,030 224870 158702  — 156840  —
Expenditure from |
Palestine Railway
. Renewals Fund. 150,917 857,898 | 400220  — 50,897 42,822
Expenditure from ‘
Kantara-Rafa Railway |
Special Fund. 35.850 75.690 T 9.705

2. The estimated net surplus of £P.14,572 for the year 1945-46 between the three railways,

as compared with the estimate for 1944-45, is as under:—

Palestine
| ailway, Kt;;ttam . Hijaz
(including afa eyl Net Total
| Petah Tigea | Railway. iuuiiay. '
Railway).
' . PO ST - wESES TR | TR AR A
Approved Estimates 1944-45—Surplus.  128.718 8.107 ad; 98.118
4 == | | ————
Deficit. i e — |- 1{}3'1{}1_i <y
Draft Estimates 1945-46—Surplus. 87,154 6,000 | o} 14 5;72_
Dﬁﬁ(‘-it. ; NS P I. 5 TT'B 582 .
Surplus—Decrease, 36,564 2,107 \ - 18,546
Deficit — Decrease. e =7 g das x>

Y

Digitized by Birzeit University Library




GENERAL,

3. The uncertainties of the military situation continue to render it extremely difficult to
make any firm estimation of traffic movements for more than a few months ahead. The revenue
estimates must, therefore, once again be largely conjectural. In the years 1043-44 and 1944-45 the
actual revenue exc-eded the estimate but with the slackening in military activities in the Middle
East, the favourable traffic receipts of those years cannot be expected to be repeated. For the pur-
pose of revenue estimating the assumption has been made that there will be a slight increase in civil
trafic with a sharp falling off in long haul military traffic. On the expenditure side, allowance
has been made for the prevailing high costs and for reduetions in staff in relation to t-iIE probable
decrease in traffic. Tt is not anticipated that there will he any material changes in the present level
of rates and fares.

ReveNUE

4. The following table compares the revenue estimate of £P.2,220,000 for 1945-48 with the

original and revised cstimates for 1944-45 : — “

_ 1945/46 Draft Estimates compared with

|
1944 /45 1044/45 | 1945/46

.rfi"ﬂ!’. ﬂfiﬂinﬂ'j }J’PEIIJI!'(I Drﬂ‘_ﬂ- £ lﬂl-ﬂ-lﬁ : lﬂ l‘.lr‘iﬁ
| Estimates. | Estimates. | Estimates, | Original Estimate. Revised Estimate.
g saragnoee o Sl e ST Inci_refi[ Decrease | Increase | Decrease
£P. £P. WP ool Pl B} P, .| . RP.
Coaching Receipts. | .
Civil. 415,000 500,000 490,000 | 75000, —|  — 19,000
Military. 268,000 400,000 = 260,000 | — | 8,000 — 140,000
Total Coaching : 688,000 909,000 | 750,000 | GT.{I{H}‘ s | — 159,000
I!'p'uﬁf.-’x f?.rr'{tljlfn'_ i l_' T__ ___[
Civil. 768,000 ' 780,000 = 860,000 92,000, — 80,000 = —
Military. 860,000 874,000 | 540,000 — 820,000 — 884,000
Total Goods : 1,628,000 1,654,000 1,400,000 — 228,000 — 254,000
Miseellaneous Reveipts. 120,000 1.5{]’(}[]{} 70,000 — 50,000 wioy 80,000
Total Revenue: 2,481,000 2,718,000 | 2,220,000 — 211,000 — (498,000
— - — ! - — ._—I- e —— I
{'vaching.

5. Civil passenger traffic is expected to continue at much the same level as during the current
year. Slightly less revenue has been estimated because certain heavy passenger movements—not-
ably pilgrims—are not likely to be repeated. No great increase in passenger revenue by diversion
of passengers from road to rail is expected. Although military passenger traffic during the eurrent
year has far exceeded anticipations, the indications are that it will drop off considerably during
the forthcoming year and, therefore, the 1945/46 estimate has been pitched slightly lower than the
estimate for 1944/45. The correspondingly diminished use of hired coaches is largely offset by the
recently increased hire charges on Egyptian State Railways coaches,

(Foods.

6. The estimate of revenue from civil goods traffic has been pitched at about 12 per cent above
the current level in view of possible increases in imports and the probable expansion in building
activities, Allowance has been made for an export of about two million cases of citrus. It is
hoped that wagon capacity which becomes available from military trafic will be fully utilised in
coping with expanding civil traffic. Generally, it is probable that the traffic will develop in the
Palestine section with a corresponding decline over the Kantara-Rafa Railway. No material change
18 expected in traffic over the Hijaz Railway. Allowance has been made in the estimate for the
increases in certain goods rates which were introduced in 1944, notably the general increase in
rates for cereals on the Standard Gauge Railway. It is hoped that a simplified new Goods Tariff
will be introduced early in the new financial year, but there is not likely to be any great increase
in revenue therefrom. It may, however, be possible to reduce staff because of the simplifications
in calculation of charges. :

Miscellaneous.

7. Miscellaneous receipts, which include porterage, have been reduced in relation to the net
decrease in the estimated tonnage to be moved. This item is materially affected by the estimated
decrease in traffic over the Kantara-Rafa Railway.

- EXPENDITURE.

8. On the basis of the foregoing, the following tonnages and engine kilometrage have been
taken as a basis for estimating operating expenditure. The figures for 1944/45 are shown for
comparative purposes:—

1944/45 1945746
Approved. Draft Increase or Decrease.
| Estimate. | Estimate. |
Goods Tonnage 2,585,000 | 2,187,000 | 848,000 Decrease
Engine Kilometrage | 3,877,728 | 8,675,000 | 297,277 Increase

— 82

*@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library



and was grossly under-

; i i for 1044/45 was incorrectly calculated
7% 6 e be it : lometrage to handle

estimated. It is because of this that the above figures reflect a greater engine ki
a reduced tonnage. . :

9. Despite the expected falling off in military traffic, the Palestine Railways will continue
to operate beyond normal capacity. The peak ton-kilometrage of over 500 millions which was
achieved during the year 1943/44 will fall to about 400 millions during the current year 1944 /45
and it is expected that there will be a further recession to something between 300 and 350 millions
during the year 1945/46. Nevertheless, the last figure is well above the pre-war peak level of 132
millions and it will be necessary to continue to hire locomotive and rolling stock from the War

Department and neighbouring railways.
The heaviest item of expenditure is once again the war time cost of living allowances which,
despite the consequent gavings from staff reductions, are estimated to total half a million pounds.

Although savings are expected to be achieved by further economies resulting from the perfection
of oil burning on locomotives, the fuel vote will again be a heavy item owing to the high price c:f
are on the high side because 1t

fuel. The votes for the repair of locomotives and rolling stock

is the intention to overtake arrears of maintenance concurrent with nm'ma._l m'erhau‘l 80 that the
Palestine Railways rolling stock and equipment shall be in the best possible condition to cope

with post-war traffic. If it proves possible to overtake arrears of maintenance and the repara-
tion of war-time depredations, as planned, within the limitations of the estimated revenue of

1045/ 46, the achievement will be highly satisfactory.

10. The locomotive position has considerably improved during the past year and, in con-
sequence, more economic operation is anticipated during the forthcoming year. Nevertheless,
heavy expenditure must be incurred in remedying the effects of overwork and excessive wear and
tear during the past three years. A heavy programme of complete overhaul of locomotives,
coaches and wagons has been planned and, if the present tempo can he maintained, the condition
of mechanical plant and rolling stock will have been considerably improved by the end of the
forthcoming financial year. It is hoped that by that time between 60 per cent and 70 per cent of
the rolling stock will have received complete general overhaul and that «fi rolling stock in service
will have been lifted, or otherwise attended to. A very much more favourable picture is thus
presented than was possible a year ago. Train operating unit costs must tend to increase in
velation to the past year because of the bringing back into service of the Palestine Railway locomo-
tives which have a smaller load hauling capacity than the higher powered locomotives which are
gradually being released back to the Army. The cost of maintaining the permanent way continues
to be high because of the high prices of ballast and sleepers. The intention is to renew as much as
possible with steel sleepers because their price now approximates the lowest obtainable price for
wooden sleepers. This will prove to be a long term economic measure because steel sleepers will
outlast wooden sleepers three to five times. In all branches, the cost of labour, apart from war-
time cost of living allowances, is very heavy compared with pre-war costs and, unfortunately
the quality of the labour is poorer. o

1. The following statement indicates the reductions in staff which ave allowed for in the 1945-46
Estimates. It is hoped that continued effort towards economic working will make possible yet
further reductions during the year:—

Salaried Siﬂff.m_

Wages Staff.

Abstract. . 1944 /45 | 1945/ 46 | De- 191-1;:15 194546 De-

Actual. | Estimate. crease. Aectual. Estunate crease,

b No, No. No. | No. No. i No,

ﬁ. ﬁngmee.ring. 124- | 117 7 2,046 1,914 132

C. T:a{:hamcﬂ.l, 149 185 14 9,882 2,450 382

. Traffic. : | 454 400 o4 1,550 1,261 299

D. Management, Stores and Accounts. | 248 218 | 30 87 9  + 9
|- o] Mai o il 7o)

TOTAL : 975 870 105 | 6515 5711| 804

Gross Decrease : [ oy I ; L 909 BE

Renewals Erpenditure,

12. No material difference has been made in the amount of contri | 1

; s bhee . ontributions to the Palestine

Rall‘]wa.yﬂ .Renewu.ls Fund and Kantara-Rafa Special Fund though it is clear that the balances

;!.}];MI able in those fl}l‘jdﬂ and the annual contributions thereto are far from sufficient to meet the

fl ely cost of replacing assets at present day and post-war costs. The expenditure upon Renewals

zmthtrhe P_a,l_eatme Railways account for the year 1945-46 has been framed on a conservative basis

{nta.l :ﬂ:l::}l(;‘q;l}ted h;:lancﬁ 1-eﬂfmi11nmgdat the 31st March 1945 is little more than one year's pl'BBEI]E
C ibution. e shortfall is due to inadequate contributi i ear BTV

great increase in replacement costs. * S T e i

Hijaz Railway.

13. The working of the Hijaz Railway agai ' Rl
1 _ f y again shows a heavy deficit—almost entirely on
of war-time cost of living allowances. The rates on this railway are already unecon{:;rmical?;oitil;lf

P P

4’ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




and, in normal times, it would be impossible to retain traffic at such v i : i
tion.  Although considerable cuts have been made, the costs of :rnrl:ii;;“::: :fai::::elll:n:h::?n?eltlb
high hecause of the necessity to remedy the neglected maintenance which has accumulated irer
vears of operating this railway without adequate attention to maintenance in order to min'ﬁv:cl
the deficit. ["nlesa this neglect is now remedied, however, it will be imﬁmihlp to cnntim:;.m:n
operate the railway. The acenmulated deficit, chargeable to tervitorial funds nf, the 3 M h
1946, is estimated to reach £P.563,000, e A Bl
Nantara-Rafo Railway.

14. The division of the profit on the working of the Kantara-Rafa Railway is once again on
the basis of the Wickham valuation, with the result that an incommensurately low proportion of
profit acerues to the Palestine Railway. The estimated profit for 194548 is considerably lower
Thaln J;;{r i1h.r- fmrlal, Lwo years because it is expected that there will be a considerable diminution
in traihe by the barge serviee from Suez and from Egyptian ports conseque i

: L i nt u -
of the Mediterranean to shipping. i 3 - B
Capital Works,

15. A heavy programme of capital works has heen provided for in icipati
cav) _ fe ! i . anticipation of labour and
local materials becoming available. These works are all essential to prepare the way for post.-
war development and to enable the railways to play a proper part in the social and industrial
needs of the country. They also include necessary provisions for the housing of staff, '

16, The following paragraphs give detailed explanations of the expenditure under the various

abstracts :
EXPENDITURE.

ABSTRACT 'A’ — ENGINEERING F XPENSES,

1944 /45 Estimate £P. 219,769

1744 /45 Estimate £P. 915,084

Decrease £P. 4,685

The decrease of £P.4,685 is accounted for as follows : —
' i M bl LTI _h}?u}é-._ | Decrease.
SR e

Normal increments 780 —
Changes in holders of posts - 310
Abolition of posts ' —_— 2,485
Under/over Estimates | 100 H2
Salary adjustments l 840 -
Transfers to and from other abstracts ! 340 808
Allowaneces B840 -
Personal emoluments LQﬁﬁ S 3,240
General expenses ' _ 520
Labour - 1,161
Materials — 11,619
Purchase of water 940 -
Tools and plant 1,250 —
Hentals 1,160 —_
Contingencies for floods and accidents 4,500 —
New Minor Works . 2,155 —
- 11,855 16,540
Net decrease  £P. | 4,685

Personal Emoluments—Decrease £P.1,390,

Two thirds of the salary of one Assistant Engineer have been allocated to the Ports because
one of these officers is engaged almost exclusively on maintenance work at Haifa Port. On the
same principle, one third of the salary of an Assistant Traffic Superintendent, who is provided
for in Abstract ‘C’, is now charged against Abstract ‘A’, because the officer undertakes supervisory
work on behalf of the Engineering Branch in Trans-Jordan,

Provision is made for the following reductions in staff, excluding labour:—

£P.
1 Draughtsman, Class 11 170
1 Foreman of Works, Class I 158
1 Signal Foreman 176
2 Clerks, Class IV 108
1 Foreman of Works, Class 11 206
1 Instrument Repairer, Class Il 152
6 Artizans 1,425

Total £P. 2,485

*ﬁ Digitized by Birzeit University Library



i

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

reductions follow a redistribution of duties with a view to achieving increased
he six posts of artizans, (signal fitters) had been filled by Army

alm ciency, as well as savings. T
pdrﬂhe!lwhn hate now ?een released back to the Army. The saving accruing as a result of
the abolition of these posts will be offset to the extent of £P.520 by the employment of additional

wages grade staff on signal maintenance and repair work.

The increase of £P.340 in allowances results solely from the increase in the rates of expatria
tion and housing allowances authorised during 1944,

General Exvpenses—Decrease £P.520.

The increase in travelling and subsistence allowances, as a result of the increase in the
rates of these allowances authorised in 1944, is more than offset by anticipated savings on pas-
sages, furniture and equipment. The net result is a decrease of £P.520 on the 1944-45 Estimates,

TLabour—Decrease £P.1,161.
The provision for labour in the maintenance votes (subheads X to XVI inclusive) is

£P.1,161 below the corresponding estimate for 1944-45. Maintenance work on the track formation

“and on bridges, culverts, etc. is not largely affected by fluctuations in traffic and the work required

in 1945-46 to maintain the line in safe condition is much the same as in 1944-45. Where possible,
savings have been effected and every effort made to plan maintenance on economic lines. Safety
must, however, be the first consideration. There is a small increase in the total number of per-
manent way staff, due to additional gangers being required for the maintenance of army sidings,
which has now been taken over from the Army. The increased expenditure involved is recoverable
from the War Department. Steps will be taken during the course of the year to reduce the number
of staff engaged on permanent way maintenance on the southern section of the Hijaz Railway.
This, however, will be dependent upon the possibility of obtaining suitable additional rail motor
trollies. Considerable difficulty has been experienced in obtaining new vehicles, and in view of
the possibility of further delays oceurring, full provision has been made in the Estimates for the
normal number of gangers and platelayers to be available south of Amman. This provision 1is

not likely to be drawn upon to its full extent.

The following reductions in wages staff employed on works other than the maintenance
of the permanent way are allowed for:— -
4 Artizans
8 Draughtsmen
127 Labourers.

Modified works programmes have been scheduled under all heads except the repair of
bridges and culverts. Due to the heavy demands made on the resources of the Engineering Branch
during recent years, particularly in respect of military works and track expansion, the normal
maintenance on bridgework had been postponed. The work can, however, be no longer deferred.
The increase of £P.2,146 on account of labour in this connection is offset by savings on labour

under other heads.
The following table analyses the net reduction of £P.1,161 in t,he‘ total labour vote:—

| Number of Staff. I Finaﬁf:iﬁl Provision.
| Imcrease Decrease | Increase | Decrease Remarks,
i No, No, £P, ; £P.
| o i 3
Art?mn, e — 4 6 —— | Inerements exceed saving.
Art.t_r.a.n s Mate ' — — 124 i | Increments.
Chainman i 1 — 90 | Saving partially offset by increments.
Checker _ oo e 35 —  Increments.
Dr?.ughtama.u e 8 — 1,360 Reduced staff.
grwer . . bt 48 — Increments
Hu.ngle: | 18 — 2,000 — | 13 additional staff and inerements.
Le;. an 1 feig 219 — | 1 additiona] and inerements,
p? :;.;mr ‘ AjL 197 — 1,088 | Reduced staff less increments.
W:tc hﬁﬂ — — 1,900 — | Inerements and improved wages.
2 : an e — 60 — | Increments,
asual Labour _ — - 4,000 — | Additional staff.
14 | 140 | 8,885 | 2468
|
From Army, ete. —_ —_ 7,078 | — | Inecreased services rendered.

14 140 1,807 | 2.468
Net decrease £P. | 1,161




Materials —Decrease £P.11,619,

Owing to the impossibility of obtaining materials, maintenance programmes have had to
be modified. In consequence, the provision made for materials is £P.11.619 less than the provisi
authorised in the 1944-45 estimates. The prewar standard of mn.int,aini’ng wasting mataphl.a h:;n
progressively rﬂhtgnrl since 1941 because of the preoccupation of the Engineering Branch witﬂ
more urgent essential works and also because of the shortage and high price of labour and mater
ials. Because of this, deferred maintenance is accruing and heavy expenditure will become nmé:
sary at a later date. It is hoped that conditions will then be made more favourable in regard
to hgth prices and supplies, but as all railways will be in a similar position, it is :;nt, possible
to view the prospect with sanguinity. Steps are being taken to obtain prit;rity upon st:iizahlu
materials which may become available from Army disposals in the Middle East. In the meantime
the reduced standard will he continued concomitant with a proper margin of safety, This wi!i.
as previously mentioned, necessitate the overhaul of certain bridges and culverts, the mr;ditinr:
of which is such that extensive repair work cannot be postponed any longer, ’i'he fm-t savin
of £1.11,619 on the 1944-45 estimates is made up as follows : — l . >

Inerease | Decrease
Permanent way ' — 110,495
Bridges and culverts 1,945 -
Buildings and works — 1,692
Roads and fences - 897
Water supplies — 400
C'onservancy ; -— 80
Total £P. | 1,945 | 18,664

|
Net Decrease £, 11.619

Pureliase of Water—Increase £17.840,

The increased provision for the purchase of water results mainly from an under-estimation
of requirements last year. The Enginecering Branch purchases water for domestic use at stations,
gang posts and other departmental installations. The policy is to secure independent supplies
at each consuming point thereby avoiding the expensive and inconvenient haulage of water in
service tank wagons.

Taols and Plant—Increase £P.1,250. ’

The Engincering Branch is very deficient in small automatic tools and machines and
provision is included in the estimate for the purchase of a limited number of such tools during
the coming financial year in addition to the normal quantity of hand tools required for track
maintenance and engineering works. The purpose of these tools and machines is to economise
in labour costs.

The estimate is supported by a schedule of the equipment required.

Itent of Land and Buildimgs—Increase £I°.1,160.

The increase in rentals is occasioned hy additional hirings in respect of police quarters,
arrears in rents and additional land leases.

Contingeneies for Floods and Aceidents—Inerease £P.4,500.

As explained in the memorandum supporting the 1944-45 estimates, a sum of £P.500 was
included in those estimates as a nominal provision for small items of emergency expenditure in
connection with floods and accidents. Experience during the current year has demonstrated the
necessity for making more substantial provision for emergencies of this nature and a sum of £P.5,000
based on actual expenditure incurred during recent years is included in the draft estimates. The
estimate is intended to cover out-of-pocket expenditure which cannot be allocated to the standard
maintenance heads. It does not include the cost of repairing damage sustained by the track, nor
the cost of repairing rolling stock etc. damaged in accidents of a routine nature, nor does it
include the cost of consequential claims, all of which are chargeable to appropriate votes or to
net revenue. Expenditure against this subhead will be controlled by the Management.

New Minor Works—Increase £P.2,155. _

The programme is confined to projects designed to improve working facilities, to increase
efficiency and/or to provide conveniences of an essential nature. The increase of £P.2,155 in com-
parison with the 1944-45 estimate is because many small works which have hitherto had to be post-
poned because’ of shortage of materials or labour can now be undertaken.

The estimate is supported by a schedule of the works to be undertaken,
A Bﬁ iy '

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



 Apstract ‘B’ — Locomorive RUNNI

il . 1psa/45 Estimate  £P. 665,428

[ I Bkt 1045/46 Estimate £P. 708,481

NG ExpeNsEs AND MAINTENANCE OF EncinNgs AND RoLLING STOCK.

Increase £P. 88,008
The increase of £P.38,008 is made up as follows : —

i , . Increase | Decrease
£P. 7

Personal emoluments — | 542
(General expenses | — 560
Labour ': — | 8,228
Materials 1 51,640 —
Fuel : — | 25,800
Water for locomotives _ | 7,400 | L
Water for other than locomotives | 8200 | —
Lubricafing oil | S 5,874
Electricity 10,990 5
Apprentices - 33
Tools and plant - 2.800 .
Fire fighting services Gilr 900

New Minor Works ol L 500
|

Total £P. 75,4830 & 87,422

Net increase £P. 38.008 |

Personal Emoluments—Decrease £P.542, ”
The following table analyses the net decrease of £P.542 in respect of the total provision
for personal emoluments: —

I Increase. !Der:rcu.wc.
|

\ 2P |, &5
Normal increments : 712 | e
Additional appointments 1,480 | sal |
Abolition of posts ' — | 8,787
Salary adjustments R 1§ —
Transfers to other abstracts : LR iaee
Promotions | 106 ‘ —-
Changes in holders of posts —_ 306
Under /over estimates 100 | 116
Part salary of Officer in Charge, Trans-Jordan 840 | hid
Allowances 1,455 | —
Total £P.| 4,848 | 4,885
pricEoyupaiig | =
Net decrease £P. | 542

Provision is made for the following additional appointments and for the abolition of the
posts enumerated ; —

Additional appointments. Posts abolished.
1 Assistant Electrical Engineer 1 Assistant Locomotive Superintendent
1 Senior Draughtsman 1 Senior Locomotive Foreman
1 Assistant Chemist 1 Locomotive Foreman
1 Clerk, Class 11 2 Assistant Locomotive Foremen
2 Labourers, Class 11 1 Locomotive Inspector

2 Assistant Locomotive Inspectors
1 Boiler Inspector
4 Clerks, Class IV

In addition, one Clerk, Class I, and three Clerks, Class IV, will be transferred to Abstract
‘D’ 1I and one Olerk, Class IV, to Haifa Port. Provision is made, also, for the promotion of
eight Clerks, Class IV, to Clerks Class II1.-

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



The post of Assistant Electrical Engineer

salary scale £P.300-600, Tt is offset by a corresponding reduction in the number of Assistant

Locomotive Superintendents. The financial provision for the new appoi

the maximum of the salary scale as it is unlikely that recruitment g???izlil::lflahg:ie:;rm:ﬂ? tbne
possible at a lower salary. The appointment is necessitated by the large volume of electrical w '3
required to be um]rnrtnkpn. which demands supervision by a qualified engineer. Hitherto n:h«;
importance of efficient electrical maintenance has not been properly appreciated h_vl the Mechanical
Branch with the result that electrical equipment has suffered from inadequate and inexpert atten-
tion. This has involved wastage of expenditure far in axcess of the cost of the uppnintment now
contemplated and, at the same time, the railway has not received efficient service. The post is
common to railways of a size comparable with the Palestine Railways. K g

will be a First Division appointment in the

An mirli!innn:I Senior Draughtsman is required to develop technical planning, which has
been a weak link in the mechanical organisation for some time past. The appointment is fully
justified by the considerable amount of work on hand and for the preparation necessary for post-

war development. The intention is to undertake a considerable amount of rolling stock econs-
tructional work locally, especially in the conversion of existing stock,

. Considerable damage to boilers has resulted from the use of water unsuitable for loco-
motive purposes. Such a position has developed mainly through the absence of facilities whereby
the chemical qualities of the various types of water available to the Railway in different areas
can be determined. In consultation with the Government Analyst, who is unable to undertake
the detailed work required by the Railway, a laboratory has been installed in the Chief Mechanical
Engineer’s offices in Haifa in which samples of all water are analysed at regular intervals and
the suitability of the supply for locomotive use assessed. In addition, all oils obtained for lubrica-
cating purposes are now examined in the laboratory to ensure that supplies are up to specifications
This principle will be extended to furnace oils as opportunity offers. The post of Assistant Chemist

for which provision is made in the Estimates has already received the approval of Government and
a suitably qualified person engaged.

The additional Clerk, Class 11, will act as personal clerk to the Chief Mechanical Engineer

and will handle all correspondence, etc., which the Chief Mechanical Engineer attends to
personally.

The two additional labourers are required for security purposes. They will function as
door keepers under the supervision of a more senior employee.

The abolition of thirteen appointments, all technical posts with the exception of the four junior
clerks, results from the re-organisation introduced by the Locomotive Engineer who, for the time
being, is acting as Chief Mechanical Engineer. This officer has been charged with the responsibility
of making reductions in his clerical staff and immediate action will be taken to suppress any
appointments which can be dispensed with by improved methods of office procedure.

The promotion of eight Clerks, Class IV, to Clerks, Class III, is a part of the re-organisation
being introduced.

Inereased provision (£P.600) on account of expatriation allowance and in respect of housing
allowance (£P.969) accounts for the increase under allowances. Both allowances are affected by
the revised bases introduced during the present financial year, but the material increase for housing
results mainly from the provision in 1944-45 having been under-estimated.

Cost of Living allowance (prewar) is reduced by £P.114 as a result of the implementation i
of the revised salary scales consolidating the allowance.

(‘eneral Erpenses—Decrease £P. 550,

Decreases are reflected under all items except printing and stationery W!‘liﬂh is £P.jﬂl} .
above the 1944-45 estimate. Increased costs and additional stationery for the mechanical acecounting
machines necessitate the increased provision.

Lalbour—Decrease £P.3,293.

Considerable headway has been made in reducing labour costs by the elimination of wasteful
labour. This has been achieved by re-organisation and by the introduction of improved methods
of working. Owing to incorrect details having been provided by the substantive Chief Mechanical
Engineer when presenting the Mechanical Branch estimates for 1944-45, provision for almost 400
workmen who were then in the service was omitted from the printed estimates for the current year.
In consequence, the full effect of the reduction in labour made during 1944 apd b}ldgett-ad for in
1945-46 is not reflected in the estimates. Compared with_ the sh?ﬂ position as it existed on the 1st
April 1944, the provision for 1945-46 involves the following variations:—

Increase Decrease

4 Artizans 148 Artizans’ Mates = 30 percent
3 Chargemen, Class I 46 Drivers = 16 percent
2 Checkers, Class IT 25 Firemen = 10 percent
3 Clerks/Timekeepers 3 Headmen, Class I = 38 percent
168 Labourers = 27 percent

6 Watchmen = 17 percent

-

*& Digitized by Birzeit University Library




provision in the 1944-45 printed

y od picture, including comparison with the
etimates. i8 provide ‘hereunder :— ,
— T ' T i 1945/46  Provision.
e " T o -
d sun she T Gﬂ"‘;ﬁi" od
with Tabous
1944/45 Actually 1945/46 - &
Grade. Pnnjtred employed .E!'rq.'t ]j,giii i g:i::;zi:.fd
bae Estimates. on 1444 Estimates. i f ket P
;:rrcam. Decrease. | Increase. | Decrease.
No. No. No, No. ~ No. No. No.
e 4
Artizan, Class I 500 496 e
Artizan, Olass II 264 1,050 { 413 159 —_ 4
Artizan, Class III 187 1456 — 42 iés
Artizan’s Mate 896 496 848 — 48 — s
Chargeman, Class I 41 41 44 8 — 3
Checker, Class I .28 } 34 { 23 — — ] 9 . 4
9 .
Checker, Class 11 10 18 :
COlerk/Timekeeper gl 5 8 | 3 == 9 ok
Driver, Class I ' 24 || 36 i 12 — || '
Driver, Olass II 24 | | a6 i S 18 — | ey 46
Driver, Class III 200 | | | 150. | . —:. | BO
Driver, Class IV 18 ! | 18 5 | — |
Fireman 280 247 | 222 BN 3P TusHiRH IR SR
Foreman (wage staff) 9 g | 9 Sy A I TR IHES —r
Headman, Class T 8 8 ' i, q P 5 8
Headman, Class II 1 1 : .. N S | 13 a4
Labourer 515 612 444 s s, AT U0 168
Rest Room Attendant i 6 | 6 1 | W — i
Watchman and Ghaffir 36 86 : 30 i LETEE o il | L. - 6
R SR e | e
- Total No. 2,474 2,825 2,441 — | 88 | oo 384

Provision is included in the 1945-46 estimates for 40 youths to be taken into the workshops
as apprentices to various trades.

The achievement of the present Acting Chief Mechanical Engineer in reducing labour costs
is all the more striking when it is realised that the output from all sources 1in the Mechanical
Branch has increased, with an improved standard of workmanship.

Materials—Increase £P. 51,540.

The programme of work scheduled for 1945-46 incorporates the overtaking of a considerable
amount of heavy repair work which had to be deferred during the period the Railway was hard
put in every way to meet the exceptional demands made upon it by military necessity. A year
ago it had not appeared likely that arrears of maintenance could be tackled until a return to
normal traffic conditions, but the recently appointed Locomotive Engineer's efforts at rehabilita-
tion have been so fruitful and encouraging that it has been possible to begin to overtake arrears
during the current year and to plan further overtaking during 1945-46. The 1945-46 programme
embraces more than one half of the total accrued arrears on the basis of a two—year programme.
The nature of the heavy repair work to be undertaken involves extensive replacements of worn
parts, ete., thus demanding greater use of new material. In the circumstances, the expenditure
of £P.129,300 on materials, an increase of £P.51,540 over the 1944-45 vote, cannot be regarded as other
than conservative. Any further increase in prices will involve greater expenditure than estimated,

but as it is now possible to obtain materials from overseas, it is hoped that prices will be no higher
than at present.

Overhaul and Maintenance of Locomotives—Increase £P.41,278.

The estimate is based on 60 heavy and 60 light repairs being undertaken in shops during
the year, compared with the normal average of 36 heavy and 60 light repairs. The programme
provides for the overtaking of deferred maintenance and includes renewals such as superheater

elements, tube plates, boiler tubes, ete.
Overhaul and Maintenance of Coaching Stock—Decrease £P.4,426.

The programme provides for overhaul and improvement of 50 Standard Gauge and 30 ﬂar—
row Gauge coaches. Labour costs show a saving of £P.3,826 as a result of improved methods of
working and materials show a saving of £P.600.

Qﬂefﬁﬂﬂl and Maintenance of Wagons—Increase £P.6,845,

- The provision for labour is £P.1,355 below the corresponding provision for 1944
this is offset by an increase of £P.800 for materials. The estimate is haagd on the ovzrhaulﬁf t].;l:;;

==

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Standard Gauge and 25

accounted for by the
stock, the
thoroughly

Narrow Gauge wagons per month,
300 Narrow (auge trucks per annum. The substantial iner
heavy nature of the repairs to be unde
reconditioning will involve eunsiderable work be
overhauled since the Turkish regime.

Overhaul and Maintenance of Sentinel Rail Cars —Increase £P.1,600,

This item is shown separately for the

Previously,

the coming vear.

Supply of Electricity —Increase £P.10,990,

Provision for the supply of electrie
This expenditure will henceforth be provided for
control. The estimate of £P.10,000 inecludes the cost of eurrent
The present procedure is for the

purchased because it is metred to that Branch,

ance vobtes,

Traffic Branches.

during the year with a view to a revised procedure b

for, and is charged with, the cost of current consu

duced price are in hand,

first time to
expenditure was charged against the subhead
ance of locomotives, although actual financial provision
ability of retaining these cars in service is being examined

Maintenance of Electiieal Plant and Machinery—Decrease £P.4,500.

EP.500 of the decrease is in res

methods of working,

provided for under “Supply of Electricity".

Overhanl and Maintenanee of Train Lighting—Increase £P.6,252.

This sub-head now provides for both overhaul a
In the current Estimates maintenance was

ment.

being debited to the repair and

maintenance of coaching stock.
ance 18 £P.5,200, of which £P.4.000 is for materials.

supplied to
Mechanical Branch to bear
This is irregular and the position will be examined
eing introduced whereby each Branch provides
med. Negotiations with the suppliers for a re-

; pect of labour following re-organisation and
The remaining £P.4,000 is on account of electrical

a total of 1620 Standard Gauge and
ease in the provision for materials is
rtaken to bodies. With Narrow Gauge
cause much of this stock has not been

secure improved control of expenditure.
providing for the repair and mainten-
for it was never included. The advis-
with a view to possible write-off during

power was previously absorbed in the various mainten-
separately for purposes of closer
the Engineering and
the cost of all current

improved

energy and current now

nd maintenance of train lighting equip-
not provided for, expenditure on this account
The provision made for mainten-
The latter is on the high side because extensive

repairs are necessary to remedy the effect of past neglect, and also the serious damage and depreda-
tions suffered to the train electrical equipment during wartime operation. Provision for the
reconditioning of electric engine headlights is included in this item. The extensive overhaul of
equipment necessitates an increase of £P.1,500 in the cost of materials above the corresponding
provision in the 1944-45 Estimates, =

Overhaul and Maintenance of Rail and Road Motor Vehicles—Increase £P.1,680,

£P.900 is on account of the overhaul of rail motor trollies and road vehicles of the Mechan-
ical Branch, not previously provided for. The balance of the increase, £P.789, is in respect of
maintenance, the provision in the 1944-45 Estimates having been under-estimated. -

Overhaul and Maintenance of Wagons-Lits Coaching Stock—Increase £P.850.

This is a new sub-head which provides separately for the overhaul and running mainten-
ance of the vehicles of the International Sleeping Car Company operating on the system, The
agreement entered into with the Company for the operation of these vehicles provides for the Rail-
way undertaking this work at its own expense. Hitherto, the cost of the work has been amal-
gamated with the cost of repairing and maintaining departmental eoaching stock, which procedure
has precluded the financial implication of the arrangement with the Company being available.

Overhaul of Workshops Machinery—Inecrease £?.E,Eﬂﬁ.

This, also, is a new sub-head which has been opened to secure improved financial control.
At present, the cost of repairing and maintaining machinery in the workshops is charged, as

incurred, to the three main repair heads i.e. Repair of Locomotives, Coaches and Wagons,

Locomotive Running Erpenses—Decrease £P.32,730. _
The following table compares the estimate for 1945-46 with the original estimate for 1944-45
and the revised estimate for the current financial year: —

1945/46 compared with
Original | Revised Draft — ——
Estimate | Estimate| Estimats | 1044735 Original S o S
1044 /45 1944 /456 1046/46 | LRl i T R T R
‘ Increase ! Decrease | Increase | Decrease
(a) Wages—Drivers, STEp. £P. | £P. £P. £P. £P, | £P,
Firemen and Cleaners 66,096 | 65,768 56,491 — 9,605 b 8873
(b) Fuel 258,400 361,020 | 282,600 — 251_.3[}11 — i128,42[}
(¢) Lubricating oil 11,500 7,858 6,626 - — | b,874 — 1,782
(d) Water for locomotives 8,000| 14,882 | 15,400| 7,400 s 1,018 —_
(e) Running stores 1,410 2,776| 2,560| 1,100 — — 226
Total £P. |845,406(451,804 |812,667 - 82,789 .. — 188,687

‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




|
®

WW _!nr M—lﬂm based on a total engi{w kilometrage of 8,675,000 assessed as

© " Train kilometres 2,662,000
G Engine shunting kilometres 887,000
Train shunting kilometres 26,000

Light kilometres 100,000

Total engine kilometres 3,875,000

-

(a) Wages—Decrease £P.9,600. o
The decrease results from reduction in the number of drivers and firemen following improved

methods of working and reduced traffic.

(b) Fuel—Decrease £P.25,800, ;

The provision for fuel in the 1944-45 original estimates was ha,.s,ed on an average consump-
tion on the Standard Gauge of 17.76 kilogrammes of oil fuel per train kilometre and 9.0 kilogrammes
per shunting kilometre ; and 15.10 kilogrammes per train kilometre and 8.0 kllagrammes per shunt-
ing kilometre on the Narrow Gauge. This basis pl:mred unsound, consumption on the Standagd
Gauge averaging over 20 kilogrammes per train kilometre, and over 18 kilogrammes per train
kilometre on the Hijaz Railway. An-improved system of oil hu?nmg 1s now 1n course of 1nata_,lla.tm.n
and better performance, including increased kilometrage per kilogramme of fuel consumed, 1s anti-
cipated. After taking into account all considerations, a consumption figure of 16.5 kilogrammes
per kilometre has been adopted as the basis of the 1945-46 fuel estimate. This figure allows a small
margin for contingencies and takes into consideration the fact that W.D. locomotives are not equip-
ped with modified burners. Attainment of the consumption unit adopted is dependent upon all
Palestine Railways engines being fitted during the next few months with the improved oil burning
system and, also, upon a tightening up in the method of oil issues. On an estimated engine kilo-
metrage of 3,675,000, the quantity of fuel required will be 60,637 tons costing £P.232,592. The
following figuves shew how this estimate 1s distributed over the three Railways:—

Palestine Railway. £P.
40,856 tons @ £P.3:500 mils per ton (Haifa) 142,206
Kantara-Rafa Railway.
12,622 tons @ £P.5:113 mils per ton (Kantara) 64,539
Hijaz Railway.
7,359 tons @ £P.3:500 mils per ton (Haifa) 25,757
£P. 232,592

Say £P. 232,600

Owing to the intensive occupation of the line in moving military traffic, it has been neces-
sary to purchase oil fuel for the Kantara-Rafa Railway at Kantara at a price considerably in
excess of that obtaining at Haifa. Consideration is now being given to supplies being conveyed
by rail from Haifa to Kantara and this course will be followed immediately traffic conditions
permit and suitable tank wagons become available for the purpose. While railage charges would
be raised over the Palestine Railway portion of the journey, they would be less than the present
difference between the Kantara and the Haifa prices and the net result would benefit both the
Palestine Railway and the Kantara-Rafa Railway.

(¢) Lubricating Oil—Decrease £P.5,874.

The decrease of £P.5,874 is based on reduced consumption following application of a modified
rate of issue. The practice has been to issue on the basis of 8 pints per 100 engine kilometres
which the Acting Chief Mechanical Engineer considers excessive and has reduced to 5 pints per
100 engine kilometres.

(d) Water for Locomotives—Increase £P.7,400.

The increase of £P.7,400 results solely from the provision in the 1944-45 Estimates having
been under-estimated.

(e) Running Stores—Increase £P.1,140.

_ Here, also, the increase amounting to £P.1,140 is due to insufficient provision having been
made in the 1944-45 Estimates. The 1945-46 estimate is slightly less than the revised estimate for
1944-45.

Water Supplies (other than for Locomotives)—Increase £P.3,200,

. Expenditure on account of water supplied to shops, sheds, ete., other than for locomotive
running purposes, has hitherto been charged to the provision for the repair and maintenance of
locomotives, coaches and wagon stock. From now onwards, this expenditure will be treated
separately for purposes of closer control,

Ezamination and Oiling of Carriages and Wagons—Increase £P.4,715.

4 The increase arises from the inauguration of a more efficient system of regul i
tion. The bulk of the increase, £P.4,400, is on account of oil and packing for :ﬂle a;ui::mfll‘.'l}?;
effect of the better method of examination will be less wear and tear and lower repair costs,

—] =

L

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Cleaning of Carriages and Wagons—Increase £P.179.

The increase is on account of the cleaning of coaching stock at if ich
over by the Mechanical Branch from the Traffic Branch. EIt. has nutHb:;na’I;I::lgh nll;::m?f; ttau:‘lvlli;?l

crease the labour strength to cope with this work and, on the whol i i
achieved, with a higher standard of coach cleaning,. ; b i e . iy

T'ools and Plant—Increase £P.2,300.

This is a new item introduced to provide control of expenditure on small tools, machines

and other small plant.
under the head of New Minor Works.

Hitherto, provision for expenditure on such equipment has been included

The tools, ete., provided for are required to accelerate work and red
schedule of the equipment required accompanies the estimate. g v e e

New Minor Waorks—Deerease £P.500,

Provision for small machines, costing £P.250 or less, is now made under the new sub-

head for Tools and Plant,
mechanical nature,

ApstrACT ‘(" — TrAFFIc EXPENBES.

1044/45 Estimate £P. 226,492
1045/46 Estimate £P. 221,120
Decrease £P. 5,879
The decrease of £P.5,372 is accounted for as follows : —
| Increase Dacrma_
| BB, ]
Normal Increments ‘ 5.800 o
Changes in holders of posts | e, 669
Abolition of posts — | 80,869
Additional appointments R Lk
Salary adjustments 9,858 s
Revision of consolidated salaries ‘ 815 -
Under/over estimates (staff) 58 —
Transfers to and from other abstracts | oo 708
Allowances . 741 —
(General expenses . 8,080 e
Maintenance of weighbridges and | .
weighing machines ‘ 560 | 2.4
Cleaning of carriages and wagons 2,850 o
Station stores — | 2,600
Porterage 11,000 —_
Contingencies 250 —
Total . i 29,169 | 84,541
Net Decrease £P. | 5,872

Personal Emoluments—Decrease £P.20,5662.

A nominal sum of £P.300 is provided for unforeseen works of a purely

The falling off in traffic, combined with certain economic measures and the eclosing of

some wartime stations, has made possible a considerable reduction in traffic staff of all
The actual reductions provided for are detailed in the subjoined schedule:—

xl.ppuintments abelished.

grades.

1 Assistant Traffic Superintendent
2 Clerks, Class I
5 Clerks, Class I1
21 Clerks, Class IV
1 Stationmaster, Class II
4 Assistant Stationmasters, Class 11
3 Assistant Stationmasters, Class IV
2 Station Clerks, Class I
15 Station Clerks, Class II
14 Telegraphiste
1 Senior Traffic Controller
5 Traffic Controllers, Class I
5 Head Shunters
62 Shunters
2 Signallers, Class I

-’ﬁ% Digitized by Birzeit University Library

.12 Brakesmen

10 Labourers

34 Signallers, Class 11
39 Checkers

20 Pointsmen

3 Ticket Examiners
28 Guards

-1 Messenger

1 Cook

2 Ticket Inspectors, Class I
6 Gatemen

156 Watchmen

5 Rest Room Attendants

8 Level Crossing Gatekeepe

wil 16
T Tt




=
e

. . ... ... Additional appointments.
+ oo A LI T8Dild NEWOLLE 3 Talephoni!tﬂ

1 Typist

156 Farrashes

 Appointments transferred to other Abstracts.
; 1 Headman, Class 11
3 Labourers (Office Cleaners)
93 Labourers (Carriage Cleaners)

3 h is still
Assistant Traffic Superintendents have been reduced from 9 to 8. The strengt

on the high side but mnnﬁt yet be further reduced until the traffic staff geneml!:ir Il:l“'“ hg::::laafm:li:
proficient and some really capable subordinate supervisory staff becomes a‘_va; a 'leilh g
most difficult tasks with which the Railway will be f.aced in the post war pen?. wi 'the ST
ing suitably trained traffic and commercial staff with a proper sense of .den. mg_hlm b recri e
and, of themselves, encouraging use of the Railway. Immediately it 1s pus,él e A i
suitably qualified officer to fill the vacant post of Assistant Superintendent (kommeghl Hodl
hoped that certain re-organisation proposals may be implemented which will make possible | ;
reductions in the strength of Assistant Traffic Superintendents. ‘The normal strength th. wo,
the remaining six posts being wartime appointments. It is the intention to replace t_ese sllx
posts by three well trained Traffic Inspectors, Second Division, in the £P.300-500 salary scale
when suitable men can be found.

The additional telephonists are required for manning a new and larger telephone exchange
switchboard to be installed at Headquarters.

An improved system of care of coaches necessitates the allocation of one farrash to each
first and each second class coach and the 15 additional farrashes are required for this purpose.
The cost of these farrashes is far less than the cost of depredations to coaches without farrashes
in constant charge. They will travel with the coaches allocated to them and be responsible for
their cleanliness en route and also look after the vehicles when stabled. _B}' this means it is
hoped to prevent the extensive pilferage of fittings which has umurreq d+ur1ng I:ar_:ent years and,
at the same time, ensure that the coaches are kept in a clean and hygienic condition.

The additional typist is in replacement of a Clerk, Class I, who was in charge of the
Superintendent of the Line’s typing section. The clerical appointment will be transferred to the
Staff Section and the holder will undertake the duties of personal clerk to the Superintendent
of the Line.

The special provision for military assistance included in the 1944/45 Estimates is no longer
required and is not repeated in 1945/46. Only one military officer is now seconded to the Traffic
Branch. This officer fills a vacant post of Assistant Traffic Superintendent and his salary 1s
charged against the provision for that class of supervisory officer. He will not be replaced when
he is released back to the Army.

In addition to the foregoing, the following regradings are provided for:—

2 Clerks, Class 11, to Clerks, Class I11.
6 Assistant Stationmasters, Class 11, to Assistant Stationmasters, Class 111.
7 Stationmasters, Class I1I, to Stationmasters, Class LV,

With the easing off of traffic density it is possible to consider extending the hours of
duty at the smaller stations engaged principally in trains working. At many such stations the
work is intermittent and in a spread over of 12 hours the actual working hours do not total the
normal working day of eight hours. Action has already been taken to extend the hours of duty
where these circumstances are present and has enabled reductions in staff to be made.

The inerease in allowances is occasioned by the higher rates now applicable in respeet of
expatriation allowance and housing allowance and by the inclusion of an additional £P.500 for
overtime. The latter is required to cover work undertaken outside of normal working hours at
the Railway Customs Area, Haifa, which area was taken over by the Traffic Branch from the
Ports subsequent to preparation of the 1944/45 Estimates.

General Erpenses—Increase £P.3,030.

Increased provision for uniforms and passages and provision for booking off and caboose
allowances, account for the net increase of £P.3,030. Winter uniforms are issued every second
year and the number due for issue in 1945/46 iz in excess of the number provided for in 1944/45.
In addition, there has been an increase in the unit cost. The estimate for printing is increased
by £P.1,500 to provide for the publication of a new rule book, an appendix to the working timeable
and an official tariff. These publications require to be printed in two languages. The provision
for passages is based on a leave roster which, in view of the improved shipping position, provides
for those officers who can be spared and who are considerably overdue for leave, taking three
months vacation leave in the United Kingdom. Booking off and caboose allowances were intro-
duced subsequent to the preparation of the 1944/45 Estimates, consequently the 1945/46 requirements
in total is shown as an increase over the 1944/45 Estimates. Savings are reflected in respeet of
furniture and equipment, printing and stationery and travelling allowance.

Porterage—Increase £P.11,000. :

The increase of £P.11,000 on porterage results mainly from the transfer of the Rail
Customs Area at Haifa from the Ports to the Traffic Branch, Railways. Porterage work ial ::1{
formed at the expense of the owner of the goods and the total provision of £P.16,600 for porterage

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



services 15 offset by revenue, estimated at £P.20,000, for which credit is
Receipts in the Revenue Account.
Contingencies—Inerease £P,250.

The provision of £P.250 for contingencies is

allowed under Miscellaneous

_ a new item, Hitherto, no financial provision
has been made for meeting out-of-pocket expenses incurred on emergency traffic arrangements

necessary as a result of aceidents. Such items comprise the feeding of the staff engaged on the
restoration of services, the hire of road transport for clearing passengers, ete. It is desirable for
expenditure of this nature to be kept separate from that incurred on normal working and a
new sub-head has been opened to admit of this,
Marntenance of Weighbridges and Wetghing Machines—Increase £P.580.

Previously, the maintenance of weighbridges and weighing machines has been charged to
Abstract ‘B’, Maintenance of Engines and Rolling Stock, because actual maintenance work is
undertaken by the Mechanical Branch, The expenditure is a legitimate charge to Traffic expen-
diture, however, and provision is now made accordingly, E
Cleaning of Carriages and Wagons—Increase £P.2,850.

The increase of £P.2,850 in the provision for cleaning carriages and wagons
of fumigation of coaching stock. The 1944/45 estimate of £P.250 was confined to
materials required for cleaning. Considerable progress has been made during the past 15 months
i the establishment of a proper system of fumigating coaching stock. A regular supply of

materials is now forthcoming and it is possible to withdraw coaches from service for disinfestations
more frequently than has been the case hitherto.

The 1045/46 fumigation programme is based on 80 Standard Gauge and 20 Narrow Gauge
coaches being fumigated each month. The work is performed under contract at a charge of £P.2
per Standard Gauge coach and £P.1:500 mils per Narrow (Gauge coach, exclusive of the cost of
fumigant. The contract was negotinted when costs were high and negotiations are now proceeding
for a reduction in the price per coach fumigated. Should this not eventuate, consideration will be
given to Railway staff being specially trained with a view to the work being undertaken depart-
mentally.

Ntation Stores—Decrease £P.2,500,

The decrease of £P.2,500 in respect of station stores results from reduced provision being
made for sheets, ropes and chains. The incidence of theft and losses in through-working with other
railways and in working private and military sidings has been substantially reduced and replace-
ments are not likely to be as extensive as in recent years.

15 Iin respect
the cost of

AsstRACT 'E' — GENERAL CHARGES.

1044 /45 Estimate £P. 987,633
1945 /46 Estimate £P. 777,282

£P. 160,851

Decrease

The decrease of £P.160,351 is accounted for as follows : —

Manage. Accounts Stores General e
! ;c:g Branch. Branch, Charges Tolal.
|2 dkomes Wt cclie te TRE) [ AN S N iranas. | inazocen. | Dovreasa;
:l"]‘ﬂﬂsrt.. crease, |credse, | crease, I crease. rcrﬂﬂsﬂ.
== | £P, | ZP. | £P. | £P. | £P. | £p.| &P, D S
Normal increments 94| —| T47| —| 179 — —| 1,020 -
Additional appointments b 20T 1 BB sl A0 — 954 —
Abolition of posts | —| 482| —|2,784| —| — - — | 8,216
Regrading of posts . 40| —| =] = - I wad 40 -
Changes in holders of posts | —| 140| —| —| —| 80 — — 220
Retirements — — —| 642! —| — -— -— 642
Revised scales of salaries s I A R A 3 147 S
Military personnel attached |
to Railways - [ il - — — —| 150 — —_ 150
Under/over estimates | 150 98| —| 780| —| 60 —_ 150 938
Allowances | 830 —| 408! —1""—| “9% —! 1,288 22
General expenses | —| 80| —I(1,200f —| 200 —_ —| 2270
Maintenance and opera- :
tion of road vehicles == 46 e — 11,850, — —_— 1,850 46
Contributions by Ports 17, —| 210 —| —| 86 — 227 36
Transfers to other Abstracts —| 88| —| s05| —| —| §ha - 541
Miscellaneous expenditure _— ] e ] ke KT 4 4] — | 157,441
Total £P. [1,475(1,622(1,924|5,911|1,772| 548|157,441| 65,171|165,522
Net decrease £P. 160,351
— R

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library




:-.;-;:r-h: = ;,-- .

I’ndm fadbamdne 1 o

Aiiw adgos o beripy

1944/45 Estimate  £P. 14,190

el ih WRanLg ~ 1945/46 Estimate £P. 14,048
) mmsivh oa? : . —
th1ae qindiiv wieliy! Decrease = £P. 147

Personal Emoluments—Increase £P.896. : .
Provision is made for the replacement of one Administrative Assistant, Class I, who re-

tired from the service early in the year, at a reduced salary, thereby effecting a saving of £P.125
per annum. _ : \ : :

In regard to three Section Clerks, recruitment was possible only at a maximum salary o
£P.500 per annum against the provision of £P.450 per annum. This resulted in a total under-

estimate of £P.150 in the 1944 /45 provision. '

An additional Secretary/Typist in the salary scale of £P.180-240 1s allowed for, thereby
increasing the total number to two. This appointment, which will be ﬁl_led by regrading a typist,
is necessary to cope with the volume of confidential secretarial work which cannot be delegated to
the office typing section. ; _ ;

Provision is made, also, for an additional motor car driver in the wages grade and for
a head messenger for duty on the General Manager’s personal staff. The appointment of a chauf-
feur will obviate the necessity for detaching the Foreman who has hitherto undertaken this work,
and the effect is a net saving. The post of Head Messenger is for security purposes. The cost of
both appointments, as well as that of Secretary/ Typist, is more than offset by the saving resulting
from the abolition of the post of Office Superintendent, which is no longer required.

The provision for allowances is £P.880 above the corresponding provision in the 1944/45
Estimates due to the inereased rates at which expatriation and housing allowances are now payable
and; also, as a result of the inclusion of expatriation allowance at the rate of £P.250 per annum
for the General Manager. The case for the latter is under consideration by (overnment. Small
savings are reflected under the remaining items.

Maintenance of Staff Car—Decrease £P.190.
The decrease of £P.190 is due mainly to the provision for the wages of the driver having
been transferred to the subhead covering subordinate staff.

General Expenses—Decrease £P.870.

Payments in respect of travelling and subsistence allowance will be increased by approxi-
mately £P.200 as a result of the enhanced rates authorised during the current year. This increase,
however, will be offset by savings totalling £P.1,070 provided for in respect of passages, furniture
and equipment, printing and stationery, and publicity.

Contribution from Ports—Decrease £P.17.

There is a slight decrease (£P.17) in the contribution by the Ports to the expenses of the
Management. The contribution is assessed at 10 per cent. of the total expenses and the decrease ,
follows the decrease in the estimated expenditure for 1945/46.

II. Accousts BrRANCH.

1944 /45 Estimate £P. 87,236
1945/46 Estimate £P. 889249
Decrease £P. 3,987

Personal E’moiuments—néﬂrease £P.2,997.

A decrease of £P.562 is reflected under supervision as a result of the retirement of the
late Chief Accountant. It was necessary to provide in the 1944/45 Estimates for two substantive
holders of the post as the officer who took over from the late Chief Accountant.was appointed
from the dabahe assumed duty, when his predecessor was gtill on leave pending retirement.

The Chief Accountant has found it impracticable to work to the sectional divisions of
95:'1::9 staff as framed by his predecessor and detailed in the 1944/45 Estimates, and a revised organ-
isation ]Ima been introduced. ;

n total, this revised organisation provides for 5 additional appoi iti
of 22 and the transfer of 7 to Miseallaneoui Expenditure. D ﬂ-bﬂll!ﬂﬂn

The following table details the position : —

Additional Appointments. Posts Abalished. Miiﬁi:mﬂzmg;:idi
: Jture.
1 Ular.k, Class T 1 Labourer,
1 Typist 13 Clerks, Class II Class I | Office
2 Pl:l.]:tﬂhel'ﬂ X 4 Clerks, Class III 6 Rest Room Cleaning
! Artizan, Class I11 5 Clerks, Class IV Attendants | Staff.
VI o riege Luals % haulal, B , i 4

pt | olzivosg o # 4 ; ; AR , ;

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



~ The additional Clerk, Class I, has been transferred from the
establishment of that Branch reduced accordingly. The additional Typist is required to cope with
work previously covered by clerks whose posts are being abolished. Two more punchers are neces-
sary as a result of the expansion of mechanical accounting, while the services of an Artizan, Class
111,, are needed to assist the printer who has more work than he can undertake without nsa’iatanﬂa
and for whom no trained relief is available. The reduction in clerical staff follows the increased
use of mechanical accounting facilities and organisation. The increase of £P.403 in reapat-:t‘nf

;LIInu&ncm results solely from higher rates at which expatriation and housing allowances are now
payable,

Mechanical Branch and the

(Feneral Kapenses—Decrease £P.1,200.
~ Savings are |}1'{wii!ml for l_mdt:r p.ll heads of (General Expenses except Maintenance of Me-
chanical Accounting Machines, which is increased by £P.100. The latter provision makes allowance
for the payment of overtime to the mechanic employed on maintaining machines.
('ontribution from Ports—Decrease £P.210.
The decrease of £P.210 in the contribution to Head Office Accounting expenditure to be

made by the Ports, follows the decrease in the 1945/46 Estimates. The contribution is assessed at
5 per eent. of the total estimated expenditure.

111. Stores BrawcH,

1944 /45 Estimate £P. 12,269
1945/46 Estimate £P. 139,498
Increase £P. 1,224

Personal Emoluments—Increase £P.110.

Provision is made for one additional appointment of Clerk, Class II, and for the regrading
of a Labourer to Checker, Class I1. Both appointments are justified by an increase in the parti-
cular section of store work to which they will be allocated. The 9 posts of Storemen have been rede-
signated Checker, Class 11. No increase in expenditure is involved by the change in designation.

Owing to an oversight, the financial implications of the revised salary scales extended to
the Stores SBuperintendent and to an Office Superintendent were not provided for in the 1944/45
Estimates. This has been rectified in the 1945/46 Draft Estimates and results in an increase of
£P.147 in the financial provision.

An increase of £P.158 is provided for in respect of expatriation and housing allowances
following the revised rates at which these allowances are now calculated. Provision is included,
also, for expatriation allowance to the Assistant Stores Superintendent, which appointment, now
vacant, will be filled by an expatriate officer. The post was filled previously by an officer seconded
to the Railway who was not eligible for the allowance. Against this increase is a decrease of
£P.180 in respect of overtime and prewar cost of living allowance. The net result is a decrease
of £P.22 under the subhead.

General Expenses—Decrease £P.200.

General Expenses have been reduced by £P.200 as a result of cuts of £P.100 each in the
provision for travelling allowance and passages.

Maintenance and Operation of Road Transport—Increase £P.1,350.

Provision is made for the expenditure of £P.1,500 on the maintenance and operation of
road transport. Hitherto, road transport has not been available departmentally to the Stores
Branch for the delivery of stores. and it has been necessary to hire lorries from the Government
Transport Agents and from private sources. This has proved an unreliable and uneconomic
arrangement and delay and difficulty have resulted in the distribution of stores to consuming
Branches.

It is proposed to purchase a 30 ewt. truck, preferably from Army_ sources if a auita:blu
vehicle can be made available and to employ it and also a pick-up exclusively on the mllelctlon
and distribution of stores. This will enable the thres Br_anch to arrange issues at 1:egu1a.r inter-
vals and ensure that stores are available at consuming points when required. Much inconvenience
and inefficient working has hitherto been accepted through delays of anything up to ten days in
the delivery of stores: the use of motor transport will remedy this. :

Contribution from Ports—Increase £P.36.

The contribution by the Ports towards the expenses of the Stores Branch is based on the
actual cost of the Stores staff detailed specifically for dealing with Port stores. The contribution
in 1945/46 is estimated at £P.1,151, an increase of £P.36 on the 1944/45 provision, accounted for
by the grant of normal increments to the staff concerned.

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




g ExrENDITURE.
sud ot sl wd ol |  1944/45 Estimate £P. 878,988
i A 1045/468 Estimate £P. 716,497

Decrease £P. 157,441
1. Pensions and Gratuilies.
1944 /45 Estimate £P. 16,500

1945/46 Estimate  £P. 12,000

Decrease £P. 4,500

The provisiﬁn is based on authorised and on anticipated retirements during the coming
financial year.

9. Contribution to Provident Fund.
1944 /45 Estimate £P. 120,000
1945/46 Estimate £P. 17,000

Decrease £P. 103,000

The 1944/45 estimate included provision for arrears in bonus up to a maximum of 10 years
in respect of those employees who joined the Provident Fund on its inauguration. The 1945/46
estimate is based on contributions due to be made by the Administration on account of bonus in
respect of 12 months service ending 31st March, 1946.

3 Gam‘:pﬂﬂsum}‘y High Cost of Living Allowance.

1044 /45 Estimate £P. 567,000
1945/46 Estimate £P. 500,000
Decrease £P. 67,000

The 1945/46 estimate takes into account the reduction in staff provided for in Abstracts
‘A’ to ‘D’

4. Workmen's Compensation.

1944 /45 Estimate £P. 12,000
1045/46 Estimate £P. 8,000
: Decrease £2P. 4,000

The estimate is based on the reduced number of workmen provided for in the 1945/46
Estimates and, also, takes into account the restriction of lump sum payments to a minimum.
Reasonably accurate estimation is difficult owing to the emergency nature of the expenditure
but, generally, expenditure on this account should decrease materially as inexperienced workers
are discharged and traffic movements deerease in volume. It is the intention to launch a “Safety
First” campaign during the forthcoming year.

b. Medical Services.

1944/ 45 Estimate £P. 8,824
1945/46 Estimate £P. ' 3,788
Decrease £P. 41

The decrease of £P.41 is accounted for by changes in personnel. The total cost of medical

services for the Railways and the Ports has been divided on the basis of 2/3rds Railways and
1/3rd Ports. : :

6. Watch and Ward.

1044/45 Estimate  £P. 4,559
1945/46 Estimate - £P. 8,115

Increase  £P. 8,556

o

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Provision is made in the 1945/46 Estimates for the Sinai Ghaffir Force the
: : Z : ; - stimate as well as
Railway Police Foree in Palestine. The Sinai Force, previously, was paid for by the ..irrf:?; but
has since been taken over by the Railway. The provision is divided as follows:—

1945/46 Increase over
Estimate. 1944/45 Estimate.
) £P,
Palestine Force 4,786 227
Sinai Foree 8,820 | 8,829
Total £P. H,115 8,666

The increase of £P.227 in respect of the Palestine Force is made up as follows:—

Increase. Decrease,
£P. £P.
Promotion 150 ol
Normal increments 12 i
Reduction in number of British
HSergeants from 3 to 2 wines 180
Increase in number of Palestinian
Sergeants from 2 to 3 120 —
Increase in number of Palestinian
Constables from 11 to 13 144 —
Decrease in ration allowance —_— 104
Stationery (not previously provided for) 85 —
£ZP. 611 284
Net Increase £P. 227

-

The provision in respect of the Sinai Force comprises:—

£P,
Personal emoluments 3,077
Uniforms 292
Stationery 8
Stores 22
Total 3,329

This expenditure is well justified by the freedom from theft on the Palestine Railways as
compared with other railways and the country generally.

7. Technical Adviser to the Management.—1945 /46 Estimate—£P.1,500.

- 1t was established conclusively early in 1944 that the services of an experienced Mechanical
Engineer, additional to the approved establishment, would be required to undertake the complete
re-organisation of the Mechanical Branch. With the approval of the Becretary of State, a Loco-
motive Engineer was appointed for this purpose at a consolidated salary of £P.1,600 per annum
for a minimum period of two years. The officer appointed is, in effect, a technical adviser to the
seneral Manager and, therefore, financial provision for the appointment requires to be included
in General Charges instead of in the working Abstract for the Mechanical Branch. The Admi-
nistravion has beea fortunate in obtaining the services of the former Chief Mechanical
Engineer of the Iraqi State Railways, to undertake the considerable task of rehabilitating the
entire mechanical organisation. Much has already been achieved in speeding up the overhaul of
locomotive and rolling stock and improving the maintenance of stock in traffic. This officer is
now acting as Chief Mechanical Engineer but it is hoped that a suitable officer to take over that
post will be forthcoming in the near future. The officer now acting in the post will then be retained
until the end of his sgreement to advise on post-war development in locomotives and rolling stock.

8. Cleaning and Upleep of Headquarters Offices, Haifa.—1945/46 Estimates — £P.850.

This is a new item under Miscellaneous Expenditure. Hitherto, the cleaning and upkeep
of the Headquarters Offices have been under divided control, each organisation housed in the Head-
quarters building being responsible for the cleaning of the accommodation occupied by it. Financial
provision for the work has previously been distributed between Abstract ‘C’ Traffic Expenses, and
Abstract ‘DI’ Management and ‘DII’ Accounts, the cost of maintaining the garden being incor-
porated in the provision included in Abstract ‘C’. It is proposed to centralise the work under the
control of the Management and to charge all expenditure connected with it to the above subhead.

— R

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



 Fire Fighting Services.
s : 1945/46 Estimate £P. 4,800

This, also, is a new item.

i independent and
i bulk transporter of inflammables should have had an in :
ro el-III|]]JEI Dl:'[‘t;:é?ﬂtﬁ' a.a:dtrained fire Eghting service years ago. During the p;rmd t.h'-al c?&n:ﬁnraﬁ
Eu Ectrifa sphere of military operations, adequate fire fighting facilities have been '[?]: alf&.‘.t - agn g
th mediom o the Air Raid Precautions organissions o1 (g T vites urs being reduced
jsations, however, are Now being disbanded while the ArT L fatiac ToF the b e
and confined to military purposes. The time has thus arrived when . S e D
establish its own organisation. Towards this end, the services of an experi¢
lI;?‘uir':e?. lgﬂ;::f Bh:.?re been recruited and this officer is now engaged 1n sull;:eymg_t tSet “531':1 iiar};::‘::g
system with a view to assessing the type and extent of ?he orga.m‘sa,tmn'l l:lt suited to req :
The final scheme will be decided when the Fire Officer’s report is available.

isi 000 i i i t included in the 1944/45
rovision for £P.4,000 in respect of fire fighting equipment _ ;
Estima.l:sh ispcapit:i expenditure (Abstract ‘F’, item 14) and the provision of £P.900 included in
Abstract ‘B’ have been transferred to the above new item.

The Fire Officer will come under the authority of the Chief Mechanical Engineer who has
been appointed Fire Fighting Authority for both Railways and Ports,

10. Posts and Telegraphs Services. ;
1944/ 45 Estimate £P. 20,455

1045/46 Estimate £P. 19,198
Decrease £P. 1,257

The total provision is made up as follows:—

THEEE | 1944/45 | 1945/46 @ Increase. lDecreasci
T | gp. | &p. | £P. | £P.

" (a) Rental of special lines and apparatus 6,000 | 6,000 — —
(b) Rental and maintenance of telephones 5,250 | 5,462 212 —
(¢) Trunk calls . 8,583 | 8,205 | — 288
(d) Local calls 902 1,040 188 -
(e) Telegraph circuit 1,600 — - 1,500
(f) Telegrams ' 108 163 55 —
(g) Telegraphic address | 3 3 - - —
(h) Inland postal services | 2290 382 | 92 —
(1) Post office boxes ' 4 4 1| ==
(j) Maintenance of lines in Sinail . 2,818 9,849 B3 N

20,4566 | 19,198 — | 1,257

These costs are based upon the charges raised by the Postmaster General. Items (a), (b)
and (j) are essential for efficient and safe operation. Every effort is made to keep expenditure
under items (c¢) and (d) to a minimum.

(b) Rental of special lines and apparatus.
The increase is attributable to additional telephones and increased rental charges.

(e) and(d) Trunk and lncal telephone ealls.

The decrease of £P.288 in respect of trunk calls is based on a census of actual calls under-
taken during the present year. The estimate takes into account the increased rates charged
for trunk calls. The increase of £P.138 in respect of local calls is based on the inereased
rates for local ealls and on increased user determined by test checks during two separate
months of 1944, '

(e) Telegraph circust.

The circuit has been withdrawn at the request of the Administration and provision for
rental charges on the circuit is no longer necessary.

(f) Telegrams.

The increase of £P.55 is in respect of increased services to be rendered. This provision
_relat.ea almost exclusively to telegrams sent to foreign destinations. The withdrawal of
the departmental telegraph circuit will have no effect on the number of telegrams passed

over postal wires, as all inter-departmental telegrams are telepho .
rented by the Administration. e y phoned over the trunk lines

gy

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library -



11. Colontal Audit Services.

1944/45 Estimate £P. 9,800
1945/46 Estimate £P. 8,205
Increase £P. i _40;

The increase of £P.405 is accounted for by normal increments to ‘staff
staff and a contribution to the expenses of Audit Headquarters in Jerusalem.

12. Rental of Rolling Stock and Work

, increased office

shops payable by Kantara—Rafa Railway (Interest and

Renewals).
1044/ 45 Estimate £P. 88,000
19045/468 Estimate £P. 88,000
Decrease £P. 1 ﬁ,nuu

Interest and depreciation are based on the percentage proportion of gross ton kilometres
and vehicle kilometres run on the Kantara—Rafa Railway. The ratio in 1945/46 is expected to
average 33 per cent and the Kantara—Rafa Railway will be charged with approximately one

third of the total interest and renewals charges on locomotives, rolling stock and on the Qishon
shops.

13. Hire and Demurrage Charges on Foreign Rolling Stock.

1944/45 Estimate £P. 55,000
1945/46 Estimate £P. 50,000

Decrease £P. 5,000

Accurate estimating under this head is difficult because of variations in the movement
of military traffic. The 1944/45 provision proved to be underestimated and expenditure under
this head for that financial year exceed £P.60,000. With the improvement in Palestine Railways
wagon availability, following upon increased output from the workshops, and the acquisition of
additional wagons from the Army, the amount of foreign stock on hire in 1945/46 should be less
than in 1944-45. A turther factor is the expected falling off in traffic from Egypt. Allowance has
been made for the doubling of hire charges and greatly increased demurrage charges recently im-
posed by the Egyptian State Railways.

14. Hire Charges on War Department Locomotives.

1944 /45 Estimate £P. 80,000
1945/468 Estjmate £P. 51,546
Increase £P. 21,548

The 1944 /45 provision was under-estimated.

The 1945/46 provision is based on the hire of 16 282 U.S.A. locomotives, 10 L.M.S.
locomotives and 5 U.S.A. shunting engines. Allowance is made in the provision for hire charges
on R.O.D, engines which have been returned to the Army but which. will be treated as on hire
during the period they undergo repairs. The actual cost of repairs dome to them is also
allowed for.

17. Crown Agents’ KExpenses on Stores.
1944 /45 Estimate £P. 1,950
1945/46 Estimate £P. 750

Decrease £P. 500

The estimate for 1944-45 was based on the assumption that there would be a material in-
crease in the volume of stores purchased through the Crown Agents. This has not proved to be the
case, nor is it likely that any material increase will take place for some considerable time. In the
circumstancas, the provision for Orown Agents’ expenses has been reduced to £P.750 which is slightly
above anticipated expenditure during the present year.

19. Official Entertainment.
' : : 1945/46 Estimate £P. 150 °

New item, ul i : 3
No provision has, hitherto, been made in the Railway Egt:ma.t?n tor expenditure incurred
on entertaining visiting officers and others connected with the Railways’ acti vities. In view of the
contacts which the Palestine Railways must of necessity maintain with neighbouring foreign

— 100 —

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




ways, entertainment i ntial on occasion and provision for this expeqdlture, which is no
:ﬁ;mpa;' char: on ::yliﬂ?ac:i of the Railways, should be made in the Estimates. Expenditure

against this subhead will be under the control of the General Manager.

90. Fidelity Guarantee Insurance.
1045/46 Estimate £P. 100
= New item,

With a view to avoiding financial loss to the Railways as a result of dishonesty on the
part of employees entrustgd with official funds, arrangements have been made with a Brltlsl}
Insurance Company of repute whereby the Railway is insured against loss up to a maximum o
£P.2,000 in respect of certain staff. The cover secured is in respect of the Chief Cashier, Pay-
masters and Temporary Pay Officers and safeguards ‘the Railway in full against eriminal loss
or appropriation, and to the extent of 50.per cent in the cases of proved negligence. In due‘
course, it is hoped to extend the facility to other employees who handle official funds of lesser
value. The financial provision made in the Estimates represents the annual premium payable
to the Insurance Company.

Apstract ‘E’—DEepr CHARGES.

1944/45 Estimate £P. 200,880

1945/46 Estimate £P. 184,426

Decrease =~ £P. 66,454
The decrease of £P.66,454 is made up as follows : — Decreasn
(a) Loan charges £P.7,290
(b) Interest on Government advances _ £P.18,180

(c) Share of surplus on Kantara—Rafa Railway payable

to His Majesty’s Government £P.40,984

£P.66,454

The decrease in Loan Charges is due to the reduction in that portion of the Palestine
Government 3 per cent Guaranteed Loan 1962/67 which is allocated to the Railways, owing to
credit being given to the Railways for their share of the proceeds of the Sinking Fund of the
old loan, i.e. £P.244,521 and to adjustments of a minor nature. The amount of this loan upon
which the Railways pay interest is now fixed at £P.2,242,130 and upon this amount Management
Charges etc. totalling £P.1,162 a year are also paid.

All advances from Government have now heen cleared and, as it is not expected that
financial assistance of this nature will be necessary in 1945/46, no provision has been made for
interest on this account.

Due to reduced traffic, the surplus on the Kantara—Rafa Railway is estimated to be
approximately £P.43,000 less than that shown in the 1944/456 Estimates with the result that the
amount payable to His Majesty’s Government will be reduced by £P.40,984. The surplus earned
by this Railway is divided on the basis of the capital holdings of His Majesty’s Government,
assessed in accordance with the Wickham Valuation, and the holdings since acquired by the
Palestine Government.

No provision has been made for the payment of interest charges upon accumulated deficits
on the working of the Hijaz Railway, because these deficits are a charge against territorial funds.

ABSTRACT ‘F'—EXTRAORDINARY EXPENDITURE.—(FRoM LoaNn Funps).

1944,“45 Estimate £P. ﬁﬁ,lﬁﬂ-
1945/46 Estimate £P. 224,870
Increase £P. 158,702

PALESTINE RalLwavys.

RevoTes.
Irem 1—0il Fuel Conversion Scheme.
Palestine Railway £P.16,630
Hijaz Railway £P. 7,020

Total  £P.23,650

Owing to an oversight, provision was not made in the 1944/45 Estimates for ]
. 3 y : expend
to be incurred during that year on the oil fuel conversion scheme. This should have lii; 1.31::::

in the fo i s .
i rm of a revote against the total expenditure of £P.172,310 authorised by the Secretary

= 101 —

-
LY

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



In consequence, it was necessary to obtain Government approval to the expenditure of

£P.16,170 for continuation of the conversion of locomotives, £P.8.400 of whi
in 1944 /45 and £P.7,770 in 194548, 8 which was to be expanded

In addition to the conversion, further work on storage facilities drainage and pumpi

4 H L] in
plant will be undertaken during 1945/48, as well as the extension of oil firing to atatiuﬁarg
boilers and cranes, with the object of eliminating entirely the use of coal for steam raising.

} ,T;‘“ following works are scheduled for 1945/46 against the total expenditure of £P.172.310
aunthorised ;: — ¥

Pal®stine Hijaz
Work Railway. Railway.
™ 5 A Y _!_"il:“'_._i'_' £P.
Modifications to 37 engines already converted - 4.200 | 8.570
Four electric pumps, spare and motors for sta- " . ' .

tions at Haifa Standard Gauge and Lydda 980 S
(Conversion of cranes and vertical boilers from ,

coal to oil burning L. 5,000 -
Two eleetric pumps and spare parts for Haifa ] '

Narrow Gauge and Samakh _ 465
15-ton overhead conerete tank, Samakh | — 285
Conversion of crane and vertical boiler from

coal to oil burning ' it 1.700
Drainage at Running Sheds: : I :

Aaee | 4,000 .
Dol 2,600 1,000
Total 16,680 7,020

] Expenditure on the foregoing items will not involve an excess over the total approved
Lstimates.

-

ITEM 3—Provision of Quarters for Breakdown Gangs, Haifa and Lydda—&£P.10,000.

Provision was made in the 1944/45 Estimates for the expenditure of £P.4,000 on the
construction of quarters for breakdown gangs at Haifa. This was part of a major scheme,
estimated to cost £P.10,000, which includes the construction of similar quarters at Lydda. The
work was to be spread over two years or more. Owing to the shortage of labour and materials
and to the more urgent work requiring priority, the building of quarters at Haifa could not
be undertaken in 1944/45. It is hoped that it will be possible to proceed with the full scheme
during the ensuing financial year and the original part estimate of £P.4,000 has been revised
accordingly.

IteM 4—Spray Painting Shed Qishon Workshop: Revised Trunk Layout.—£P.1,060.

Provision is contained in the 1944/45 Estimates (Abstract ‘F’, item 3) for the revote of
£P.1,250 for equipping the spray painting shed at Qishon workshops. This expenditure has not
been incurred owing to the materials required not being available. The position has since been
reviewed by the newly appointed Locomotive Engineer, who considers that a far more pressing
requirement at the shed is a re-arrangement of the track layout which will enable painting work
to be accelerated. At present, only 5 vehicles can be accommodated on the shed line and, when
these have been painted, work has to cease while they are withdrawn and replaced. By re-
arrangement of the track, the removal and replacement of wvehicles will be able to be effected
without interfering with the progress of work in the sheds, The indent for spraying equipment
ete. has been cancelled and the funds released earmarked for the more important improvement
mentioned. The track alterations are estimated to cost £P.1,980, which necessitates the revote
in 1945/46 being increased from £P.1,250 to £P.1,960.

IteM 6—Centralisation of Signal Levers—£P.1,720.

The original scheme for the centralisation of signal levers at 25 stations at an estimated
cost of £P.5,500 (item 13, Abstract ‘F’, 1944/45 Estimates) did not include centralisation at Wadi
es Sarar. This station is not interlocked and centralisation is necessary to ensure safety. The
work is estimated to cost £P.220 and will obviate the more expensive alternative of interlocking.
It is anticipated that £P.1,500 of the original provision of :EE.E,PDI] will not h-a spent dunng‘
1944/45 and in revoting this balance £P.220 has been added to provide for centralisation at Wadi

es Sarar. &
ITeM 2—Provision of Quarters for Platelayers at Qishon 1,000
TreM 5—Provision of Warning Signs at Level Crossings 1,470
Item 7—CGencrators for Train Working Instruments 800
ItEM 8—ZLocomotive and Traffic Traiming School, Haifa - bOD
Item 9 Haulage Motor for Nur Esh Shams 500

— 108 —

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



i £P.
[reM 10—One Wickham Motor Trolley, Standard Gauge

! ; 400
or Engineering Branch : i
ITEM llajcquiaifinn of Land occupied by Deit Nabala Line %
Item 12—Land Claims . _ ;
Item 13—Acquisition of Land at Nur Esh Shams E,Dﬁgg
IteM 14—Water Supply, Mechanical Workshops, Haifa

e remaining items were not spent when the accounts for

The provision in respec: OF X undertake the works.

1944/45 were closed ; for various reasons it has not been possible to complete or

NEw Imué.

renM 15—T'el Aviv Development Scheme, including Re-alignment—£P.50,000.

i nt of the Tel Aviv area, it has become irmr«aa,ﬂin_gl}r evident that .the
l.ﬂilwa.yT;fgn:ﬁitdgiiiﬁﬂt;e town not only p;wents the prusecutinn of dealrahle_ town plgnmnﬁ
schemes but is also costly from a traffic operating standpoint, both as rega}-ds ra..llwa:-,r an r]::ra.
transport. With a view to a full examination of all aspects of the ‘[msxtmn being undertaken,
a committee representative of the Tel Aviv civil interests, the local Government administration,
and the Railway was appointed in 1943. The Committee reported in March, 1944, and advanced a
scheme, the principal elements of which are as follows : —

(i) Construction of a combined passenger and goods station at the existing tempnra.ry
station site. - -

(ii) Lowering of the line below ground level l{etwuen _Km, 0.3 (Jaffa Station) a,nd_]i_m.ﬂ,:ﬁi
(Roshpina Street Bridge) and covering it in certain congested areas, thereby eliminating
level crossings and providing easier gradients.

The scheme, while an ambitious one, provides a satigf&ntm}' Hnl_uti-:m to the existing
inconvenient and costly Railway alignment and, at the same time, embodies an excellent means
of providing the improved station facilities which are so essential at Tel Aviv. The total estimated
cost of the scheme is £P.500,000 and the Secretary of State is being addressed on the subject
separately.

ITEM 16—Rail Connections between Jaffa Station and Jaffa Port—£P.1,000.

Complementary to the proposed re-alignment of the railway through Tel Aviv and the
construction of improved station facilities in that city, it is considered that the railway should
be extended from Jaffa Station to Jaffa Port. The absence of rail facilities to Jaffa Port has
proved very expensive during the past two years owing to the necessity to discharge thousands
of tons of foodstuffs into road vehicles at Jaffa Station for transport therefrom to the Port ware-
houses. The wastage has been in handling, road transport, and to slow turnround of wagons.

While the circumstances in which this heavy wvolume of traffic materialised have been
exceptional, they are an indication of the expense of double handling and prove that without
rail connection the railway can never hope to attract to it imports and exports passing through
Jaffa Port. With rail facilities to the Port it should be possible for the Railway to obtain
a measure of the citrus traffic exported from Jaffa and to handle the large volume of imports
likely to pass through the Port in the future. The total estimated cost of the project, £P.80,000,
for extending the railway in the manner proposed makes full provision for surveying, earthworks,
bridging, station walling, traffic facilities, etc. and allows for purchase of the land which it would
be necessary to acquire. The provision of £P.1,000 inserted in the estimates is for preliminary
survey, etc.

IteMm 17—Construction of a Loop Line between Kafr Jinis and Sarafand Junction—E£P.27,000.

An immediate post-war development will be a demand for fast passenger and goods train
services between Haifa and Tel Aviv. This is a necessary requirement considering that Tel Aviv
is the principal industrial and productive centre of the country, and Haifa its only deep-water
geapori. The need for improvement in train services between these points has been recognised for
many years without any progress being made towards achieving the desired improvement. The
position has now been further examined. The existing alignment of the track necessitates all trains
to and from Tel Aviv proceeding via Lydda. So long as this remains necessary, no material improve-
ment in the services is possible. The delay at Lydda must be eliminated, and this can be achieved
by installing an avoiding line connecting the main line and the Jaffa—Jerusalem line to
by-pass Lydda. Examination of the physical and economic elements present indicate that a direct
line between Kafr Jinis Station and Sarafand Junction offers the most feasible route. A line
between these stations would reduce the through journey by 6 kilometres and involve a minimum
amount of- construction work. Such an alignment would enable the best use to be made of
existing signalling arrangements and would not require additional staff for traffic operating.
The amount of additional track maintenance would be negligible. Savings in operating costs
would accrue from reduced fuel consumption and from elimination of expense in reversing, shunt-
ing, standing, in steam, etc., at Lydda. In addition, there would be an indirect saving in traffic
operating hours at Lydda by the relief afforded as a result of the diversion of through trains to
the avoiding line. The economic case for direct through working is further strengthened by the

T

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library el JHRBARS



prospect of additional traffic being attracted to
services. By eliminating remarshalling, ete.,
the transit time between Haifa and Tel Aviv.

the Railway by improvements in the throu
at Lydda, it will be possible to reduce appraoia.bslg

~ The proposed loop, while a long term investment when viewed from a financial aspect
is likely to produce immediate results after the war in securing to the Railway traffic whicl':
otherwise would be conveyed by road. On these grounds alone the case for its immediate instal-

lation is sound. The total estimated cost is £P.57,000 of which it i i i
e i y ch 1t 1s estimated that £P.27,000 will

Irem 18—Roofing of PMaiforms Nos. 1 and 9. Lydda—£P.2,000.

The island platforms at Lydda, which are used extensively by north-bound passenger trains
:_'mri by passenger trains between Jaffa and Jerusalem, are not roofed, with the result that there
18 na protection of any sort from the weather. The necessity for roofing the two platforms has
been recognised for many years but for various reasons it has not been possible to undertake
the work. It is unreasonable to require the travelling public to tolerate the present unsatisfactory
conditions any longer than is absolutely necessary and as it is now possible to consider the work
from a ;)l'ﬂcticnl standpoint, it has been included in the programme of major works to be undertaken
in 1945/46. The concrete foundations for roof pillars already exist. The total estimated cost 'ig
£P.4,000 of which £1°.2,000 will be defrayed in 1945-46. '

Trem 19—Frotection of Level ('rossings — £P.12,500.

The number of serious accidents which have occurred at level crossings during recent years

has focussed attention on the dangers to which road users are exposed at unprotected level
crossings,

. The plain facts of the position are that road traffic has developed without corresponding
development in road facilities. Minor roads have become major highways with the result that
certain little used level crossings are now carrying a high frequency traffic across the rallway line.
The present alignment of the railway existed many years before the intersecting roads were
constructed, suitable level crossings being designed and built as roads came into being. The
type of crossing in all cases was determined in relation to the importance of the highway and
volume of traffic it was designed to carry. All the unprotected crossings which are now regarded
as dangerous have bhecome so through the development of road motor transport and to urban
development. In no ecase has railway development been the cause. The road authorities have,
however, failed to provide the requisite protection at rail—road crossings. [It, therefore, falls
to the Railway to do so in the interest of safety, It is proposed to instal light barriers of a
suitable type and to provide staff for their operation. Some 50 level crossings are likely to be
involved and the total cost, exclusive of the recurrent expenditure in operating the barriers,
will not be less than £P.25,000. This expenditure is not a proper charge against the Railway,
except in the isolated cases where the railway when constructed bisected a roadway already in
being. In all other instances the cost should properly be borne by the authority for which the
facility is provided, i.e. the Road Authority. In view, however, of the position of the Railway
in relation to the development of transport in the country as a whole, it would be reasonable
for the Railway to share in the total cost and provision is made in these estimates for the Railway
to bear one half of the preliminary estimate of £P.25,000. A similar position has arisen in the
Dominions and Crown Colonies and has been resolved by total expenditure on all protected
level crossings, including recurrent costs, being divided equally between the Railway and the
local Municipal authorities, or the local Government or other authorities, as the case may be.
This aspect of the matter is being pursued.

Item 20—Batler Tube Repair Shop—Qishon I"'ﬂl“l‘-ﬁhﬂﬂﬁ—£P.1,mﬂ.

Considerable delay and expense is caused by the repair of boiler tubes at Qishon Work-
shops having to be undertaken in the boilershop, which is too small for the large volume of boiler
work being undertaken. The provision of a separate shop for the handling of boiler tubes is
essential and the work will receive a high order of priority in the 1945/46 programme. The estimate
i1s based on the use of second-hand materials available departmentally.

IteM 21—Quarters for Gangers and Platelayers at Lydda, Wadi Es Sarar, Niana, Sarafand June-
tion and Ras Kl Kin—EP.4,000.

One of the main requirements in the organisation of efficient permanent way maintenance
is the provision of suitable and adequate housing for gangers and platelayers. The Lydda area
15 very poorly equipped in this respect with the result that track employees have to find accom-
modation in neighbouring villages and, in consequence, are not always available when required
at short notice. This results in delay and difficulty when emergencies arise. Moreover, it is
becoming increasingly difficult to reeruit platelayers in this district owing to the absence of
accommodation near the places at which the men are required to work. The position, which has
been disturbing for some time past, is now acute and unless accommodation is provided in the
near future, it may prove impossible to maintain the requisite cadre of gangers and platelayers
at the established gangposts. The principle of housing this class of employee is common railway
practice and will be applied to all sections of the system as opportunity offers. A cumprei;anuva
scheme is now being developed and will be submitted for consideration with the 1946/47 Estimates.
Meantime, owing to the acute position existing in the Lydda area, it is necessary to press forward
with the provision of accommodation. The total estimated cost is £P,8,000, of which it is anticipated
that £P.4,000 will be required in 1945-46.

— 20—

4@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




Trem 98—Shelter at Khan Yunis Station—E£P.400. _ _

2 No ad uate protection from the weather is available to the public at Khan Yunis yclllpre
there is a gro‘wqing traffic in third class passengers. It is proposed to remedy this by providing
a station shelter, at an estimated cost of £P.400.

IteM 23—Construction of three Inspection Pits, Qishon Workshops, Haifa—EP.580.

i i i i dergoing overhaul in the
onsiderable time is lost at present owing to locomotives un :
Workahcﬁ:na being held up due to the shortage of inspection pits. It is of the utmost 1mporta.nm;
that every possible effort is directed to reduce to a minimum the period locomotives are out o
commission while in shops and an additional inspection pit 1s now being built as a new minor
work. Altcgetler four additional pits-are required and provision is made in the Estimates for

three pits, additional to one now under construction. "

IteM 24—Additional Accommodation—Railway Headquarters (Khoury House) Haifa—&P.1,500.
The accommodation available at the temporary Railway Headquarters is insufficient and
additional accommodation is necessary.

The erection of additional tempdra.ry accommodation was approved in 1944-45 at an estimated
cost of £P.2,800. The scheme has since been modified and the cost reduced to £P.1,500.

Iten 95—Exiension of Cash Office, Haifa Central Ntation—EP.400.

The Cash Office was originally accommodated in the station building at Haifa East and
was moved to Haifa Central two years ago for security reasons. Owing to the limited accom-
modation available at Haifa Central it was necessary to make temporary arrangements for
accommodating the cash office there and the full needs of the office have never been met. In the
near future, additional accommodation will become available as a result of the transfer of the
District Traffic Superintendent and staff to Haifa East, which accommodation will be allntted_ to
the Cash Office. This will enable the office to be developed as originally planned thereby improving
the conditions for handling and safeguarding the appreciable volume of cash involved. The
alterations contemplated are estimated to cost £P.400,

Ttem 26—Replacement of Citrus Shed, Yibna—E£P.1,800.

The Citrus Shed at Yibna Station was sold to the Army during 1942, as an emergency
measure, for dismantling and re-erection elesewhere. With the revival of citrus export traffic, shed
accommodation is again required at Yibna. The Army are now in a position to release a number
of bays of the original shed and these will be purchased at their depreciated value and re-erected
at Yibna. The cost of re-erection will be borne by the Army.

Normally this would be a Renewals item chargeable to Abstract ‘G’ but as the proceeds
of the sale of the original shed were credited to Abstract ‘F’, it requires to be replaced out of
Capital.

Item 27—Spillway for Bosh—Qishon Workshops—£P.560,

: ~ The existing bosh for the cleaning of parts stripped from locomotives undergoing overhaul
18 too small for present day requirements. In addition, it is inconveniently sited, which causes
delay. The provision of adequate and convenient facilities for the expeditious and efficient handling
of engine parts from stripped locomotives is particularly important at present in view of the
hea.vy‘repai r programme in hand. z

Item 28—Provision of Office Accommodation and Quarters for Station Master, Kafr Samir—
£P.200. '

v Kafr Samir has become an important station as a result of the development of the large
military deput: in the area. Ag the future of the depot has hitherto been uncertain, station work
at Kafr Samir has been carried on under temporary makeshift conditions which are unsatis-

factory to the Railway and involve hardship to the staff concerned. The latter must live in Haifa
and proceed to and from work each day by train.

; It is now l;nn*u;m that the depot is to be retained after the war as a permanent military
installation nqd is l:{kpl‘sr to be ua{sd extensively. In these circumstances, the provision of
permanent station facilities is fully justified and the construction of a station office and living

quarters for a Station Master will be taken in hand in 1945/46. The total estimate i
of which it is anticipated that £P.200 will be required in 1945-46. estimated cost is £P.2,600

For the 9 months ended 31st December, 1844, 98,000 tons of goods passed through the control

:rﬁ Int-u.tiﬂn. In addition, the station handled 4 workmen’s trains each weekday during that
Irens 29 and 30—Renewal of Station Buildings.
Atlit . £P.4,100 (Capital £P.1,500; Renewals £P
Zichron Yaaqov £P.3,150 (Capital £P. 350. Renewals £PZ§:E§:
| 8 _ — 106 —

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



_ The station buildings at Atlit and Zichron Yaaqov, which are timber constructions are
life expired, worn out and no longer economical to maintain. In addition, they are inu.n'itlrx
and not up to the standards required by the public health authorities. Tt is proposed to replace
these structures in 1945/46 with stone and concrete buildings of similar design to the new stations
at Benyamina and Hadera. The Capital expenditure contemplated, £P.1,500 for Atlit and £P 350
for Zichron Yaaqov, represents the excess of the contemplated total expenditure over renewals
funds available for the work. This follows the approved policy of replacing major wood and
iron and timber structures with stone and concrete buildings. The latter are more durable less
costly to maintain and generally better suited to all requirements, 3

ITemMs 31 and 32—Renewal of Platelayers Quarters.

Benyamina £P.2,000 (Capital £P.1,000; Renewals £7.1,000),
Hadera £1".2,000 (Capital £P.1,000; Renewals £P.1,000).

The quarters available at Benyamina and Hadera stations for platlayers are in such bad
condition that their immediate replacement is a matter .of urgency. - In the normal course these
quarters, which are of stone, should still have some years of useful life ahead of them, but they
have been so badly built that they are now disintegrating and definitely beyond repair. As
explained in item 20, the housing of platelayers has developed into a most urgent requirement,

IteM 33—Fencing of Railway Premises, Tel Aviv—&£P.3,800,

Trespass on the railway track throughout the system is, unfortunately, on the increase.
It is particularly bad in the populated areas where residential districts have been developed
immediately alongside the track. Consideration is now being given to a scheme for fencing the
approaches to railway stations in the principal townships but this would be a costly procedure
and requires detailed examination.

In the case of Tel Aviv, the position has become so acute that immediate action is Necessary.
The fencing of the approaches to the passenger station would cost approximately £P.3,800 and
provision for the work has been included in the 1945/46 Major Works programme. This fencing
will form part of the major development scheme at Tel Aviv referred to in item 15, but is
included as a separate item as it requires to be undertaken immediately.

—

[TEM 33a—FEztension of Locomotive Foreman’s Office, Haifa East—E£P . 530.

Extended office accommodation for locomotive shed staff at Haifa East is urgently required.
In addition, 1t is desirable that the Locomotive Foreman at Haifa East shall be so accommodated
that he is able tc have entire shed area under observation. Both requirements can be met
by adding a second storey to the building now used to accommodate the Locomotive Foreman
and his staff and the work, which is estimated to cost £P.530, has been included in the 1945/46

Progralinine.

I1eM 24— Ballasting of Track—Rashida—Rafa—EP.20,000.

The Standard Gauge main line is stone ballasted from Haifa to Rashida only, the remain-
ing section between Rashida and Rafa being unballasted. This has resulted mainly from the
inability to finance a ballast programme south of Rashida in previous years and because in
recent years the main line has been so busily employed in handling heavy military traffic that
it could not be closed for ballasting purposes. So long as there remain unballasted sections on
the main line, traffic working must necessarily be slowed up because fast running is impracticable
on other than a firm roadbed. Unballasted track is, moreover, highly vulnerable to ﬂnodwn.t.er.
This was demonstrated only too tragically in the recent scouring of the line between Khan Yunis
and Balah, as a result of which the through passenger train from Cairo was derailed with fatal
results. One of the main objeets in post-war planning is a general speed up of the services and
a sound ballasted track is a first essential in any such development. As a first step towards
improving operating facilities it is proposed to ballast the Rashida—Rafa section, thereby
providing a ballasted track throughout the Palestine Rallway portion of the main line. Tl:u;. estima-
ted cost is £P.35,000 of which £P.20,000 will be required in 1945-46. The question of extending this
policy to the remaining part of the main line which runs through the Sinai D’esert to Kantara 1
East is being investigated and will be followed up in due course with His Majesty’s Government.

ITEM 35—Facilities for Handling 0il Traffic at Rehovot Station—£P.2,500.
There has been a steady development in bulk oil traffic at Rehovot and the facilities

i i 1 i gquate. Indications are that a
vailable at that station for handling it are now far from adequate. )
?urt-her increase in development may be expected and immediate action is necessary to improve

the existing accommodation, |
. - - =4 - - - d'

Additional track, and possibly a re-alignment of the present layout, will be require
A final deci:aion of the actual work to be undertaken is being deferred pending completion of a

inati € i ies, but
iled ination of the extent of developments contemplated by the Oil Companies,
Ssg;i:nt ?;:T is available to indicate that on a conservative basis the works necessary will cost

at least £P.2,500. ; , 2+

-’@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library |



TEM 36— e 'n Line—£P.500.

Additional Span for Bridge at Km. 32.227 Main .

I The bridge at Km. 32.227 (Haifa—Tulkarm Section) is too small to provide adﬁquatalr
for the run o& of flood water during heavy rains and it is proposed to enlarge it by adding an

additional span.

i " - ot m'

a7—Carriage Cleaning Layout, Haifa East—£P.2, i
IT.‘I Ow?ng 1: the shortage of a.f:oek, coaches have to be turned round at Haifa in a few hours.
This necessitates their being washed and cleaned in the Haifa East passenger station in the
]imiﬁted time available. No proper drainage for the disposal uflwa.treil:i fr::i:]n c:.;:.mge ?liaf.z;g]g
i i 1 d, in comsequence, it accumulates alongside the station p-a .
?n m!:ilﬂ: 1:::1 h?lzgu;:i:;;eniu, the st.a.nding’ water undermines the permanent way. To c-ve:l-i
come the difficulty, a catchment area with adequate drainage for the immediate disposal of a

waste will be constructed in 1945/486.

Item 38—Exztension of Interlocking, Tulkarm—EP.850. : f s
ti is not fully interlocked, with the result that the degree of security

r-unarislinﬂgI ‘ﬂ:uthl:nas::ielz: mlzuurm is F'i::|:|I||:|»ir+t‘=.-.|:l. It is proposed to remove this deficiency by inter-
‘lpocking the south end of the station layout and connecting it with the interlocking already installed

at the north end.
Irens 39 and 40—Installation of Standard Signalling.

Qalqilya £P.1,450
Ras el Ein £P.1,500
£P.2,950

Qalqilya, Ras El Ein and Kafr Jinis are the only ﬁtat.in_na on the Ha_ifa.—L:,rdda. section
at which the signalling is not interlocked. The increased margin of safety in traffic working,
provided by interlocking, fully justifies these stations being interlocked in the same way as are
the remaining stations on this section.

Interlocking at Kafr Jinis is excluded from the above estimate as it is_pr?vided for in
the scheme for a loop line from that station to Sarafand Junction, dealt with in item 17.

: £P.
ItEM 41—One &-ton Road Roller 500
Item 42—One Tractor and Scoops for Permanent Way Farthworks 500
IteM 43—Sand Blasting Plant, Qishon Workshops 1.400

IteM 44—V ertical Spindle Grinding Machine, Qishon Workshops 1,400
IteM 45—Hydraulic Gear for Conversion Drop Pit, Qishon Work-

shops ’ 500
IteM 47—Automatic Verifier for Mechanical Accounting Machines 1,200

. The Railway, hitherto, has not availed itself sufficiently of the economic advantages and
efficiency to be derived from the use of modern machinery Much heavy and tedious work is

done by manual labour, which can be done more quickly, more efficiently and at less cost by
machines specially designed for the purpose.

By acquiring the machinery detailed, the Railway will be in a better position to achieve
economy and accelerate production.

Item 46—FEngine Weighing Machines, Qishon W orkshops—EP. 400,

In reassembling locomotives after they have been stripped for general overhaul, great
care has to be exercised to ensure that the distribution of weight is properly balanced '.';Btgl'ﬁﬂn
‘the axles designed to carry it and, also, that the authorised axle load is not exceeded. The only
way this can be achieved with accuracy is by weighing on special machines designed for the
purpose and provision is included in the Estimates for the purchase of such machines.

Item 48—Purchase of two 30 cwt. Lorries—£P.1,600,

The only departmental road transport available at present for the
and ma.t:anals mnsi&tﬁ of two small pick-up vans. Neither nfptheae vehicles, ﬁ?:fr:zx uc:ni:::g
from rail trolleys, is suitable for the conveyance of bulk stores or materials, In the absence of
nﬁcnnt: departmental transport, lorries are hired from the Government Transport Agents a.;d
from private sources for the delivery of all stores to consuming branches in Haifa, g'I‘fl:lia has
proved an nnmmmni-_ and unreliable arrangement and has caused costly delays and difficulties

i To meet this pl;-sing requirement, it is proposed to purchase - i 4
will be used for stores work and for the conveyance of huvypmturinlsﬁtg ?ﬂ!ﬁ:‘b -ﬁgz,rl:am'h’ll'?
pick-ups, which are almost life expired, will be retained for light jobs, : 4

— 107 —

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



LTEM 49 Four Additional Air-Conditioned First Class Coaches—EP.1,000.

(Capital £P.186,000).
(Renewals £P.40,000),

With the establishment of through rail connections there should be y
ah]ﬂ1p0$‘$lhl|itiEH of a fair passenger traffic within the Middle East countries :tftde::ﬂ? :;l:réof.ln;t?i.;
of South Eastern Europe, provided sufficient inducement can be offered in the way of modern
and comfortable passenger coaches. With a view to developing these possibilities, it is proposed
to acquire four up-to-date air eonditioned coaches which will be able to -:::-pera.té to the borders
of Turkey or further north, as well as to Egypt. These vehicles will be purchased in replacement
of a corresponding number of life expired and worn out first class coaches. The extent to which
the replacement cost exceeds the renewal provision, estimated at £P.16,000, will be a charge to
Capital rn,qht.hm 1s the betterment portion of the total expenditure. A sum of £P.1,000 is provided
for preliminary charges likely to be incurred on this account in 1045-46. ' F

ITeEM 49a—Sir 35-ton Tank Wagons—EP 6,000,

Local traffic in' civil bulk oils has developed considerably during the past few years and
now exceeds the capacity of the Railway’s own fleet of tank wagons. The position has been met
during the war by the hire of tank wagons from the War Department but in consequence of

changes in the military situation it is unlikely that W.D. wagons will continue to be available
much longer.

It is essential, in the circumstances, that the stock of P.R. tank wagons be augmented
to meet the civil demands.

, Hitherto, tank wagons have been purchased in the United Kingdom but in view of the
difficulty of supply it is proposed to construct six 35-ton tanks in the Locomotive Workshops at
Qishon as an experimental measure. The necessary underframes and materials will be acquired

from Army sources. The cost of the six tanks and mounting them on underframes is estimated
at £P.6,000.

Item 50—Domestic Water Supplies at Stations and Gangposts. Provision of Supplies at Sarafand
Junection, Beer Yaagqov, Niana—£P.650.

Many stations and gangposts on the system have no independent water supplies and
water for domestic purposes has to be conveyed to them in rail tank wagons. The procedure is
not only expensive but also inconvenient in traffic operating. Tank wagons require to be diverted
from revenue earning traffic for the purpose and uneconomic haulage undertaken with consequent
diminution in the availability of train tonnage space for public traffic. The provision made for
1945 /46 is a continuation of a programme begun two years ago.

IteM 51—Departmental Stone Quarry—Nur Es Shams.

£ZP.
Purchase of one stone crusher 80O
Erection of buildings to house machinery 300
Extension of power cable 480

Total £P. 1,560

Although it possesses its own stone quarry at Nur Es Shams, the Admifnistration purchases
each year a large quantity of stone ballast and crushed stone from private sources. This has
been necessary because the output of the departmental quarry is limited due to inadequacy of
the crushing plant installed and to the poor condition of the machinery. To increase production
it is neecessary for the layout of the quarry to be remodelled and for new machinery to be
installed. Two of the three crushers now installed are worn out and no longer serviceable.
They are being scrapped and replaced by more modern machines out of renewals. The third
crusher will be removed for overhaul and repair when a further machine, additional to the two
previously mentioned, has been provided. The cost of this additional crusher, estimated at £P.800,
will be a charge to Capital and is provided for in the schedule of major works for 1945/46.
The provision of a suitable building to house this machinery, and the extension of the eleetric
power cable, are part of the development scheme. Other lesser works will be undertaken as
New Minor Works. The acquisition of a haulage motor for which £P.500 is revoted from 1944/45
Estimates (item 17) is incorporated in the main scheme.

IteM 52— Water Supply, Lydda, Alterations to Pipe Line—£P.500.

The water supply at Lydda, which is drawn from wells, is exceptionally hard and requires
to be softened before being used for locomotive purposes. This softening is done by treating
the water in a epecial softening plant during its passage from the wells to the storage tanks.
Owing to the increased demand for water at Lydda, however, it has now become necessary to
pump water direct from the wells to the storage tanks to augment the supply from the softening
plant. To ensure that no intermingling of the treated and untreated water occurs, the softened
water destined for locomotive use must be isolated and this is possible only by alterations to

the existing pipe lines.
—108 —

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




Hisaz BaiLway.

RevoTEs. | a5

o Item 1—0il Fuel Conversion Scheme (see remarks under ttem 1
: of Revotes for Palestine Railways) ; 7,020
Item 2—Provision of Warning Signs at* Level Orossings 240
Irem 3—Boilers for Hartmann Locomotives 8,000
Ites 4—One Wickham Narrow Gauge Motor Trolley 400

ision i i ts for 1944/45
The provision in respect of the foregoing were not fully spent when the accoun
were closed phdcmme for various reasons it was impossible to complete or undertake the works

concerned.
New ITEMS.

{reM 5—Ceniralisation of Signal Levers and Bolt Locking between Haifa and Samakh—E£P.1,5600.

1t is now proposed to extend the principle of centralised sig:-na.] levers and bolt locking
to the busier porfion of the Hijaz Railway i.e. that between Haifa and Samakh. Tlhe case
for centralisation on the Standard Gauge was presented in the memorandum supporting the
1944 /45 Estimates and is repeated hereunder for ease of reference :—

«With a view to ensuring a reasonable margin of safety in train operation at
the primitively signalled and non-interlocked desert stations, it is essential that such
signalling apparatus as exists be centralised so that it may be under the direct and
constant control of the employee personally responsible Tor trains working. At present
signal levers at some stations are situated some distance from the trains working
instruments and can be operated by subordinates without the knowledge or authority

" of the employee in charge. This, in the past, has resulted in accidents which would not
have occurred had the signal levers been in a position In which they could be operated
and controlled by the person responsible for giving line clear for the sections comtrolled
by the station”.

Bolt locking is an ancillary measure designed to increase the safety of traffic operation.

{teM 6—Repairs to Yarmuk Bridge, Jisr El Majami—£P.10,850.

The framework of the above bridge was damaged in a derailment last year. This has
resulted in the uneven distribution of the strain imposed on the framework when trains pass
over the bridge, with the result that the safety margin is insecure.

ABSTRACT ‘G’—CONTRIBUTION TO AND EXPENDITURE FROM RENEWALS FUND.

- £P.
Contributions — Approved Estimate 1944 /45 137,300
Estimate 1945/46 138,700
Increase £P 1,400
Expenditure — Approved Estimate 1944/45 450,917
Estimate 1945/46 400,220

Balance £P. 154,211

The detailed investigation into the position of the Renewals Fund referred to in paragraph
50 of the memorandum on the 1944/45 Estimates has not yet been conducted and, pending the
possibility of fixing contributions on a true basis, the approved contribution for 1944/45, i.e.
£P.137,300 has been adopted, with an additional sum of £P.1,400 in respect of the Powers Samas
accounting machines, for which no provision has previously been made, thus making the total
euyf.nhutmn for the year 1945/46 up to £P.138,700. As stated in the early part of this memorandum
this rate of contribution falls far short of what is likely to be required to meet the cost of 1.':34[}1{1.,!:1».‘:i
‘ments at post-war prices.

LR PR .

— 109 —

é
|
* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



ENCLOSURE V.,

GENERAL MANAGER'S MEMORANDUM ON DRAFT ESTIMATES (PORTS) FDﬁ 1945/ 48.

1. The draft estimates for the Ports show an estimated combined surplus of £P.82,407 com-
pared with a combined surplus of £P.46,384 in the 19044/45 original Estimates and a :lxrmhinud

surplus of £P.02,547 in the revised Estimates for the eurrent year. The position is detailed in the
following table : —

] M5 | towsas | roasjas | 1946/46 Droft Retimates compared with

cad | Estimates Eszm':m | Exﬂ::fm 1044745 Original | 1944/45 Revised

i ) -___]t" rinted PP ANy | _Im:rcmre | Decrease | Increase | nfcnm.u
| &P, | AR T A T & | &
Gross Receipts 417,280 | 496,090 | 458,170 | 40,890 — — | 88,820
Ordinary Working I | 2 -

Expenditure 801,971 | 829,835 | 809,254 7,288 - — | 20,581
Contribution to

Renewals | 8925 | 14608 | 15208 | 6,288 800| —
Total Working | | 1 |

Expenditure | 810,806 | 844,448 | 824,462 | 18,660 — - 19,981
Balance Net | i

Earnings | 106,384 | 152,547 | 188,708 | 27824 — | 18,889

— [— —— i aind | —
Debt Charges | 60,000 60,000 | 47,887 — | 12668 — | 12,668
Expenditure from . " !

Net Revenue | —t P TV T el A 8964 —
Total Expenditure ! , l 1

on Net Revenue i _

Account 60,000 | 60,000 | 51,801 | — | 8699 — | 8699
Surplus 46,884 | 92,547 82,407 | 86,028 — — | 10,140
Extraordinary i |

Expenditure 26,486 12,300 40,854 | 14,4189| — 28,664 —
Expenditure from |

Renewals Fund 560 988 15,886 | 15,286 = | 14,008 -

HAIFA PORT.
Hepenue H_E:tp.eﬂdituu
1944 /45 Estimate £P. 400,200 880,044
1945/46 Estimate £P. 412,200 818,466
Increase ZP. 12,000 —
Decrease £P. —_ 11,5678
REVENUE.
2 The estimata provides for an increase of £P.12,000 in revenue, made up as follows:—
Ttem | Increase | Deerease
£P. £P.
Imports.
Wharfage 85,000 —
Cargo Handling o= 9,800
Exports. : : I
Wharfage 86,000 —_— . !
Cargo Handling 5,300 S
- 0il —| 16,800
General. - ;
Storage —| 88,700
Marine Dues e 1,100
Bale of Water —| 6,000
Miscellaneous 4,100 —
Total £P. 78,400| 66,400
Net Increase £P. 12,000
— 110 —

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



# -

4. Ihaﬁamm for wharfage

: P '
ﬁ: fbl'ﬁn;toﬂ in military imports. The increase 1n respect o
from the 1944/45 proyision having been underestimated.

. oil exports is provided for, revenue from this source is

because a po

thro the o1 !
paraﬂith 5d a ton when exports pass through the Oil Dock.

on 2,000,000 cases being exported.

is based on slight

an easing of import formalities.

during the current year. Water

rents and other sundry earnings.

While an increase

3. mm of revenue for 1045/46 have been made in relation to actual receipts for the

increase in general civilian cargo import

from handling of import cargo is expected to decrease v_rith
Hevnue g J f ‘wharfage on exports results mainly

in the tonnage of bulk
not expected to reach its present level

rtion of the traffic is likely to be loaded by means of submarine pipelines and not

il dock. ives only 2d a ton when the submarine pipeline is used, com-
: a8, - gh e i Revenue from citrus traffic is based

The decrease in revenue from storage charges follows the speed-

i i ug the Port and is an indication of improved performance together with
apn dearivg s B A slight decrease in marine dues has been allowed for because
it is not likely that the port will be used by so many of His Majesty’s Government transports as
supplied to shipping is expected to decrease
falling off in the demand by the Royal Havy.n.nd by His Majesty’s transports, et
of £P.4,100 in miscellanous receipts is mainly in respect of weighing charges, overtime fees,
The tonnages adopted as a basis for the estimates are as

as a result of a
etc. The increase

ground

The foregoing tonnages have been based upon:—

follows : —
. ImPORTS.
o A 044/45 1045/46 ] , #is
Ttem Elﬁ':ﬁ:;s i Estl':; B Inerease , Decrease
o TR e n T . | " Tons } " Tons. Tons Tons
General Cargo—by sea | 281,000 | 300,000 | 69,000 —
by land | 40,000 | — oy 40,000
Military Cargo 100,000 50,000 — 50,000
Bulk Oils 1,600,000 1,600,000 - —
Total Imports 1,971,000 -~ 1,950,000 —_— 21,000
ExXpPoRTS.
1944 /45 1945/46
Ttem Estimates Estimates |I Increase Decrease
Y “Tons Tons |" Tons Tons
General Cargo 21,000 25,000 4,000 —
P?mh 100,000 70,000 — 80,000
Ulj:-l:us L 50,000 100,000 20,000 —_
Hllltar_g Cargo 160,000 160,000 - —_—
Bulk Oils 8,000,000 3,180,000 180,000 P
Total Exports 3,361,000 8,585,000 174,000 oL

l

(1) a small increaap in general civil imports in the later months of .the year and a small
increase 1n grain and flour imported by sea from transhipment ports in Egypt.

(ii) a decrease of 50 per cent. in military imports.

(iii) a drop of approximatgl:; 15 per cent. in the present level of general civil exports. The
latter aggregate approximately 40 per cent. above the 1944 /45 estimate.

(iv) a 30 per cent. decrease on the 1944/45 estimate for potash and a 25 per cent. increase in
citrus export.

(v) maintenance of milit : : ; ]
Eltitintes: itary exports at their present level which approximates the 1944/45

(vi) an increase of 6 per cent. in the export of bulk oils.

General imports by land are now handled by the Railway in t} i
: : ay in the Rail C
whis e v et fm th orls 0 Tty duiog the ursnt yoar” T diverio
. 0 some extent by imports of i i
direct. by sed l.m:l not overland from Egypt as during the past fafr{};aﬁ:s. El'ﬁ:: n&;drit:l‘ﬂ}; wi:mhmhg
; :I:dttllunt‘-l?: “:‘n Er;dhyﬂland_mth a eompensating increase in sea imports, though in the aggre-
i g s m Inurl.lmmrit&_ hnlmu been aalmqn.tud- tur be slightly lower than the actuals

— 111 —

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



EXPENDITURE.

GENERAL.

| '[]I‘h_pl r»e-t}im?sﬁh- ffn;{ 1944/45 were compiled in relation to
under which the Chie echanical Engineer was re i i i
plant n,.w}mr_r:- and F.Irﬂﬂﬂ.f and the Port l‘fanagnr f;r r;:ﬂg?i?iuir Ig:bh‘t:& rsi?ir;:gﬁlg:ue:gtmlmgammr
worked satisfactorily and it has heen decided to transfer all Port mechanical work tan“:‘.h aéhqn:
Mwlmmca} Engineer thus making him responsible for operation as well as for |:rw:,ilfltaerm.r:tE fn
work previously put out to contract is now undertaken departmentally wi‘th the excepti nce.f h
scraping of the hulls of the tugs. This work is carried out during slipping and fwiig :0 tfit.:

" 3 8 l'_'!("l'l'lt- H.-tt'ﬂ W]'I:'D mﬂ.lntﬂlﬂﬂ I.P i i
r]: e By ! ce E!p’e 18nc ﬂ n t-h]ﬂ-

the organisation then in force.

These changes have necessitated the transfer of all i isi i
nperation from ﬁ.h:}tmct ‘C’ to Abstract ‘B’. To a minor exteggna?r.:mtrp:::l::lfzﬁ hf::e Ilf:chamc;}
hetween Abstract ‘C' and Abstract ‘D’, as it was found that staff provided for under car "3: Tcl'l ¢
heads were employed on general clerical duties, ete. In order to secure proper rela.tE:n hqr ll:m
tween the financial provision made in the 1945/46 Estimates and that approved in 5“;3;4 -fﬁ_
Estimates, the relative 1944/45 provision has bee nshown in the abstract in which provisi é
been made in 1945/46. The revised abstracts now correspond with those in the Railwﬁy l'E'::fz?n[:]uautael]:l

This achieves simplicity and will assist materially in financial all i y !
are as follows:— ¢ al allocating. The two sets of abstracts

Railways Porls
A. Engineering Expenses Enginuﬁring_E::-pemea
B. Locomotive Running Expenses and Maintenance and Operation
Maintenance of Engines and Rolling Stock of Mechanical Plant
C. Traffic Expenses Marine and Bhore working
D. General Charges General Charges
E. Debt Charges Debt Charges
F. Extraordinary Expenditure Extraordinary Expenditure
(#. Contributions to and Expenditure Contributions to and Expenditure
from Renewals Fund - from Renewals Fund
HAIFA PORT.

ExciNeeriNG EXPENSES.
ABsTRAaCT ‘A’

1944 /45 Estimate £P. 29,024
1945/46 Estimate £P. 927944
Deerease £P. 1,080

The decrease is made up as under:—

Inerease 1 Decrease

' £P. £P.
Superintendence 270 )
Labour 638 —_
Materials — | 2,148
Lease of land and building 50 | 21
Office expenses - 100
Purchase of water 150 e
Tools and plant 500 | —
New Minor Works l &) 785

| |

Total  £P. | 1,908 | 2,988
Decrease £P. 1,080

The increase in respect of Superintendence results from provision being included in the
Estimates for two thirds of the salary of one Assistant Engineer who is engaged exclusively on
Port maintenance. Previously, the whole of this officer’s emoluments was charged to Railway
Engineering Expenses. Labour costs will increase by £P.633 due to additional staff being taken
on to maa additional dredging plant and, also, on account of the maintenance of buildings not
provided for in 1944/45. The latter increase is offset by increased revenue from rentals charged
for the hire of buildings. Full particulars of the labour provided for are given in the ao_lmdu‘le
supporting the Abstract. The decrease in respect of materials results .from overestimation in
1944/45. In the case of the estimate for water, the requirements of the Engineering Branch have
been divorced from the general Port water vote and are now provided for separately. In con-
formity with the practice now followed in respect of the Railway Estimates, a new item has beem

— 112 —

4% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




opuad-' - expenditure d small machines costing £P.250 and less each. Previously,
these ﬂr provided for iTH:;T Ifh:nl!inur Works Programme. Both items are now supported by
sohedules of the equipment and works for which provision is made.

ABSTRACT ‘B’—MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF MECHANICAL PLANT.

1044/45 Estimate £P. 25977
1945/46 Estimate £P. 24,902

Decrease £P. 1,075

The decrease of £P.1,075 is arrived at as follows:—

Increase. | Decrease.

EP. | BB p

Normal increments 158 —
Promotions 40 | —_—
Additional appointments 78 | J—
Transfers from other abstracts 180 —
Transfers to labour votes — | 996
Abolition of posts — | 96
Overestimations — 244
= Changes in holders of posts — 118
Labour — 1,818
Materials — 25
Fuel and power 1,050 - -
Running stores 140 —_
Allowances 71 —
Total £P. 1,712 | 2,787
Net Decrease £P. 1,075

An additional._O_le.rkf.'-l"_i-l-l_l-e-k.ee.]:;ar is re?:]ﬁirnd to undertake clerical duties connected with
the new mechanical organisation which has been introduced. The appointment abolished 1s that
of Driver, Class IV, the post being surplus to requirements in the revised organisation.

The decrease in labour results mainly from the provision included in the 1944/45 Estimates
having been overestimated. Savings, also, are contemplated as a result of the re-organisation
possible following the transfer of all Port mechanical work to the Chief Mechanical Engineer.
A schedule indicating the actual staff to be employed against the labour provisions accompanies
the estimate. The increase in respeet of fuel and power is partly because consumption by the tugs
wag underestimated in 1944/45 and that by launches, etc., overestimated. The estimate of £P.5,312
for fuel for tugs in 1945/46 is based on a total consumption of 1,396 tons by the two tugs at a
cost of £P.3.805 mils per ton. Both tugs are in service for approximately 349 days of the year.
As in the case of fuel, the provision included in the 1944/45 Estimates for running stores was
underestimated. Approximately the same volume of stores will be required in 1945/46 as in 1944/45
but the financial provision has been increased in relation to actual expenditure incurred. The
increase in allowances is accounted for by the higher rates now applicable in respect of expatriation
allowance and housing allowance. ' ;

ABSTRACT ‘C'—MARINE AND SHORE WORKING.

1944/ 45 Estimate £P. 156,888

1945/46 Estimate £P. 148,180

Decrease £P. _B_,IEE

The decrease of £P.8,153 is accounted for as follows:—
Increase | Decrease
Marine Working. _ £P. | £P.
Increments 241 —_
Changes in holders of posts 116 —
Additional appointments 1,440 —
Under/over estimates 51 296
Upkeep of navigational 90 o
lights and buoys

Working of launches . 800 i
Allowances 472 —
Total Marine Working  £P. | 8,010 | 296

. — 13 —

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Increase | Decrease

Shore Working. £P. £P.
Inerements 271 . s
Changes in holders of posts s i 4
Additional appointments 884 | it
Promotions 24 —
Under /over estimafes 882 488
Transfers to and from other abstracts 204 400
Casual labour i 10.000
Water - ﬂqﬁﬂ'ﬂ
Tarpaulins . 495 . vk
Allowances 1,880 a—

Total Shore Working  £P, 8,470 14,887

Net Decrease Marine and Shore Working £P. 8,158 »

Marvine Waorking. =

The provision for the Harbourmaster and Pilots has been based on the assumption that
the vacant post of Harbourmaster will be filled from within the service. Provision is made, also,
for two additional temporary pilots to meet increased shipping requirements. These appointments
were authorised in 1944 but are included in the Estimates for the first time,

The increase in allowances is mainly on account of the inereased rate for expatriation and
housing allowances and inereased provision for overtime. The latter is necessary to provide for
increased night working,

The increase in respect of launches results from hire charges for additional eraft having
been omitted from the 1944/45 Estimates. Provision is included under the subhead “Upkeep of
Navigation Lights and Buoys” for the maintenance of two additional wreckbuoys which are neces-
sary to ensure safe navigation. !

Shore Waorking.

The re-organisation referred to under “General” earlier in this memorandum is reflected
in the staff provisions for shoreworking, The number of staff in relation to the work provided
for in the abstract is materially the same as in 1944/45 except for minor variations in the junior
grades. The latter includes four additional checkers required for tallying. Two Shedkeepers,
Class 1V, and cight monthly rated clerks have been transferred to the Railway Traffic Branch,
which Branch has taken over the Railway customs area previously worked by the Port. In addition,
certain posts have been transferred to and from Abstract ‘D’ as necessitated by the duties on
which the staff concerned are employed.

While the total tonnage which will be handled by Port labour in 1945/46 is not expected
to differ materially from that handled in 1944/45 and will require approximately the same amount
of casual labour, the financial provision for the latter has been reduced by £P.10,000 as the 1044 /45
provision was overestimated. The demand for water by shipping is not likely to be maintained
at its present high level and the Estimates for 1945/46 allow for the purchase of a lesser quantity
of water for supply to ships. Provision for the repair and replacement of tarpaulins is a normal
port requirement. The provision of £P.425 in the 1945/46 Estimates is shown as an increase because
the item was omitted from the 1944/45 Estimates. In the case of allowances, the increase of £P.1,330
is mainly on account of overtime for night working. This expenditure is offset by overtime revenue.
This item is affected, also, by the increased rates now applicable in respect of expatriation and
housing allowances.

AssTRACT ‘I’—GENERAL G'J_nnam.

1944/45 Estimate £P. 65,5610
1945/ 46 Estimate £P. 4,827

Dacr_ua.éa £P. 1,188

— 114 —

4% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




The decrease of £F.1,183 is made up as follows: —

Increase | Decrease

"
Contributions to Headquarters expenses —— 191
Revision of salary scale T 50
Increments 44 —
Promotion 20 —
Changes in holders of posts — 112
Transfers to and from other Abstracts 850 290
Overestimates — 15
Allowances 408 —
(General expenses s 970
Miscellaneous expenditure 3. 377
Total £P, 822 2. 005
Net Increase £P, ll 1,188

The reduced contribution to the expenses of the Railway Management, and to the _Rai!way
Accounts and Stores Branches follows the decrease in the total estimates of those organisations.
The deerease in respect of superintendence results from the substitution of an ineremental salary
scale for a fixed salary in the case of the post of Port Manager. The decrease is offset by the
grant of expatriation allowance which was not payable when the fixed salary was applicable.

The provision for office staff is affected by the transfer to and from other abstracts but
the total numbers employed remain unaltered. Expatriation allowance is increased by £P.250 to
provide for the Port Manager and to cover the enhanced rates now applicable. The latter cir-
cumstance explains also the inereased provision for housing allowance. The provision for general
expenses is £P.970 below the 1944/45 estimate mainly as a result of reduced requirements In
respect of furniture, equipment, printing and stationery.

MisceLLaNEoUs ExpENDITURE—Decrease £P.377.

Pensions and Gratuity—Increase £P.250.

The provision is based on the number of retirements which it is expected will occur
during 1945/48.

Contribution to Provident Fund—Decrease £P.1,050.

The 1944/45 Estimates included provision for contribution in respect of past service. The
pstimates for 1945/46 represents the bonus to be contributed by the Port for 12 months service ended
the 31st March, 1946.

Medical Services—Increase £P.270.

The increase is due to the increased costs of the services provided by the Health
Department.

Posts and Telegraphs—Decrease £P.220.
The provision is based on test checks undertaken during the current year.

('olontal Audit Services—Increase £P.150.

The cost Of. the audit service has increased as a result of the employment of additional
!:]_t.n.ff a.lnd by the inclusion of a part contribution to the expenses of Audit Headquarters in
erusalem.

Workmen's Compensation—Increase £P,1,750.

The estimate of £P.250 for 1944/45 proved to be inadequate and has been incre

| : /45 _ _ ased to*
£P.2,000 in the 1945/46 Estimates. The incidence of accidents in the Port is not high in relation
to the volume of work undertaken.

Fire Fighting Services—Increase £P.1,500.

The Port Fire Fighting Services require to be built up on an in is i
junction with those of the Railway. The position is now being iﬂvestigated Typiaga::w?;s :p;ﬁi::end
Fire Officer who will advise on the organisation most suitable for port operation. The provision
of £P.2,000 in the Estimates is to cover the cost of purchasing fire fighting equipment which is
expected to become available as the A.R.P. organisations are disbanded.

Insurance of Tugs—Increase £P.300.
A rise in the premia payable for the insurance of the ste ‘ ” Y 5
necessitates inereased provision being made in the \mﬁ:inullzl.t.a.‘3= SN P ilendy ight Seeadh

— 1156 — e

'* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



JATFA PORT axo OTHER PORTS.

Revenue Ezpenditure

" |
|
s

1944/45 Estimate

f 17,080 40,852
1945/46 Estimate

45,970 57,297

Inerease 28 890 i 16,445

REVENUE—J AFFA PoORT.

Although the restrictions on shipping entering coastal ports have beem lifted it is un-
Iikely‘that Jaffa will handle any appreciable tonnage from deep sea vessels while the present
shipping situation continues. In these circumstances, the revenue estimate has been framed on
much the same basis as adopted for the 1944 /45 Estimates. The 1945/46 estimate is increased by
almost £P.20,000 on account of revenue accruing from the handling of cargo. This is offset by
payments to the cargo handling contractor who performs the work. Provision for these payments
is made in Abstract ‘C’. These items have not previously featured in the Port accounts because
the service was undertaken privately whereas it is now rendered by the Ports Authority although
placed out to contract. Revenue from the newly introduced wharfage charge was underestimated
in 1944/45 and the provision in 1945/48 has been increased by £P.1,250, In addition there iy an
increase of £P.5,000 in respect of warehouse rent mainly as a result of the Army being charged
rent for shed accommodation they previously oeccupied without charge. Receipts from miscel-
laneous services are expected to be £P.6,200 above the 1044/45 estimate which was underestimated.

ExXPENDITURE—JAFFA Porr.

ABsTRACT ‘A’—ENGINEERING EXPENSES.

1944 /45 Estimate £P. 4,926
1945/46 Estimate £P. 5,886
Increase £P. 959

The increased expenditure provided for is necessary to overtake arrears of maintenance,
particularly in respect of the main quay wall and buildings. Provision is made, also, for retubing
the boiler of the dredger at Jaffa and for expenditure on hiring craft to tow the dredger. Pro-
vision for the latter was omitted from the 1944 /45 Estimates in error.

ABSTRACT ‘B’—MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF MECHANIOAL PLANT. -

1944/45 Estimate £P. 900
1945/468 Estimate £P. 1,045
Inerease £P. 145

The increase of £P.145 is accounted for by the provision in the 1944/45 Estimates for
labour and for running stores having been underestimated and by a small increase in the provision
for New Minor Works. It will be noted that as in the case of Haifa Port, provision for the
operation of mechanical plant is now made in Abstract ‘B’ :

ApsTrRACT ‘C'—MARINE AND SHORE WORKING,

1044 /45 Estimate £P. 4,893
1945/46 Estimate £P. 9292674

Increase £P. 18,881

The increase of £P.18,381 results from the inclusion of provision for payments to the
cargo handling contractor for porterage work. The expenditure is recovered from the public for
whom the service is rendered and credited to revenue. There is an increase of £P.350 on account
of scavenging for which provision was omitted from the 1944/45 Estimates. This increase, however,
is more than offset by savings under personal emoluments. f

ABSTRACT ‘I’—GENERAL CHARGES.
1944/45 Estimate £P. 18,788

1945/46 Estimate £P. 18,827
Decrease £P. 411

— 118 —

‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




i ted for by a reduction in mimallaneaus‘ﬁxpzandit-ur_a, notably
m:humdrﬁ quﬁv?dinlt? F'I‘:':lut;.ln The provﬂ:aiun for Provident Fund wntl:lhutmnu omits arrears
in bonus for past service for which provision was included in the 1944/45 estimates. Against these
reductions, is an increass of just over £P.500 in respect of electricity following the restoration of
full lighting at Jaffa,

OrHER PORTS.

ABsTRACT ‘A’—ENGINEERING EXPENSES.

1944/45 Estimate £P. 1,170
1945/46 Estimate R, 970

Decrease £P. 200

The reduced estimate provides for essential maintenance at minor ports, principally Acre,
where a limited amount of dredging requires to be undertaken each year.

Harra AND Jarra Porrts.

AgstrACT ‘E’—INTEREST CHARGES,

Haifa | Jaffa | Total
hess 7y | |
1944 /45 Estimate £P. 45,000 | 15,000 | 60,000
1945/46 Estimate £P. | 84,666 | 12,671 | 47,337

Decrease £P. | 10,884 | 2,329 ‘ 12,663

The total decrease of £P.12,663 is due to the 1944/45 provision having been overestimated.
The position in regard to the extent to which the ports were financed by Government advances for
capital works during the years preceding their being taken over by the Railway is still under
investigation. It is hoped that a final agreement will be reached during the ensuing financial year.

ABSTRACT ‘F’—EXTRAORDINARY EXPENDITURE. —(FROM LoaN FuNDs).

Haifa | Jaffa Total

1,600 | 26,485
1,820 | 40,854

1944 /45 Estimate £P. | 24,985
1045/46 Estimate £P. | 89,084

Increase £P. | 14,099 ] 820 | 14,419
Haira Porr.
. £P.
IteM 1. Remedial Measures.—Main Quays . 5,200
Item 2. Jetty at slipway 2,515
Item 3. Surfacing West Lighter Wharf 3,500
ITEM 4, Facilities for labourers '500
- ITeM 5. Purchase of water barge 8,500

The above items are revotes, the financial
of the authorised provision unspent in 1944 /45, or
to undertake the work during 1944-45, ;

provision included being the estimated balance
the full provision where it has not been possible

ITeM 6. Building te accommodate crane crews and house erane equipment — £P 595

At present, no proper accommodation is available fo i
: ' . r crane drivers and for stori
crane equipment such as cha:mg, slings and other small gear. To meet this ra;u?:;;ge:: lui:.hl_e
proposed to erect a small building under Crane No, 1 which will contain the NeCcessary s,tnra.gl:

space for the safe custody of equipment and, at the same ti i
drivers employed can have lockers and chﬂ.ngej their cluthi:gflm.}’ e vt Lo

Imem 7. Lock-up Accommodation in Sheds Nos. 6 and 7 — £P.e10,

Lock-up aecommodation is required in sheds Nos,

and broached cargo and for small articles which can be iifer. ", 10 Sfe custody of damaged

be pilfered easily.
— 117 —

-

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Item 8. Provision of channel way for power cable—Cargo Jetty — £P.274.

Owing to the absence of a cable channel at the cargo jetty electric power cable is exposed
on the surface of the decking of the jetty, this results in the eable being frequently run over and
damaged by vehicles. The channel will overcome the difficulty. .

Imem 9. Provision of 13 bollards on FEast and West Lighter Wharfs — £P.800,

The East and West Lighter Wharfs are equipped with light type iron rings for securing
small craft alongside. These rings are not sufficiently robust and require to be replaced with
light type bollards,

Item 10. Renewal of Customs House — £P.15,000.

It is incumbent on the Ports Authority to provide adequate accommodation for the Collector
of Customs and his staff. The former building was destroyed by enemy action and alternative
accommodation has had to be found for the Collector as a temporary wartime expedient. This
was a makeshift arrangement and it is now necessary to replace the original building which was
damaged beyond repair. A design has been accepted by the Director of Customs for a building
which will provide only essential accommodation. Although the proposed new Customs House will
be no larger than that which it will replace, its cost, as a result of the increased cost of labour
and materials, is expected to amount to £P.20,000 against the £P.5,000 expended on the construetion
of the original building. The difference of £P.15,000 is chargeable to eapital.

Item 11. Two wreck marking huoys — EP.400,

These buoys are required to aid navigation,

IteM 12, Oune motor launch — £P.1,750.

The existing flotilla of motor launches is insufficient for normal working and requires :
to be augmented to ensure that a suitable craft is always available to convey pilots to and from
ships outside the harbour. The hire of privately owned launches for this purpose is expensive
and unreliable and cannot be continued any longer than necessary.

Item 13, Two 13- ton mobile cranes — £P.6,000,
Item 14. Fourteen peirol Fordson tractors — £P.3,500.

IteM 15. One hundred and forty trailers — £P.2,800.

The equipment described above is required to speed up the handling of cargo to and from
ships and within the Port area. The Port is poorly equipped with mobile mechanical plant.
Hitherto it has relied almost entirely upon hiring tractors and trollies from a private under-
taking. This is not satisfactory. Even with the aid of hired transport the bulk of cargo is
entirely man-handled. This slows down the turnround of ships, railway _wagons and roaf;l trans- !
port, delays the delivery and despatch of goods and involves the Port in heavy expenditure in
wages. The availability of mobile cranes and tractors with trailers will accelerate the movement
of cargo and the resultant economies will more than remunerate the capital and maintenance

expenditure.

IteM 16. Two 60 ton steel hopper barges — £P.4,000.

An appreciable amount of dredging requires to be carried out continuously within the
harbour and the spoil taken out to sea for dumping. The only craft available for ramava.]‘of
the spoil are small barges without mechanical tipping devices. In consequence, an expensive i-
labour squad has to be kept to discharge the spoil. Not only is this a slow method of working |
but it is uneconomic in labour time and costs, considering that ‘the men spend most of their |
time doing nothing during dredging operations and in travelling with the full and empty barges.
It is common practice for dredgers to work with hopper barges which can be t_.ow%d to sea where
they discharge the spoil by gravity. The conditions cbtaining at Haifa fully justify the employ-
ment of two hopper barges, the capital cost of which will be 1cavared in little over two years by

savings in labour costs.

JAFFA PoORT.
Item 1. Motor launch for Haulage of dredger — £P.1,500, .
This provision is revoted because it was not possible to cbtain a suitable craft during 1944-45.

Item 2. Accommodation for fire fighting equipment — £P.320.

i v : ; » : hbing
Tt is necessary to provide suitable accommodation for the housing of valuable fire fighti
equipment at Jaffa which has been made available to the Port by the Civil Defence authorities.
Tt is proposed to do this by enclosing-a portion of the area beneath the Pﬁrt offices, at an
estimated cost of £P.320. ;

Zo =

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



S : . Apstract ‘G'—CONTRIBUTION TO RexewaLs FunD.
' . Haifa | Jaffs | Total
£P, £P. £P.
1044/45 Estimate £P. | 8,200 725 | 8,925
1045/46 Estimate £p. | 14,488 725 | 15,208
Increase £P. | 6288 — | e288

- ——

An investigation into the Ports Renewals Fund is at present being conducted and a com-
prehensive list of the assets taken over by the Railway at Haifa has been prepared and submitted

to the technical officers for their consideration.

The provisional annual contribution of P.8,200 adopted in the 1943/44 and 1944/45 Estimates
for Haifa was inadequate and it has been increased to £P.14,483 for the year 1945/46, pending
completion of the investigation. When this has been completed a similar investigation will be
undertaken in connection with Jaffa, but, meanwhile, the contribution of £P.725 made for this
port in previous years has not been changed.

With the approval of the Secretary of State an amount of £P.36,700, being the net surplus
for the year 1943/44, was transferred to the Renewals Fund, thus bringing the total of the fund
up to £P.45,625 at the 31st March, 1944. Following the recent investigation, authority has been
sought to increase the 1944/45 contribution for Haifa Port from £P.8,300 to £P.13,883 and to
appropriate from the net surplus at the end of the year the sum of £P.77,891. The total contribu-
tions to the 31st March, 1945 will then bhe £P.138,124 made up of £P.136,674 in respect of Haifa

and £P.1,450 in respect of Jaffa.

Expenditure on renewals during 1945/46 is detailed in the Abstract. The replacements
provided for are necessary because the assets to he renewed are worn out and life expired.

. QIZEM UNIVEBSITY LIBRARY

— 19 —

u'
* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



	001
	002
	003
	Binder1
	000
	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119


